
Division Manager
Division

Program
(Program #)

Program
Owner

Total # of
Objectives

# of 
Objectives
 Reporting

# of 
Objectives
On Target

# of 
Objectives
 Achieved

City of Santa Barbara
Administrative Services

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results Table
 

% of Objectives 
On 

Target/Achieved

Kristy Schmidt

Administration - Admin 
Services (1511)

Kristy 
Schmidt

8 8 2 25%/25%2

8 8 2 25%/25%2Admin Services - Administration Division Totals

Sarah Gorman

City Clerk's Office (1521, 
1522)

Sarah 
Gorman

9 9 9 100%/56%5

9 9 9 100%/56%5Admin Svcs-City Clerk Division Totals

Maryanne Knight

Information Technology 
(1541, 1542, 1543)

Maryanne 
Knight

17 17 13 76%/76%13

17 17 13 76%/76%13Admin Svcs-Information Technology Division Totals

34 34 24 71%/59%20DEPARTMENT TOTALS
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Department: Administrative Services

Program Name and Number: Administration - Admin Services  (1511)

Program Owner: Kristy Schmidt

Program Mission: Provide leadership, direction and oversight to the City Clerk's Office, Human Resources, 
and Information Services ensuring high performance and efficient operations. Negotiate 
labor agreements with the City’s bargaining units, implement workplace policies, and 
resolve issues in ways that create positive employer-employee relations.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Admin Services - Administration

Program Activities:

1/8, 13%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide overall direction for the City Clerk, Human Resources and Information Systems Divisions.1.

Support the activities of the division managers and provide interface and support to other City department heads.2.

Manage department budget preparation and monitor department expenditures and revenues.3.

Manage labor relations with the City's bargaining units.4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Develop and present to City Council the Administrative Services Department budget plan and performance 
objectives for Fiscal Year 2019.

In-Process 1.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Negotiate a new labor agreement with the General Bargaining Unit and Treatment & Patrol Bargaining Unit, 
in accordance with Council parameters. (Agreements expire in September 2017 and March 2018).

2.

Mid-Yr: General Unit was extended to Spring of 
2018 and in progress. TAP Labor Agreement 
complete Oct 2017.

Comments: Yr-End:

Negotiate a new labor agreement with the Firefighters bargaining unit, in accordance with Council 
parameters. (Agreement expires in December 2017).

3.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Negotiate new labor agreements with the Police and Fire Management Associations, in accordance with 
Council parameters. (Agreements expire in December 2017 and June 2018).

4.

Mid-Yr: PMA in process.
Fire Management to begin April 2018.

Comments: Yr-End:

Make salary and benefit recommendations for unrepresented management and confidential employees. 
(Effective June 2018).

Complete 5.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Monitor and support Division Managers so that the Administrative 
Services Department meets 80% of  its annual performance objectives.

On Target
102.5% of Target

Metric

Percent of annual performance 
objectives met

1.

Mid-Year
Actual
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82%80%

100%80%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Percent of Administrative Services Department employee evaluations 
submitted by due date. of Target

Metric

Percent evaluations submitted by 
due date

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

80%

75%83% 66%80% 75%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Monitor to ensure all division budgets are within budget at the end of 
each fiscal year. of Target

Metric

Percent of division budget spent at 
the end of the fiscal year

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

95%

85%95%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

4Formal grievances under 
labor agreement

1.

10 1 0 04 1

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

 of Target

5Labor contract 
negotiations completed

2.

51 2 1 23 3

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

 of Target

4Leadership Academy 
seminars conducted

3.

81 2 2 37 3

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

 of Target
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Department: Administrative Services

Program Name and Number: City Clerk's Office  (1521, 1522)

Program Owner: Sarah Gorman

Program Mission: Ensure the integrity and preservation of the City Council’s record, conduct municipal 
elections, coordinate the recruitment and appointment process for City Advisory Groups, 
coordinate the citywide Records Management Program, and provide courteous, 
professional and efficient service to the City Council, City staff and the community.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Admin Svcs-City Clerk

Program Activities:

5/9, 56%
Objectives
Achieved

Administer municipal elections.1.

Prepare agendas and minutes for all City Council meetings.2.

Process City Council approved ordinances, resolutions, agreements, contracts, and deeds and certify the administrative 
record of Council actions.

3.

Provide information to the public and update and publish the Municipal Code.4.

Coordinate the Records Management Program.5.

Oversee compliance with the Political Reform Act as it relates to filing of Campaign Statements, Statements of Economic 
Interests, and Ethics Training.

6.

Coordinate the recruitment and appointment process for 31 City advisory groups.7.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Complete the recruitment, appointment, orientation and training for 31 City advisory groups.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: First phase of recruitment conducted in 
Fall, 2017.
Phase II recruitments begin in April of 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Advisory Group recruitments, appointments, 
orientations and trainings complete.

Ensure receipt of compliance certificates for required ethics training for Mayor and Councilmembers and 
members of designated advisory groups.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Ethics training certificates are being 
obtained from required attendees.

Comments: Yr-End: Ethics training certificates have been obtained.

Oversee the Records Management Program and prepare an annual report on each Department’s progress in 
meeting the program goals.

On Target 3.

Mid-Yr: Will begin in Spring 2018 with June 30th 
completion date.

Comments: Yr-End: Working with departments on Records Management 
and trianing new Deputy City Clerks on process as 
well.

Conduct a training for City staff on agenda report preparation and process.On Target 4.

Mid-Yr: A workshop on the agenda report 
preparation is scheduled for Spring, 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: This was completed in July, 2019; the FY 2019 training 
was rescheduled due to weather related issues.

Administer 2017 Municipal Election for Mayor and district-level Council races.Complete 5.

Mid-Yr: The Election was administered.Comments: Yr-End: The Election was administered. Additionally, Clerk 
staff administered an unexpected 2018 Special 
Election to fill a Council vacancy. Additionally, clerk 
staff coordinated an vacancy appointment process 
during the reporting period.
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Develop a comprehensive citywide electronic records management plan, including requisite revisions to City 
policies, document management protocols, and methods to ensure staff compliance.

On Target 6.

Mid-Yr: Clerk staff is researching and developing a 
comprehensive electronic records 
management plan.

Comments: Yr-End: Clerk staff is working with City Attorney and 
Information Technology staff to develop this plan.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 100% of customer service requests within 2 working days or 
by the requested deadline.

On Target
9500.% of Target

Metric

Percent of customer service 
requests completed within 2 
Working Days or by the requested 
deadline

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

9500%100% 92%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The Clerk's office engages in thoughtful and 
responsive customer service.

Comments: Yr-End: The Clerk's office engages in thoughtful and 
responsive customer service.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain 90% timely filing rate for statements of economic interests.On Target
102.2% of Target

Metric

Percent of timely filings of 
Statements of Economic Interests

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

92%90% 90%

90%90% 9600%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The Clerk's office works with filers to 
ensure a high Form 700 compliance rate.

Comments: Yr-End: The Clerk's office works with filers to ensure a high 
Form 700 compliance rate. New Clerk staff 
coordinated this effort this year.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 80% of Council minutes accurately within 7 working days.
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of Council minutes 
accurately prepared within 7 
working days and presented for 
Council approval

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

80%80% 80%

80%80% 9500%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The Clerk's office strives to prepare minutes 
as soon as possible after a meeting.

Comments: Yr-End: The Clerk's office strives to prepare minutes as soon 
as possible after a meeting, and has a new process in 
place to post approved but unsigned minutes as soon 
as possible.
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417450 221Pages of Council minutes 
prepared for Council 
approval

1.

27855 112 47 64450 167

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
92.7% of Target

120350 60Staff hours spent in 
support of City advisory 
groups

2.

378101 98 53 127400 198

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
34.3% of Target

11,400 1Customer service 
requests completed 
within 2 working days or 
by the requested 
deadline

3.

1,050244 278 202 3261,400 522

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
.1% of Target

434440 18Electronic filings of 
statements of economic 
interests

4.

51135 17 19 440440 52

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
98.6% of Target

150130 62Staff hours spent in 
support of statements of 
economic interests

5.

11413 16 71 14130 29

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
115.4% of Target

6960 55Staff hours spent on 
codification of the 
municipal code

6.

200 10 5 560 10

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
115.% of Target

294380 164Contracts and 
agreements, deeds and 
notices of completion 
processed

7.

335118 93 38 86380 211

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
77.4% of Target
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158135 84Resolutions and 
ordinances processed

8.

12920 33 20 56135 53

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
117.% of Target

8160 51City Council agendas and 
packets prepared

9.

5513 16 12 1460 29

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
135.% of Target

50 280Campaign statements 
processed

10.

223 5 7 730 8

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
 of Target

8050 75Staff hours spent in 
support of campaign 
statements

11.

6510 21 19 1520 31

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
160.% of Target

200350 180Staff hours spent on 
research requests

12.

20756 45 58 48200 101

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
57.1% of Target

5,3014,750 3,801Phone calls received13.

5,4731,029 1,025 1,765 1,6544,750 2,054

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
111.6% of Target

984500 434Staff hours spent on the 
Council agenda packet 
process

14.

1,204301 287 263 353500 588

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
196.8% of Target
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310750 235Staff hours spent on 
Council meeting 
attendance and follow-up

15.

552129 105 129 189800 234

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
41.3% of Target

Mid-Yr: Staff transcribes minutes of Council meetings as performed.1.Comments:

Yr-End: Staff transcribes minutes of Council meetings as performed.

Mid-Yr: Staff engages in extensive Advisory Group support. Data includes estimates of work performed by 
hourly employees.

2.

Yr-End: Staff engages in extensive Advisory Group support. Data includes estimates of work performed by 
hourly employees.

Mid-Yr: Staff completes customer service requests as needed. Data includes estimates of work performed by 
hourly employees during the election.

3.

Yr-End: Staff completes customer service requests as needed. Data includes estimates of work performed by 
hourly employees during the election.

Mid-Yr: Form 700 filers engage in electronic filings of statements of economic interests. Most filings occur in 
the Spring, connected with annual filing deadlines.

4.

Yr-End: Form 700 filers engage in electronic filings of statements of economic interests.

Mid-Yr: The majority of staff time spent with statements of economic interests occurs with the Spring annual 
filing deadline.

5.

Yr-End: New Deputy City Clerk staff coordinated the annual Statements of Economic Intrerest work this fiscal 
year.

Mid-Yr: Clerk staff updated the City's municipal code webpage and engaged a codification company for 
codification services.

6.

Yr-End: City Clerk staff worked with the codification company to finalize the electornic and paper versions of 
the updated Municipal Code and to establish a process for updates after modifications to the Code.

Mid-Yr: Staff has modernized procedures for tracking these documents within the Division, creating 
efficiencies of time and effort.

7.

Yr-End: Staff has modernized procedures for tracking these documents within the Division, creating 
efficiencies of time and effort.

Mid-Yr: Staff has modernized procedures for tracking these documents within the Division, creating 
efficiencies of time and effort.

8.

Yr-End: Staff has modernized procedures for tracking these documents within the Division, creating 
efficiencies of time and effort.

Mid-Yr: Staff processed the Council agendas and agenda packets for the two quarters.9.

Yr-End: Staff processed the Council agendas and agenda packets for the fiscal year.

Mid-Yr: Staff processed the campaign statements filed for the first two quarters. A significantly higher number 
of statements were filed than in previous quarters due to the high number of races on the ballot with multiple 
contenders.

10.

Yr-End: Staff processed the campaign statements filed for the second two quarters of the fiscal year.

Mid-Yr: Staff processes the campaign statements filed for the first two quarters.  A significantly higher number 
of statements were filed than in previous quarters due to the high number of races on the ballot with multiple 
contenders.

11.

Yr-End: Staff processed the campaign statements filed for the second two quarters.

Mid-Yr: Staff completes research requests as needed. Data includes estimates of work performed by hourly 
employees during the election.

12.

Yr-End: Staff completes research requests as needed. Data includes estimates of work performed by hourly 
employees during the election.
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Mid-Yr: Staff serves as the main switchboard for the city. Data includes estimates of work performed in the 
first two quarters of the year, which includes a high volume of election calls.

13.

Yr-End: Staff serves as the main switchboard for the city.

Mid-Yr: Staff finalizes and publishes the Council Agenda Packet. Packets have been approximately twice as 
large in quarters 1 and 2 of FY 2018 as opposed to FY 2019. This time also includes training of a new Deputy 
City Clerk.

14.

Yr-End: Staff finalizes and publishes the Council Agenda Packet. Packets have been approximately twice as 
large in quarters 1 and 2 of FY 2018 as opposed to FY 2019. This time also includes training of two new Deputy 
City Clerks.

Mid-Yr: Staff engages in Council meeting attendance and follow up as needed. Staff has streamlined the 
amount of time necessary for follow up documentation, including minutes preparation.

15.

Yr-End: Staff engages in Council meeting attendance and follow up as needed. Staff has streamlined the 
amount of time necessary for follow up documentation.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 6 of 62018 - City Clerk's Office  (1521, 1522)



Department: Administrative Services

Program Name and Number: Human Resources  (1531, 1533)

Program Owner: Erik Uchida

Program Mission: Through strategic partnerships and collaboration with departments and community, 
Human Resources develops and delivers programs and services to support and strengthen 
the City's workforce to deliver the highest standard of service to the public.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Admin Svcs-Human Resources

Program Activities:

10/12, 83%
Objectives
Achieved

Human Resources Management:  provide a well-developed program of Human Resources services to a workforce of 
approximately 1,500 regular and hourly employees.  Develop and maintain job descriptions and compensation program of 
over 400 job classifications.

1.

Talent Acquisition: strategically recruit and qualify quality candidates for City positions.2.

Employee Relations: provide ethical advice and support to departments and employees on employee relations matters, such 
as disciplinary actions, performance issues and investigations.

3.

Human Resources Compensation: develop and administer a system to accurately document and process employee 
compensation and personnel actions.

4.

Civil Service Commission: provide staff support to the commission.5.

Benefits Administration: support the City's workforce on all aspects relating to employee benefit programs such as Health, 
Life, Disability, Spending Accounts, Deferred Compensation, Retirement and Leave of Absence.

6.

Employee Development: offer employee training and development opportunities, as well as legally mandated and 
compliance related trainings.  Conduct on-boarding programs for new and newly promoted employees.

7.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Provide three (3) sessions of legally required Harassment Training for supervisors and managers.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Two sessions provided in October and four 
sessions provided in November.

Comments: Yr-End: Six sessions were provided in the first half of the Fiscal 
year.

Provide three (3) sessions of staff-level Harassment Training.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: One session provided in each month of July, 
August and September.

Comments: Yr-End:

Provide two (2) Time and Attendance trainings to managers and supervisors.Delayed 3.

Mid-Yr: Time and Attendance system project has 
been delayed.

Comments: Yr-End: No Time and Attencance program has been purchased 
at this point.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure that City supervisors and managers complete 85% of employee 
performance evaluations on-time.

On Target
98.8% of Target

Metric

Percent of evaluations completed 
on-time/total number of 
evaluations due

1.

Mid-Year
Actual
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87% 85% 82% 86% 84%85% 86%

88%85% 85% 90% 91%85% 85%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Ahead of target in first quarter; on target in 
second quarter.

Comments: Yr-End: Slightly behind target in third quarter; slightly ahead 
of target in 4th quarter.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Provide 95% of classification recommendations to the requesting 
department within 45 working days of receiving the Positions 
Description Form from the department.

Ahead of Target
105.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of classification studies 
completed within 45 working days

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Exceeds target in both quarters.  100% of 
reclassification studies completed on time.

Comments: Yr-End: Exceeds target in both quarterss.  100% of 
reclassification studies completed on time.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete internal (promotional) recruitments within an average of 39-
working days.

Ahead of Target
53.8% of Target

Metric

Working days from Personnel 
Services Requisition to certification 
date

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

24 20 26 14 2139 22Days

2524 25 30 2039 24

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete external (open) recruitments within an average of 49-
working days.

Ahead of Target
68.4% of Target

Metric

Working days from Personnel 
Services Requisition to certification 
date

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

32 26 41 26 3449 29

3437 32 37 3249 36

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Hold training updates with department representatives on pertinent 
issues related to Human Resources, such as the Family Medical Leave 
Act, Personnel Action Forms (PAFs), etc.

Ahead of Target
150.% of Target

Metric

Training updates held for 
department reps

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 0 2 0 32 1

30 1 0 22 1

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: On targetComments: Yr-End: Ahead of target

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Conduct quarterly retirement workshops with PERS representatives 
and City staff.

Ahead of Target
150.% of Target

Metric

PERS workshops held6.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 1 2 2 64 2

41 1 1 14 2

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: On target.Comments: Yr-End: Ahead of target

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Hold, on a quarterly basis, in-house supervisory training classes.On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Supervisory training classes held 
(HR staff)

7.

Mid-Year
Actual

0 2 1 1 44 2

270 1 11 154 1

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: HR Core Supervisory Trainings offered: 
Discipline and Conducting Recruitments

Comments: Yr-End: HR Core Supervisory Trainings offered:  Performance 
Management and Leaves.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain an 85% satisfaction rate of recruitment survey respondents.Ahead of Target
104.7% of Target

Metric

Percentage of recruitment survey 
respondents who were very 
satisfied/exceeded expectation.

8.

Mid-Year
Actual

79% 80% 90% 89% 89%85% 80%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Slightly behind target mid-year.  First 
quarter number represents 14 recruitment 
surveys received and second quarter was 
10.

Comments: Yr-End: Ahead of target.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure that at least 90% of new employees complete their first year of 
employment.

Behind Target
82.2% of Target

Metric

Percentage of probationary 
employees who successfully 
complete probationary period.

9.

Mid-Year
Actual

68% 75% 71% 80% 74%90% 72%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: First quarter contained: 2 probationary 
terminations and 4 resignations.

Second quarter contained: 4 probationary 
terminations, and 6 resignations.

Comments: Yr-End: Third quarter contained: 2 probationary terminations 
and 2 resignations. 

Fourth quarter contained: 2 probationary 
terminations and 1 resignation.
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1,994 2,137 1,514 1,063 6,7089,000 4,131Applications reviewed 
and processed

1.

6,7901,873 1,224 1,928 1,7659,000 3,097

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
74.5% of Target

32 33 39 27 13180 65Recruitments conducted2.

11433 21 33 2780 54

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
163.8% of Target

107 99 94 181 481400 206Employees (regular and 
hourly) hired

3.

481123 99 101 158400 222

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
120.3% of Target

1.77% 2.33% 1.39% 1.59% 7.08%7.50% 4.10%Regular employee  
turnover

4.

4.53%9.60% 4.80% 2.50% 1.20%7.50% 7.20%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
94.4% of Target

1,394 767 701 604 3,4662,800 2,161Personnel actions 
processed by HR staff

5.

3,8271,439 798 614 9762,800 2,237

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
123.8% of Target

75% 50% 100% 0% 56%75% 62%Percent of Management 
positions filled by 
internal promotion

6.

86%75% 100% 71% 100%75% 88%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
74.7% of Target

89% 10% 88% 100% 72%80% 50%Percent Supervisory 
positions filled by 
internal promotion

7.

79%67% 100% 100% 50%80% 84%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
90.% of Target
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66 77 70 94 307650 143Supervisory/manager 
requests for assistance 
re: disciplinary issues

8.

407112 113 93 89650 225

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
47.2% of Target

0 971 0 0 971500 971Employees who made 
benefit changes during 
Open Enrollment

9.

9700 970 0 0500 970

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
194.2% of Target

2,181 2,941 2,264 1,962 9,3489,500 5,122Employee requests for 
assistance regarding 
benefits

10.

9,5282,242 2,785 2,236 2,2659,500 5,027

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
98.4% of Target

0.09 0.13 0.17 0.17 0.141.00 0.11Average number of LEAP 
training hours attended 
per employee

11.

0.080.03 0.10 0.09 0.121.00 0.06

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
14.% of Target

Mid-Yr: Slightly behind target mid-year.1.Comments:

Yr-End: Did not receive as many applications as anticipated.

2.
Yr-End: Exceeded target

3.
Yr-End: Ended the Fiscal year slightly ahead of target.

Mid-Yr: First quarter exceeds target.; second quarter exceeds target.7.

Yr-End: Third quarter exceeds target; 4th quarter no supervisors were hired or promoted.

Mid-Yr: Not as many requests for assistance with disciplinary actions in the first half of this fiscal year.8.

Yr-End: Requests for assistance with disciplinary actions remain low for this fisal year.

Mid-Yr: Open enrollment takes place during second quarter of the fiscal year.9.

Yr-End: Open enrollment takes place during the second quarter of the fiscal year.
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Department: Administrative Services

Program Name and Number: Information Technology  (1541, 1542, 1543)

Program Owner: Maryanne Knight

Program Mission: Provide computer support for Financial, Geographic Information System (GIS), Web 
Services, and department applications; ensure reliable network operation; provide 
computer training and Help Desk support to City staff to enhance the effectiveness of City 
operations.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Admin Svcs-Information Technology

Program Activities:

13/17, 76%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide a reliable and secure computer infrastructure with high-speed network access to City facilities.1.

Maintain, upgrade, and support 820 desktop computers and 160 infrastructure and application servers.2.

Support the Munis Financial Management System (FMS) and City-wide and departmental application systems.3.

Provide computer training for City staff.4.

Provide a single source Help Desk support service for quick and effective problem diagnosis and resolution.5.

Provide easily maintained and user friendly public Web site to residents and internal SharePoint services to City staff.6.

Provide technical assistance support to departments for hardware selection, applications, and operations.7.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Conduct an RFP process to select a vendor for a new Time and Attendance Management System and begin 
contract negotiations with selected vendor by September 30, 2017.

Delayed 1.

Mid-Yr: Staff is working with vendors to develop a 
best and final offer that will meet staff 
needs and address budget constraints.

Comments: Yr-End: City staff have continued to negotiate with the vendor 
who offers the best package for a single system that 
integrates public safety scheduling with Time & 
Attendance management, and have recently reached 
an agreement that will work for both parties.

Replace all networking equipment scheduled in the Network Infrastructure Replacement Plan for Fiscal Year 
2018.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Replacement is proceeding as planned.Comments: Yr-End: Replaced all Fiscal Year 2018 networking equipment 
according to Infrastructure Replacement Plan.

Replace the servers scheduled in the Network Infrastructure Replacement Plan for Fiscal Year 2018.Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: Replacement is proceeding as planned.Comments: Yr-End: Replaced all Fiscal Year 2018 server hardware 
according to Infrastructure Replacement Plan.

Create a Disaster Recovery and Business Continuity plan by June 30, 2018.Not 
Completed

4.

Mid-Yr: Off-site Infrastructure-as-a-Service is in 
place for critical City systems.

Comments: Yr-End: Off-site (out of region) backup in place for critical City 
systems. Disaster and Business Continuity plan was 
not completed.

Conduct an RFP process and begin contract negotiations with the selected contractor to design and build 
improvements to the Data Center at Fire Station 1 by December 31, 2017.

Complete 5.

Mid-Yr: Contract negotiations with the selected 
vendor began mid-December and are 
almost completed.

Comments: Yr-End: Completed contractor selection and contract for Fire 
Station 1 Datacenter design and scope of work.
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Complete a GIS needs assessment with all departments to determine how existing GIS services can be used 
to improve City services and enhance community engagement, and to identify additional services needed, by 
June 30, 2018.

Complete 6.

Mid-Yr: Staff to schedule meetings in third quarter.Comments: Yr-End: Meetings with departments completed in Juine, 2018.

Work with the Community Development and Public Works Departments to implement the Accela Civic 
Platform system. Complete implementation of the essential functions of the program by January 2018.

Behind 
Target

7.

Mid-Yr: Implementation is still in progress and is 
currently scheduled to go-live in early June, 
2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Implementation is still in progress and is currently 
targetted to go-live in January, 2019.

Conduct an RFP process to select a vendor for a new Property Management and Accounts Receivable 
System, in accordance with timelines established by affected departments (Airport, Finance, and Public 
Works Downtown Parking Division).

Complete 8.

Mid-Yr: The RFP to select a single system to meet 
the needs of all affected departments was 
closed as non-responsive after the receipt 
of only 1 proposal. Separate RFPs will be 
issued to address separately the needs of 
AR and Airport Property management.

Comments: Yr-End: The RFP for a stand-alone AR system is on hold at the 
department's request. Airport successfully completed 
an RFP and contracted with a vendor for a new 
Property Management system in June, 2018.

Replace the workstations scheduled in the Network Infrastructure Replacement Plan for Fiscal Year 2018.Complete 9.

Mid-Yr: Replacement is proceeding as planned.Comments: Yr-End: Replaced workstations according to Fiscal Year 2018 
Infrastructure Replacement Plan*.

*Two workstations pending due to custom 
configurations.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Resolve 70% of requests for Customer Support at time of request.Behind Target
98.9% of Target

Metric

Percent of calls for customer 
support that are resolved within 30 
minutes of time of request

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

69.1% 69.1% 69.2% 69.2% 69.2%70.0% 69.1%

69.5%69.0% 69.0% 70.0% 70.0%70.0% 69.0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: The help desk has not been fully staffed with 
experienced technicians for most of the fiscal year.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Resolve 75% of requests for Customer Support within 1 business day.Ahead of Target
124.8% of Target

Metric

Percent of requests for customer 
support that are resolved within 1 
business day

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

92.0% 92.0% 95.3% 95.3% 93.6%75.0% 92.0%

73.5%72.0% 72.0% 75.0% 75.0%75.0% 72.0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Resolve 98% of Out of Service requests rated as Critical within 1 
Business Day.

Ahead of Target
102.% of Target

Metric

Percent of Critical Out of Service 
requests resolved in 1 business day

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%98.0% 100.0%

100.0%100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%98.0% 100.0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain an uptime of 99.8% of the City’s Wide Area Network and 
critical file and application servers.

Ahead of Target
100.2% of Target

Metric

Percent uptime for City WAN and 
critical support servers

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

100.0% 100.0% 99.9% 99.9% 100.0%99.8% 100.0%

99.6%99.1% 99.4% 99.9% 100.0%99.8% 99.2%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain an uptime of 99.8% of the City’s Financial Management 
Systems.

Ahead of Target
100.1% of Target

Metric

Percent uptime for City’s Financial 
Management Systems

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9%99.8% 99.9%

99.9%99.9% 99.9% 100.0% 99.9%99.8% 99.9%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Actual uptime 99.978%Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain an uptime of 99.8% of the City’s Centralized GIS and MAPS 
servers.

Ahead of Target
100.2% of Target

Metric

Percent uptime for City GIS and 
MAPS servers

6.

Mid-Year
Actual

99.9% 99.9% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%99.8% 99.9%

100.0%100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%99.8% 100.0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Actual uptime 99.957%Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain a 95% or higher customer satisfaction rating on service 
requests.

Ahead of Target
105.1% of Target

Metric

Percent of employees surveyed 
reporting satisfactory ratings

7.

Mid-Year
Actual

100.0% 100.0% 99.0% 100.0% 99.8%95.0% 100.0%

99.5%100.0% 100.0% 98.0% 100.0%95.0% 100.0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure 99% of employees report that training provided will result in 
improvements in their ability to use desktop applications.

Ahead of Target
101.% of Target

Metric

Percent of employees reporting that 
the training improved their ability to 
use desktop applications

8.

Mid-Year
Actual

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%99.0% 100.0%

100.0%100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%99.0% 100.0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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1,314 1,315 999 999 3,3123,500 1,315"User Support" requests 
completed

1.

3,208710 7093,800 1,789

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

94.6% of Target

958 959 945 946 3,8083,000 1,917Infrastructure Support 
service requests 
completed

2.

2,789647 6473,000 1,495

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

126.9% of Target

1 2 4 2 95 3Critical out-of-service 
incidents

3.

41 0 1 215 1

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

180.% of Target

118 119 55 56 3481,500 237Enterprise application 
service requests 
completed

4.

1,122189 1891,200 744

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

23.2% of Target

213 214 134 135 6961,000 427GIS service requests 
completed

5.

994272 2721,000 450

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

69.6% of Target

110 111 174 174 569800 221Web service requests 
completed

6.

771171 1711,000 429

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

71.1% of Target

1,002 1,020 1,025 1,025 1,0181,015 1,011Computer users 
supported

7.

1,0021,013 1,013 1,002 1,0021,015 1,013

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

100.3% of Target
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828 821 840 840 832820 824Computer workstation 
devices supported

8.

804780 780 804 804820 780

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

101.5% of Target

167 170 171 171 170168 168Computer users support 
per FTE (6)

9.

167168 168 167 167168 168

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

101.2% of Target

198 201 210 210 204210 199Munis users support per 
FTE (2)

10.

193199 199 193 193210 199

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

97.1% of Target

284 284 291 291 287320 284GIS users support per 
FTE (2)

11.

294302 302 294 294320 302

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

89.7% of Target

159 158 158 158 158145 159Web content managers 
support per FTE (1.5)

12.

154156 156 154 154145 156

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

109.% of Target

95 100 141 140 4761,200 195Training Enrollments13.

800 279

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

39.7% of Target

Mid-Yr: Of the 2865 total tickets entered, 2629 were marked as incidents (user support requests)1.Comments:

13.
Yr-End: In house computer training has been significantly reduced as the City's primary computer training 
facility has been dedicated to the Accela implementation project.
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Division Manager
Division

Program
(Program #)

Program
Owner

Total # of
Objectives

# of 
Objectives
 Reporting

# of 
Objectives
On Target

# of 
Objectives
 Achieved

City of Santa Barbara
Airport

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results Table
 

% of Objectives 
On 

Target/Achieved

Hazel Johns

Airport Administration 
(7411)

Hazel Johns 4 4 3 75%/75%3

Business and  Property 
Management (7412, 7414)

Deanna 
Zachrisson

8 8 1 13%/13%1

Marketing and 
Communications (7413)

Deanna 
Zachrisson

6 4 4 100%/100%4

18 16 8 50%/50%8Airport-Administration Division Totals

Pete Concepcion

Airport  Facilities 
Maintenance (7421, 7422, 

Jeff McKee 11 9 7 78%/78%7

Aircraft Operations Area 
Maintenance (7423)

Pete 
Concepcion

8 8 5 63%/63%5

Airport Facility Planning 
and Development (7451)

Owen 
Thomas

9 9 6 67%/67%6

28 26 18 69%/69%18Airport-Maintenance Division Totals

Fernando Reynos

Airport Security (7431)Fernando 
Reynoso

10 9 4 44%/44%4

10 9 4 44%/44%4Airport-Security Division Totals

56 51 30 59%/59%30DEPARTMENT TOTALS
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Department: Airport

Program Name and Number: Airport Administration  (7411)

Program Owner: Hazel Johns

Program Mission: Provide vision and leadership to Airport Department programs to provide the region with 
a safe, modern, and convenient gateway to the national air transportation system.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Airport-Administration

Program Activities:

3/4, 75%
Objectives
Achieved

Oversee management of all operating divisions within the Department.1.

Implement City policies established by City Administrator and City Council.2.

Develop procedures, rules, and regulations for Airport operations.3.

Provide primary staff support to Airport Commission.4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Initiate transition of hangar at 495 Fairview to Airport ownership and maintenance by May 2018.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Settlement agreement negotiated and 
executed.  Airport maintenance staff are 
assessing building condition for possible 
needed repair.  Project to replace electric 
switchgear is moving forward in an 
expedited fashion with construction bids 
due 1/30/2018.  Properties staff are 
developing leasing policies and procedures 
for current tenants interested in continued 
tenancy.

Comments: Yr-End: Facility transferred to Airport ownership and 
maintenance in May 2018.  Electrical switchgear 
replacement is underway, with generators providing 
temporary power to tenants.

Establish procedures for the solicitation of the Fixed Base Operator (FBO) RFP and receive Council approval 
by December 2018.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Airport FBO consultant has been hired and 
working on phase I benchmarking analysis, 
while staff spearheads stakeholder 
outreach.  Airport Director briefed City 
Council members. Short-term interim leases 
for the two current FBOs approved by City 
Council to facilitate process.

Comments: Yr-End: The Phase I scope of work for the FBO redevelopment 
work is complete. It was determined that Council 
approval was not appropriate at this point in the 
project, rather Council will be asked to approve a 
larger scope of work in Phase II in FY19.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Accomplish 85% of the Department’s program objectives.Behind Target
70.6% of Target

Metric

Percent of Department program 
objectives achieved

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

4% 13% 13% 60% 60%85% 13%

65%3% 7% 6% 48%85% 10%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Calculation excludes this measure.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Capture at least 55% of the regional (SBP,SMX,SBA) air service market 
share based on the number of daily departures.

Ahead of Target
105.5% of Target

Metric

Tri-county region air service market 
share

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

57% 56% 59% 59% 58%55% 57%

58%63% 60% 57% 53%65% 62%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

193,163 185,238 157,784 201,894 738,079792,800 378,401Annual passengers1.

690,992184,189 174,590 154,350 177,863691,750 358,779

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
93.1% of Target

24,923 21,625 22,810 26,329 95,687100,000 46,548Annual aircraft 
operations for airlines 
and general aviation

2.

96,52726,325 23,521 22,025 24,656107,800 49,846

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
95.7% of Target

473 465 504 501 1,9431,775 938Annual tons of airfreight3.

1,736450 438 409 4391,800 888

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
109.5% of Target

Mid-Yr: Fires in December 2017 resulted in a 6.4% deficit in passenger count vs December 2016.1.Comments:

Yr-End: Passengers lower than budget due to aircraft downgauging during winter months and low load factors 
during summer months, when large amounts of capacity were added.

Mid-Yr: Fires in December 2017 resulted in 30% deficit in Operations compared to December 20162.
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Department: Airport

Program Name and Number: Business and  Property Management  (7412, 7414)

Program Owner: Deanna Zachrisson

Program Mission: Manage fixed assets to insure the Airport’s economic self-sufficiency, and maintain a 
strong financial position through prudent fiscal management practices.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Airport-Administration

Program Activities:

1/8, 13%
Objectives
Achieved

Manage the Airport's commercial and industrial properties and aviation uses and activities.1.

Ensure the Airport's economic self-sufficiency through full use and occupancy of Airport facilities.2.

Monitor Airport property leases for compliance.3.

Supervise the accounting and financial management functions of the department.4.

Administer the management contract for the public parking facilities at the Airline Terminal.5.

Administer the Federal Aviation Administration Airport Improvement Program grants for Airport Capital improvements.6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Complete new parking management contract and installation of new revenue control equipment by August 
31, 2017.

Not 
Completed

1.

Mid-Yr: Revenue control equipment was installed in 
November 2017. New parking management 
company has been selected and contract 
anticipated for Airport Commission 
approval in February/March 2018. Operator 
transitions anticipated on April 1.

Comments: Yr-End: Terminal revenue control equipment was installed in 
November and Long Term Lot 2 installed in January.  
Parking management contractor transition occurred 
on April 3, 2018.

Replace outdated and inadequate property management system software with new lease inventory and 
accounts receivable system by December 2017.

Not 
Completed

2.

Mid-Yr: Initially, the Airport was partnered with 
several other city departments in a joint 
procurement process that was anticipated 
to be complete by the end of 2017.  
However, this procurement resulted in 
unsatisfactory interest by potential 
proposers.  Airport conducted due diligence 
on its own and initiated its own targeted 
procurement

Comments: Yr-End: The Airport completed a procurement for the 
property management and accounts receivable 
system, received Council approval and executed the 
contract.  The system has been launched "in the 
cloud" and Airport staff is working with the vendor to 
populate it.

Complete marketing plan to lease 6100 Hollister Avenue commercial/industrial development by October 
2017.

In-Process 3.

Mid-Yr: Construction has been delayed due to City 
of Goleta lawsuit negotiations.  In addition, 
escalating building costs have changed the 
scope of the development which is still not 
clear until bids are received. Marketing plan 
to be developed once a reliable 
development schedule is in place.

Comments: Yr-End: Construction on the 6100 Hollister project began in 
April 2018 which is at least one year behind schedule.  
The marketing plan is now in development for 
anticipated occupancy in February 2019.
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Complete new tenant lease for Building 114 by June 2017.Not 
Completed

4.

Mid-Yr: Building improvements nearly complete.  
Properties staff is actively advertising the 
building vacancy.  New "For Lease" signage 
designed and posted on/near the property.

Comments: Yr-End: Needed improvements/repairs were not complete 
until November 2017.  However, the primary difficulty 
with the leasing of this building is a soft real estate 
market for office space and the large size of this 
building. Numerous parties have toured it.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain airline cost per enplaned passenger with the maximum not to 
exceed $12.54 based on the approved FY2018 airline rates, fees, and 
charges.

Behind Target
105.6% of Target

Metric

Airport facility lease and landing 
fees per enplaned passenger

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

$12.90 $14.30 $14.34 $11.73 $13.24$12.54 $13.59≤

$12.85$12.38 $13.02 $13.57 $12.55$12.49 $12.69

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Lower enplanements than budgeted.Comments: Yr-End: Lower enplanements than budgeted.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain annual revenue at budget target through effective 
management of commercial air carrier and terminal related assets.

Behind Target
96.1% of Target

Metric

Air carrier and Airline Terminal 
Revenue

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

$2.75 M $2.72 M $2.60 M $2.75 M $10.82 M$11.27 M $5.47 M

$9.91 M$2.56 M $2.49 M $2.35 M $2.50 M$9.78 M $5.05 M

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Revenues below budget due to delayed 
implementation of ground transportation program 
and fewer passengers than budgeted, which lead to 
reduced parking, restaurant, and rental car revenues.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain annual revenue at budget target through effective 
management of general aviation assets.

Behind Target
93.9% of Target

Metric

General Aviation revenue3.

Mid-Year
Actual

$568,788.00 $536,136.00 $584,849.00 $603,638.00 $2.29 M$2.44 M $1.10 M

$2.21 M$545,699.00 $574,834.00 $524,259.00 $566,522.00$2.17 M $1.12 M

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: No lease revenue was received for the hangar 
facilities at 495 S. Fairview Ave.  Fuel sales and 
landing fees were down, with Surf Air reducing its 
daily flights in half with pilot shortage issues.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain annual lease  revenue at budget target through effective 
management of commercial industrial assets.

Ahead of Target
105.8% of Target

Metric

Lease revenue4.

Mid-Year
Actual

$1.16 M $1.18 M $1.22 M $1.11 M $4.68 M$4.43 M $2.35 M

$4.53 M$1.11 M $1.13 M $1.15 M $1.14 M$4.47 M $2.24 M

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Limited rental vacancies and reimbursement from 
former tenant for new carpet and painting after 
tenant vacated building.
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$4.60 $3.26 $4.80 $4.71 $4.34$4.61 $3.94Revenue for food and 
beverage at $4.61 
enplaned passenger

1.

$4.65$4.53 $4.76 $4.74 $4.58$4.80 $4.64

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
94.1% of Target

$2.85 $2.59 $2.56 $2.81 $2.71$2.81 $2.72Revenue for news and 
gifts at $2.81 per 
enplaned passenger

2.

$2.83$2.85 $2.79 $2.76 $2.92$2.78 $2.82

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
96.4% of Target

22,779 21,561 19,689 23,406 87,43590,525 44,340Annual number of rental 
car contracts

3.

85,44322,290 20,684 20,042 22,42785,000 42,974

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
96.6% of Target

55,932 44,884 49,717 57,074 207,607200,000 100,816Annual Gallons of Avgas 
aviation fuel sold

4. Gallons

190,69454,344 45,646 38,278 52,426218,000 99,990

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
103.8% of Target

845,944.00910,615.00 622,095.00760,786.00 3.14 M3.43 M 1.76 MAnnual Gallons of Jet A 
aviation fuel sold

5. Gallons

3.31 M865,273.00851,768.00 731,650.00859,781.003.16 M 1.72 M

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
91.5% of Target

4.87 M 4.87 M 4.87 M 4.88 M 4.87 M4.77 M 4.87 MLand leased (sq ft)9.

4.87 M4.75 M 4.87 M

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
102.1% of Target

99.9% 99.9% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%98.0% 99.9%Land space occupancy 
rate

10.

100.0%98.0% 100.0%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
102.% of Target
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299,083 298,968 288,007 287,448 293,376294,916 299,026Building space leased (sq 
ft)

11.

299,883295,450 297,174

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

99.5% of Target

98.8% 98.6% 95.0% 94.9% 96.8%98.0% 98.7%Building space 
occupancy rate

12.

99.0%98.0% 98.0%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

98.8% of Target

55,203 30,961 41,983 66,192 194,339209,000 86,164KWh generated by the 
rental car facility solar PV 
collection system

13.

214,11864,545 39,971 42,594 67,008220,000 104,516

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

93.% of Target

Mid-Yr: 5 months reporting for revenues1.Comments:

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 5 of 52018 - Business and  Property Management  (7412, 7414)



Department: Airport

Program Name and Number: Marketing and Communications  (7413)

Program Owner: Deanna Zachrisson

Program Mission: Using a research-driven approach, the Santa Barbara Airport marketing program serves to 
create regional awareness and support commercial air service, charter and general 
aviation activities, as well as the broad range of commercial businesses which assure the 
Airport’s self-sustainability.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Airport-Administration

Program Activities:

4/4, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Act as the center for collecting market and passenger data useful in planning marketing activities.1.

Execute a paid media advertising program.2.

Execute a robust social media engagement program.3.

Maintain open communication and availability for local media regarding Airport issues.4.

Execute public events to create greater opportunities for residents to enjoy their Airport.5.

Manage community outreach and education.6.

Support crisis communications inherent in the operation of an Airport.7.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Conduct new survey research of traveler groups to inform marketing decisions by March 30, 2018.Not 
Reportable

1.

Mid-Yr: After receiving estimates for survey 
research of approximately $25-30,000, staff 
determined that adequate funding did not 
exist without sacrificing the redevelopment 
of the Airport website.  The latter project 
was deemed a higher priority.

Comments: Yr-End: After receiving estimates for survey research of 
approximately $25-30,000, staff determined that 
adequate funding did not exist without sacrificing the 
redevelopment of the Airport website.  The latter 
project was deemed a higher priority.

Refocus the paid advertising budget to promotion of direct non-stop service destinations by August 31, 2017.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: New advertising creative for print, digital 
and broadcast marketing was launched in 
collaboration with new marketing firm 
which emphasizes service to direct service 
destinations.

Comments: Yr-End: The success of the digital marketing campaign proved 
that the reallocation of resources was the right 
approach. The program could demonstrate how many 
people booked an SBA trip after clicking on an ad.

Engage one or more champions, e.g. chamber representatives or members of the business community, to 
carry the message of SBA's value by December 31, 2017.

Not 
Reportable

3.

Mid-Yr: New air service development focus shifted 
away from revenue guarantee offers to 
entice new service, thus eliminating the 
need for a broad community campaign with 
a designated champion.  Support of effort 
to focus on one  primary new carrier target 
has instead gained the support of multiple 
champions in the community, including the 
City Mayor and Visit Santa Barbara CEO.

Comments: Yr-End: The airline landscape has changed and they are no 
longer looking for revenue guarantees from airports.  
Therefore, the need for this effort is no longer 
relevant.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

Enhance knowledge of aviation and its community importance.Ahead of Target
105.3% of Target

Metric

Attract at least 5,000 local students 
and/or adults to Airport tour and 

1.
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UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

education program.

Mid-Year
Actual

1,454 1,173 862 1,778 5,2675,000 2,627

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The Airport Tour and Education Program 
continues to be a vital part of the Airport's 
community outreach and support of our 
local schools. Staff is currently on target to 
exceed last year's numbers.

Comments: Yr-End: The Airport Tour and Education Program exceeded 
expectations this year despite the fire and floods in 
December and January.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Increase awareness of SBA service in local media.Ahead of Target
120.8% of Target

Metric

Dollars of earned media publicity 
(excluding irregular operations)

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

15900 8500 16500 19500 6040050,000 24400

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Build a social media community to increase engagement with SBA.On Target
200.% of Target

Metric

Increase the number of engaged 
followers by 10%

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

14% 4% 1% 1% 20%10% 18%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Twitter followers and Facebooks likes were 
measured.

Comments: Yr-End:

40,739 44,635 45,524 44,253 175,151180,000 85,374Annual visits to Airport 
website

3.

238,68663,303 58,909 52,074 64,400180,000 122,212

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
97.3% of Target

Mid-Yr: The top ten cities that have people looking at FlySBA.com are: Santa Barbara, Los  Angeles, San 
Francisco, Goleta, Isla Vista, Ventura,  Santa Maria, Orcutt, San Diego and New York.

3.Comments:

Yr-End: We planned to redo the FlySBA.com website in the 2017/2018 fiscal year but were delayed due to 
Civica changing ownership. With the new FlySBA.com website scheduled to begin design in July of 2018 we 
forsee a greater amount of engagement from the community
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Department: Airport

Program Name and Number: Airport  Facilities Maintenance  (7421, 7422, 7424)

Program Owner: Jeff McKee

Program Mission: Provide airport tenants and the public with well maintained facilities and infrastructure 
through an efficient and effective facilities maintenance program.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Airport-Maintenance

Program Activities:

7/9, 78%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide 24-hour maintenance service for 56 Airport buildings, as well as Airport water mains, fire hydrants, sewer mains, 
manholes, and road and parking areas.

1.

Inspect and maintain one tidal gate to prevent flooding.2.

Maintain landscaped areas at leased properties, roadway medians and Love Park on Airport property, including planting, 
mowing, weed abatement, and rodent control.

3.

Maintain Airport buildings, infrastructure and grounds to minimize unit costs.4.

Administer the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan as part of the Airport’s National Pollution Discharge Elimination 
System (NPDES) Storm Water Discharge Permit.

5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Complete top priority repairs to wastewater collection system that were identified during the system 
cleaning and visual evaluation project.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Scheduled for spring 2018Comments: Yr-End: All high priority repairs identified in the system 
clearing and visual evaluation project were completed 
during the second half of FY18.

Reroof and paint Building 305.Not 
Reportable

2.

Mid-Yr: Developing scope of work for roof 
replacement.

Comments: Yr-End: Project was delayed due to higher priority projects 
(495 S. Fairview).  Project has been bid, awarded and 
will be completed in early FY19.

Re-bid the contract for the Airline Terminal custodial supplies by December 2018.Not 
Reportable

3.

Mid-Yr: Custodial supplies contract will be rebid 
prior to December 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Scope is under development.  Mistakenly added to 
FY18 objectives.  Will be completed during fall 2018.

Maintain the diversion rate for recyclables at the Airline Terminal at 45% or more.Complete 4.

Mid-Yr: Diversion rate for recyclables at the Airline 
Terminal remains at 45%

Comments: Yr-End: Airline Terminal employees and users continue to 
achieve a diversion rate of at least 45%.

Provide additional charging stations for passenger's electronic devices in the Airline Terminal holdroom.Complete 5.

Mid-Yr: Charging receptacles were added to several 
banks of seating in the Terminal holdroom.

Comments: Yr-End:

Provide LED emergency battery backup lighting for restrooms in the Airline Terminal lobby.Complete 6.

Mid-Yr: To be combined with ballast replacement 
project.

Comments: Yr-End: Project completed.  LED battery backup lighting was 
added to all restrooms adjacent to the Airline 
Terminal lobby.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

Complete 90% of all work orders by the established target date.Behind Target
98.9% of Target

Metric

Percent of work orders completed 
by target date

1.
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UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date
Mid-Year

Actual

94% 92% 95% 94% 94%95% 93%

97%99% 97% 96% 96%94% 98%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Inspect Airport storm water inlets equipped with a structural storm 
water BMP device four times annually.

Behind Target
75.% of Target

Metric

Structural BMP device inspections2.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 1 0 1 34 2

41 1 1 14 2

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: All Airport drains equipped with a filter were 
inspected and/or cleaned three (3) times during fiscal 
year 2018.  (Completed 7/7/17, 10/6/17 and 
4/13/18).  The third inspection scheduled for 1/12/18 
was cancelled due to heavy rain and mudslides on 
1/9/18.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Monitor and communicate custodial services contractor performance 
by completing at least quarterly audits.

Ahead of Target
150.% of Target

Metric

Performance audits completed3.

Mid-Year
Actual

2 2 1 1 64 4

41 1 0 24 2

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: During second half of fiscal year staff met with the 
contractor 3 times (Feb 1st, Apr 5th and June 14th).  
Audits were completed Feb 5th and June 19th.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Audit and communicate landscape maintenance contractor 
performance at least six times.

Ahead of Target
116.7% of Target

Metric

Performance audits completed4.

Mid-Year
Actual

2 2 1 2 76 4

93 2 2 26 5

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Provide pre-rental custodial services for 100% of spaces prior to tenant 
occupancy.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of vacant indoor airport 
lease spaces that receive custodial 
services prior to tenant occupancy.

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

0% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Custodial staff prepared two vacant spaces 
for new tenants in the first half of FY'18

Comments: Yr-End: Custodial staff prepared two vacant spaces for new 
tenants in buildings 114, 258, 304, 117, 224, 312 and 
495 S. Fairview.

$0.48 $0.49 $0.52 $0.47 $1.96$1.65 $0.97Total cost per square 
foot for building 
maintenance

1.

$2.14$0.66 $0.46 $0.62 $0.40$1.80 $1.12

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
118.8% of Target

$1.38 $1.22 $1.61 $1.19 $1.35$1.25 $1.30Cost per passenger for 
airline terminal custodial 
services

2.

$1.39$1.30 $1.10 $1.45 $1.72$1.25 $1.20

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
108.% of Target

464 534 638 614 2,2502,900 998Work orders completed3.

2,805726 650 754 6753,000 1,376

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

77.6% of Target

52 52 52 54 5452 52Buildings maintained4.

5252 52 52 5254 52

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
103.8% of Target

2.Comments:
Yr-End: Passenger counts are increasing which drives down cost per passenger.

3.
Yr-End: Transition to new maintenance management software may have impacted work order counts (now 
tasks) completed.

4.
Yr-End: 495 S. Fairview facility (two buildings) reverted to Airport on May 9, 2018.
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Department: Airport

Program Name and Number: Aircraft Operations Area Maintenance  (7423)

Program Owner: Pete Concepcion

Program Mission: Maintain Aircraft Operations Area in compliance with applicable regulations, through an 
efficient and effective maintenance program.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Airport-Maintenance

Program Activities:

5/8, 63%
Objectives
Achieved

Inspect, maintain and repair 5.6 million square feet of Aircraft Operations Area (AOA) pavement (runways, taxiways, and 
ramp), pavement markings, lighting and signage.

1.

Comply with Airport certification requirements relating to airfield grading, mowing of safety areas and rodent control.2.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Evaluate airfield runway and taxiway signage to create an inventory for replacing faded and damaged 
signage.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Completed.  Replacement sign faces are 
being installed.

Comments: Yr-End:

Evaluate and repaint all deteriorated surface painted signs.Delayed 2.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: This project was delayed due to a backlog of painting 
projects and a painter position that was vacant for 
much of early 2018.  Surface painted signs condition 
has been evaluated and need repainting.  To be 
completed during summer 2018.

Repaint taxiway centerlines once.Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: Taxiway centerlines were repainted during 
the summer of 2017

Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 92% of Aircraft Operations Area maintenance work orders 
generated from airfield safety inspections within the established 
timeframe.

Behind Target
95.7% of Target

Metric

Percent  of AOA work orders 
completed

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

77% 93% 91% 91% 88%92% 84%

94%96% 96% 91% 92%92% 96%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Data entry for second quarter is incomplete.Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 92% of all work orders by the established target dates.On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of work orders completed2.

Mid-Year
Actual

86% 95% 97% 91% 92%92% 90%

95%95% 96% 93% 94%92% 96%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Data entry for second quarter is incomplete.Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Steam clean the air carrier ramp four times annually as a storm water 
pollution prevention best management practice.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Air carrier ramp cleanings completed3.

Mid-Year
Actual

1.00 0.00 1.00 2.00 4.004.00 1.00

2.001.00 1.00 0.00 0.004.00 2.00

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Air carrier ramp steam cleaned four times (9/15, 3/16, 
5/4 and 6/15) during FY’18 and swept 5 times.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Sweep runways four times annually.On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Runway sweepings completed4.

Mid-Year
Actual

1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 4.04.0 2.0

4.71.0 1.0 1.3 1.34.0 2.0

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Sweep taxiways four times annually.Behind Target
75.% of Target

Metric

Taxiway sweepings completed5.

Mid-Year
Actual

1.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 3.04.0 1.0

4.01.0 1.0 1.0 1.04.0 2.0

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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$142 $108 $81 $63 $394$650 $250AOA maintenance cost 
per acre

1.

$665$219 $150 $150 $146$630 $369

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
60.6% of Target

214 169 195 206 7841050 383AOA work orders 
completed

2.

1029254 255 302 218900 509

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
74.7% of Target

892 399 332 365 1,9883,100 1,291Hours devoted to airfield 
maintenance

3.

3,5071,419 613 613 8623,000 2,032

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
64.1% of Target

1.Comments:
Yr-End: Conversion to new maintenance management software impacted consistency of statistics

2.
Yr-End: Conversion to new maintenance management software impacted consistency of statistics

Mid-Yr: Data entry for second quarter is incomplete.3.

Yr-End: Conversion to new maintenance management software impacted consistency of statistics
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Department: Airport

Program Name and Number: Airport Facility Planning and Development  (7451)

Program Owner: Owen Thomas, Andrew Bermond

Program Mission: Plan, design, permit and construct buildings and infrastructure in a timely and cost-
effective manner to provide the region with a safe, modern, and convenient airport.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Airport-Maintenance

Program Activities:

6/9, 67%
Objectives
Achieved

Prepare and implement long-range land-use plan and policies.1.

Implement the Airport’s Capital Improvement Program (CIP).2.

Provide engineering and other technical services for project design and construction, including cost estimating, to support 
the preparation of FAA grant applications.

3.

Obtain all necessary project permits and procure all reports and studies necessary for project approvals.4.

Coordinate with regulatory agencies including negotiating project conditions.5.

Maintain compliance with environmental regulations and project conditions.6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Complete construction of the Runway 7-25 Pavement Rehabilitation project.On Target 1.

Mid-Yr: All contracts are ready to go and we are 
waiting for the scheduled spring start of 
work to arrive.

Comments: Yr-End: All construction for the project has been completed.

Award construction contract and complete 50% of construction for the 6100 Hollister Ave Development 
project.

Behind 
Target

2.

Mid-Yr: Project is out to bid now and award of 
contract scheduled for March.  By the end 
of the fiscal year contract will be more like 
20% complete rather than 50%.  This is due 
to delays from the City of Goleta lawsuit 
negotiations.

Comments: Yr-End: Just slightly behind the target of 50% complete for the 
FY

Complete 30% design for the Taxiway H Extension project.On Target 3.

Mid-Yr: Project has been delayed due to City of 
Goleta appeal of Master Plan EIR.  Contract 
for 30% is being negotiated with a 
consultant at this time, estimated to begin 
in April 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: 30% of the project design is now complete.

Complete construction for L-3 building remodelComplete 4.

Mid-Yr: Project is complete.Comments: Yr-End:

Certify Environmental Impact Report and adopt Airport Master Plan.Complete 5.

Mid-Yr: Airport Master Plan EIR was certified by 
Planning Commission on August 10, 2017 
and by City Council on December 12, 2017. 
The Airport Master Plan was adopted by 
City Council on December 12, 2017.

Comments: Yr-End:
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Facilitate completion of Endangered Species Act Section 7 consultation between federal agencies in their 
consideration of a permit for the management of the Goleta Slough Mouth.

Behind 
Target

6.

Mid-Yr: Formal application to Army Corps of 
Engineers delayed by need to coordinate 
with County, Coastal Commission, and 
Regional Water Quality Control Board for 
application submittal components.

Comments: Yr-End: Working with Goleta Slough Management Committee 
on appropriate strategy to avoid jeopardy opinion 
from the National Marine Fisheries Service has 
delayed formal application submittal to federal 
regulatory agencies.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 100% compliance with permit conditions of approval 
pertaining to project development, environmental monitoring, and 
maintenance activities.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent  of compliance with permit 
conditions

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: No construction with permit conditions 
during this period.

Comments: Yr-End: All permit conditions have been complied with for 
applicable projects such as 6100 Hollister Ave.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve total annual construction contract bid average within 10% of 
the total engineer’s estimates for the preliminary design packages.

On Target
.% of Target

Metric

Percent difference between 
construction contract bids and the 
total engineer’s estimates for 
preliminary design

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%10% 0%

10%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: No bids have been received this FY.Comments: Yr-End: One bid was received over the period for the Runway 
7-25 Pavement Rehabilitation Project.  The bid was 
extremely close to the Engineer's estimate, within 0.1 
%.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Limit the total annual value of construction contract change orders on 
capital improvement projects to less than or equal to 7% of the total 
value of construction contracts awarded.

Behind Target
142.9% of Target

Metric

Construction contract change 
orders as a percentage of the total 
value of construction contracts 
awarded

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

7% 13% 9% 10%7% 13%≤

18%18%7% 16%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Change orders were a little higher than 
project on the L-3 building update project 
due to unforeseen conditions where the 
windows were removed.

Comments: Yr-End: The runway project exceeded the 7% change order 
goal due to a mistake in estimating the quantity of 
asphalt concrete needed for the job.  The combined 
change order amount for both jobs was 10% of the 
combined bid costs.

$27.3 M $27.3 M $27.3 M $27.3 M $27.3 M$27.3 M $27.3 MTotal estimated value of 
projects in active design 
and construction

1.

$13.7 M$14.1 M $13.7 M

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.% of Target

6 6 6 5 66 6Total number of projects 
under active planning, 
design, construction,  
and monitoring

2.

44 4 4 44 4

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.% of Target

Mid-Yr: No comments1.Comments:

Yr-End: No comments

Mid-Yr: No comments2.

Yr-End: Completion of L3 building remodel project.
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Department: Airport

Program Name and Number: Airport Security  (7431)

Program Owner: Fernando Reynoso

Program Mission: Provide a secure environment for the traveling public, airlines, Airport tenants, and 
citizens by providing essential security and law enforcement services in a timely manner 
and in compliance with Transportation Security Administration regulations.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Airport-Security

Program Activities:

4/9, 44%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide Airport Patrol Officers to comply with Transportation Security Administration (TSA) airport security regulations 
regarding security inspections, security access control and FAA-required Airfield Inspection Program.

1.

Provide 24-hour roving security patrol of Airport industrial properties and provide peak hour vehicular traffic control at the 
Airline Terminal.

2.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Develop an internal Notice of Violation (NOV) procedure for the enforcement and disposition of driving 
violations that occur in the Air Operations Area.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Procedure submitted to Airport Operations Manager.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 100% of calls for service from security checkpoints within 5 
minutes.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of  responses within 5 
minutes

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

96%86% 100% 100% 100%100% 92%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 100% of reports of unauthorized persons in most sensitive 
security areas within 5 minutes of the unauthorized person being 
reported.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of responses within 5 
minutes

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

0% 100% 0% 0% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 0% 100% 0%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Conduct 100% of the airport perimeter inspections required by TSA 
regulations.

Behind Target
96.2% of Target

Metric

Percent of inspections completed3.

Mid-Year
Actual

102.2% 95.7% 90.0% 96.7% 96.2%100.0% 98.9%

100.5%104.9% 101.6% 102.2% 93.4%100.0% 103.3%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: This task is now performed by the 
Certification and Operations Division.

Comments: Yr-End: This task is now performed by the Operations Division.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 100% of reports of unauthorized persons in the aircraft 
operations area (AOA).

Not Reportable
.% of Target

Metric

Percent of response4.

Mid-Year
Actual

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%100% 0%

100%0% 0% 100% 0%100% 0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: No reports.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 99% of non-emergency calls on the airport  property within 
15 minutes.

On Target
99.% of Target

Metric

Percent of responses within 15 
minutes

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

99.0% 99.2% 99.2% 98.7% 99.0%100.0% 99.1%

98.0%97.9% 97.1% 98.6% 98.1%99.0% 97.5%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete the scheduled number of daily airline terminal inspections 
85% of the time.

Behind Target
44.8% of Target

Metric

Percent  inspections completed6.

Mid-Year
Actual

29.3% 12.0% 23.3% 87.9% 38.1%85.0% 20.7%

37.3%51.1% 23.9% 26.7% 47.3%85.0% 37.5%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Vacant Airport Patrol Officer positions.Comments: Yr-End: Vacant Airport Patrol Officer positions.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete the scheduled number of daily Security Identification Display 
Area ramp inspections 90% of the time.

Behind Target
40.2% of Target

Metric

Percent of inspections completed7.

Mid-Year
Actual

26.1% 8.7% 22.2% 87.9% 36.2%90.0% 17.4%

48.2%64.1% 51.1% 30.0% 47.3%90.0% 57.6%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Vacant Airport Patrol Officer positions.Comments: Yr-End: Vacant Airport Patrol Officer positions.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete all of the daily scheduled checks of AOA patrol points 85% of 
the time.

Behind Target
50.6% of Target

Metric

Percent of days where all 7 checks 
of AOA patrol points were 
completed

8.

Mid-Year
Actual

50.0% 8.7% 35.6% 78.0% 43.0%85.0% 29.3%

46.3%46.7% 30.4% 48.9% 59.3%85.0% 38.6%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Vacant Airport Patrol Officer positions.Comments: Yr-End: Vacant Airport Patrol Officer positions.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete the daily scheduled checks of non-AOA patrol points 85% of 
the time.

Behind Target
68.7% of Target

Metric

Percent of days where all 7 checks 
of non-AOA patrol points were 
completed

9.

Mid-Year
Actual

58.7% 30.4% 53.3% 91.2% 58.4%85.0% 44.6%

59.2%64.1% 51.1% 52.2% 69.2%85.0% 57.6%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Vacant Airport Patrol Officer positions.Comments: Yr-End: Vacant Airport Patrol Officer positions.
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10 15 5 9 3968 25Emergency calls received3.

5416 18 11 954 34

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
57.4% of Target

1,169 1,198 1,132 898 4,3994,104 2,367Non-emergency calls 
received

4.

4,3711,003 1,049 1,157 1,1604,000 2,052

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
107.2% of Target

914 799 887 1,230 3,8303,990 1,713Terminal building 
inspections

5.

3,9211,058 937 900 1,0266,000 1,995

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
96.% of Target

904 730 857 1,285 3,7764,306 1,634Security Identification 
Display Area ramp 
inspections

6.

4,1061,100 1,053 939 1,0146,850 2,153

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
87.7% of Target

623 329 532 738 2,2222,266 952Checks of AOA Patrol 
Points

7.

2,334595 538 576 6253,500 1,133

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
98.1% of Target

618 495 656 886 2,6552,630 1,113Checks of non-AOA 
Patrol checkpoints

8.

2,625699 616 646 6643,900 1,315

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
101.% of Target

5 7 4 8 2436 12Notices issued for 
security violations

9.

359 9 9 810 18

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
66.7% of Target

Mid-Yr: Vacant Airport Patrol Officer positions.5.Comments:

Mid-Yr: Vacant Airport Patrol Officer positions.6.

Mid-Yr: Vacant Airport Patrol Officer positions.7.

Mid-Yr: Vacant Airport Patrol Officer positions.8.
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Department: Airport

Program Name and Number: Airport Certification and Operations  (7441, 7442)

Program Owner: Aaron Keller

Program Mission: Operate Airport pursuant to safety guidelines as outlined in Federal Aviation Regulation 
(FAR) Part 139 and Transportation Security Regulation Part 1542, and minimize noise 
impacts of Airport operations on the communities surrounding the Airport, by promoting 
noise abatement procedures.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Airport-Cert & Operations

Program Activities:

6/7, 86%
Objectives
Achieved

Assure compliance with Federal Aviation Administration airport certification mandates which govern airports served by 
commercial air carriers.

1.

Provide emergency planning and response which includes Aircraft Rescue and Firefighting (ARFF) services and other safety 
requirements.

2.

Minimize adverse impacts of aircraft noise on communities around the Airport through pilot education and other noise 
abatement programs.

3.

Administer the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan as part of the Airport’s National Pollution Discharge Elimination 
System (NPDES) Storm Water Discharge Permit.

4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Purchase, install, and implement new airport daily activity logging and reporting system.Not 
Completed

1.

Mid-Yr: System installation is underway and 
expected to be completed in May 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: The system has been designed and vetted by Airport 
Certifications & Operations personnel. Staff is in final 
review stage and planning system training for late 
summer 2018.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Promote a safe Airport  by achieving 95% compliance on the annual  
FAA Certification  inspection.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent  compliance  achieved1.

Mid-Year
Actual

95% 95%95%

95%95% 95%95% 95%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FAA Cert inspection anticipated in Q4.Comments: Yr-End: FAA Cert Inspection successfully completed in June 
2018.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Conduct two badge office audits.On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Audits conducted2.

Mid-Year
Actual

0 1 0 1 22 1

21 0 1 02 1

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Annual and semi-annual audits both successfully 
completed for FY2018.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Conduct monthly tests of Airport Emergency Notification System.On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Tests conducted3.

Mid-Year
Actual

3 3 3 3 1212 6

123 3 3 312 6

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 100% of periodic emergency response drills within Federal 
Administration (FAA) required time parameters.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent completed4.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Notify 100% of aircraft owners who failed to comply with noise 
abatement procedures, in which a noise complaint resulted.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent  notified5.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Provide noise abatement program data for Airport Director's Report to 
Airport Commission.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of Airport Commission 
meetings with data provided

6.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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23,881 22,539 25,313 22,877 94,610120,000 46,420Access Control system 
alarms

1.

113,32536,458 21,853 28,662 26,352100,000 58,311

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
78.8% of Target

317 95 54 205 671600 412Noise complaints 
received

2.

638192 123 91 232650 315

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
111.8% of Target

283 287 276 261 1,1071,100 570Airfield safety inspections3.

1,139289 281 275 2941,150 570

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.6% of Target

286 309 388 317 1,3001,200 595Security badge 
appointments

4.

1,070313 250 219 288687 563

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
108.3% of Target

20 22 9 11 6270 42Total ARFF emergency 
responses

5.

3510 13 4 836 23

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
88.6% of Target

561 600 298 474 1,9332,000 1,161Total training hours for 
Security Operations 
Center staff

6.

2,3291,020 319 420 570480 1,339

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
96.7% of Target

2.Comments:
Yr-End: Fall 2017- new mainline service of larger aircraft resulted in new flight crews who were initially 
unfamiliar with SBA noise abatement procedures. Education of SBA noise abatement procedures mitigated 
most complaints from these aircraft.

4.
Yr-End: Required re-badging during annual badge audit increased the number of security badge appointments 
and badges issued.

6.
Yr-End: Staffing shortage resulted in less training hours than projected. Two new hires started in Q4, four 
more are projected to start in Q1 FY2019.
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Division Manager
Division

Program
(Program #)

Program
Owner

Total # of
Objectives

# of 
Objectives
 Reporting

# of 
Objectives
On Target

# of 
Objectives
 Achieved

City of Santa Barbara
City Administrator

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results Table
 

% of Objectives 
On 

Target/Achieved

Paul Casey

City Administrator (1311)Paul Casey 11 11 9 82%/82%9

City TV - Channel 18 (1313)Tony 
Ruggieri

4 4 3 75%/75%3

15 15 12 80%/80%12City Administrator Division Totals

15 15 12 80%/80%12DEPARTMENT TOTALS
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Department: City Administrator

Program Name and Number: City Administrator  (1311)

Program Owner: Paul Casey

Program Mission: Provide leadership, direction, and oversight to City departments to accomplish goals and 
objectives approved by the City Council, in accordance with the City Charter.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: City Administrator

Program Activities:

9/11, 82%
Objectives
Achieved

Manage operations in ten City departments with over 1,000 full- and part-time employees.1.

Coordinate a performance management program in all City departments.2.

Coordinate legislative advocacy and intergovernmental relations.3.

Provide support to the Ordinance Committee, Committee on Legislation, Sustainability Council Committee, and the Sister 
City Committee.

4.

Coordinate citywide communications activities, including the City News In Brief, employee briefings, and media relations.5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Present a balanced budget for Fiscal Year 2019 for Council consideration by May 2018, in accordance with 
Council policy.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Review department status reports for performance objectives on a biannual basis and submit a year-end 
report to Council.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Send advocacy letters on federal and state legislation based on the City's Legislative Platform.Complete 3.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Prepare and deliver the State of the City presentation by April 2018.Complete 4.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Issue the City News-in-Brief on a weekly basis to communicate with the public and a quarterly e-newsletter 
to businesses.

Complete 5.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Coordinate citywide sustainability efforts and assist departments in achieving objectives that protect and 
enhance the environment.

Complete 6.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Implement plans to improve vibrancy downtown and engage with stakeholders in revitalization efforts.Complete 7.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Expand informational resources and videos on the City's website and issue quarterly e-newsletters to help 
small business owners understand City regulations and efforts to improve economic vitality.

Complete 8.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Assist Downtown Santa Barbara in their efforts to reconfigure the downtown business improvement district 
boundaries and assessment method for enhanced services downtown.

Complete 9.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

Ensure that City departments achieve 80% of program objectives.
.% of Target

Metric

Percent of objectives achieved1.
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UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date
Mid-Year

Actual

0%80%

100%80%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure that 90% of public service requests receive a response within 
five working days.111.1% of Target

Metric

Percent of responses within five 
working days

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%90%

97%88% 100% 100% 100%90% 94%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

158 128 143 173 602550 286Staff recommendations 
forwarded to Council

1.

578138 148 113 179550 286

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
109.5% of Target

3 0 2 1 620 3Public service requests 
requiring department 
follow-up

2.

168 2 2 420 10

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
30.% of Target
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Department: City Administrator

Program Name and Number: City TV - Channel 18  (1313)

Program Owner: Tony Ruggieri

Program Mission: Produce informational videos and televise public meetings to inform and educate the 
public about City programs and services.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: City Administrator

Program Activities:

3/4, 75%
Objectives
Achieved

Televise public meetings, including City Council, Ordinance Committee, Finance Committee, Planning Commission, Historic 
Landmarks Commission, Architectural Board of Review, Transportation and Circulation Committee, Harbor Commission, 
Parks and Recreation Commission, Creeks Advisory Committee, Airport Commission, and Water Commission.

1.

Televise public meetings for the City of Goleta.2.

Produce the quarterly news magazine show "Inside Santa Barbara", about City programs, services and issues and produce 
quarterly sustainable landscaping and water conservation show "Garden Wise", for the family of Santa Barbara County 
Water Agencies.

3.

Produce on-line video streaming content of City meetings, educational and informational programming to members of the 
public and staff and provide technical support for users of the Granicus video streaming system.

4.

Maintain an electronic bulletin board to inform the public of City program information, City job opportunities, and non-profit 
organization events.

5.

Maintain equipment, technical standards and operational capability of audio visual and television systems in the City Council 
Chambers, David Gebhard Public Meeting Room, Central Library Faulkner Gallery and City TV Master Control Facilities.

6.

Provide video production services to City departments.7.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Implement automated Closed Captioning system for City Council meetings and other City meetings to 
enhance accessiblity of City meetings for the public.

Deferred 2.

Mid-Yr: After extensive research which included 
demonstrations with potential vendors, 
staff came to the conclusion that the 
technology for automated closed 
captioning systems did not provide accurate 
enough results to be worth undertaking at 
this time.  Staff will continue to review 
automated closed captioning systems as an 
option as voice recognition technology 
improves.  For now, the City will continue 
with using a vendor that provides manually 
generated closed captioning.

Comments: Yr-End: Project Deferred.  See Mid-Year comments.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 90% of department requests for video production services 
within the requested time period.

Ahead of Target
104.2% of Target

Metric

Percent video production service 
requested completed

1.

Mid-Year
Actual
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100% 100% 95% 100% 99%95% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain 99% television broadcast system uptime out of 24 hours, 7 
days per week.

Ahead of Target
104.9% of Target

Metric

Percent broadcast system uptime 
(24/7)

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 99% 100%95% 100%

99%100% 99% 99% 100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Prepare 25 videos that highlight city services, events and programs for 
online distribution via the City website and newsletters.

Ahead of Target
132.% of Target

Metric

Videos posted online3.

Mid-Year
Actual

8 11 6 8 3325 19

326 7 9 1025 13

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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7 5 0 2 1420 12Videotape/DVD/Digital 
File duplications 
completed

1.

114 6 2 320 6

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
70.% of Target

78 79 80 98 335300 157Public meetings televised 
(including contract 
services)

2.

37898 103 88 89300 201

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
111.7% of Target

225 212 204 262 903850 437First run televised 
meeting hours (including 
contract services)

3.

919203 218 219 279850 421

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
106.2% of Target

51% 51% 51% 49% 51%55% 51%Percent of total available 
airtime hours devoted to 
video programming

4.

54%54% 53% 53% 54%55% 54%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
92.7% of Target

16 18 21 16 7145 34City TV original 
productions

5.

516 12 13 2045 18

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
157.8% of Target

1.Comments:
Yr-End: Tape Duplication requests did not meet projections due to all televised and audio recorded City public 
meetingsbeing available to the public for free on-line. This program measure will be discontinued in FY 19 as 
technology has made thie measure obsolete.
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Division Manager
Division

Program
(Program #)

Program
Owner

Total # of
Objectives

# of 
Objectives
 Reporting

# of 
Objectives
On Target

# of 
Objectives
 Achieved

City of Santa Barbara
City Attorney

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results Table
 

% of Objectives 
On 

Target/Achieved

Ariel Calonne

City Attorney's Office 
(1212 - 1215)

Ariel 
Calonne

5 5 2 40%/40%2

5 5 2 40%/40%2City Attorney Division Totals

5 5 2 40%/40%2DEPARTMENT TOTALS
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Department: City Attorney

Program Name and Number: City Attorney's Office  (1212 - 1215)

Program Owner: Ariel Calonne

Program Mission: Provide high quality, responsive and cost-effective legal representation to the City Council, 
Boards, Commissions and all City departments.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: City Attorney

Program Activities:

2/5, 40%
Objectives
Achieved

Represent and advise the City Council, Boards, Commissions and all City officers and departments on legal issues.1.

Attend all meetings of the City Council, and give advice or opinions orally or in writing whenever requested to do so by the 
City Council or by any of the Commissions, Boards or City officers.

2.

Represent and appear for the City in all actions or proceedings in which the City is concerned or is a party, and represent 
and appear for any City officer or employee, in all civil actions for any act arising out of their employment or by reason of 
their official capacity.

3.

Prosecute on behalf of the People all criminal cases arising from violation of the provisions of the City Charter or the City 
Municipal Code.

4.

Assure implementation of General Plan Housing Element policies and programs.5.

Approve the form of all City contracts and bonds issued by the City.6.

Prepare and review proposed ordinances and City Council resolutions and related amendments.7.

Perform all legal functions and duties required the City Charter.8.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

By September 30, 2017, circulate City Attorney's Office customer service survey  (Administration - 1212).Not 
Completed

1.

Mid-Yr: Will complete by January 31, 2018Comments: Yr-End:

By December 31, 2017, prepare and distribute Legislative Report.  (Administration - 1212).Not 
Completed

2.

Mid-Yr: Will complete by January 31, 2018.Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 80% of City Attorney advisory work requests within 15 
working days (Advisory - 1213).

Ahead of Target
102.1% of Target

Metric

Complete 80% of City Attorney 
advisory work requests within 15 
working days

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

81.7% 81.7% 81.7%80.0% 81.7%

78.8%80.7% 77.3%80.0% 80.7%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Conduct civil litigation in a zealous, effective manner in order to win or 
settle cases 100% of the time (Civil Litigation - 1214).

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Conduct civil litigation in a zealous, 
effective manner in order to win or 
settle cases 100% of the time.

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

100.0% 100.0% 100.0%100.0% 100.0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: 2 cases settled;  3 cases were filed against the City 
and we received immediate dismissals.  1 long 
standing case was dismissed in June.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

File complaints based upon code enforcement referrals within 90 days 
unless otherwise resolved (Code Enforcement - 1215).

Behind Target
91.3% of Target

Metric

Percentage of code enforcement 
referrals filed within 90 days unless 
otherwise resolved.

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

80% 67% 73%80% 80%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Division Manager
Division

Program
(Program #)

Program
Owner

Total # of
Objectives

# of 
Objectives
 Reporting

# of 
Objectives
On Target

# of 
Objectives
 Achieved

City of Santa Barbara
Community Development

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results Table
 

% of Objectives 
On 

Target/Achieved

Sue Gray

Administration - 
Community Development 

Sue Gray 4 3 2 67%/67%2

Successor Agency (2125)Sue Gray 4 4 4 100%/100%4

CDBG Administration and 
Human Services (2121, 

Laura 
Dubbels

6 6 6 100%/100%6

14 13 12 92%/92%12CD-Administration, Housing and Human Services Division 

Renee Brooke

Development/Environment
al Review (2132)

Allison 
DeBusk

6 6 4 67%/67%4

Zoning: Ordinance, 
Information and 

Marck 
Aguilar

11 11 3 27%/27%3

Design Review and Historic 
Preservation (2134)

Irma 
Unzueta

4 4 1 25%/25%1

21 21 8 38%/38%8CD-Planning Division Totals

Andrew Stuffler

Building Inspection and 
Code Enforcement (2141)

Tim Dunn 5 5 1 20%/20%1

Records, Archives and 
Clerical Services (2142)

Brenda 
Nielsen

6 5 3 60%/60%3

Building, Counter and Plan 
Review Services (2143)

Lonnie 
Cassidy

5 5 3 60%/60%3

16 15 7 47%/47%7CD-Building And Safety Division Totals

51 49 27 55%/55%27DEPARTMENT TOTALS
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Department: Community Development

Program Name and Number: Administration - Community Development  (2111)

Program Owner: Sue Gray

Program Mission: Provide leadership, policy direction, and support to the Community Development divisions 
in order to assist them in achieving goals and objectives.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: CD-Administration, Housing and Human Services

Program Activities:

2/3, 67%
Objectives
Achieved

Manage, administer, and support the Building and Safety, Admin, Housing & Human Services, and Planning divisions of the 
Community Development Department.

1.

Assist City Administration with policy formulation and implementation of City Council direction.3.

Provide illustration and computerized graphic support to the divisions of the Community Development Department and 
other City departments upon request.

4.

Prepare mid-year budget reviews.6.

Develop Fiscal Year budgets, including new fee schedules and revenue projections.7.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Coordinate City responses to homeless issues and implement Council direction regarding homelessness by 
participating in the Central Coast Collaborative on Homelessness (C3H) and the PATH Neighborhood 
Partnership.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: During this period, C3H merged with Home 
for Good, a program of the Northern 
County United Way. Home for Good 
includes C3H, Landlord Liaison, Americorps, 
and Common Ground.

Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Monitor and support program owners so that Community Development 
meets 80% of P3 objectives.

Behind Target
82.5% of Target

Metric

Percent of Department objectives 
achieved

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

66%80% 68%

65%80% 65%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Monitor to ensure all division budgets are within budget and that 
proper accounting procedures are followed.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of divisions within budget2.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: All division budgets came in at or below 100%. Total 
department expenditures are 92% at year end.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure all divisions respond to 90% of complaints filed via the City 
Administrator’s or Mayor’s Office within five days of receipt.

Not Reportable
 of Target

Metric

Percent of complaints responded to 
within 5 days of receipt

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

90%

100%100% 0% 0% 0%90% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: No complaints have been received to date.Comments: Yr-End: There were no complaints received via the City 
Administrator or Mayor and Council.
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Department: Community Development

Program Name and Number: Successor Agency  (2125)

Program Owner: Sue Gray

Program Mission: Complete the Redevelopment Agency dissolution process in compliance with State 
legislation and complete projects approved on Recognized Obligation Payment Schedules 
(ROPS).

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: CD-Administration, Housing and Human Services

Program Activities:

4/4, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

The Redevelopment Agency was dissolved as of February 1, 2012.1.

To help facilitate the winding down process at the local level, Successor Agencies have been established to manage 
redevelopment projects currently underway, make payments on enforceable obligations, and dispose of redevelopment 
assets and properties. Each Successor Agency has an oversight board that supervises its work.

2.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Prepare an annual Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) and six-month amendment, present 
them to the Oversight Board and submit them to the State Department of Finance for approval.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: The ROPs 17-18B amendment was 
submitted on time and approved by the 
State Dept of Finance.

Comments: Yr-End:

Continue the Redevelopment Agency dissolution process in compliance with State legislation.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Complete the sale of Calle Cesar Chavez property in accordance with State legislation.Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: The Calle Cesar Chavez property was sold 
and the funding was submitted to the 
County for distribution.

Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure that 100% of existing Successor Agency Redevelopment 
Property Tax Trust Funds are spent on redevelopment-eligible activities 
and in compliance with State legislation.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of funds spent on 
redevelopment-eligible activities 
and in compliance with State 
legislation

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Department: Community Development

Program Name and Number: CDBG Administration and Human Services  (2121, 2124)

Program Owner: Laura Dubbels

Program Mission: Ensure that the Federal Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and City General 
Fund Human Services programs meet the basic human needs of low-income individuals 
through non-profit human service agencies and the departments.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: CD-Administration, Housing and Human Services

Program Activities:

6/6, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Coordinate City Human Services funding process and contracts.1.

Administer the Federal Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program and various State, County, and local grant 
programs.

2.

Work with citizens, community groups, and City Council to establish sound policies for allocating Human Service funds 
among various social services agencies serving the community, as well as allocating CDBG funds, and meeting Federal 
requirements that benefit programs and projects for low and moderate-income persons.

3.

Provide Fair Housing Enforcement, including investigation of reported cases of housing discrimination.4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Develop, with public input, the Consolidated Annual Performance Evaluation Report (CAPER) and submit to 
the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)  using the on-line system by September 30, 2017.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: The Consolidated Annual Performance 
Evaluation Report (CAPER) was submitted 
on time, there were no comments; and it 
received the highest rating possible.

Comments: Yr-End: Completed by HUD deadline.

Develop, with public input, the Annual Consolidated Action Plan and submit to HUD by May 15, 2018.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: The Annual Consolidated Action Planning 
process begins in March.

Comments: Yr-End: Submitted by HUD deadline.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Expend 95% of committed Human Services funds within the program 
year funds were committed.

Ahead of Target
105.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of Human Services funds 
expended within the program year

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

0% 23% 74% 100% 100%95% 23%

99%16% 43% 42% 99%95% 43%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: This measurable objective will be met by 
year-end.

Comments: Yr-End: 100% of funds were expended at year end.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 1 of 32018 - CDBG Administration and Human Services  (2121, 2124)



Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure that less than 2% of all applicants appeal the Committee 
recommendations to the City Council by providing staff support to the 
Community Development/Human Services Committee and applicants 
in the annual process of recommending funding commitments.

On Target
.% of Target

Metric

Percent of applicants appealing the 
funding decisions

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%2% 0%≤

0%0% 0% 0% 0%2% 0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Funding decisions are not made public until 
March.

Comments: Yr-End: No appeals were submitted.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure that CDBG disbursements meet federal timeliness requirements 
as per HUD/CPD schedule.

On Target
97.3% of Target

Metric

Amount of unspent CDBG funds as 
of May 2nd

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

1.560 1.560 1.460 1.460 1.4601.500 1.560≤

1.0101.680 1.540 1.540 1.0101.500 1.540

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure that 95% of sub-grantees comply with Human Services and 
CDBG grant agreement terms.

On Target
101.1% of Target

Metric

Percent of sub-grantees that comply 
with grant terms

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 86% 100% 100% 96%95% 93%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Staff is working with non-complient sub-
grantee.

Comments: Yr-End:
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0 57 0 0 5755 57CDBG/Human Services 
grant applicants received 
in December 2017

1.

540 54 0 060 54

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
103.6% of Target

0 0 56 0 5645 0CDBG/Human Services 
grant recipients awarded 
in March 2018

2.

460 0 46 050 0

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
124.4% of Target

Mid-Yr: Grants are awarded in March2.Comments:
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Department: Community Development

Program Name and Number: Rental Housing Mediation Program  (2122)

Program Owner:

Program Mission: Provide mediation, information and consultation on landlord and tenant rights and 
responsibilities to help resolve rental-housing disputes.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: CD-Administration, Housing and Human Services

Program Activities:

4/5, 80%
Objectives
Achieved

Help to resolve tenant/landlord disputes out of court through staff consultations and mediations, resulting in housing 
retention and the prevention of homelessness.

1.

Provide neutral accurate information on tenant/landlord rights and responsibilities to enable the parties to make informed 
decisions and resolve their dispute(s) without further assistance.

2.

Provide Outreach and Education to the community.3.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Obtain either an oral or a written agreement between disputing parties 
on 85% of all telephone mediations.

Ahead of Target
109.4% of Target

Metric

Percent of oral or written 
agreements on telephone 
mediations

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 93% 80% 100% 93%85% 95%

86%88% 88% 67% 89%85% 88%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Obtain either an oral or a written agreement between disputing parties 
on 85% of all face-to-face (in-office) mediations.

Ahead of Target
117.6% of Target

Metric

Percent of oral or written 
agreement on face-to-face 
mediations

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 0% 100% 0% 100%85% 100%

100%100% 0% 100% 100%85% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Provide 6 outreach and education presentations on rental housing 
rights and responsibilities to community groups, tenant groups, and 
landlord groups.

Ahead of Target
183.3% of Target

Metric

Outreach and education 
presentations

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 1 7 2 116 2

71 2 2 26 3

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Franklin Center Food Bank & Independent 
Local Hero.  RHMP is currently assisting 
disaster victims at the local disaster and 
recovery center and will continue outreach 
presentations to meet target by year end.

Comments: Yr-End: Outreach was conducted at Calvary Chapel (3), Carp 
Womens Club, CAUSE , Eastside Library, Faulkner 
Library, Franklin Neighborhood Center, Goleta Library, 
SB Association of Realtors and Soho Restaurant.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Provide 1,400 residents with information, consultation and mediation 
services.

Behind Target
69.1% of Target

Metric

Residents receiving information and 
consultation services

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

213 222 278 254 9671,400 435

1,180309 290 282 2991,400 599

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The RHMP is no longer contracted to serve 
the Unincorporated Areas of SB County.  
This was not anticipated when the Target 
was established.

Comments: Yr-End: The program is no longer contracted to serve the 
Unincorporated Areas of SB County (goal  revised to 
1,000 residents for FY19, 800 SB & 200 Goleta 
/Carpinteria). The political climate and low vacancy 
factor may be impacting the number requesting 
services.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Out of 1400 telephone or in-office client consultations, 1260 or 90% 
will result in clients affirming that the information/materials provded 
will be helpful to them in resolving their rental housing 
dispute/concern.

Ahead of Target
103.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of telephone or in-office 
client consultations resulting in 
client affirmation that 
information/materials provided will 
be helpful to them in resolving their 
rental housing dispute/concern

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

93% 92% 95% 92% 93%90% 92%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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8 14 8 10 4026 22Telephone mediation 
services provided for 
rental housing disputes

1.

288 8 3 926 16

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
153.8% of Target

0 1 1 0 24 1Face-to-face mediation 
services provided for 
rental housing disputes

2.

41 0 2 14 1

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
50.% of Target

72% 67% 67% 85% 72%70% 69%Of survey respondents, 
percent of which all or 
most rental issues 
resolve by staff 
consultation/information

3.

76%65% 65% 76% 76%75% 65%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
102.9% of Target

2.Comments:
Yr-End: A majority of the mediations were able to be resolved by staff.
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Department: Community Development

Program Name and Number: Housing Development and Preservation  (2123, 2126, 2127)

Program Owner:

Program Mission: Promote and facilitate the development and preservation of housing primarily for low- and 
moderate-income households to foster an inclusive and balanced community.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: CD-Administration, Housing and Human Services

Program Activities:

5/5, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Administer housing funds to facilitate development of affordable housing.1.

Establish and maintain prudent lending and management practices for development and operation of affordable housing 
stock.

2.

Maintain inventory of affordable projects and manage loan portfolio.3.

Coordinate with local housing providers to develop affordable housing projects.4.

Administer federal HOME Program funds to facilitate development of affordable housing and assure compliance with 
federal occupancy and rent requirements.

5.

Coordinate with local Community Housing Development Organizations (CHDOs) to develop affordable housing.6.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Obtain approval from the Loan Committee or City Council for one or 
more HRLP loans or grants for rehabilitation of multi-family projects 
using CDBG loan repayment funds.

Ahead of Target
200.% of Target

Metric

Multi-unit HRLP Loans/Grants 
approved

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 0 0 1 21 1

10 0 1 02 0

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Collect a minimum of $250,000 per Quarter (minimum $1,000,000 
annually) from loan re-payments through monitoring and enforcement 
of compliance with City loan agreements and thorough analysis of 
submitted financial statements.

Ahead of Target
186.3% of Target

Metric

Amount of payments received from 
loan agreements

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

$334,437 $613,811 $441,972 $472,933 $2 M$1 M $948,248

$2 M$310,988 $397,744 $432,779 $376,516$525,000 $708,732

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Certify compliance of at least 95% of 1,220 rental units to assure that 
100% of those units are in compliance with the City’s affordability and 
occupancy requirements.

Ahead of Target
104.2% of Target

Metric

Percent of affordable rental units 
certified for compliance

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

0% 0% 0% 99% 99%95% 0%

99%0% 0% 0% 99%95% 0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Multifamily compliance monitoring 
commences in April.

Comments: Yr-End: All multifamily compliance monitoring was completed 
in quarter 4.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Certify compliance of at least 95% of 459 owner-occupied units to 
assure that 100% of those units are in compliance with the City’s 
affordability and occupancy requirements.

Ahead of Target
105.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of affordable ownership 
units certified for compliance

6.

Mid-Year
Actual

0% 98% 98% 100% 100%95% 98%

100%0% 98% 100% 100%95% 98%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Staff continues to follow-up on ownership 
compliance.

Comments: Yr-End: All owner-occupied units are compliant.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Assure compliance with City requirements for 100% of initial sales, 
resale, and refinancing of affordable ownership units.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of monitored initial sales, 
resales and refinancings that 
complied with City requirements

7.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: All owner transactions are compliant with the City's 
requirements.
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0 0 0 7 720 0Number of affordable 
units preserved via 
approved loans, 
modifications, and/or 
subordinations of 
existing City financing.

1.

160 16 0 020 16

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Anomaly
35.% of Target

3 1 0 0 44 4Initial sales of new 
affordable units 
monitored for 
conformance with 
housing policies

2.

00 0 0 04 0

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.% of Target

2 4 3 3 1210 6Resales of existing 
affordable units 
monitored for 
conformance with 
housing policies

3.

146 3 1 415 9

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
120.% of Target

3 1 0 1 510 4Refinancings of existing 
affordable units 
monitored for 
conformance with 
housing policies

4.

184 9 5 010 13

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Anomaly
50.% of Target

18 12 6 5 4124 30Households provided 
with tenant-based rental 
assistance

5.

516 0 7 4040 6

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
170.8% of Target

1 0 0 1 217 1New affordable housing 
units constructed via 
approved loans and/or 
modifications or 
subordinations of 
existing City financing.

10.

7457 17 040 57

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
11.8% of Target

1.Comments:
Yr-End: One loan modification is in process for a 30-unit affordable rental project.

4.
Yr-End: Refinancing activity has decreased due to higher interest rates.

Mid-Yr: The target of 17 mistakenly represents UNITS.  The performance measure is the # of loans.  The 
projection is changed to number of loans.  We are on target to meet Projection of 2 new loans and/or 

10.
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modifications or subordinations of existing City financing by year end.

Yr-End: This measure is for loans; however, the goal mistakenly represents units. This program measure is on 
target with 2 loans and/or modifications or subordinations of existing City financing.
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Department: Community Development

Program Name and Number: Long Range Plan and Special Studies  (2131)

Program Owner:

Program Mission: Develop public policies that reflect the community’s vision, in order to manage the City’s 
physical growth within our resources, and to protect Santa Barbara’s unique quality of life 
for the entire community.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: CD-Planning

Program Activities:

8/8, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Develop and implement goals, policies, and action plans related to community issues such as affordable housing, land use, 
growth management, resource conservation, open space, transportation, and circulation.

1.

Prepare studies to update City policies, particularly the General Plan and Local Coastal Program, in response to state law, 
resource availability, and community goals.

2.

Monitor the amount and type of development to ensure compliance with growth restrictions and to inform the public and 
decision-makers about development patterns and trends.

3.

Facilitate public participation and community involvement in planning issues.4.

Participate in the development and review of regional studies prepared by the Santa Barbara County Association of 
Governments such as the Regional Growth Forecast, the Regional Housing Needs Assessment, and the Highway 101 
Implementation Plan.

5.

Support City Council and City Administration in addressing regional governance and planning issues.6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

	Complete the following Local Coastal Plan Update Project work products by June 30, 2018: 
a.	Release Draft Coastal Land Use Plan for public review; complete City advisory board and commission 
review; complete Planning Commission review with recommendation to Council; 
b.	Complete a draft sea level rise adaptation plan.
c.	Complete a draft study on preservation of lower-cost visitor-serving accomodations.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Community Open House and Community 
Group Informational Meetings (six held to 
date) held.  Public informational meetings 
held at Parks and Rec. Commission, Harbor 
Commission, and Creeks Adv. Committee.  
Planning Commission hearing tentatively 
scheduled for March 1.

Comments: Yr-End: Planning Commission completed its review and 
forwarded Draft Coastal Land Use Plan on to the City 
Council with a recommendation for approval.  City 
Council public hearing is scheduled for August 7, 2018.

Prepare General Plan Implementation/Adaptive Management Program Report for review at a Joint Council 
and Planning Commission meeting in Fall 2017.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Report presented at October 26, 2017 Joint 
Council and Planning Commission meeting.

Comments: Yr-End:

Submit Annual Status and Progress Report on the Housing Element to the Department of Housing and 
Community Development and the Governor's Office of Planning and Research by April 1, 2018.

Complete 3.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Report prepared and submitted by April 1, 2018.

Prepare General Plan Program Environmental Impact Report Monitoring Report for review at a Joint Council 
and Planning Commission Meeting in Fall 2017.

Complete 5.

Mid-Yr: Report presented at October 26, 2017 Joint 
Council and Planning Commission meeting.

Comments: Yr-End:
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Prepare Climate Action Plan Implementation Report for review at a Joint Council and Planning Commission 
meeting in Fall 2017.

Complete 6.

Mid-Yr: Report presented at October 26, 2017 Joint 
Council and Planning Commission meeting.

Comments: Yr-End:

Prepare the following annual reports:  Census Bureau--Building permits issued for new privately owned 
housing units for previous year (January); Department of Finance--Certificates of Occupancy issued for total 
number of new housing units finished (public and private) for the previous year (January), and; SBCAG--
Building permits issued for new housing units during the previous year assigned to each Traffic Analysis Zone 
in the City (February).

Complete 7.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Reports prepared and submitted by due dates.

Complete a community-wide Green House Gas emissions inventory for review at a Joint Council and Planning 
Commission meeting in Fall 2017.

Complete 8.

Mid-Yr: Report presented at October 26, 2017 Joint 
Council and Planning Commission meeting.

Comments: Yr-End:

	Prepare a work program and budget by March 31, 2018 for preparation of the Climate Action Plan update.Complete 10.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Draft work program and budget for preparation of the 
Climate Action Plan update was submitted to City 
Planner by March 31, 2018.
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Department: Community Development

Program Name and Number: Development/Environmental Review  (2132)

Program Owner: Allison DeBusk

Program Mission: Manage the development review process, including project environmental review and 
stakeholder involvement, in order to protect and preserve the City’s resources and quality 
of life.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: CD-Planning

Program Activities:

4/6, 67%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide support to City Council, Planning Commission, Architectural Board of Review, Historic Landmarks Commission, Single 
Family Design Board, and Staff Hearing Officer.

1.

Review, analyze, and make recommendations on project proposals by private property owners and government agencies.  
Review takes place through all stages of development including pre-application, staff analysis, public hearings, plan check, 
construction, and future monitoring.

2.

Administer environmental review process in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the 
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), when appropriate.

3.

Provide public information and permit services at the public counter and in phone calls and meetings with members of the 
public interested in projects.

4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Implement process improvements to reduce time spent reviewing projects, and improve performance 
through better managing staff workload, updating procedures for project and environmental analysis, and 
conducting staff training; specifically: update the DART and PRT letter templates; and finalize and implement 
the Master Environmental Assessment directions document.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: PRT and DART templates have been 
updated in response to NZO effort.

Comments: Yr-End: PRT and DART templates updated in reponse to NZO 
updates and Accessory Dwelling Unit requirements.  
MEA direction document on hold until we hire a 
second Environmental Analyst.

Plan or participate in one or more "Open House" events to provide information to Land Development Team 
stakeholders (architects, planners, engineers, contractors) and answer questions; increase outreach through 
use of LDT Bulletins, City website, advanced notification of relevant hearings, etc.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: An Open House will be held in the second 
half of the year.

Comments: Yr-End: Open House was held in June 2018.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure 80% of all draft Planning Commission and Staff Hearing Officer 
Staff Reports are submitted to the supervisor by the required review 
date.

Ahead of Target
118.8% of Target

Metric

Percent of Planning Commission 
and Staff Hearing Officer staff 
reports submitted to the supervisor 
by the required review date

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 87% 95%80% 100%

92%92% 100% 100% 75%80% 95%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure that 90% of all minutes and resolutions are ready for action by 
the Planning Commission on the second meeting after the Planning 
Commission took action.

Behind Target
91.1% of Target

Metric

Percent of minutes and resolutions 
ready for action by the Planning 
Commission on the second meeting 
after action was taken

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

75% 60% 83% 100% 82%90% 67%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%90% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: This is primarily because the minutes 
related to the Cannabis Storefront 
Dispensary projects needed additional City 
Attorney review, which held up minutes 
being on time.

Comments: Yr-End: The minutes for Cannabis Storefront Dispensary 
projects and the ADU Ordinance review took an 
extensive amount of production and review time.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure that 90% of Development Application Review Team (DART) 
comments are provided to the applicants by the required deadlines.

Ahead of Target
104.4% of Target

Metric

Percent of comments provided to 
the applicants by the required 
deadlines

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 92% 93% 95% 94%90% 95%

92%100% 100% 67% 100%90% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 80% reimbursement of CIP Environmental Analyst's salary for 
environmental and project review of City projects.

Behind Target
1.4% of Target

Metric

Percent of reimbursable time for 
Environmental Analyst

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

1%70% 4%

56%11% 14% 26% 5%80% 25%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Housing Authority, CDBG, and Public Work's 
related environmental review has been 
minimal these past 6 months.  In addition, 
the CIP Environmental Analyst continues to 
be out on an extended leave, and some of 
that work has been absorbed by staff in 
other City departments.

Comments: Yr-End: Housing Authority, CDBG, and Public Works related 
environmental review requests were greatly reduced 
this year. The CIP Environmental Analyst position has 
been vacant since May 2017; existing staff have 
absorbed the work typically billed for the EA.
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16 19 18 17 7045 35Development 
applications submitted, 
including re-submittals

1.

4918 13 11 750 31

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
155.6% of Target

100% 80% 67% 78% 78%60% 88%Percent of applications 
deemed complete within 
the second DART process

2.

68%88% 80% 40% 57%60% 85%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
130.% of Target

6 2 3 5 1620 8Pre-applications reviewed3.

288 10 8 220 18

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
80.% of Target

45% 36% 57% 50% 45%30% 41%Percent of DART 
applications that 
received a Pre-
Application Review Team 
(PRT) review

4.

69%55% 100% 71% 50%25% 74%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
150.% of Target

5 10 7 11 3328 15Hearings on 
development projects by 
Planning Commission 
and non-Modification 
only projects by the Staff 
Hearing Officer

5.

4213 11 7 1124 24

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
117.9% of Target

1 4 5 6 1618 5Major work sessions, 
trainings, and discussion 
items at the Planning 
Commission

6.

183 4 5 618 7

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
88.9% of Target

59 39 99 85 282300 98Staff hours spent at 
Planning Commission 
meetings

7.

374101 75 123 77300 175

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
93.8% of Target
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1 0 1 1 33 1Planning Commission 
appeals heard by Council

8.

50 2 1 23 2

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
100.% of Target

33 16 5 34 8780 49Staff hours spent 
participating in Planning 
Division training sessions

11.

1015 16 29 5140 21

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
108.1% of Target

0 1 0 0 16 1Out-of-agency major 
projects, 
policies/planning 
documents, 
environmental 
documents, technical 
studies etc, commented 
on by the Environmental 
Analysts

12.

84 0 1 36 4

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
16.7% of Target

2 5 5 3 1510 7Planner Consultations 
(paid for by applicant)

13.

509 16 14 1110 25

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
150.% of Target

Mid-Yr: This is due to a slow down in large AUD projects that require a PRT review.3.Comments:

Yr-End: PRT submittals for larger AUD projects slowed down this year.

Mid-Yr: Review of the ADU ordinance and LCP Update in Quarter 3 will increase this number.6.

Yr-End: Even though the quantity of discussions were below projections, there were extensive discussions at 
PC on the ADU Ordinance and LCP update.

Mid-Yr: This time accounts for Development Review and Administrative staff at the hearings, and does not 
account for SHO or City Attorney's time for any SHO appeals or cannabis related items.

7.

Mid-Yr: We comment on an as-needed basis, and not many recent out-of-agency major projects have 
warranted our review ad comment.

12.

Yr-End: We comment on an as-needed basis, and not many recent out-of-agency major projects have 
warranted our review ad comment.
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Department: Community Development

Program Name and Number: Zoning: Ordinance, Information and Enforcement  (2133)

Program Owner: Marck Aguilar

Program Mission: Protect and improve Santa Barbara’s quality of life by providing information regarding the 
City’s Planning and Zoning regulations to the community; ensuring that existing and new 
developments comply with those regulations and making sound decisions as the Staff 
Hearing Officer consistent with City land use policy.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: CD-Planning

Program Activities:

3/11, 27%
Objectives
Achieved

Staff the planning counter and provide information for the community about land use and zoning requirements, the review 
process, and other land development issues.

1.

Review plans for proposed development for compliance with zoning requirements.2.

Prepare Zoning Information Reports for residential real estate transactions.3.

Investigate land use and sign complaints and enforce land use and sign regulations.4.

Prepare amendments to the Zoning Ordinance and Zone Map as necessary.5.

Maintain, update, and add functionality to the City’s permit tracking database as needed and requested.6.

Perform Staff Hearing Officer tasks including, reviewing reports and plans, conducting hearings, reviewing minutes and 
resolutions, and assisting in the appeal process.

7.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Attend the monthly Neighborhood Improvement Task Force (NITF) meetings. Participate in at least 1 
neighborhood clean-up activity, inter-departmental enforcement activity, or similar, if directed by the NITF.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: We attend the meetings.  We have not 
been directed to participate in any activities 
by the NITF.

Comments: Yr-End: We attend the meetings.  We have not been directed 
to participate in any activities by the NITF.

Complete the Council adoption process for the revised Zoning Ordinance by the end of July 2017.  Implement 
the revised Zoning Ordinance and process an "errors and omissions" amendment package, if necessary, by 
June 2018.

Deferred 2.

Mid-Yr: The New Zoning Ordinance was adopted by 
City Council on July 25, 2017, and became 
effective on October 1, 2017.  We will start 
the errors and omissions amendment 
package process in January 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: We have a list of amendments to the New Zoning 
Ordinance, but have deferred this work effort due to 
extended work on the Accela permit tracking system.

Work with Information Technology and Building & Safety to replace the Accela Tidemark Permitting System. 
Complete implementation of the essential functions of the program by January 2018.

Behind 
Target

3.

Mid-Yr: We are working hard on configuring the 
system, but the project has been delayed, 
and we are projected to go live in May 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: We are continuing to work hard to configure the 
system, but the project has been delayed, and the 
goal is to go live in January 2019.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

Complete 80% of initial site inspections for highest priority 
enforcement cases (Levels 1 - 5) within 21 days of receipt of the 
complaint.

Behind Target
72.5% of Target

Metric

Percent of highest priority 
enforcement cases where initial 
inspections are performed within 21 
days of the receipt of the complaint

1.
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UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date
Mid-Year

Actual

73% 37% 59% 49% 58%80% 63%

61%76% 50% 46% 73%80% 71%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: We spent the second quarter catching up 
on older enforcement cases. Sign 
enforcement was also on a temporary hold 
during the second quarter.

Comments: Yr-End: We spent most of this fiscal year catching up on older 
enforcement cases. High priority sign enforcement 
was also on a temporary hold during the second and 
third quarters.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 80% of initial actions on enforcement cases within 10 days of 
the initial site inspection.

Behind Target
93.8% of Target

Metric

Percent of initial actions on 
enforcement cases within 10 days 
of the initial site inspection

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

82% 88% 76% 62% 75%80% 85%

77%82% 77% 75% 75%80% 80%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: The large number of active enforcement cases and 
staff turnover contributed toward missing this target.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 85% of initial zoning plan checks within the target timelines.Behind Target
81.2% of Target

Metric

Percent of initial zoning plan checks 
for building permits completed by 
the target date

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

68% 59% 72% 77% 69%85% 64%

73%83% 78% 62% 69%85% 81%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: We have experienced a marked increase in 
plan check activity this fiscal year. Planning 
Staff made a concerted effort on late 
zoning plan checks in the 2nd quarter and, 
by November 22, 2017, there were zero 
late plan checks.

Comments: Yr-End: The volume of plan checks was 24% higher than 
anticipated and 13% higher than FY 2017 actual.  We 
hired part-time hourly staff  to help, but that wasn't 
until quarter 4.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 85% of re-submittal plan checks within the target timelines.Behind Target
92.9% of Target

Metric

Percent of re-submittal zoning plan 
checks for building permits 
completed by the target date

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

77% 81% 80% 77% 79%85% 79%

82%86% 84% 77% 82%85% 85%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: We have experienced a marked increase in 
plan check activity this fiscal year. Planning 
Staff made a concerted effort on late 
zoning plan checks in the 2nd quarter and, 
by November 22, 2017, there were zero 
late plan checks.

Comments: Yr-End: The volume of plan checks was 82% higher than 
anticipated and 64% higher than FY17 actual.  We 
hired part-time hourly staff  to help, but that wasn't 
until quarter 4.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Issue 80% of Zoning Information Reports (ZIRs) within three working 
days of physical inspection.

Ahead of Target
117.5% of Target

Metric

Percent of ZIRs issued within 3 
working days of the inspection

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

92% 97% 94% 92% 94%80% 94%

86%80% 77% 96% 91%80% 79%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Issue 80% of Zoning Information Reports (ZIRs) within ten working days 
of application receipt.

Behind Target
80.% of Target

Metric

Percent of ZIRs issued within 10 
working days of receipt

6.

Mid-Year
Actual

44% 53% 82% 73% 64%80% 48%

67%60% 74% 77% 62%80% 66%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Due to the large volume of ZIR applications 
and the fact that we were down Zoning 
staff, we were unable to meet this target.  
In terms of ZIRs, staff prioritized issuing the 
ZIR within 3 days of the site inspection.

Comments: Yr-End:  We were unable to meet this target due to the large 
volume of ZIR applications (17% higher than 
anticipated).  Staff prioritized issuing the ZIR within 3 
days of the site inspection.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 80% on-time completion of Staff Hearing Officer (SHO) review 
and approval of minutes and resolutions within five working days of 
SHO meetings.

Ahead of Target
117.5% of Target

Metric

Percent of on-time completion 
(within 5 days) of SHO review and 
approval of minutes and resolutions

7.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 80% 94% 95% 94%80% 92%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%80% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 90% of preliminary plan checks for Architectural Board of 
Review (ABR), Historic Landmarks Commission (HLC), and Single Family 
Design Board (SFDB) within five days of the date that the initial 
application submittal is deemed complete.

Behind Target
52.2% of Target

Metric

Percent of preliminary plan checks 
for ABR, HLC, and PC completed 
within 5 days of receipt

8.

Mid-Year
Actual

59% 47% 45% 41% 47%90% 52%

56%58% 70% 40% 60%90% 63%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Based on the poor mid-year P3 results, we 
are in the process of changing the way we 
perform the preliminary plan check for 
design review projects.  We expect that the 
3rd and 4th quarter results will improve.

Comments: Yr-End: As mentioned in M3 & M4, the number of projects 
reviewed is higher than in previous years.  We are 
implementing a change in the preliminary plan check 
process so a full zoning plan check is done prior to a 
project receiving Project Design Approval.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 4 of 72018 - Zoning: Ordinance, Information and Enforcement  (2133)



143 45 64 120 372250 188Zoning enforcement 
cases received

1.

590218 97 126 149350 315

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
148.8% of Target

106 61 93 163 423250 167Warning letters sent2.

558111 92 157 198350 203

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
169.2% of Target

10 19 14 13 5650 29First citations sent3.

11228 19 26 39100 47

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
112.% of Target

160 280 186 215 841350 440Zoning enforcement 
cases closed

4.

918106 220 315 277450 326

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
240.3% of Target

428 446 328 416 1,6181,300 874Zoning plan checks 
completed - initial review

5.

1,427332 294 308 4931,300 626

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
124.5% of Target

534 575 587 672 2,3681,300 1,109Zoning plan checks 
completed - re-submitted

6.

1,445351 321 347 4261,300 672

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
182.2% of Target

144 123 147 172 586500 267Zoning Information 
Reports prepared

7.

545169 101 115 160500 270

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
117.2% of Target
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2,778 2,186 2,313 2,299 9,57610,000 4,964People served at the 
Zoning Counter

8.

8,2762,248 1,663 2,056 2,30910,000 3,911

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
95.8% of Target

10 11 10 10 4140 21Technology-related 
requests for assistance 
from staff and the public

9.

4612 12 9 1340 24

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
102.5% of Target

12 12 12 12 4880 24Staff hours spent 
participating in Planning 
Division training sessions

10.

4812 12 12 1240 24

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
60.% of Target

18 11 15 17 61120 29Modification items heard 
by the SHO

11.

11332 24 33 24145 56

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
50.8% of Target

8 8 14 12 42100 16Modification applications 
received

12.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
42.% of Target

0 0 0 1 13 0SHO appeals13.

62 3 1 02 5

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
33.3% of Target

14.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

 of Target

Mid-Yr: We closed a very large number of old enforcement cases in the 2nd quarter.4.Comments:

Yr-End: We closed more than double the target number of enforcement cases this fiscal year, due to a 
concerted effort to address older cases.

Mid-Yr: This is largely due to applications for Accessory Dwelling Units.5.

Yr-End: The large volume of Zoning plan checks is the primary reason for not achieving the measureable 
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objectives.

Mid-Yr: This is largely due to applications for Accessory Dwelling Units.6.

Yr-End: The large volume of Zoning plan checks is the primary reason for not achieving the measureable 
objectives.

7.
Yr-End: The large volume of Zoning Information Reports is the primary reason for not achieving one of the 
measureable objectives.

Mid-Yr: We changed the way we report this information in the 2nd quarter and the number of Modification 
requests has dropped since the adoption of the New Zoning Ordinance.

11.

Yr-End: We changed the way we report this information in the 2nd quarter and the number of Modification 
requests has dropped since the adoption of the New Zoning Ordinance.

Mid-Yr: The number of Modification requests dropped significantly since adoption of the New Zoning 
Ordinance.

12.

Yr-End: The number of Modification requests dropped significantly since adoption of the New Zoning 
Ordinance.

13.
Yr-End: Staff has little to no control of the number of appeals received.
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Department: Community Development

Program Name and Number: Design Review and Historic Preservation  (2134)

Program Owner: Irma Unzueta

Program Mission: Ensure the design and development of buildings and structures comply with adopted 
design guidelines and ordinances; and assist the community in preserving and protecting 
the City’s natural beauty, character, heritage, and established architectural traditions.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: CD-Planning

Program Activities:

1/4, 25%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide staffing support to City Council, Planning Commission, Architectural Board of Review (ABR), Historic Landmarks 
Commission (HLC) and Single Family Design Board (SFDB).

1.

Review, analyze, and approve or make recommendations on design review proposals pertaining to development 
applications by private and public property owners.

2.

Prepare and review Architectural Board of Review, Historic Landmarks Commission, and Single Family Design Board 
agendas, minutes, and noticing.

3.

Update and prepare guidelines and ordinance amendments, and conduct special studies to maintain quality design 
standards.

4.

Administer the City’s Historic Preservation Work Program involving the identification and protection of historic resources.5.

Review and analyze alterations to historic resources, completion of surveys, and historic resource designations.6.

Provide public information and permit services at the public counter.7.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Continue progress on the 5-year Historic Preservation Work Program, including code amendments for 
historic districting and Council adoption of Historic Design Guidelines by December 2017, and begin public 
outreach for designation of Historic Districts.

Deferred 1.

Mid-Yr: Historic Districting Ordinance Amendments 
are pending review and finalization by the 
City Attorney's office. Historic Resource 
Design guidelines are on hold pending 
Council Adoption.

Comments: Yr-End: Historic Districting Ordinance Amendments are 
pending review and finalization by the City Attorney's 
office. Historic Resource Design guidelines are on hold 
pending Council Adoption.

Work with the design review boards and commissions to conduct at least one training seminar.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: ABR training sessions held on Procedures 
and Meeting Protocol. Training held for 
SFDB and HLC on the new Minor Zoning 
Exception (MZE) process.

Comments: Yr-End: ABR training sessions were held on Procedures and 
Meeting Protocol. Training was held for SFDB and HLC 
on the new Minor Zoning Exception (MZE) process. 
Training was held for HLC on Bungalow Cts and 
Cultural and Historic Landscapes.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Present 80% of noticed design review applications (ABR/HLC/SFDB) to 
decision makers for review within 30 days of acceptance.

Behind Target
90.% of Target

Metric

Percent all of design review 
applications submitted within 30 
days of acceptance

1.

Mid-Year
Actual
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75% 73% 64% 72% 72%80% 74%

51%38% 62% 55% 60%80% 48%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: This objective does not account for 
applications that require follow-up by the 
applicant and a resubmittal, which was the 
case for many of these applications being 
delayed from presentation to the decision 
makers. Also, some projects are more 
complex and require additional staff review 
prior to being added to an agenda.

Comments: Yr-End: This objective does not account for applications that 
require follow-up by the applicant and a resubmittal, 
which was the case for many applications causing 
delays.  Also, projects have become more complex 
and require additional staff review.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Present 85% of non-noticed design review applications 
(ABR/HLC/SFDB) to design review boards for review within 20 days.

Behind Target
92.9% of Target

Metric

Percent of design review 
applications submitted within 20 
days of acceptance

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

88% 75% 74% 79% 79%85% 81%

69%80% 69% 56% 70%85% 74%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: This objective does not account for 
applications that require follow-up by the 
applicant and a resubmittal, which was the 
case for many of these applications being 
delayed from presentation to the decision 
makers.  Also, project have become more 
complex and require additional staff review.

Comments: Yr-End: This objective does not account for applications that 
require follow-up by the applicant and a resubmittal 
or, due to their complexity, require additional staff 
review before placing on agenda.
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161 155 126 150 592700 316Design Review 
applications received

1.

605183 112 159 151720 295

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
84.6% of Target

73 85 103 85 346320 158ABR agenda items 
scheduled

2.

36884 75 99 110320 159

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
108.1% of Target

110 73 85 97 365325 183HLC agenda items 
scheduled

3.

35574 90 88 103325 164

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
112.3% of Target

98 104 98 101 401350 202SFDB agenda items 
scheduled

4.

36996 98 94 81350 194

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
114.6% of Target

22 26 14 23 85150 48Administrative Staff 
review items

5.

10032 14 29 25170 46

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
56.7% of Target

25 15 24 35 99120 40Mailed notices prepared 
for Design Review public 
hearings

6.

10722 31 39 15130 53

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
82.5% of Target

16 36 31 42 125140 52Historic Resource 
Evaluations

7.

13822 51 33 32140 73

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
89.3% of Target
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2 0 2 2 64 2Appeals filed to City 
Council

8.

70 1 0 64 1

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
150.% of Target

8 18 4 9 3950 26Sign review agenda 
items scheduled

9.

4512 5 11 1760 17

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
78.% of Target

28 40 27 36 131140 68Conforming Sign Review 
items

10.

13540 26 27 42150 66

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
93.6% of Target

Mid-Yr: This is largely due to a decrease in new ABR applications, which may be attributed to the elimination 
of some required zoning modifications and/or the rise of ADU projects that do not require design review..

1.Comments:

Yr-End: This may be due to a decrease in AUD projects, as well as the elimination of some required zoning 
modifications and/or the increase in ADU projects that do not require design review.

2.
Yr-End: This statistic, together with the first objective, indicates that while fewer new applications were 
received, projects are requiring more reviews at the design boards to achieve approval.

3.
Yr-End: This statistic, together with the first objective, indicates that while fewer new applications were 
received, projects are requiring more reviews at the design boards to achieve approval.

4.
Yr-End: This statistic, together with the first objective, indicates that while fewer new applications were 
received, projects are requiring more reviews at the design boards to achieve approval.

Mid-Yr: The nature of design review applications being more complex and/or larger projects have required 
Consent or Full Board review.

5.

Yr-End: The nature of design review applications being more complex and/or larger projects have required 
Consent or Full Board review.

Mid-Yr: This is related to receiving fewer applications requiring a noticed hearing.6.

Yr-End: This is related to receiving fewer applications requiring a noticed hearing.

Mid-Yr: This is related to a decrease in applications needing a historic resource evaluation.7.

Yr-End: This is related to a decrease in applications needing a historic resource evaluation.

8.
Yr-End: Of the six appeals filed, three were considered by Council, one was placed on Consent, one was 
withdrawn because the appellant and property owner reached agreement, and one will be withdrawn pending 
a revised project.

9.
Yr-End: This is related to a decrease in sign applications received.

10.
Yr-End: This is slightly below target due to a decline in applications received.
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Department: Community Development

Program Name and Number: Building Inspection and Code Enforcement  (2141)

Program Owner: Tim Dunn

Program Mission: Review and inspect construction projects and abate substandard housing conditions and 
illegal dwelling units to ensure safe housing through compliance with all applicable 
building codes and city ordinances.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: CD-Building And Safety

Program Activities:

1/5, 20%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide inspection and code enforcement resources to the public.1.

Perform building inspections each year for compliance with approved plans, design review details, and conditions.2.

Perform investigations and follow-up inspections in response to citizen and other-agency complaints regarding sub-standard 
and/or dangerous structures.

3.

Respond to natural and man-made disasters by providing technical assistance in estimating the safety of damaged 
structures and real property.

4.

Confirm compliance with construction site, and the installation of post-construction, site stormwater run-off regulations 
established as part of the City's Stormwater General Permit.

5.

Confirm proper and timely permit record closure via final inspection approval, permit expiration or permit cancellation by 
the permit holder.

6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Maintain minimum required industry certifications for inspection staff.Not 
Completed

1.

Mid-Yr: One person of the 9 inspectors in the 
Inspection Section has expired 
certifications.  They are in the process of 
accruing CEU's required by International 
Code Council prior to renewal.

Comments: Yr-End: One person of the 9 inspectors in the Inspection 
Section still has expired certifications.  They are in the 
process of accruing CEU's required by International 
Code Council prior to renewal.

Work with Information Technology and Building & Safety to replace the Accela Tidemark Permitting System.  
Complete implementation and "go live," by December 2017

Not 
Completed

2.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: The new "go live" goal is January 2019.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 100% of inspection requests on the day scheduled for 
permitted work.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of inspection requests 
completed on the day scheduled for 
permitted work

1.

Mid-Year
Actual
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100% 100% 100% 98% 100%100% 100%

99%100% 100% 100% 95%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Inspection requests for first half of FY18 are 
up 10% over first half of FY17 but 
inspections were completed on day 
requested except for rare occurrences (less 
than .2%)

Comments: Yr-End: Inspection requests were up 14% beyond the 
budgeted estimate.  This combined with inspection 
staff vacancies resulted in reduced "time-on-site" for 
each inspection; however less than 100 inspections 
were re-scheduled to the next business day.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Perform 95% of specialty / commercial plan reviews (electrical, 
plumbing, mechanical) within four working days.

Behind Target
98.9% of Target

Metric

Percent of specialty or commercial 
plan checks completed within 4 
working days

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

90% 100% 95% 92% 94%95% 95%

91%98% 96% 93% 83%95% 97%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Q2 PME reviews for FY18 were completed 
on time 100% of the time.

Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Document or close 90% of code enforcement complaints within 30 
days from receipt of complaint.

Behind Target
44.4% of Target

Metric

Percent of code complaints closed 
or officially documented within 30 
days of the complaint

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

50% 37% 29% 43% 40%90% 44%

60%73% 48% 58% 59%90% 61%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: This work unit worked with only 1.5 of its 
2.5 full time employees while receiving 30% 
more work than anticipated.  Our target 
goal of 90% will not be realized until we 
have all 2.5 full time positions filled and 
productive and either the workload 
subsides or additional staff resources are 
added.  Due to worker compensation laws, 
we do not have an estimated date for being 
fully staffed in this program.

Comments: Yr-End: The current code enforcement staffing remains at 1.5 
FTE due to a staff vacancy and the re-assignment of 
0.5 FTE of enforcement staff to field inspection in 
response to the demand for more construction field 
inspection requests than were anticipated.
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3,447 2,960 3,397 3,317 13,12811,500 6,407Building inspections 
completed

1.

11,8052,968 2,812 2,642 3,38311,650 5,780

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
114.2% of Target

113 127 86 115 441375 240Code enforcement cases 
responded to

2.

433117 112 128 76350 229

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
117.6% of Target

36 140 104 17 297200 176Erosion control 
inspections completed

3.

1719 82 57 23350 91

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
148.5% of Target

236 206 227 224 893650 442Specialty or commercial 
plan reviews completed

4.

710160 146 168 236800 306

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
137.4% of Target

238 296 345 117 996500 534Permits resolved under 
the Expired Permit 
Program

5.

760178 116 219 247500 294

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
199.2% of Target

Mid-Yr: Inspection requests for first half of FY18 were up 10% over budgeted estimates.1.Comments:

Yr-End: Inspection requests for FY18 were up 14% beyond the budgeted estimate.

Mid-Yr: We have received 30% more enforcement cases than we anticipated during the first half of this fiscal 
year.  This has compounded the ENF case "Documentation within 30 Days"  measurement objective staffing 
problem.

2.

Yr-End: Staff responded to 17% more enforcement requests than were projected.  This has continued to 
compound the ENF case "Documentation within 30 Days"  measurement objective problem.

3.
Yr-End: The 26% percent increase in permit activity and the heavy rain event in January 2018 resulted in 49% 
more of the specialty inspections.

4.
Yr-End: The 26% percent increase in permit activity resulted in 37% more of  specialty plan reviews.

Mid-Yr: Full staffing levels have allowed inspection staff to increase activities related to the Expired Permit 
program.

5.

Yr-End: Full staffing of this program and the rain event and subsequent reduction in construction field 
inspection during January of 2018 resulted in staff being available to address more expired permits than 
budgeted for.
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Department: Community Development

Program Name and Number: Records, Archives and Clerical Services  (2142)

Program Owner: Brenda Nielsen

Program Mission: Provide organized solutions for the preservation and accessibility of recorded property 
development history for the community, staff and global users in adherence with State 
law and City Council policies.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: CD-Building And Safety

Program Activities:

3/5, 60%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide cashiering services for all Land Development transactions.1.

Coordinate and provide the imaging, storage, archival, review and access of all Land Development documents, while 
providing access via the Internet, and counter service.

2.

Provide clerical support for the Building and Safety division.3.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Design and implement a process for integrating digitally born permits and other electronic records directly 
from their native databases into the OnBase electronical records management database.

Not 
Reportable

1.

Mid-Yr: Staff is attending software and hardware 
training and education classes to prepare to 
implement this project objective in the last 
half of this fiscal year.

Comments: Yr-End: The Accela Project is behind schedule; therefore, we 
have not been able to start the integration between 
Accela and OnBase.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond and deliver 100% of building and planning file public records 
requests within 10 days of receipt.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of building and planning  
file public records requests 
delivered within 10 days of receipt

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 1 of 42018 - Records, Archives and Clerical Services  (2142)



Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 100% of commercial plan viewing requests within 72 hours 
of receipt.

Behind Target
79.% of Target

Metric

Percent of viewing appointments 
for commercial plans filled within 72 
hours of receipt

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

69% 75% 77% 92% 79%100% 73%

82%81% 77% 90% 80%100% 79%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: We were unable to meet our goal due to 
staffing levels and the high number of 
requests.

Comments: Yr-End: Staff turn-over and high volumes of plan viewing 
requests during Q1-3 made meeting our budgeted 
performance target impossible.  As the staff vacancies 
were filled in Q3 and Q4, our performance improved.  
The volume of view requests exceeded estimates.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 100% of residential plan viewing requests within 10 
business days of request.

Behind Target
77.% of Target

Metric

Percent of viewing appointments 
for residential plans filled within 10 
business days of request

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

77% 76% 81% 75% 77%100% 76%

91%96% 98% 97% 78%100% 97%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: We were unable to meet our goal due to 
staffing levels and the high number of 
requests.

Comments: Yr-End: Staff turn-over and the high volume of public records 
and plan viewing requests during the year made 
meeting our budgeted performance target 
impossible.  The volume of viewing requests exceeded 
estimates by 8%.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure that 95% of all building and planning documents are processed 
within ten days of receipt by Records, Archives and Clerical Services.

On Target
105.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of building and planning 
documents processed within 10 
days of receipt

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure that 100% of all Land Development team cash receipts are 
balanced on a daily basis.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of Land Development cash 
receipts are balanced on a daily 
basis

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The deposit on 2/8/2018 was $20 short.Comments: Yr-End:
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1,169 1,000 1,060 1,159 4,3884,500 2,169Document requests 
processed

1.

4,2111,213 945 902 1,1514,500 2,158

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
97.5% of Target

147 179 207 189 722600 326Commercial plan 
viewings

2.

638163 141 157 177525 304

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
120.3% of Target

566 544 554 553 2,2172,050 1,110Residential plan viewings3.

2,172535 478 483 6761,800 1,013

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
108.1% of Target

30,520 24,147 32,990 30,657 118,314120,000 54,667Documents scanned and 
filed

4.

110,04528,911 27,332 24,268 29,535100,000 56,243

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
98.6% of Target

2,464 2,059 2,096 2,415 9,0348,500 4,523Register transactions5.

12,8732,293 1,942 2,110 2,6238,000 4,235

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
106.3% of Target

1.Comments:
Yr-End: The volume of documents processed was 3% below budgeted estimates.

2.
Yr-End: The volume of viewings processed was 20% above budgeted estimates.

3.
Yr-End: The volume of viewings processed was 8% above budgeted estimates.

4.
Yr-End: The volume of documents processed was 1% below budgeted estimates.

5.
Yr-End: The volume of transactions processed was 6% above budgeted estimates.
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Department: Community Development

Program Name and Number: Building, Counter and Plan Review Services  (2143)

Program Owner: Lonnie Cassidy

Program Mission: Provide project review, permit issuance, and customer service for property owners, the 
development community, and internal customers to ensure a safely-built environment in 
accordance with state and local laws.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: CD-Building And Safety

Program Activities:

3/5, 60%
Objectives
Achieved

Review engineering and architectural plans for compliance with state laws and ordinances including the California Building 
Code, State Title 24 Energy and Disabled Access Regulations, and Health and Safety Codes.

1.

Issue “over-the-counter” building permits each year for minor projects.2.

Prepare and issue building permits3.

Prepare and maintain reference materials for public and staff use in both hard copy and electronic formats.4.

Help manage and maintain the permitting process and permit tracking software.5.

Provide building code expertise, interpretation, and guidance for the architectural and engineering communities, as well as 
the general public and City staff for all types of building code related issues.

6.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 90% of building Initial Reviews within the promised timelines.Behind Target
83.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of building permit initial 
reviews completed within the 
promised timelines

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

73% 67% 74% 86% 75%90% 70%

84%82% 95% 95% 64%90% 88%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: See the Other Program Measures for this 
work unit and one will see that the plan 
review and building permit counter activity 
has exceed our budgeted workload 
estimates by as much as 149% at this point.  
These extreme and consistent workload 
increases have prohibited us from meeting 
this Measurable Objective.

Comments: Yr-End: Staff processed 126% of the budgeted volume of 
permits that required plan check, 200% of the 
budgeted plan reviews, and 136% of the budgeted 
DART and PRT reviews.  This resulted in missing this 
target.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 80% of building permit re-submittals within the promised 
timelines.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of building permit re-
submittals completed within the 
promised timelines

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

80% 70% 78% 86% 80%80% 80%

84%82% 94% 88% 73%80% 88%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 80% of building permit revisions within the promised 
timelines.

On Target
101.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of building permit revisions 
completed within the promised 
timelines

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

80% 80% 80% 85% 81%80% 80%

90%86% 93% 96% 84%80% 90%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Process 95% of faxed permit requests within 72 hours.On Target
105.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of faxed permit requests 
processed within 72 hours

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Notify property owners of permit expiration within 10 days of 
expiration date.

Behind Target
11.1% of Target

Metric

Percent of owners notified within 
10 days of permit expiration

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

0% 80% 0% 50% 10%90% 40%

75%100% 100% 100% 0%90% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: See the Other Program Measures for this 
work unit and one will see that the plan 
review and building permit counter activity 
has exceed our budgeted workload 
estimates by as much as 149% at this point.  
These extreme and consistent workload 
increases have prohibited us from meeting 
this Measurable Objective.

Comments: Yr-End: Staff processed 126% of the budgeted volume of 
permits that required plan check, 200% of the 
budgeted plan reviews, and 136% of the budgeted 
DART and PRT reviews.  This resulted in missing this 
target.
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736 635 638 768 2,7772,500 1,371Permits issued1.

2,571686 561 589 7352,500 1,247

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
111.1% of Target

110 75 80 75 340250 185Staff hours devoted to 
PRT and DART reviews

2.

404121 119 89 65250 250

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
136.% of Target

1,194 1,190 1,245 1,362 4,9912,500 2,384Plan reviews and re-
submittals completed

3.

3,541829 773 841 1,0982,500 1,602

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
199.6% of Target

411 382 351 439 1,5831,600 793Over-the-Counter 
permits issued

4.

1,678441 347 389 5011,600 788

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
98.9% of Target

856 764 683 846 3,1492,500 1,620New permit applications5.

3,101734 701 684 9822,500 1,435

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
126.% of Target

Mid-Yr: At mid-year, we have issued 9% more permits than we had budgeted for.1.Comments:

Yr-End: This fiscal year we issued 11% more permits than we had anticipated.

Mid-Yr: At mid-year, staff has invested 48% more time in DART and PRT case work than had been estimated.  
This has negatively impacted our plan review performance.

2.

Yr-End: This fiscal year, staff invested 36% more time in DART and PRT case work than had been anticipated.  
This negatively impacted our plan review performance.

Mid-Yr: At mid-year, the plan reviews that have been completed exceed our mid-year estimates by 90%.  This 
has contributed to a reduction in our plan check turnaround times.  Staff has cautiously increased our third 
party plan review contracts in order to try to complete these extra reviews on time.

3.

Yr-End: This fiscal year, the plan reviews that have been completed by staff exceeded our budget estimates by 
100%.  This negatively impacted our plan check performance.  Staff relied heavily on third party plan review 
contracts as the fiscal year ended.

Mid-Yr: At mid-year, new permit applications have exceeded our initial mid-year estimates by 30%.  This 
increase in permit applications that require plan review, has negatively impacted our plan review turnaround 
time performance.

5.

Yr-End: This fiscal year, new permit applications exceeded our budgeted estimates by 26%.  This increase in 
permit applications negatively impacted our plan review turnaround time performance.
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Division Manager
Division

Program
(Program #)

Program
Owner

Total # of
Objectives

# of 
Objectives
 Reporting

# of 
Objectives
On Target

# of 
Objectives
 Achieved

City of Santa Barbara
Finance

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results Table
 

% of Objectives 
On 

Target/Achieved

Bob Samario

Administration - Finance 
(1411)

Bob 
Samario

2 2 2 100%/100%2

Budget Management (1412)Brandon 
Beaudette

4 4 4 100%/100%4

6 6 6 100%/100%6Finance-Administration Division Totals

Jennifer Tomasze

Accounting Services (1431)Jennifer 
Tomaszews

12 12 10 83%/83%10

Payroll (1432)Dorine 
Villapando

6 6 6 100%/100%6

Accounts Payable (1433)Dorine 
Villapando

5 4 4 100%/100%4

23 22 20 91%/91%20Finance-Accounting Division Totals

Bill Hornung

Purchasing (1441)Greg Corral 8 8 7 88%/88%7

Central Warehouse (1442)Greg Corral 7 7 5 71%/71%5

Mail Courier Services (1443)Bill 
Hornung

6 6 4 67%/67%4

21 21 16 76%/76%16Finance-General Services Division Totals

Mark Howard

Risk Management - 
Administrative Operations 

Mark 
Howard

2 2 2 100%/100%2

Risk Management - 
Workers Compensation 

Robert 
Collett

7 7 7 100%/100%7

Risk Management - Liability 
(1462)

Marisa 
Kahn

5 5 5 100%/100%5

Risk Management - 
Occupational Safety/Health 

Julie 
Ruggieri

6 6 5 83%/83%5

20 20 19 95%/95%19Finance-Risk Management Division Totals

Rene Eyerly

Solid Waste (1471)Rene 
Eyerly

9 9 7 78%/78%7

9 9 7 78%/78%7Finance-Environmental Services Division Totals

79 78 68 87%/87%68DEPARTMENT TOTALS
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Department: Finance

Program Name and Number: Administration - Finance  (1411)

Program Owner: Bob Samario

Program Mission: Provide management and administrative support to Finance programs and provide the 
City Council and departments with responsive financial expertise and analysis to ensure 
that the City’s financial interests are protected and enhanced.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Finance-Administration

Program Activities:

2/2, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Manage the operations of the department.1.

Ensure management and the City Council are informed of all matters materially affecting the financial health of the City.2.

Assist with policy formulation and implementation of Council direction.3.

Provide staff support to the City Council Finance Committee.4.

Provide financial and budgetary support and guidance to all City departments.5.

Provide oversight of the City’s investment portfolio.6.

Manage the City’s long-term debt, including new-money and refunding debt.7.

Manage the City’s Employee Mortgage Loan Assistance Program (EMLAP).8.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Develop an implementation plan based on the responses received from a customer service survey issued to 
City departments in fiscal year 2017.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Development is in progress.Comments: Yr-End: Items that could be implemented right away have 
been completed.  An example are the monthly 
Finance and IT (FIT) meetings.  Items like staffing 
shortages that were brought up in the survey results 
will take time to implement.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure that Finance Programs meet 80% of their program objectives.Ahead of Target
107.5% of Target

Metric

Percent of Finance program 
objectives met

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

83% 89% 86%80% 83%

90%80% 8%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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1317 15Santa Barbara City 
Employee Mortgage 
Loan Assistance Program 
(EMLAP) loans 
administered

1.

1822 21

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
76.5% of Target
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Department: Finance

Program Name and Number: Budget Management  (1412)

Program Owner: Brandon Beaudette

Program Mission: Manage the development and implementation of the City’s two year financial plan and 
annual budget to support effective decision-making and public communication.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Finance-Administration

Program Activities:

4/4, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Manage the City’s annual budget process, including training and support to departments, analysis of department budget 
requests, and public presentation of the recommended budget.

1.

Provide guidance to departments on departmental revenue estimates.2.

Provide expertise to City Council and departments on economic and financial conditions and policy issues affecting the 
budget.

3.

Provide ongoing budgetary guidance and support to all City departments in administering the annual budget.4.

Prepare and publish the City’s Two-Year Financial Plan and Annual Budget.5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Produce and distribute the Adopted Two-Year Financial Plan for Fiscal Years 2018 and 2019 within 90 days of 
budget adoption.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: The Adopted Two-Year Financial plan was distributed 
in the first quarter.

Submit the Fiscal Year 2019 Recommended Mid-Cycle Budget Addendum to the City Council and City Clerk 
before May 1, 2018 in accordance with the Council-established budget filing deadline.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: To be completed in second half of fiscal 
year.

Comments: Yr-End: The Mid-Cycle Budget was filed on April 17, 2018.

Maintain minimum distribution of printed budget documents by only distributing to City Council and 
Executive Management to reduce paper use and waste.

Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: To be completed at printing of budget 
document in the second half of fiscal year.

Comments: Yr-End: Printed copies were closely audited and distributed to 
those that need them.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 90% of all budget journal entries to record budget 
amendments within 4 working days of approval.

Ahead of Target
101.1% of Target

Metric

Percent of budget journal entries 
completed within 4 working days

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

91% 87% 91% 98% 91%90% 89%

93%90% 91%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The Budget Manager position was vacant 
for most of November and all of December.  
Due to staffing shortage staff was unable to 
meet  the target.

Comments: Yr-End: Once fully staffed, we were able to expedite budget 
amendment journal entries.
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42 53 63 91 249200 95Budget adjustments1.

230180 105

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
124.5% of Target

30 0 0 3031 30Days to post the adopted 
core budget document 
to the City's website 
after fiscal year-end

2.

2831 28

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
96.8% of Target

2.Comments:
Yr-End: Done annually.
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Department: Finance

Program Name and Number: Revenue and Cash Management  (1421)

Program Owner:

Program Mission: Invest public funds in a manner that will provide maximum security, adequate liquidity and 
sufficient yield, while conforming to relevant statutes and regulations, and ensure all 
revenues are received timely and recorded properly.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Finance-Treasury

Program Activities:

5/5, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Manage investment portfolio of approximately $156 million.1.

Submit monthly investment reports to Finance Committee and City Council.2.

Manage the City’s banking relationships.3.

Ensure timely reconciliation of all cash transactions.4.

Assist departments in establishing appropriate controls and procedures for the receipt of cash and for petty cash 
disbursements.

5.

Provide ongoing analysis of City revenues.6.

Forecast and manage cash to ensure adequate liquidity for expenditure requirements.7.

Conduct a monthly analysis of all City and Banking revenues.8.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Provide a comprehensive analysis of General Fund revenues to the Finance Committee on a quarterly basis.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Analysis of revenues provided at each 
Quarter Review.

Comments: Yr-End: Analysis of revenues provided at each Quarter Review.

Purchase investments for the City’s Investment Portfolio that are consistent with investment objectives.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: All investments purchased through 
December 31, 2017 comply with the City's 
investment policy.

Comments: Yr-End: All investments purchased in FY18 comply with the 
City's investment policy.

Submit an annual Statement of Investment Policy for Fiscal Year 2018 to Council by September 30, 2017.Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: Statement of Investment Policy presented 
to Finance Committee on September 12, 
2017 and presented to and adopted by 
Council on September 19, 2017.

Comments: Yr-End: Completed in September 2017.

Issue a request for proposal for banking services, analyze responses, perform reviews and testing of potential 
service providers and implement new banking service provider by December 31, 2018.

Complete 4.

Mid-Yr: Request for poposal for banking services 
issued and responses being analyzed as of 
December 31, 2017.

Comments: Yr-End: On July 24, 2018 Council authorized staff to negotiate 
a contract with Union Bank. On track to implement by 
Decemeber 31, 2018.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Submit 100% of monthly investment reports to City Council within 30 
days of month-end.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Number of months in which 
investment report is submitted 
within 30 days

1.

Mid-Year
Actual
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3 3 3 3 1212 6

123 3 3 312 6

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

$164.6 M $174.6 M $197.6 M $200.5 M $184.3 M$156.0 M $169.6 MAverage portfolio balance1.

$166.0 M$145.0 M $160.0 M $175.0 M $185.0 M$155.0 M $153.0 M

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
118.2% of Target

0.36% 0.31% 0.19% 0.01% 0.22%1.00% 0.34%Variance between the 
City portfolio and LAIF 
book rates of return

2. ≤

0.45%0.48% 0.44% 0.47% 0.42%1.00% 0.46%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
22.% of Target

664 657 632 628 645700 660Average days to maturity 
of the portfolio

3.

574523 540 613 620750 531

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
92.1% of Target

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%Maintain annual credit 
rating of AAA for 
portfolio holdings 100% 
of the time

4.

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
100.% of Target
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Department: Finance

Program Name and Number: Cashiering and Collections  (1422)

Program Owner: Brenda Craig

Program Mission: Centrally process monies, ensuring funds are received when due, properly accounted for 
and safeguarded, and provide prompt, courteous customer service.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Finance-Treasury

Program Activities:

2/2, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Operate a City Hall cashiering function.1.

Process payments received from the public and City departments and process bank wires and transfers.2.

Prepare daily deposits and related accounting documents.3.

Verify data from the utility billing mail in payment lock-box operation.4.

Record and reconcile major sources of revenue.5.

Audit petty cash claims and assist departments in petty cash procedures.6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Work with Information Technology to initiate the upgrade of the Advanced Utility Billing software system to 
Version 4 in Fiscal Year 2018 to be completed in Fiscal Year 2019.

Not 
Reportable

1.

Mid-Yr: This project was pushed back to FY18 as the 
vendor was unable to provide upgrade in 
FY17.

Comments: Yr-End: Project postponed due to programming delays on part 
of the vendor.

Perform testing of the interface between Tyler Cashiering and the new accounts receivable system replacing 
Tyler Munis AR, once implemented in Fiscal Year 2018.

Not 
Reportable

2.

Mid-Yr: Testing to commence in 4th Qtr.Comments: Yr-End: Airport purchasing software to meet their needs so 
replacing Munis AR system is being re-evaluated.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Accurately process 99% of treasury receipts on the day received.On Target
101.% of Target

Metric

Percent of treasury receipts 
processed on the day received

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%99.0% 100.0%

99.9%100.0% 100.0% 99.9% 99.9%99.0% 100.0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Q1: 1,642 TR's processed.   0 TRs held over 
Q2: 1,743 TR's processed.   0 TR's held over

Comments: Yr-End: Q3:  1,754 TR's processed.  0 TR's held over
Q4:  1,814 TR's processed.  0 TR's held over
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Accurately prepare deposit summary and daily bank deposit with less 
than 10 correcting entries needed.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Correcting entries needed2.

Mid-Year
Actual

0 3 1 2 66 3≤

41 2 0 16 3

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

10,109 9,335 9,914 9,333 38,69135,000 19,444Payments processed at 
public counter

1.

29,9628,298 7,568 6,962 7,13447,000 15,866

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
110.5% of Target

23,854 23,454 22,233 24,640 94,181120,000 47,308Utility billing mail in 
payments processed 
(bank lockbox)

2.

111,76330,273 27,699 27,359 26,432126,000 57,972

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
78.5% of Target

321 333 358 268 1,280960 654Transient Occupancy Tax 
(TOT) payments 
recorded and reconciled

3.

2,476863 813 507 2931,800 1,676

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
133.3% of Target

646 663 643 642 2,5942,500 1,309Utility Users Tax (UUT) 
payments recorded and 
reconciled

4.

2,586642 645 648 6512,500 1,287

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
103.8% of Target

1.Comments:
Yr-End: Higher than expected as more customers came in person to make Utility Bill payments.

2.
Yr-End: Customers are using online payment options more, resulting in fewer payments being mailed in.

3.
Yr-End: Higher than expected TOT returns received due to Zoning code enforcement efforts.
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Department: Finance

Program Name and Number: Licenses and Permits  (1423)

Program Owner: Brenda Craig

Program Mission: Administer the collection and audit of business taxes, permits, and assessments to ensure 
compliance with the Santa Barbara Municipal Code (SBMC).

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Finance-Treasury

Program Activities:

8/8, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Manage the Business Tax and Permit Program.1.

Administer the monthly collections of Transient Occupancy Tax.2.

Administer the billing and collections for the city’s four assessment districts: Parking and Business Improvement Area (PBIA), 
Old Town Business Improvement District, Downtown Business Improvement District, & the new Tourism Business 
Improvement District.

3.

Process delinquency notices and initiate collection efforts for past due accounts.4.

Process and issue over 13,000 City licenses and permits.5.

Review outside sources and publications to identify unlicensed businesses.6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Send quarterly Parking Business Improvement Area (PBIA) billings to downtown businesses within the 75-
minute free parking district.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Billings sent on time fiscal year-to-date:
687 3rd Qtr notices sent 9/28/17.
744 4th Qtr notices sent 12/29/17.
YTD = 1,413 notices sent.

Comments: Yr-End: Billings sent on time fiscal year-to-date:
958 1st Qtr Notices sent 3/29/18
734 2nd Qtr Notices sent 6/29/18
YTD = 3,123

Send annual Downtown and Old Town Business Improvement District billings by February 28, 2018.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Pro-rated Billing sent to 38 business on 
10/16/17
YTD = 38 notices sent.

Comments: Yr-End: Annual  Billings sent to 1483 businesses on 2/22/18.
YTD =1521 notices sent.

Perform an annual audit of all businesses within the 3 downtown assessment districts by street address to 
ensure that all current businesses are billed as required.

Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: PBIA district audit done in September 2017.Comments: Yr-End: Downtown and Old Town district audits performed in 
February 2018.

Ensure that newly-licensed businesses are billed appropriately for the district assessments.Complete 4.

Mid-Yr: New businesses in assessment districts 
identified and billed as registered and 
licensed.

Comments: Yr-End: New businesses in assessment districts identified and 
billed as registered and licensed.

Send annual business license renewal notices no later than 30 days before current license expiration.Complete 5.

Mid-Yr: Monthly renewals mailed on scheduled 
billing date.
YTD = 8,915 mailed

Comments: Yr-End: Monthly renewals mailed on scheduled billing date.
YTD = 15,768 mailed
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On a quarterly basis, send delinquency letters for unpaid PBIA assessments.Complete 6.

Mid-Yr: Q1:   230 2nd Qtr delinquent notices mailed 
on 8/3/17.
Q2:  194 3rd Qtr delinquent notices mailed 
on 11/7/17 .
YTD = 424 delinquent notices mailed

Comments: Yr-End: Q3:   213 1st Qtr delinquent notices mailed on 2/6/18.
Q4:  320 2nd Qtr delinquent notices mailed on 3/5/18 
.
YTD = 957delinquent notices mailed

Collect Tourism Business Improvement District (TBID) fees from hotels in the city of Santa Barbara and remit 
to Visit Santa Barbara on a monthly basis.

Complete 7.

Mid-Yr: TBID Collections are distributed to Visit 
Santa Barbara on a monthly basis with no 
delays this fiscal year-to-date.
Q1:  $635,926.00
Q2:  $650,185.00
YTD = $1,286,111.00

Comments: Yr-End: TBID Collections are distributed to Visit Santa Barbara 
on a monthly basis with no delays this fiscal year-to-
date.
Q3: $572,650.00
Q4: $478,055.00
YTD = $2,336,816

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Locate 450 unlicensed businesses using periodicals, MuniServices, 
Franchise Tax Board and State Board of Equalization sources.

Ahead of Target
100.7% of Target

Metric

New businesses located from 
reference sources

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

156 104 76 117 453450 260

491114 89 153 135550 203

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The goal is to meet this objective by the 
end of the 4th quarter. MuniServices is not 
identifying as many leads as they had in 
prior years.
MuniServices tax revenue:
Q1:  $ 2,120. (20 accounts)
Q2:  $ 1,286. (10 accounts)
Staff Review of Periodicals tax revenue:
Q1:  $17,070 (136 accounts)
Q2:  $15,721 (94 accounts)
YTD=$36,197

Comments: Yr-End:  MuniServices tax revenue:
Q3: $661 (5 accounts)
Q4: $2,947 (21 accounts)
Staff Review of Periodicals tax revenue:
Q3: $9,232 (71 accounts)
Q4: $15,016 (96 accounts)
YTD =$64,053
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566 433 386 436 1,8211,800 999New business licenses 
issued

1.

2,135519 400 593 6231,600 919

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
101.2% of Target

2,707 3,278 3,794 3,290 13,06913,300 5,985Business license 
renewals remitted

2.

13,2992,708 3,320 4,386 2,88513,300 6,028

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
98.3% of Target

918 799 2,226 1,220 5,1633,700 1,717Business license 
delinquency notices

3.

3,571886 725 1,144 8163,700 1,611

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
139.5% of Target

73% 74% 61% 61% 67%72% 74%Percent of business 
licenses paid by due date

4.

74%74% 77% 74% 71%72% 76%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
93.1% of Target

687 782 2,441 734 4,6444,600 1,469Assessment district 
billings

5.

4,517653 704 2,433 7274,600 1,357

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
101.% of Target

230 194 213 695 1,3321,200 424Assessment district 
delinquency notices

6.

1,192215 207 217 5531,200 422

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
111.% of Target

67.0% 72.0% 71.0% 67.0% 69.2%72.0% 69.5%Percent of PBIA 
assessments paid by due 
date

7.

69.5%68.0% 68.0% 68.0% 74.0%72.0% 68.0%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
96.1% of Target
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2% 3% 0% 3% 3%2% 3%Percent of accounts sent 
to collections

8.

3%0% 3% 0% 3%2% 3%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
150.% of Target

2.Comments:
Yr-End: The Thomas Fire and Montecito Mudslide impacted local businesses which resulted in lower gross 
sales being reported, therefore less business license tax revenue being generated.

3.
Yr-End: Billing error in 3rd quarter FY18 resulted in more delinquent notices being sent.

4.
Yr-End: The affects of the Thomas Fire and Montectio Mudslide resulted in more business being unable to pay 
business license taxes on time.

6.
Yr-End: The affects of the Thomas Fire and Montecito mudslide resulted in more businesses being delinquent 
in paying the assessments on time.

7.
Yr-End: Natural disasters contributed to higher assessement delinquency rate.
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Department: Finance

Program Name and Number: City Billing and Customer Service  (1424)

Program Owner: Ursula Bosson

Program Mission: To accurately bill customers on behalf of City departments, ensure the timely collection of 
related revenues, and to respond to customer inquiries in a courteous and professional 
manner.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Finance-Treasury

Program Activities:

5/6, 83%
Objectives
Achieved

Prepare and mail or email approximately 340,000 consolidated utility bills annually for water, wastewater, and refuse 
collection services.

1.

Prepare and mail approximately 15,000 additional bills for a variety of City fees, services, and reimbursements annually, 
working closely with other City departments.

2.

Provide customer service by handling approximately 25,000 customer inquiries annually via telephone and walk-in counter 
support.

3.

Manage and provides support to online customer billing records and customer payment options with the City's online 
payment vendor.

4.

Process approximately 18,500 service orders to utility customer accounts, including customer updates, water meter reading 
verification, bill collection efforts, and water service changes.

5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Ensure that program staff attends relevant training classes appropriate to assigned job duties in order to 
maintain and/or upgrade technical skills.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Staff has attended training courses on 
business writing to help improve 
communication skills when working with 
customers. Staff has also attended Excel, 
Word, and Powerpoint classes to streamline 
job duties and improve functionality.

Comments: Yr-End: Staff attended training on the new Munis upgrade to 
prepare for the next version of Munis, customer 
service classes to help deal with difficult customers, 
and Microsoft classes to streamline job duties and 
improve performance.

Implement and conduct cross training for all Billing staff to ensure they are fully cross-trained on Accounts 
Receivable, Utility Billing, and collections processing.

Not 
Completed

2.

Mid-Yr: Staff has been cross training on Accounts 
Receivable and this process is almost 
complete. Staff will focus on cross training 
on Utility Billing processess during the 
second half of the year.

Comments: Yr-End: Due to being short staffed and a new Accounting 
Assistant, staff was unable to cross train on Utility 
Billing. Now that Billing is fully staffed, Utility Billing 
cross trainining will be completed in the next fiscal 
year.

Work with Information Technology, Airport staff, and Downtown Parking staff to create a request for 
proposal, review responses, select a vendor, and implement a new accounts receivable system.

Not 
Reportable

3.

Mid-Yr: This project has been delayed until we are 
able to review what new features the 
Munis upgrade in the spring/summer will 
offer.

Comments: Yr-End: Project postponed due to programming delays on part 
of the vendor.

Work with Information Technology to initiate the upgrade of the Advanced Utility Billing software system to 
Version 4 in Fiscal Year 2018 to be completed in Fiscal Year 2019.

Not 
Reportable

4.

Mid-Yr: This project is is on target.Comments: Yr-End: This project has been placed on hold until the Munis 
upgrade is completed.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

Notify 99% of Extraordinary Water Use applicants of credit On Target

Metric

Percent of Extraordinary Water Use 1.
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UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

determination within 15 days of receipt of application.100.% of Target applicants notified within 15 days of 
credit determination

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

99% 99% 99% 99% 99%99% 99%

99%99% 99% 99% 99%99% 99%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Enter 99% of Utility User Tax (UUT) exemption applications within 10 
days of receipt.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of UUT exemption 
applications entered within 10 days

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

99% 99% 99% 99% 99%99% 99%

99%99% 99% 99% 99%99% 99%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Enter 99% of electronic service requests submitted by the City’s trash 
hauler within 10 days.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of electronic service 
requests entered within 10 days

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

99% 99% 99% 99% 99%99% 99%

99%99% 99% 99% 99%99% 99%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Increase the number of customers opting out of printed utility bills in 
favor of paperless billing by 400.

Ahead of Target
159.3% of Target

Metric

Additional customers opting out of 
printed utility bills

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

252 110 183 92 637400 362

52779 116 158 174400 195

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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88,682 88,872 88,776 89,173 355,503375,000 177,554Utility Bills issued 
annually

1.

353,84088,633 88,108 88,615 88,484375,000 176,741

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
94.8% of Target

3,121 4,221 4,601 4,724 16,66718,500 7,342Service orders prepared 
annually

2.

19,6945,152 4,720 4,757 5,06518,500 9,872

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
90.1% of Target

8,801 8,931 9,100 9,251 9,2519,000 8,931Customers on automatic 
pay

3.

8,6518,044 8,320 8,332 8,6518,000 8,320

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
102.8% of Target

8,651 8,761 8,944 9,036 9,0369,000 8,761Customers opting for 
paperless billing

4.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
100.4% of Target

1,223 1,466 230 209 1,905750 1,466Customers registering for 
billing text notifications

5.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
254.% of Target

5.Comments:
Yr-End: New text notification registration has leveled off to an expected level after the intitial push when 
Invoice Cloud was implemented and this service was newly offered by the city.
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Department: Finance

Program Name and Number: Accounting Services  (1431)

Program Owner: Jennifer Tomaszewski

Program Mission: Maintain and ensure integrity of the City’s financial records and audits and report financial 
information to Council, the public, and to State and Federal regulatory agencies in an 
accurate and timely manner.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Finance-Accounting

Program Activities:

10/12, 83%
Objectives
Achieved

Establish and maintain an accounting system of funds, accounts, and internal controls in accordance with Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board standards and Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.

1.

Prepare year-end closing entries, balance and reconcile all funds and accounts, coordinate and communicate with the City’s 
independent auditors, and prepare the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the City.

2.

Prepare and submit fiscal reports, including compliance audits of grant funds and various State Controller’s Reports to State 
and Federal agencies, in an accurate and timely manner.

3.

Provide financial analysis and fiscal information to department users, management, and the City Council as needed.4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Complete and file mandatory annual disclosure reports for all debt issues prior to February 15, 2018.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Expect to achieve objective in third quarter 
FY 18.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective achieved

Publish the City Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) on the City’s website within 5 days of 
presentation to City Council.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: The CAFR was received by the City Council 
on December 12, 2017, and was published 
on the city's website on December 12, 
2017, as well.

Comments: Yr-End: The CAFR was published on the city's website on 
December 12, 2017.

Prepare comprehensive written procedures for the General Ledger, Fixed Assets and Project Accounting 
components of the City's Financial Management System.

In-Process 3.

Mid-Yr: Staff have updated documentation for 
Fixed Asset procedures related to the 
revised Capital Asset Policy.  The Electronic 
Time Entry project is in the vendor selection 
phase, and has been delayed while an 
alternative product is evaluated.  The 
project will progress once the vendor is 
chosen.  The Project Accounting module 
project has been delayed until FY19 due to 
limited staff (Accounting and IT) resources 
and the need to implement Munis v 2018.1 
beforehand.

Comments: Yr-End: Staff will continue to develop and document 
comprehensive procedures.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Produce the annual Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) for 
the City within 170 days of fiscal year-end.

On Target
97.1% of Target

Metric

Days after June 30 to issue City CAFR1.

Mid-Year
Actual

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 1 of 52018 - Accounting Services  (1431)



165 165170 165Days

166166170 166

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The 2017  CAFR was produced and sent to 
print on November 30, 2017, and was 
received by City Council on December 12, 
2017, within the target date of 170 days.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective achieved

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Receive an unmodified audit opinion for the annual financial statement 
audit for the City.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Unmodified audit opinion2.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 11 1

111 1

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The objective of receiving an unmodified 
audit opinion was achieved.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective achieved

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Receive the Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) award for 
achievement in financial reporting for the City’s CAFR.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Award for financial reporting3.

Mid-Year
Actual

0 0 1 0 11 0

10 0 11 0

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Submitted for GFOA award on December 
13, 2017, and expect to receive the award 
during the 4th Quarter.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective achieved. Award received in February 2018.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 100% of monthly bank reconciliations within 45 days of 
receiving bank statements.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of bank reconciliations 
completed within 45 days

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Monthly bank reconciliations were 
completed within the 45 day target 
timeframe.

Comments: Yr-End: Monthly bank reconciliations were completed within 
the 45 day target timeframe.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 100% of general ledger closings within 7 working days of 
month-end (excluding June).

Behind Target
92.% of Target

Metric

Percent of general ledger closings 
completed within 7 working days of 
month-end

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 67% 100% 100% 92%100% 83%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: General ledger closings within 7 working 
days of month-end were achieved for the 
first 5 months of the fiscal year.  The 
December 2017 close was performed 
within 7 days, however a few journal 
entries were posted to December after the 
close due to staffing shortages caused by 
the Thomas Fire mudslides.

Comments: Yr-End: The December 2017 close was performed within 7 
days, however a few journal entries were posted to 
December after the close due to staffing shortages 
caused by the Thomas Fire mudslides.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete and input 100% of regular monthly interim financial reports 
into Legistream within 45 days of month-end.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of interim financial reports 
input into Legistream within 45 days

6.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: All monthly interim reports have been 
entered into Legistream within 45 days of 
month-end.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective achieved
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete and file all State Controller’s Reports before the deadlines.On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of State Controller’s 
Reports prepared and filed before 
the deadlines

7.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 0% 100%100% 100%

100%0% 100% 100% 0%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The State Controller's Reports for Streets 
and the Police and Fire Pension Fund 
Report were prepared and submitted in the 
2nd quarter, before their respective due 
dates.  The City and Financing Authority 
reports (Financial Transactions Report and 
Government Compensation Report) are in 
process to be completed in the 3rd quarter, 
before the 1/31/18 deadline.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective achieved

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Prepare and input 100% of first quarter, third quarter, and mid-year 
interim financial reviews into Legistream within 45 days of month-end.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent interim financial reviews 
input into Legistream within 45 days

8.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: On target to achieve 100% input into 
Legistream within 45 days.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective achieved

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Submit the audited OMB-A133 Single Audit for the City to the Federal 
Government within 275 days of year-end.

Ahead of Target
98.9% of Target

Metric

Days after June 30 to submit Single 
Audit

9.

Mid-Year
Actual

0 272 0 272275 0Days

2720 0 272275 0

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: On target to submit Single Audit for the City 
to the Federal Government within 275 days 
of year-end.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective achieved. The Single Audit was submitted 
March 29, 2018, 272 days after June 30.
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0 0 0 0 02 0Audit adjustments 
required by independent 
auditor

1.

10 1 0 02 1

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
.% of Target

568 329 346 395 1,6381,800 897Journal entries posted2.

1,436382 362 378 3142,000 744

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
91.% of Target

Mid-Yr: There were no audit adjustments required by the independent auditor.1.Comments:

2.
Yr-End: At June 30th, 2018 not all the journal entries have been entered for FY 18. Journal entries will 
continue to post until the books close mid-September.
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Department: Finance

Program Name and Number: Payroll  (1432)

Program Owner: Dorine Villapando

Program Mission: Pay City employees and benefit providers accurately and timely and ensure compliance 
with Federal and State laws and regulations.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Finance-Accounting

Program Activities:

6/6, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Perform audit and data entry of timesheets.1.

Make tax payments and file quarterly tax reports.2.

Reconcile payroll deductions and benefits payable to the general ledger.3.

Reconcile billing statements with receivables and payroll withholdings by person for current and former employees and 
retirees.

4.

Pay benefit providers.5.

Process payments to the Public Employees Retirement System (PERS) and reconcile to reports and payroll withholdings.6.

Maintain the payroll system to reflect annual changes in tax tables, employee contracts, dues, or other items for paycheck 
accuracy.

7.

Perform electronic fund transfers for direct deposits, PERS, deferred compensation, and taxes.8.

Provide customer service to all City employees, departments and benefit providers.9.

Implement technological enhancements to improve payroll processing efficiency.10.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Prepare 2017 W-2 forms for distribution by January 26, 2018.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: This will be achieved in third quarter of FY 
18.

Comments: Yr-End: 2,071 W-2 forms were prepared for distribution by 
January 26, 2018.

Ensure that 100% of program staff attends City offered training classes related to job duties in order to 
maintain and/or upgrade job skills.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: All staff have attended harrassment training 
classes. 2 of the 3 current staff have 
attended technical trainings related to job 
duties in order to maintain and/or upgrade 
skills, in addition to other technical 
trainings. With one vacancy, current staff 
are sharing responsibility for vacant 
position duties. However, staff are on 
target for achieving measure, by year end.

Comments: Yr-End: All staff have attended city offered classed related to 
job duties by year end. The division also had a new 
staff member in Payroll. Much of the new staff 
training involved one on one training with the payroll 
supervisor.

Prepare and electronically submit the Local Government Compensation Report for calendar year 2017 to the 
State Controller’s Office by April 30, 2018.

Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: Expect to achieve objective in the fourth 
quarter of FY 18.

Comments: Yr-End: Report was submitted April 24th, 2018.

Update comprehensive written procedures for the Payroll component of the City's Financial Management 
System.

Complete 4.

Mid-Yr: Procedures for year end processing, as well 
as quarterly reporting have been updated.

Comments: Yr-End: The division has documented all payroll processes, 
however comprehensive written procedures are 
continuously updated throughout the year, as 
processes often change, or new steps are added.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Reconcile 100% of monthly insurance billings within 30 days of receipt 
from benefits administrator.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of insurance billings 
reconciled within 30 days

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%100.0% 100.0%

100.0%100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%100.0% 100.0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Payroll staff reconciled and balance July 
through December 2017 insurance billings 
within 30 days of receipt. Discrepancies 
were forwarded to Benefits Division, to 
correct with the insurance administrator.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective achieved

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Process all biweekly payrolls on time.On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Number of paydays in which direct 
deposit bank files are submitted 
electronically and checks are 
printed and distributed on time.

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

7 6 7 6 2626 13

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: 13 payroll cycles were completed timely 
from July to December. No delays in payroll 
processes.

Comments: Yr-End: 26 payroll cycles were completed timely from July 
2017 to June 2018. No delays in payroll processes.
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$1.17 M $1.15 M $1.09 M $1.11 M $4.52 M$5.20 M $2.32 MValue of benefits and 
withholding accounts 
reconciled bi-weekly per 
payroll staff member

1.

$5.30 M$1.29 M $1.36 M $1.30 M $1.34 M$5.20 M $2.65 M

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
86.9% of Target

840 602 625 655 680670 721City employees per 
payroll staff member

2.

756855 621 705 842670 129

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
101.5% of Target

$8.46 $7.93 $8.93 $9.28 $8.65$6.50 $8.20Program cost per 
paycheck issued

3.

$7.95$7.28 $8.10 $8.44 $8.06$6.50 $7.65

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
133.1% of Target

$8.66 $8.40 $9.08 $9.41 $8.89$6.75 $8.53Program cost per 
timesheet processed

4.

$8.10$7.49 $8.24 $8.58 $8.14$6.75 $7.83

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
131.7% of Target

0 0 2,071 0 2,0712,100 0W-2s issued annually5.

2,1790 0 2,179 02,100 0

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
98.6% of Target

57 48 51 48 204225 105Manual checks issued 
annually

6.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
90.7% of Target

20 37 3 0 6010 57Manual checks issued 
due to payroll errors in 
processing.

7.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Anomaly
600.% of Target

Mid-Yr: Dollar value = $30,168,384  divided by 13 pay periods1.Comments:

Yr-End: Dollar value = $58,664,197 divided by 26 pay periods

Mid-Yr: 21,285 employees divided by 13 pay periods divided by 2.3 FTE.2.

Yr-End: 42,035 employees divided by 26 pay periods divided by 2.3 FTE for first and second quarter. This was 
changed to 2.5 FTEs for third and fourth quarter. In the past, 2.3 was used. This was changed to more 
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accurately reflect currect resources.

Mid-Yr: Program cost = $181,767 divided by checks = 22,1313.

Yr-End: Program cost = $373,448 divided by checks = 42,853

Mid-Yr: Program cost = $181,767 divided by timecards = 21,2854.

Yr-End: Program cost = $373,448 divided by checks = 42,035

Mid-Yr: This will be achieved in third quarter of FY 18.5.

Yr-End: 2,179 W-2s were issued in the 3rd quarter.

Mid-Yr: Manual checks are issued for retirements, terminiations and corrections6.

Yr-End: Manual checks are issued for retirements, terminiations and corrections

Mid-Yr: In Q2, 34 of the 37 manual checks were a result of one correction required from new specialty pay 
codes which were set up incorrectly, after a change in the police MOU, and should have included standby pay. 
In Q1, 17 of the 20 related to another adjustmnet that were required after another findiing. In total, 8 actual 
errors have occurred.

7.

Yr-End: Only 3 errors were made in Q3 requiring manual paychecks to be issued, and no manual checks were 
issued as a result of payroll errors in Q4.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 4 of 42018 - Payroll  (1432)



Department: Finance

Program Name and Number: Accounts Payable  (1433)

Program Owner: Dorine Villapando

Program Mission: Process and issue payments to City vendors to ensure timely and accurate payment for 
materials, supplies, and services received.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Finance-Accounting

Program Activities:

4/4, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Perform audit and data entry of claims submitted for payment.1.

Make State sales tax payments and file quarterly reports.2.

Initiate monthly independent contractor reporting.3.

Review claims for accounts payable and purchasing policy compliance.4.

Maintain files for all City payments to vendors.5.

Review and adjust claims for vendor discounts when available.6.

Provide customer service to departments and vendors.7.

Reconcile and send ‘Positive Pay’ check disbursement reports to the bank daily.8.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Prepare 2017 1099-MISC forms for distribution by January 26, 2018.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: This will be achieved in the third quarter of 
FY 18.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective achieved.

Ensure that 100% of program staff attends City offered training classes related to job duties in order to 
maintain and/or upgrade job skills.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: All staff have attended harrassment training 
classes. 2 of the 3 current staff have 
attended technical trainings related to job 
duties in order to maintain and/or upgrade 
skills, in addition to other technical 
trainings. With one vacancy, current staff 
are sharing responsibility for vacant 
position duties. However, staff are on 
target for achieving measure, by year end.

Comments: Yr-End: All staff have attended city offered classed related to 
job duties by year end. The division also had a new 
staff attend Accounts Payable and Requisition 
trainings, as well as credit card trainings.

Update comprehensive written procedures for the Accounts Payable component of the City’s Financial 
Management System.

Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: Procedures for year end processing 1099, 
as well as quarterly sales tax reporting are 
in the process of been updated.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective achieved.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Review and approve vendor invoices and process payment within 5 
days on average.

Not Reportable
 of Target

Metric

Average number of days to approve 
and issue payment within 5 days 
after receipt of invoice

1.

Mid-Year
Actual
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5

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Need to consult with IT staff for generating 
report with necessary information.

Comments: Yr-End: Need to consult with IT staff for generating report 
with necessary information.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Issue 90% of vendor payments within 30 daysAhead of Target
110.% of Target

Metric

Percent of payments issued within 
30 days after entry into Munis

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

97% 100% 100% 100% 99%90% 98%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

9,329 9,411 10,348 9,999 39,08742,000 18,740Invoices processed1.

39,6139,800 9,312 10,601 9,90044,000 19,112

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
93.1% of Target

$13.56 $12.35 $13.64 $11.78 $12.83$12.00 $12.96Program cost per 
payment issued

2.

$15.26$14.95 $15.85 $16.03 $14.29$11.75 $15.37

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
106.9% of Target

Mid-Yr: 18,740 invoices processed1.Comments:

Yr-End: 39,087 invoices processed. At time of this report, the fiscal year was not complete and additional 
invoices will be processed.

Mid-Yr: Program costs = $110,137 divided by checks = 8,488. Checks are processed twice a week. In prior 
years, checks were processed daily, this has reduced the number of checks for vendors with mulitple invoices.

2.

Yr-End: Program costs = $223,357 divided by checks = 17,413. Checks are processed twice a week. In prior 
years, checks were processed daily, this has reduced the number of checks for vendors with mulitple invoices.
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Department: Finance

Program Name and Number: Purchasing  (1441)

Program Owner: Greg Corral

Program Mission: Maintain public trust and fiscal responsibility by competitively obtaining quality goods and 
general services that meet or exceed department specifications, by encouraging open and 
fair competition among suppliers, and providing value added services to support the City’s 
mission.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Finance-General Services

Program Activities:

7/8, 88%
Objectives
Achieved

Prepare Quick Quote, Bid and Proposal packages and track cost savings.1.

Advertise and solicit for competitive bids for goods, materials, and general services that meet the City’s needs.2.

Leverage the City’s purchasing power and resources by utilizing cooperative purchasing contracts when the goods and 
materials meet department specifications and needs.

3.

Educate City staff and potential bidders on the City’s procurement processes.4.

Assist departments and divisions with developing procurement strategies for achieving their goals5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Conduct at least two classes to train City staff on City’s purchasing policies and procedures, on the 
professional service agreement process, or on managing Living Wage agreements.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Purchasing has recently met with the 
Attorneys office to train in the procurement 
policy and also is scheduled to have a 
Professional Services training on January 
10, 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Purchasing held a Professional Services Training class 
on March 14, 2018 at the Fire Department.

An MPUG meeting was held on April 5, 2018 in the 
Council Chambers.

Purchasing is holding a training for General Purchasing 
on 5/23/18.

Complete an external customer (vendors/contractors) survey by June 30, 2018.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Questions have been updated and are 
ready to be sent.

Comments: Yr-End: Vendor survey was sent out on 5/10/18 and 
completed.

Conduct semi-annual compliance audits of at least five (5) percent of Blanket Purchase Orders (BPOs).Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: QTR 1 - 3%
QTR 2 - 8%

Purchasing will audit all payments of BPO's 
when a change order is entered.

Comments: Yr-End: QTR 3 - 8%
QTR 4 - 26%

Purchasing audited over 11% of Blankets.

Track and publish cost savings on formal bids & quick quotes for ordinary services and goods.Complete 4.

Mid-Yr: QTR1
Quotes & Bids - $616,639.74

QTR2
Quotes & Bids - $368,384.20

Comments: Yr-End: QTR 3
Quotes & Bids - $190,758.32

QTR 4
Quotes & Bids - $689,608.18

Total for FY18 - $1,865,390.44

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

Issue Market Price Purchase Orders within five (5) calendar days from Ahead of Target

Metric

Average number of days to process 1.
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UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

receipt of complete requisitions.30.% of Target informal requisitions into purchase 
orders

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

2.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 1.55.0 2.0

2.02.4 2.8 1.6 1.18.0 2.6

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Issue Formal Purchase Orders within forty-five (45) calendar days from 
receipt of complete requisition.

On Target
100.4% of Target

Metric

Average number of days to process 
formal requisitions into purchase 
orders

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

56.0 39.0 46.0 40.0 45.245.0 47.5

36.828.0 35.0 42.0 42.045.0 31.5

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Issue Informal Purchase Orders within twenty one (21) calendar days 
from receipt of complete requisition.

Behind Target
190.5% of Target

Metric

Number of calendar days3.

Mid-Year
Actual

35 44 41 39 4021 40Calendar Days

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete an annual  internal customer satisfaction survey and achieve 
an overall customer satisfaction rating of 90% or higher.

Ahead of Target
108.9% of Target

Metric

Overall customer satisfaction rating4.

Mid-Year
Actual

0% 0% 0% 98% 98%90% 0%

96%96% 96% 96% 96%90% 96%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Purchasing will continue to do our survey in 
QTR 4.

Comments: Yr-End: Purchasing distributed a survey that was open for two 
weeks and received on June 19, 2018.
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1,025 410 366 645 2,4462,250 1,435Purchase Orders (all 
categories) issued 
including change orders 
for services and goods

1.

2,3581,005 384 443 5262,500 1,389

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
108.7% of Target

263 98 96 111 5681,000 361Purchase Orders  (PO) 
issued for ordinary 
services and supplies 
over market price

2.

726340 105 87 1941,400 445

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
56.8% of Target

565 42 19 31 657475 607Blanket Purchase Orders 
(BPO) issued for ordinary 
services and supplies

3.

556465 41 17 33475 506

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
138.3% of Target

79 81 49 49 258300 160Contracts Processed4.

23859 61 42 76230 120

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
86.% of Target

39 50 43 284 416700 89Change Orders (CO) 
issued to purchase 
orders and contracts

5.

524361 38 75 501,000 399

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
59.4% of Target

8 13 7 12 4025 21Request for 
Proposals/Qualifications 
(RFPs/RFQs)

6.

347 10 6 1125 17

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
160.% of Target

31 16 4 13 6440 47Formal Bids for ordinary 
services and supplies

7.

588 16 12 2240 24

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
160.% of Target
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4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 6.5% 4.6%1.0% 4.0%Percent of sole source 
(SS) purchase orders for 
ordinary services and 
supplies

8.

4.6%5.0% 5.0% 4.5% 3.8%7.0% 5.0%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
460.% of Target

1% 2% 2% 2% 2%1% 2%Percent of after-the-fact 
purchase orders (internal)

9. ≥

3%1% 2% 3% 6%1% 2%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
200.% of Target

Mid-Yr: QTR1 - 989 PO's / 36 CO's
QTR 2 - 364 PO's / 46 CO's

1.Comments:

Yr-End: QTR3 -  PO's 328 / 38 CO's
QTR4 -  PO's 369 / 276 CO's

Mid-Yr: QTR 1 - 36 PO CO's /3  Contract CO's
QTR 2 -  46 PO CO's /4  Contract CO's

5.

Yr-End: QTR 3 - 38 PO CO's /5 Contract CO's
QTR 4 - 276 PO Co's/ 8 Contract CO's

Mid-Yr: Purchasing has been involved with a lot more RFP's than ever before. We continue to take the lead on 
or assist with more and more proposal documents.

6.

Mid-Yr: The amount of formal bids by the departments is has been very high this year.7.

Mid-Yr: QTR 1 - 33 Sole Source PO's
QTR 2 - 14 Sole Source PO's

8.

Yr-End: QTR 3 - 16 Sole Source PO's
QTR 4 - 24 Sole Source PO's

Mid-Yr: QTR 1 - 5 ATF PO's
QTR 2 - 8 ATF PO's

9.

Yr-End: QTR 3 - 7 ATF PO's
QTR 4 - 7 ATF PO's
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Department: Finance

Program Name and Number: Central Warehouse  (1442)

Program Owner: Greg Corral

Program Mission: Competitively purchase inventory and issue goods that meet or exceed our customers’ 
specifications, partner with our customers to identify new or better products, provide 
services that exceed our customers’ expectations, and dispose of City surplus in 
accordance with the Municipal Code.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Finance-General Services

Program Activities:

5/7, 71%
Objectives
Achieved

Issue inventory.1.

Maintain inventory accuracy through  monthly cycle counts.2.

Reorder stock as necessary.3.

Package similar stock items together for bidding purposes and track annual cost savings.4.

Dispose of surplus City property and track auction proceeds.5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Perform a customer satisfaction survey by June 30, 2018.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: The survey questions have been updated 
and Purchasing will distribute the survey by 
mid February.

Comments: Yr-End: A survey was sent out and received on June 19, 2018.

Track auction proceeds from surplus items (excluding vehicles).Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: QTR 1 -  $1,005.82
QTR 2 - $0.00

Comments: Yr-End: QTR 3 - $1,301.01
QTR 4 - $251.16

Track cost saving from bids and quotes on inventory items.Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: QTR 1 - $100.36
QTR 2 - $755.65

Comments: Yr-End: QTR 3 - 0.00
QTR 4 - $249.94

Most Items have been bid out or are on cooperative.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain an accuracy rate of 99.9% for the monthly inventory count.Behind Target
99.7% of Target

Metric

Accuracy rate for the monthly 
inventory count

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

100.0% 100.0% 99.3% 99.3% 99.6%99.9% 100.0%

99.8%99.9% 99.5% 100.0% 99.7%99.9% 99.7%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

 Process and fill 99% of issue requisitions within one day.On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of issue requisitions 
processed within one working day

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

99% 99% 99% 99% 99%99% 99%

99%99% 99% 99% 99%99% 99%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 100% of monthly inventory counts within one day.On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of monthly inventory 
counts completed within 1 working 
day

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Competitively award at least 80% of the inventory purchases of stock 
items.

Behind Target
96.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of competitively awarded 
inventory purchases of stock items

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

70% 85% 75% 80% 77%80% 77%≥

90%90% 90% 90% 90%80% 90%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The Warehouse had a few more smaller 
dollar items come up for reorder that are 
typically are under our competitive award 
threshold.

Comments: Yr-End:

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 2 of 32018 - Central Warehouse  (1442)



484 749 605 616 2,4542,600 1,233Issue requisitions 
processed

1.

2,758689 687 620 7622,600 1,376

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
94.4% of Target

63 74 78 63 278300 137Replenishment orders2.

27981 72 56 70375 153

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
92.7% of Target

1,296 1,297 1,298 1,301 1,2981,293 1,296Stock items on hand3.

1,2961,296 1,296 1,296 1,2961,293 1,296

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
100.4% of Target
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Department: Finance

Program Name and Number: Mail Courier Services  (1443)

Program Owner: Bill Hornung

Program Mission: Process outgoing certified mail, and collect and distribute U.S. Postal Service and 
interdepartmental mail to all City departments accurately and efficiently.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Finance-General Services

Program Activities:

4/6, 67%
Objectives
Achieved

Collect the City’s United States Postal Service (U.S.P.S.) mail twice daily.1.

Provide interoffice mail courier service to 33 stops at City offices and selected outside agencies.2.

Process 99% of the outgoing U.S.P.S. mail the same day3.

Post mail information on the Courier’s SharePoint page.4.

Maintain departmental billing records.5.

Process certified mail in-house and track the cost savings6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Notify customers of changes in postal rates and post rates on SharePoint.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: An email was sent notifying staff of postage 
rate increases

Comments: Yr-End:

Provide Finance with timely, accurate postal charges by department each month.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Mail reports are be providing to Finance on 
a tinely basis.

Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Process incoming and outgoing U.S.P.S. mail within 1 working day  99% 
or more of the time.

On Target
100.5% of Target

Metric

Percent of outgoing U.S.P.S. mail 
sent within same day

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

99.00% 99.00% 100.00% 100.00% 99.50%99.00% 99.00%

100.00%100.00% 100.00%99.00% 100.00%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: There was only one day where mail could 
not go out due to personnel being out.  We 
are  training office staff to use the postage 
system so that mail dropped off can be 
processed.

Comments: Yr-End: All mail during the last six months of the fiscal went 
out on the same day that it was received.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Provide mail services according to the published schedules 99% or 
more of the time.

Behind Target
99.% of Target

Metric

Percent of mail stops serviced in 
accordance with the mail schedule

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

100.00% 98.00% 98.00% 98.00% 98.00%99.00% 99.00%

99.00%98.20% 99.23%99.00% 98.20%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: There was only 1 day during the first six 
months of the fiscal where mail was not 
picked up as scheduled.  This was due to 
personnel shortage.

Comments: Yr-End: Slighly below target.  There were 2 days in the last six 
months of the fiscal year where mail was not picked 
up as schedules due to personnel shortage and 
equipment breakdown.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete a Customer Survey by June 30 and achieve an overall 
customer satisfaction rating of 90% or higher.

Behind Target
97.8% of Target

Metric

Overall Customer Satisfaction rating3.

Mid-Year
Actual

88% 88%90%

100%100% 100%90% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The survey is conducted in the last fiscal 
year quarter.

Comments: Yr-End: Survey was completed in June 2018.  The result was 
slighly below the 90% target with 87.50% rating mail 
services as good to excellent, and 12.5% rating 
services as fair.  There were no negative ratings; poor 
or very poor.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Bi-monthly (24) cross-training with Central StoresOn Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Cross-training sessions held4.

Mid-Year
Actual

2424 24

2412 1224 12

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Training is progressing as plannedComments: Yr-End:
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62,445 75,416 137,861120,000 62,445Pieces of outgoing USPS 
mail processed

1.

126,40165,144 61,257121,000 65,144

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
114.9% of Target

$0.35 $0.35 $0.29 $0.29 $0.32$0.35 $0.35Labor cost per piece of 
outgoing US.P.S. mail

2.

$0.33$0.00 $0.34 $0.32$0.35 $0.34

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
91.4% of Target

447 512 9591,000 447Pieces of outgoing 
certified mail processed

3.

1,0540 444 6101,400 444

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
95.9% of Target

$603 $691 $1,295$1,300 $603Cost Savings from 
processing certified mail 
in-house

4.

$1,423$0 $599 $824$1,428 $599

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
99.6% of Target

0 0 00 0Zero Customer 
Complaints

5.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
#Num!

Mid-Yr: On target for annual projection1.Comments:

Yr-End: Exceeded target by almost 15%,

2.
Yr-End: Labor cost per piece of outgoing mail was below target due to the mail volume being higher than 
estimated.

Mid-Yr: On target to meet annual projection3.

Yr-End: Below original target and slightly above the projection

Mid-Yr: On target to meet annual projection4.

Mid-Yr: No service complaints have been received5.

Yr-End: No service complaints were received during the fiscal year
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Department: Finance

Program Name and Number: Risk Management - Administrative Operations  (1464)

Program Owner: Mark Howard

Program Mission: Manage division programs and assist operating departments to assess exposure to loss.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Finance-Risk Management

Program Activities:

2/2, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Create and maintain a risk management information system.1.

Review and execute contracts, agreements, leases, and grants.2.

Identify, evaluate, and rate all risks of accidental loss.3.

Respond to employee, supervisor and management requests for assistance.4.

Market and negotiate placement of commercial insurance policies.5.

Initiate investigation and recovery of costs for loss or damage to City property caused by insurable perils or a negligent third 
party.

6.

Notarize City and employee documents.7.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure 80% completion of Division program objectives.Ahead of Target
117.5% of Target

Metric

Percent of objectives achieved1.

Mid-Year
Actual

15% 94% 94%80% 15%

100%12% 100%80% 12%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Compile and post semi-annual loss data.On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

	Post loss data semi annually2.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 1 22 1

21 12 1

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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$265,152 $124,476 $389,628$444,783 $265,152Dollar value of property 
damage and worker’s 
compensation expenses 
recovered from negligent 
third parties

1.

$465,463$234,315 $465,463$300,000 $234,315

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
87.6% of Target

2.63% 1.74% 1.74%2.00% 2.63%Total cost of risk as 
percentage of city 
operating and capital 
expenditures

2.

1.40%1.09% 1.40%2.00% 1.09%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
87.% of Target
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Department: Finance

Program Name and Number: Risk Management - Workers Compensation  (1461)

Program Owner: Robert Collett

Program Mission: Provide workers’ compensation benefits to eligible employees, ensure compliance with 
Federal and State regulations, and minimize associated costs.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Finance-Risk Management

Program Activities:

7/7, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Collect, maintain, and analyze loss data.1.

Ensure compliance with Federal and California laws; monitor legislation, legal opinions, and case law for changes.2.

Investigate, evaluate, and authorize all new lost time claims.3.

Approve the use of salary continuation.4.

Approve expenditures, evaluate and recommend settlement proposals, and obtain approval for settlement payments.5.

Ensure that the third party administrator completes all required elements of contracts.6.

Assist outside legal counsel to defend claims, and coordinate subrogation recovery.7.

Notify management of any permanent work restriction for injured employees and evaluate industrial disability retirement 
applications.

8.

Assist managers and supervisors to return an injured employee to regular or modified duty and develop a modified duty 
contract.

9.

Respond to employee, supervisor, and management inquiries; provide training on workers’ compensation.10.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Update the Risk Management Frequency and Severity Report by September 30, 2017.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Completed September 25, 2017.Comments: Yr-End:

Issue an RFP for Workers' Compensation Third Party Administrator (TPA) by November 1, 2017.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Completed November 30, 2017.

Conduct semi-annual claim reviews of the Third Party Administrator by September 30, 2017 and March 31, 
2018.

Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: Conducted semi-annual claim review of the 
Third Party Administrator on September 12, 
2017. Next review scheduled for March 15, 
2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Conducted semi-annual claim review of the Third 
Party Administrator on March 13, 2018.

Develop an 'after hours coverage' guideline by March 31, 2018.Complete 4.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Completed after hours coverage guideline March 27, 
2018.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Obtain 75% of industrial injury preventability determination reports 
from the operating departments.

Ahead of Target
105.1% of Target

Metric

Percent of preventability reports 
received

1.

Mid-Year
Actual
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82% 82%78% 82%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Investigate 50% of the industrial injuries with lost time within 45 days.Ahead of Target
104.% of Target

Metric

Percent of investigations completed2.

Mid-Year
Actual

54% 52% 52%50% 54%

50%64% 50%50% 64%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Conduct annual claim review with three departments with the highest 
claims frequency.

On Target
133.3% of Target

Metric

Claim reviews conducted3.

Mid-Year
Actual

0 4 43 0

40 43 0

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Conducted departmental claim reviews on the 
following dates: Waterfront (4/10/18), Public Works 
(4/11/18), and Police (4/18/18). A fourth review 
session was held with the City Administrator 
(4/16/18) to go over citywide results.
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$888,491.0 $1.2 M $2.1 M$2.0 M $888,491.0Claim costs (paid and 
reserved) for the current 
fiscal year

1.

$951,109.0$280,969.0$2.3 M $280,969.0

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
106.4% of Target

$1.2 M $1.5 M $2.7 M$3.5 M $1.2 MAnnual gross amount of 
medical costs billed (all 
open claims)

2.

$3.5 M$2.0 M $3.5 M$2.0 M $2.0 M

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
77.1% of Target

$385,441 $459,281 $844,722$1 M $385,441Annual gross amount of 
medical costs paid (all 
open claims)

3.

$982,168$531,000 $982,168$770,000 $531,000

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
84.5% of Target

$33,147 $33,201 $66,348$66,348 $33,147Annual cost of 
professional medical bill 
review services (all open 
claims)

4.

$66,861$33,687 $66,861$68,400 $33,687

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
100.% of Target

238 227 227200 238Open claims all years at 
Fiscal Year End

6.

236224 236205 224

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
113.5% of Target

9% 15% 15%19% 8%Litigation ratio (Number 
of active litigated claims 
divided by the number of 
open claims (all years)

7.

14%17% 14%19% 17%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
78.9% of Target

68% 60% 60%67% 68%Percent of claims filed 
without lost time

8.

71%71% 71%66% 71%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
89.6% of Target
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906 251 1,1572,055 906Modified duty days 
worked

9.

1,424820 1,4242,055 820

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
56.3% of Target

$131,297 $37,498 $168,795$250,000 $131,297Modified duty cost 
savings

10.

$233,203$116,768 $233,203$331,266 $116,768

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
67.5% of Target

852 753 753365 852Average number of days 
claims are open (non-
litigated)

11.

894589 8941095 589

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
206.3% of Target

30074 3380 33801095 30074Average number of days 
claims are open (litigated)

12.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
308.7% of Target

0.81 1.18 1.06 1.061.0 1Closing Ratio13. ≥

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
106.% of Target

2 3 32 2Average # of Days from 
Date of Knowledge 
(DOK) of Injury to Date 
Injury Reported to Risk 
Management

14. Days

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
150.% of Target
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Department: Finance

Program Name and Number: Risk Management - Liability  (1462)

Program Owner: Marisa Kahn

Program Mission: Prudently investigate City incidents and adjust damage claims, correct potential hazards, 
and provide loss prevention training.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Finance-Risk Management

Program Activities:

5/5, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Administer incident and claims procedures.1.

Investigate departmental activities relative to claimed damages.2.

Pay or deny claims and communicate findings to claimants.3.

Represent the City in small claims court.4.

Request and track hazard mitigation throughout City activities.5.

Assess and provide tailored loss prevention techniques to City personnel.6.

Obtain preventability reports of vehicle and equipment damage from appropriate departments.7.

Report fleet loss data monthly and annually.8.

Respond to citizen and public requests for assistance.9.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Update the Risk Management Frequency and Severity Report by September 30, 2017.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Update the Injury & Illness Prevention Program Chapter 12 by March 31, 2018.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 90% of claims investigations within 45 days.Ahead of Target
106.7% of Target

Metric

Percent of claims acted upon within 
45 days of receipt

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

95% 97% 96%90% 95%

99%99% 100%90% 99%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 1 of 42018 - Risk Management - Liability  (1462)



Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Route 90% of public hazard concerns to the appropriate department 
within 7 working days.

Ahead of Target
101.1% of Target

Metric

Percent of public hazard complaints 
(Fix-Its) routed to appropriate 
department within 7 working days 
of receipt

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

86% 96% 91%90% 86%

94%95% 93%90% 95%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Obtain 80% of collision preventability determination reports from the 
operating departments

Ahead of Target
115.% of Target

Metric

Percent of preventability reports 
received

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

90% 92% 92%80% 90%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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59 61 120120 59Liability claims filed 
(current fiscal year)

1.

15273 79124 73

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
100.% of Target

112 99 9975 112Current open claims 
inventory at Fiscal Year 
End

2.

9691 9684 91

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
132.% of Target

$150,777 $115,283 $266,060$604,861 $150,777Annual claim costs (paid 
only)

3.

$386,036$199,368 $386,036$640,000 $199,368

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
44.% of Target

14% 20% 17%13% 14%Litigation ratio4.

18%18% 18%10% 18%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
130.8% of Target

32% 41% 37%25% 32%Open litigation ratio5.

33%37% 28%21% 37%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
148.% of Target

83% 72% 77%83% 83%Claims closed ratio 
(within 11 months of 
filing)

6.

82%83% 80%84% 83%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
92.8% of Target

49 57 10696 49Reported fleet collisions7.

11463 5186 63

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
110.4% of Target

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 3 of 42018 - Risk Management - Liability  (1462)



15% 14% 15%14% 15%Fleet claims/fleet 
collision ratio

8.

20%16% 24%21% 16%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
107.1% of Target

$16,219 $30,388 $46,607$30,262 $16,219Preventable collision 
costs

9.

$42,764$13,221 $29,543$32,097 $13,221

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
154.% of Target

44 24 6895 44Site visits conducted10.

9542 5393 42

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
71.6% of Target

46 25 71116 46Incident reports 
completed

11.

9653 43145 53

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
61.2% of Target

44 22 6667 44Restitution claims 
initiated (current fiscal 
year)

12.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
98.5% of Target
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Department: Finance

Program Name and Number: Risk Management - Occupational Safety/Health  (1463)

Program Owner: Julie Ruggieri

Program Mission: Ensure a safe work environment for the City’s work force and preserve the City’s financial 
resources through training, medical screening, and safety analysis.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Finance-Risk Management

Program Activities:

5/6, 83%
Objectives
Achieved

Review and update the Injury Illness Prevention Program (IIPP) to conform to Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA) 
regulatory changes.

1.

Maintain and schedule master IIPP compliance activities and other safety training regulations according to state law.2.

Provide training guidance and resources to supervisors.3.

Respond to hazards and safety concerns identified by employees.4.

Provide semi-annual loss data reports.5.

Maintain network of internal occupational safety and health trainers.6.

Consult with departments to assess workplace security needs.7.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Coordinate monthly Illness and Injury Prevention Program training calendar.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Risk Management has coordinated 
ergonomics, confined space, hearing 
conservation, disaster preparedness, and 
fall protection training, facility inspections, 
and safety program evaluation and 
recognition thus far this fiscal year.

Comments: Yr-End: IIPP training topics covered between January and June 
included hearing conservation, emergency medical 
care, fleet safety, respirator fitness, infection control, 
heat illness, asbestos awareness, and hazard 
communication.

	Complete Annual Facility Safety Audit by March 31, 2018.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: City parking garages, pools, and parks were 
the subject of this fiscal year's safety audit. 
Tetra Tech completed the onsite evaluation 
phase of this project December 4 and 5, 
2017. We anticipate receiving Tetra Tech's 
report by mid-January. A review of the 
industrial hygienist’s report will be 
conducted with the Public Works and Parks 
& Recreation management teams before 
March 31, 2018.

Comments: Yr-End:

Post Cal/OSHA Log 300A electronically by February 1, 2018.Complete 3.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure the number of occupational injuries at the level do not exceed 
the 5 year average.

Behind Target
105.8% of Target

Metric

Occupational injury claims filed1.

Mid-Year
Actual
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78 68 146138 78

12258 64134 58

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Utilize in-house staff to coordinate 60% of the annual training topics 
identified on the IIPP training calendar.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of in-house staff who teach 
IIPP classes

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

67% 67% 67%67% 67%

67%67% 67%60% 67%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure compliance with State and Federal OSHA mandates.On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent compliance with State and 
Federal OSHA mandates

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

1,471 1,867 3,3381,861 1,471Lost work days due to 
occupational injuries

1.

2,5991,368 1,2311,021 1,368

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
179.4% of Target

181 226 407227 181IIPP training sessions 
conducted

2.

396240 156126 240

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
179.3% of Target

3,046 3,175 6,2213,933 3,046Employees attending 
Injury Illness Prevention 
Program training sessions

3.

7,2863,588 3,6982,283 3,588

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
158.2% of Target
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Department: Finance

Program Name and Number: Solid Waste  (1471)

Program Owner: Rene Eyerly, Brendan Mohun

Program Mission: Provide reliable, cost-effective collection of residential and commercial recyclables, 
greenwaste, foodscraps and refuse through the City’s franchised hauler, with a primary 
focus on maximizing diversion of solid waste from landfill disposal.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Finance-Environmental Services

Program Activities:

7/9, 78%
Objectives
Achieved

Design solid waste programs that protect public health and the environment; maintain the City’s compliance with State solid 
waste mandates.

1.

Develop a cost-effective solid waste management system to allow the City to maintain control of its waste stream2.

Pursue long-term alternatives to disposal and continuously reduce the volume of material disposed in landfills through 
aggressive recycling, composting and related diversion strategies.

3.

Ensure contract compliance with the franchised hauler.4.

Manage all components of the City’s waste management system.5.

Provide information to the public and respond to concerns about hauling services.6.

Participate in regional solid waste forums such as the Multi-Jurisdictional Solid Waste Task Group (MJSWTG).7.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Conduct the Spirit of Service Awards.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Date has been selected.  Event will be held 
on May 9, 2018.  Nominations will be 
accepted beginning in Februrary.

Comments: Yr-End: The event was held on May 9th and seven awards 
were given.

Hold two electronic waste collection events.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: First event was held on October 20 & 21, 
2017.  Currently have a meeting scheduled 
with E-Waste vendor to choose date for the 
spring.

Comments: Yr-End: First event was held on October 20 & 21, 2017. The 
secondd event was held May 4 & 5, 2018.

Evaluate and expand comprehensive mixed recycling programs at three City facilities.Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: City facilities are actively being audited for 
compliance with mixed recycling and other 
diversion programs. Performing research to 
improve the effectiveness of diversion 
programs for recycle, foodscrap, and 
greenwaste. Strategizing large roll-out of 
improved programs for later in FY18, or for 
early FY19.

Comments: Yr-End: Pilot new break room containers in Granada Garage 
w/ the goal of expanding the pilot to 3 other break 
rooms by the end of 2018. Louise Lowry Davis 
Center - Increased diversion from 30% to 50%. 
Waterfront Administration -Increased diversion from 
33% to 37%
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Monitor compliance of retailers that are subject to the Single Use Bag ordinance and take appropriate 
enforcement action.

Complete 5.

Mid-Yr: Notification letters went out to Tier 2 stores 
reminding them of the Februrary 14 Annual 
Report due date.  Staff also reviewed the 
City’s business listing to identify any stores 
missing from the list of regulated stores.  
Those stores have been notified of the 
regulation requirements and annual report 
due dates.

Comments: Yr-End: Notification letters have been sent to Tier 1 stores for 
August 14th deadline.  Notification system has been 
sent through Constant Contact to better track 
responses this year.

Actively promote the revised Waste Enclosure Guidelines to architects, developers, and building industry 
stakeholders to facilitate its consistent and widespread use throughout the development process.

Complete 6.

Mid-Yr: Waste Enclosure Guidelines are distributed 
to stakeholders regularly through the City’s 
Land Development Team and Development 
Review process.

Comments: Yr-End: Waste Enclosure Guidelines are distributed to 
stakeholders regularly through the City’s Land 
Development Team and Development Review 
process. Currently in the process of updating the 
guide to eliminate any conflicts with Title 30.

Explore options for reducing per-customer household hazardous waste disposal costs.Complete 7.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Sites were considered downtown, along w/ the 
MarBorg site. Space constraints, permitting and 
construction don't make a second permanent site 
viable as of now. Will continue to work w/ and 
monitor the County HHW facility regarding cost, 
marketing, and use.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Meet with 200 new and existing business clients to establish or to 
maintain onsite diversion programs.

Ahead of Target
114.% of Target

Metric

Business contacts made to establish 
or to maintain onsite diversion 
programs.

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

50 76 37 65 228200 126

28596 85 55 49200 181

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Quarter 4 shows an increase in outreach, closer to our 
normal performance without any natural disasters in 
the area. The increase is largely due to connecting 
with businesses that are still out of compliance with 
AB-1826.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 98% of code enforcement calls within one business day.Behind Target
90.8% of Target

Metric

Percent of code enforcement calls 
responded to within one business 
day

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

93% 96% 95% 73% 89%98% 94%

82%86% 63% 86% 95%98% 75%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Qtr 4 performance suffered due to special project 
assignment (Illegal Dumping signage)

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Divert from landfill disposal, a minimum of 3,200 tons of source-
separated food scraps on an annual basis.

Behind Target
99.4% of Target

Metric

Tons of Source-Separated Food 
Scraps

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

816 837 722 805 3,1803,200 1,653

3,198865 785 744 8043,200 1,650

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Quarter 3 shows reduced tons of source-separated 
food scraps due to local weather events that occurred 
in December 2017 and January 2018.
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24,959 28,307 24,630 28,142 106,03890,000 53,266Tons of solid waste 
disposed of at Tajiguas 
Landfill

1.

92,95323,130 23,872 23,332 22,61990,000 47,002

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
117.8% of Target

5,164 4,835 4,863 4,956 19,81819,000 9,999Tons of mixed 
recyclables diverted from 
the Tajiguas Landfill 
(franchise only)

2.

20,4665,121 4,880 5,315 5,15019,000 10,001

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
104.3% of Target

32.0% 33.0% 33.0% 32.0% 32.5%31.0% 32.5%Mixed recyclables 
diverted from Tajiguas 
Landfill as a percentage 
of trash (franchise only)

3.

33.0%32.0% 34.0% 33.0% 33.0%31.0% 33.0%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
104.8% of Target

3,831 3,657 3,130 3,700 14,31815,200 7,488Tons of greenwaste 
diverted from the 
Tajiguas Landfill 
(franchise only)

4.

13,7093,348 3,116 3,111 4,13415,200 6,464

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
94.2% of Target

28.0% 28.0% 26.0% 28.0% 27.5%28.0% 28.0%Greenwaste diverted 
from Tajiguas Landfill as 
a percentage of trash 
disposed (franchise only)

5.

25.5%24.0% 24.0% 24.0% 30.0%28.0% 24.0%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
98.2% of Target

816 837 722 805 3,1803,300 1,653Tons of foodscraps 
diverted from Tajiguas 
Landfill

6.

3,193839 816 741 7973,300 1,655

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
96.4% of Target

304 355 380 415 14541100 659Hauler service 
complaints reported to 
MarBorg

7.

1335340 324 310 3611100 664

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
132.2% of Target
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81 48 40 55 224132 129Number of calls handled 
by Code Enforcement 
staff

8.

19566 27 58 44132 93

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
169.7% of Target

23.0% 22.0% 23.0% 23.0% 22.8%23.0% 22.5%Percent of business 
accounts with 2/3 or 
more of monthly trash 
service dedicated to 
recycling and 
greenwaste, and/or 
foodscraps

9.

23.0%23.0% 23.0% 23.0% 23.0%23.0% 23.0%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
99.1% of Target

81.0% 82.0% 82.0% 82.0% 81.7%79.0% 81.5%Percent of single-family 
residential accounts with 
2/3 or more of monthly 
trash service dedicated 
to recycling and 
greenwaste

10.

81.0%81.0% 81.0% 81.0% 81.0%79.0% 81.0%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
103.4% of Target

25.0% 26.0% 26.0% 26.0% 25.8%23.0% 25.5%Percent of multi-unit 
residential account with 
2/3 or more of monthly 
trash service dedicated 
to recycling and 
greenwaste

11.

25.0%25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0%23.0% 25.0%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
112.2% of Target

16.0% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0% 16.8%15.0% 16.5%Percent of buildings and 
facilities owned, 
operated, or controlled 
by the City with 2/3 or 
more of monthly trash 
service dedicated to 
recycling, greenwaste, or 
foodscraps

12.

15.2%13.0% 13.0% 19.0% 16.0%15.0% 13.0%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
112.% of Target

93,177 78,183 84,276 89,064 344,700322,870 171,360Pounds of household 
hazardous waste 
collected at the City 
ABOP and UCSB facility 
(less electronic waste)

13.

371,19897,987 75,347 99,852 98,012322,870 173,334

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
106.8% of Target
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25,007 140,969 26,767 153,473 346,216270,644 165,976Pounds of electronics 
waste collected at City-
sponsored events and In-
City collection

14.

351,37523,931 128,716 30,608 168,120270,644 152,647

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
127.9% of Target

103 119 88 84 394100 222Development projects 
reviewed

15.

25159 34 73 85100 93

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
394.% of Target
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Division Manager
Division

Program
(Program #)

Program
Owner

Total # of
Objectives

# of 
Objectives
 Reporting

# of 
Objectives
On Target

# of 
Objectives
 Achieved

City of Santa Barbara
Fire

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results Table
 

% of Objectives 
On 

Target/Achieved

Joe Poire

Emergency Services and 
Public Education (3112)

Yolanda 
McGlinche

7 7 3 43%/43%3

Fire Prevention (3121)Jim Austin 11 11 7 64%/64%7

Wildland Fire Mitigation 
(3123)

Ann Marx 8 8 7 88%/88%7

26 26 17 65%/65%17Fire-Prevention Division Totals

Lee Waldron

Operations/Suppression 
(3131)

Jim McCoy 15 14 7 50%/50%7

Fire Training and 
Recruitment (3134)

Chris 
Mailes

9 7 7 100%/100%7

Aircraft Rescue and 
Firefighting (ARFF) (3141)

Mike De 
Ponce

5 5 5 100%/100%5

29 26 19 73%/73%19Fire-Operations Division Totals

55 52 36 69%/69%36DEPARTMENT TOTALS
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Department: Fire

Program Name and Number: Fire Administration  (3111)

Program Owner: Ron Liechti

Program Mission: Provide leadership, policy direction, and administrative support to the entire department.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Fire-Administration

Program Activities:

5/6, 83%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide administrative direction, short/long range planning, and support for the entire department.1.

Prepare department payroll, personnel actions, purchasing requisitions, and correspondence.2.

Manage department computer and telecommunications networks.3.

Manage department budget preparation and monitor department expenditures and revenues.4.

Develop and maintain highly collaborative inter-governmental agreements with emergency response agencies within the 
County.

5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Prepare mid-year financial review of Fire Department budget and P3 objectives by January 31, 2018Complete 1.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Develop and present to City Council the Fire Department budget plan and P3 objectives for FY 2019.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Ensure Fire Department’s increasing  Information Technology needs are supported by City and Police 
Department I.T. divisions throughout the fiscal year.

Complete 3.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Ensure the Combined Communications Center addresses Fire Department’s dispatch needs and adopts best 
practices to achieve stated goals throughout the fiscal year.

Complete 4.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure that 82% of the department’s program objectives are 
accomplished.

Behind Target
86.6% of Target

Metric

Percent of department program 
Objectives accomplished

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

71%82%

80%82%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Achieved 41 of 57 Project & Measurable Objectives

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 1 of 22018 - Fire Administration  (3111)



Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Submit 99% of invoices to Forest Service within 15 working days of 
completion of mutual aid assignment.101.% of Target

Metric

Percent of invoices generated 
within 15 working days of 
completion of mutual aid 
assignment

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%99% 100%

100%100% 100% 0% 100%99% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Invoices thru 12/31/17 do not include those 
for Thomas Fire incident. City still waiting to 
receive paperwork from CAL-OES

Comments: Yr-End:

$0 $1 M $2 M $1 M $4 M$600,000 $1 MTotal amount of Mutual 
Aid reimbursements

1.

$2 M$136,620 $549,202 $489,108 $556,389$500,000 $685,822

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
633.7% of Target

805 281 438 266 1,7903,000 1,086Hours lost due to injury2.

4,258778 1,046 1,247 1,1873,000 1,650

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
59.7% of Target

Mid-Yr: Very active Fire season has resulted in many more requests for the City to provide Mutual Aid than 
projected.  Fiscal Year-end Mutual Aid revenue will exceed $2mil

1.Comments:

Yr-End: Total of 66 Invoices (Cal OES - 52 invoices & USFS - 16 invoices)

Mid-Yr: Behind Target is good for this measure.2.

Yr-End: Behind Target is good for this measure.
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Department: Fire

Program Name and Number: Emergency Services and Public Education  (3112)

Program Owner: Yolanda McGlinchey

Program Mission: Ensure the City is ready and able to mitigate, prepare for, respond to and recover from the 
effects of major emergencies that threaten lives, property, and the environment by: 1) 
conducting comprehensive safety education programs for the public; 2) training City 
employees regarding their Disaster Service Worker roles and responsibilities; and 3) 
administering inter-agency coordination activities that assist in the City’s emergency 
management efforts.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Fire-Prevention

Program Activities:

3/7, 43%
Objectives
Achieved

Collaborate with other emergency service providers to disseminate comprehensive life safety information to the community.1.

Update and maintain the City’s Emergency Operations Plan.2.

Assist City Department with updates on their Emergency Action Plans.3.

Provide focused training for Emergency Operations Center staff and volunteers.4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Deliver 5 Spanish language Community Disaster Education (CDE) programs.Behind 
Target

1.

Mid-Yr: Have not had the opportunity to deliver 
these classes in Spanish. .

Comments: Yr-End: Delievered Spanish CDEs to Housing Authority and 
Sound the Alarm Program in collaboration with the 
American Red Cross.

Assist Airport and Waterfront Departments with the production and delivery of their respective Emergency 
Action Plans.

Behind 
Target

2.

Mid-Yr: With the retirement of Tracy Lincoln and 
Kellie Reed on Maternity Leave; we have 
not contact for Operations until Kellie gets 
back in the Spring. 
Continue to work with Waterfront on their 
plan. Pretty close to finishing.
However, did finish with the Library's EAP.

Comments: Yr-End: Was able to work with Waterfront in updating their 
EOP. However, with the new hire for Airport 
Operations we will be discussing their EOP in the 2019 
fiscal year.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Conduct four (4) basic SEMS training to all attendees of the City's New 
Employee Orientation.

Ahead of Target
125.% of Target

Metric

City Orientation program 
presentations

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 1 1 2 54 2

51 1 1 24 2

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Provide quarterly Emergency Operations Center (EOC) training for the 
City staff and volunteers assigned to the EOC.

Behind Target
25.% of Target

Metric

EOC trainings provided2.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 0 0 0 14 1

51 1 2 14 2

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Due to scheduling conflicts and the Thomas 
Fire we were only able to do one training 
with the IT staff in October.

Comments: Yr-End: Unfortunately, both the Thomas Fire and the 1-9 
Debris Flow put me behind in the training. However, 
the EOC was activated twice and the Public Works 
DOC was activated once. This provided on-the-job 
training for the EOC staff; many of which were new.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Present three (2 in English and 1 in Spanish) CERT Trainings to the 
public.

Behind Target
66.7% of Target

Metric

CERT trainings provided3.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 0 1 23 1

11 0 03 1

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: We conducted the 7th CERT Training at 
SBCC. We will be scheduling a second class 
in the spring of 2018. Unfortunately, I will 
not be able to host a Spanish CERT this year.

Comments: Yr-End: We were not able to schedule a Spanish CERT class 
this fiscal year. However, we did complete our two 
English CERT Classes.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure 800 volunteer hours of service to the Department and the 
public.

Ahead of Target
132.8% of Target

Metric

Annual total of volunteer hours 
received

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

227 271 173 392 1,062800 497

1,14979 221 328 521800 300

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Our volunteers assisted with Thomas Fire in 
December

Comments: Yr-End: A lot of volunteer work with the 1-9 Debris Flow and 
various Public Education Assisgnments.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Deliver 100 hours of community disaster education and fire safety 
outreach presentations outside of the regular CERT program.

Ahead of Target
119.% of Target

Metric

Presentation hours5.

Mid-Year
Actual

15 20 32 52 119100 35

11330 45 33 5100 75

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:  Did several Community Disaster Education 
presentation to various businesses and 
community groups this quarter. We also did 
a presentation/training with the Lobero 
Theater volunteer staff.

Comments: Yr-End: With the assistance of Capt. Valdez, we were able to 
do more public education presentations in the third 
and fourth quarters.

1,100 1,500 1,428 1,592 5,6222,000 2,602Individuals reached 
through emergency 
preparedness 
presentations

1.

2,098372 476 430 8202,000 848

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
281.1% of Target

0 0 0 557 557600 0Students participating in 
the Fire Safety House 
Program

2.

8370 0 837600 0

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
92.8% of Target

1 1 0 0 23 2LISTOS presentations in 
the Hispanic community

3.

31 2 03 1

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
66.7% of Target

Mid-Yr: Presentation to the Senior Expo exceeded 1500; the 1100 is an approximate number of students and 
adults reach through presentations.

1.Comments:

Yr-End: There were several high profile events that were done this year; such as the SB Car Show, the National 
CPR Day, Fill the Boot, to name a few.

Mid-Yr: Our Fire Safety House program does not begin until the spring of 2018.2.

Yr-End: Due to the Thomas Fire and 1-9 Debris Flow the Department could not serve all the schools in the City. 
We had very little participation from the crews and mostly worked with volunteers, Capt. Valdez and Karla.

Mid-Yr: Listos programs continue throughout the City. Although OES does not host them; they are conducted 
by Listos instructors in the neighborhoods.

3.
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Department: Fire

Program Name and Number: Fire Prevention  (3121)

Program Owner: Jim Austin

Program Mission: Protect life, property and the environment from the perils of fire, hazardous material 
incidents, and other disasters through effective code enforcement, new development plan 
checks, fire investigation and support of the engine company fire inspection program.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Fire-Prevention

Program Activities:

7/11, 64%
Objectives
Achieved

Participate in Community Development’s Land Development Team (LDT).1.

Conduct fire and arson investigations.2.

Reduce the impact of wildland fire in the community through fire resistive construction code enforcement and fire safe 
community development guidelines.

3.

Conduct fire code enforcement compliance inspections.4.

Conduct fire prevention inspections on the Airport and adjacent City areas.5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Test 10 major buildings with the mobile data platform for Building preplans to ensure compatibility and 
accuracy.

Delayed 1.

Mid-Yr: Delayed due to the implementation of the 
new Accela permiting software

Comments: Yr-End: The implemention of Accela has been delayed until 
January 2019.

Relocate existing street files from outlying stations to a central location for ease of access and improve ease 
for public viewing.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: All but two file cabinets have been 
relocated to the Fire Prevention Bureau.

Comments: Yr-End: All file cabinets have been moved and files relocated 
to the Fire Prevention Bureau.

Begin the process and evaluation of a scanned digital database for the existing street files to maintain in an 
electronic form and to be accessed from an outside platforms both in-house and by the public.

Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: Initial evaluation has been delayed due to 
fire assigments and local disasters. 
Hopefully will begin in the 3rd quarter.

Comments: Yr-End: A number of platforms were studied including the 
Community Development Division's Archive Records 
Hyland OnBase which would most likely be the 
database. At this time this objective is cost prohibited 
and will be considered in future budgets.

Work with the Planning and Building and Safety Divisions to create a vacation rental checklist for existing and 
potential future conversions of residential properties.

Complete 4.

Mid-Yr: Draft has been developed in participation 
with the Planning and Building Divisions 
and is currently awaiting review by LDT 
managers.

Comments: Yr-End: The checklist has been approved by the LDT managers 
and is available online.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 100% of the State Mandated Licensed Facility inspections 
within the prescribed schedule.

Behind Target
97.% of Target

Metric

Percent of State Mandated Licensed 
Facility inspections completed 
annually

1.

Mid-Year
Actual
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25% 18% 33% 20% 97%100% 43%

93%24% 24% 27% 18%100% 48%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: 29 inspections were conducted in the 1st 
quarter. 21 of the required 29 inspections 
were conducted in the second quarter. Fire 
inspectors were assigned to several major 
fire incidents including the Thomas Fire 
during the 2nd quarter which acccounts for 
the reduced number of inspections 
conducted. It is planned to include the 
inspections that were missed in the 2nd 
quarter into the 3rd quarter inspection 
cycle.

Comments: Yr-End: 38 inspections were conducted in the 3rd quarter and 
23 inspections conducted in the 4th quarter. Four 
facilities recently closed or moved out of the City.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Conduct 95% of new construction related inspections within 2 working 
days of initial request.

Ahead of Target
104.5% of Target

Metric

Percent of new construction related 
inspections conducted within 2 days 
of request

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

100.0% 100.0% 98.7% 98.9% 99.3%95.0% 100.0%

100.0%100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%95.0% 100.0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: 158 new construction inspections were 
conducted in the 1st quarter and 90 in the 
2nd quarter. All were conducted within two 
days of the request.

Comments: Yr-End: 154 inspections were conducted in the 3rd quarter 
with 2 exceeding the 2 day goal and 174 inspections 
were conducted in the 4th quarter with 2 exceeding 
the 2 day goal.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 95% of all plan reviews submitted to the Community 
Development department within time allotted.

Ahead of Target
104.2% of Target

Metric

Percent of plan reviews completed 
within time allotted

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 99% 99% 99% 99%95% 99%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: 517 plan reviews were conducted in the 1st 
quarter with 2 being late and 457 plan 
reviews were conducted in the 2nd quarter 
with 4 being late

Comments: Yr-End: 997 plan reviews were conducted in the 3rd quarter 
with 3 exceeding the alloted time and 509 plan 
reviews were conducted in the 4th quarter with 3 
exceeding the alloted time.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Determine the cause of 80% of the fires investigated within the City of 
Santa Barbara.

Ahead of Target
111.1% of Target

Metric

Percent of causes determined of 
fires investigated

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

95.9% 77.8% 83.3% 85.0% 88.9%80.0% 91.0%

78.6%84.6% 81.8% 87.0% 65.2%80.0% 83.3%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: 49 investigations were conducted in the 1st 
quarter with 2 being undetermined and 18 
investigations were conducted in  the 2nd 
quarter with 4 being undetermind.

Comments: Yr-End: 12 investigations were conducted in the 3rd quarter 
with 2 being undetermined and 20 investigations 
were conducted with 3 being undetermined in the 4th 
quarter. There was a serial fire setter which 
accounted for the increase in investigations.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 95% of code enforcement complaints within five (5) 
working days from receipt of complaint.

On Target
99.7% of Target

Metric

Percent of code enforcement 
complaints receiving initial response 
within five (5) working days

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

92.2% 100.0% 92.9% 94.5% 94.7%95.0% 95.5%

98.2%98.8% 94.5% 100.0% 98.6%95.0% 97.1%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: 51 enforcement cases were received in the 
1st quarter with 4 taking longer than 5 days 
to respond to and 37 enforcement cases 
were received in the 2nd quarter with all 
being responded to with 5 days.

Comments: Yr-End: 28 complaints were received in the 3rd quarter with 2 
exceeding the 5 days and 73 complaints were 
received in the 4th quarter with 4 exceeding the 5 
days.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Resolve 75% of code enforcement cases within three (3) months of 
initiation.

Behind Target
97.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of code enforcement  cases 
resolved within three (3) months of 
initiation

6.

Mid-Year
Actual

75% 76% 78% 63% 73%75% 75%

77%78% 79% 74% 75%75% 78%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: This objective is slightly below target due to 
some enforcement cases taking more than 
the required 3 months and due to fire 
inspectors out on fire assignements.

Comments: Yr-End: Several enforcement cases were not re-inspected on 
the complaince date due to personnel being out on 
fire assignments including the Thomas Fire and 2018 
Storm Incident.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Attend 85% of all joint Land Development Team meetings for Dev 
Application Review Team and Pre-Application Review Team submittals.

Behind Target
91.8% of Target

Metric

Percent of LDT meetings attended7.

Mid-Year
Actual

85% 76% 76% 75% 78%85% 80%

88%85% 95% 85% 87%85% 90%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: This objective is also slightly below target 
due to LDT meetings missed while fire 
inspectors were out on fire assignements.

Comments: Yr-End: Several LDT meetings were missed due to personnel 
being out on fire assignments including the Thomas 
Fire and 2018 Storm Incident.
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29 21 38 23 111115 50State Mandated 
inspections conducted

1.

11129 28 32 22119 57

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
96.5% of Target

158 90 154 174 576500 248New construction related 
inspections

2.

596140 136 114 206500 276

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
115.2% of Target

517 457 397 509 1,8801,400 974Plan reviews conducted3.

1,673346 385 352 5901,300 731

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
134.3% of Target

49 18 12 20 9960 67Fire investigations 
conducted

4.

7013 11 23 2365 24

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
165.% of Target

51 37 28 73 191300 88Code enforcement 
complaints received

5.

28785 55 66 71300 140

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
63.7% of Target

75 37 25 38 175300 112Enforcement cases 
resolved

6.

28999 72 68 50300 171

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
58.3% of Target

46 63 42 39 190250 109LDT meetings attended7.

20055 71 41 33250 126

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

76.% of Target

1.Comments:
Yr-End: Four facilities recently closed or moved out of the City.

2.
Yr-End: Several large projects including the Desalinisation Plant and Estancia development required multiple 
inspections that accounts for the increase over the projection.

3.
Yr-End: The increase in plans reviews reflects the increase in the projects submitted to the Building and Safety 
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Division for permit.

4.
Yr-End: There was a serial fire setter during the fiscal year that accounts for the increase over the projected 
fire investigations conducted.

5.
Yr-End: A significant portion of the citizens were evacuated during the Thomas Fire and Storm event which 
may account for the reduction in complaints received.

6.
Yr-End: The reduction in resolved cases may correspond with the reduction in complaints received.

7.
Yr-End: Several LDT meetings were unattended due to personnel being assigned to incidents including the 
Thomas Fire and 2018 Sorm Incident.
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Department: Fire

Program Name and Number: Wildland Fire Mitigation  (3123)

Program Owner: Ann Marx

Program Mission: Protect lives, property and natural resources threatened by wildland fire through analysis, 
defensible space, evacuation planning, education, enforcement, and fuel modification 
activities.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Fire-Prevention

Program Activities:

7/8, 88%
Objectives
Achieved

Manage and implement the City of Santa Barbara Wildland Fire Plan strategies.1.

Manage the City of Santa Barbara Wildland Fire Suppression Assessment District Program.2.

Maintain accuracy of fire-related Geographic Information System (GIS) map layers.3.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Continue efforts to give first responders field access to building and wildland preplan data on Mobile Data 
Terminals for emergency response and public/personnel safety. Hire hourly employee to continue building 
preplan development.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Avenza Maps application has been 
implemented on Engine Company and 
Prevention I-Pads for Emergency Response. 
Training on Avenza Maps application is 
occurring. Hourly employee not hired.

Comments: Yr-End: Successfully deployed Avenza Maps applicatiion for 
Engine Cpany and Prevention. Hourly employee not 
hired. Continue with training and updating data.

Create, maintain and update Fire Department Geographic Information System (GIS) data within Fire 
Department and City GIS database server.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Updating and creation of new GIS data for 
Emergency Response and Pre-Incident 
Planning continues. Information System's 
new license agreement for GIS applications 
will allow greater capabilities to mobile 
data mapping and data collection solutions 
with ESRI Collector and Survey123. 
Applications are being evaluated.

Comments: Yr-End: Ongoing

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 14 miles of road clearance annually within the Wildland Fire 
Suppression Assessment District (WFSAD).

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Miles cleared1.

Mid-Year
Actual
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2 6 6 1414 8

160 6 9 116 6

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Recycled 100% of chipped material in our 
road clearance and vegetation 
management projects. All chips recycled 
within the WFSAD were distributed to 
homeowners as mulch or broadcast on site.

Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 4 miles of weed abatement along roads within high fire 
hazard area to enhance evacuation routes and response safety.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Miles cleared2.

Mid-Year
Actual

0 0 0 4 44 0

40 0 0 44 0

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: 8Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 8 acres of vegetation management/fuels reduction work 
within the Wildland Fire Assessment Suppression District.

Ahead of Target
118.8% of Target

Metric

Acres cleared3.

Mid-Year
Actual

0 6 4 0 108

50 0 2 34 0

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: CALFIRE California Department Corrections 
(Ventura Crew) are being used to complete 
project. This has provided a cost effective 
option to the City to complete vegetation 
management targets.Two year grant 
funding has been received from the CA Fire 
Safe Council to supplment assessment 
district funds for the project.

Comments: Yr-End: 9.5 acres completed in first year of CA Fire Safe 
Council grant. FY 19 will complete remaining 11 acres 
to complete the grant.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Continue wildland public education and outreach in the high fire hazard 
area by providing contact with 300 property owners.

On Target
102.3% of Target

Metric

Contacts made4.

Mid-Year
Actual

29 102 51 125 307300 131

29616 52 72 156300 68

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Contacts include phone, email and face-to-
face interactions pertaining to the WFSAD 
and include requests for Defensible Space 
Evaluations.

Comments: Yr-End: Provided education and outreach within the City High 
Fire Hazard areas. This includes WFSAD residents, as 
well as non-asssessment district residents.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Utilize 80% of chipped material from vegetation road clearance and 
defensible space chipping program by mulching and preventing 
material from reaching landfill.

Ahead of Target
125.% of Target

Metric

Percent of material chipped5.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%80% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%80% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Continue code enforcement on properties violating Defensible Space 
Requirements within the high fire hazard areas.

Behind Target
73.% of Target

Metric

Enforcement cases6.

Mid-Year
Actual

15 12 13 33 73100 27

12559 23 23 20100 82

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Department: Fire

Program Name and Number: Operations/Suppression  (3131)

Program Owner: Jim McCoy, Robert Mercado, Mike De Ponce

Program Mission: To save and protect lives, property, and the environment at the City of Santa Barbara by 
reducing the impact of emergency incidents through proactive training, planning, public 
education, fire code inspections, and effective responses to 9-1-1 calls for service.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Fire-Operations

Program Activities:

7/14, 50%
Objectives
Achieved

Prepare for and respond to a multitude of emergency situations.1.

Conduct fire safety inspections in order to reduce/prevent fire loss and injuries.3.

Provide public education programs to help inform the residents of fire and other life-safety hazards within our community.4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Install and make operational UCSB and Channel Islands radio repeaters.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: UCSB radio repeaters are installed and operational.  
Channnel Islands repeaters project deferred until 
County of Santa Barbara first installs repeaters there.

Assure that personnel needing to complete their 4 core USAR classes are completed by end of Fiscal Year 
2019.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: 86 of 86 current personnel have completed 
the 4 core USAR classes.

Comments: Yr-End:

Develop Personal Protective Equipment replacement plan with associtated timetable by December 2018.Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: The PPE replacement plan is active.  
Scheduled personnel issued equipment 
accordingly.

Comments: Yr-End:

Conduct a comprehensive evaluation of the Engine Company Fire Prevention Inspection program with an 
emphasis on billing accuracy.

Cancelled 4.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Objective cancelled due to excessive workload.

Develop specifications and oversee build of fire engine to be used at Station 3 in coordination with Fleet 
Management by fiscal year end.

Complete 5.

Mid-Yr: Committee has been formed and 
specifications are being developed.

Comments: Yr-End: Specifications were developed and routed to Fleet 
Management who have placed the order for this 
engine.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure dispatch center alarm processing time for Code 3 medical 
incidents is 60 seconds or less 90% of the time.

Behind Target
72.2% of Target

Metric

Dispatch center alarm processing 
time

1.

Mid-Year
Actual
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67% 68% 63% 61% 65%90% 67%

61%54% 63% 64% 64%90% 59%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: With the implementation of the new fire station 
alerting system, we expect this measure to improve.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure firefighter turn-out time for Code 3 medical incidents is less 
than 60 seconds 90% of the time.

Behind Target
50.% of Target

Metric

Firefighter turn-out time2.

Mid-Year
Actual

45% 44% 42% 48% 45%90% 44%

47%48% 48% 45% 46%90% 48%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: With the implementation of the new fire station 
alerting system, we expect this measure to improve.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure travel time to Code 3 medical incidents is less than 4 minutes 
90% of the time.

Behind Target
80.% of Target

Metric

Travel time from "responding" to 
"on-scene"

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

72% 73% 70% 73% 72%90% 72%

67%68% 67% 66% 69%90% 67%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: With the implementation of the new fire station 
alerting system, we expect this measure to improve.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to Code 3 medical call incidents in 6.25 minutes or less 90% of 
the time.

Behind Target
93.3% of Target

Metric

Response time on Code 3 medical 
calls

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

85% 82% 84% 85% 84%90% 83%

81%82% 80% 80% 81%90% 81%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: With the implementation of the new fire station 
alerting system, we expect this measure to improve.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Contain 90% of all structure fires to area or room of origin.On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of fires that do not extend 
from area of origin

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

89% 100% 91% 79% 90%90% 95%

94%100% 91% 89% 93%90% 97%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Conduct engine company level fire and safety inspections on 80% of 
scheduled business and residential occupancies annually.

Ahead of Target
103.2% of Target

Metric

Percent of business and residential 
occupancies inspected annually

6.

Mid-Year
Actual

23% 29% 24% 21% 97%94% 52%

90%90% 80% 97% 98%93% 85%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: A total of 1,254 inspections were 
conducted by the engine companies for Q1 
and Q2 combined.

Comments: Yr-End: A total of 1,075 inspections were conducted by the 
engine companies for Q3 and Q4. The two year 
prevention cycle has come to a close. The new 
prevention districts and inspections have been issued 
to the respective stations.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Conduct 70% of prevention re-inspections within 3 weeks of initial 
inspection.

Behind Target
57.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of re-inspections on notices 
of violation within 3 weeks of initial 
inspection

7.

Mid-Year
Actual

31% 43% 50% 47% 43%75% 37%

64%60% 61% 76% 65%70% 60%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The impact on staff's time and resources 
negatively affected by the Thomas Fire; 
allowing little time availbe for this task.

Comments: Yr-End: The 1/9 debris flow and multiple following winter 
storms prevented staff from focusing on fire 
prevention activities and NOV follow up needs.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure Medical Director reviews 80% of Basic Life Support (BLS) 
Automatic External Defibrillator (AED) incidents.

On Target
125.% of Target

Metric

Percent of BLS AED incidents 
reviewed

8.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 133% 100%80% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%80% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: We respond to apprxoimately 5-8 cardiac 
arrest calls per quarter. However, an AED is 
not always applied. This reflects the 
number of times our personnel used an 
AED to shock a patient.

Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure Battalion Chief reviews 100% of Cardiac Arrest Management 
(CAM) incidents.

Not Reportable
1100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of CAM incidents reported9.

Mid-Year
Actual

0% 100% 100% 900% 1100%100% 100%

0%100% 0% 0% 0%100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: CAM incidents were not reviewed in the 
first quarter due to not being furnished by 
American Medical Response. Their cardiac 
monitors produce a report that is 
annotated and sent to the SBFD for further 
review. Due to a personnel replacement 
issue, these reports were not furnished the 
first quarter.

Comments: Yr-End: CAM is Cardiac Arrest Management or cardiac arrest 
calls. AMR supplies the FD with a summary report 
after each call. Due to AMR staffing issues, they have 
not been sending us the reports.  I have met with 
AMR and have been assured that they will be coming

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Provide 1,000 staff hours of public education to the community and 
collaboratively with other agencies.

Behind Target
26.3% of Target

Metric

Hours of public education delivered 
by engine company personnel

10.

Mid-Year
Actual

83 72 24 84 2631,000 155

1,00360 164 407 3721,000 224

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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2,196 2,216 1,907 2,107 8,4267,000 4,412Code 3 (emergency) calls 
for service

1.

8,5151,957 2,185 2,172 2,2017,000 4,142

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
120.4% of Target

252 232 150 180 814900 484Code 2 (non-emergency) 
calls for service

2.

1,376249 284 455 388900 284

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
90.4% of Target

1,670 1,740 1,593 1,638 6,6415,500 3,410Medical emergency calls 
received

3.

5,9851,425 1,325 1,579 1,6565,400 2,750

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
120.7% of Target

60 57 35 48 200225 117Fire calls received4.

20748 58 43 48225 116

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
88.9% of Target

144 110 90 95 439250 254Hazardous condition calls 
received

5.

46695 111 145 115250 206

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
175.6% of Target

719 708 540 723 2,6902,800 1,427Miscellaneous calls 
received

6.

3,186638 915 863 7702,700 1,553

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
96.1% of Target

$13,112 $13,256 $13,932 $22,516 $62,816$68,000 $26,368Revenue for engine 
company inspections

7.

$51,490-$1,077 $24,560 $14,465 $13,542$75,000 $23,483

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
92.4% of Target
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550 704 565 510 2,3292,300 1,254Engine company fire and 
life safety inspections

8.

2,450770 706 525 4492,500 1,476

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
101.3% of Target

3 4 2 3 1124 7Basic life support on 
automated external 
defibrillator incidents

9.

144 3 5 224 7

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
45.8% of Target

0 5 0 0 040 5Cardiac Arrest 
Management (CAM) 
incidents

10.

5 0 0 050 5

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Not Reportable
.% of Target

8.Comments:
Yr-End: The 2 year engine company inspection cycle has been completed as of 7/1/18 with success.

Mid-Yr: This statistic represents only the reviews of AED use.  There are far-more cardiac arrest calls than is 
represented by this number due to complexity of cardiac rhythms, etc.

9.

Mid-Yr: We did not receive reports from AMR during the first quarter due to a personnel change at their 
company. We typically receive 5-10/quarter.  These reports are reviewed from their CodeStat program 
attached to their cardiac monitors. After receipt, call is reviewed and information is sent to engine companies 
for further review

10.
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Department: Fire

Program Name and Number: Fire Training and Recruitment  (3134)

Program Owner: Chris Mailes

Program Mission: Recruit quality personnel into the fire service profession. Ensure all active-duty fire 
personnel receive proper training, have appropriate safety gear, and are supported in 
continuous improvement of their professional abilities.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Fire-Operations

Program Activities:

7/7, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Plan and provide ongoing training to department members that is required by local, state, and federal regulations.1.

Ensure that mandated certifications and training.is provided to all active-duty fire personnel and maintain accurate records.2.

Oversee the hiring process for incoming firefighter recruits and plan and implement each twelve-week recruit academy.3.

Purchase and provide the Personal Protective Equipment (PPE).4.

Provide and promote professional growth opportunities through education and training.5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Conduct a recruit academy for 6 - 8 new firefighter, should staffing levels require it.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Recruitment process began in December 
2017.  We are on track to begin a recruit 
academy on 4/16/18 with 5 recruits. 
Currently we are in the interview stage, 
followed by background, medical and 
psychological exams.
We will also be conducting a joint academy 
with Montecito and Carpinteria-
Summerland FDs

Comments: Yr-End: The academy began on 4/16/18 and completed 
7/6/18.  Six firefighters were hired and all successfully 
completed the academy. All are now on the floor as 
firefighters and Training will continue to oversee their 
progress.

Conduct live-fire training for all operations personnel utilizing  burn prop at training facility.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: The live-fire prop has been used extensively 
with nearly a 100% compliance with fire 
personnel attending.

Comments: Yr-End: All operations personnel received live fire training 
during the course of last year. All firefighters were run 
through the Phase 5 portion that consists of simulated 
structural firefighting in  the prop.

Ensure adjacent fire protection districts' firefighters utilize burn prop at training facility.Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: The prop has been used by Montecito who 
also conducted their recruit academy on 
site.

Comments: Yr-End: The live fire prop is open and available to all south 
coast fire departments. Carpinteria, Montecito and SB 
County have all used the prop at different times of the 
year.  Additionally, Santa Maria FD has used the prop.  
Our Burn Cadre runs the training

Prepare and conduct a fire engineer’s exam in November 2017.Complete 4.

Mid-Yr: Engineer's exam was conducted and 5 
candidates completed the process.  There 
were no openings however; we now have 
an established list.

Comments: Yr-End:
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Prepare and conduct a Fire Captain's exam in April 2018.Not 
Reportable

5.

Mid-Yr: We are in the planning stages for a testing 
process. The exam will likely be in April or 
May 2018

Comments: Yr-End: We have delayed the promotional process to a time 
of year that we are not likely be be busy with wild 
land season.  The exam is currently on schedule for 
the week of November 5, 2018.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure Operations personnel attend 1,000 hours of safety concepts 
training to reduce injuries and increase effectiveness.

Ahead of Target
147.9% of Target

Metric

Total number of hours of safety 
training

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

270 265 420 252 1,6271,100 535

1,047250 278 292 2271,000 528

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Many more hours are dedicated to training 
however, per this line-item, we specifically 
designate many hours strictly to "safety" 
training.

Comments: Yr-End: We continue to excel at documenting Safety training. 
As stated in mid-year, many more hours are spent on 
training however, specific "Safety" training continues 
to track at approximately 250 hours per quarter.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Provide 100% of required/mandated training classes to active-duty 
Operations personnel each calendar year.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Total % of training sessions 
completed

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

25% 25% 25% 25% 100%100% 50%

100%25% 25% 25% 25%100% 50%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Random audit of Mandatory training quarterly 
documents showed 100% compliance with this 
element.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure 100% of the active-duty  first responders maintain their 
Emergency Medical Technician (EMT) certifications by attending 
required EMT specific training.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Average training hours per EMT3.

Mid-Year
Actual

25% 25% 25% 25% 100%100% 50%

100%25% 25% 25% 25%100% 50%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: The FD provides a minimum of 24 hours of EMT 
training per two-year cycle. We must and always 
provide this to maintain EMT currency.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure 100% of  Cardiac Arrest Registry to Enhance Survival (CARES) 
calls reviewed

Not Reportable
1100.% of Target

Metric

Total % of CARES calls reviewed4.

Mid-Year
Actual

0% 100% 900% 100% 1100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Due to staffing changes, the reports that 
are submitted to us by AMR were not done. 
We started receiving the reports again in 
October when a person was hired to fill 
their CES (Clinical Education Specialist) 
position.  We typically have 3-5 per quarter.

Comments: Yr-End: Due to staffing changes, the reports that are 
submitted to us by AMR are only intermittently sent. 
AMR has had staffnig changes that has contributed to 
irregular reporting.

20 0 12 17 4924 20Number of  911 calls for 
Cardiac Arrest Registry to 
Enhance Survival (CARES)

1.

438 7 16 1250 15

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
204.2% of Target

Mid-Yr: The Quality Improvement RN is requried to review the dispatch center's use of EMD (Emergency 
Medical Dispatch) telepone insstructions for cardiac arrest calls. Quarter two requests for review have not 
been given to us by County EMS.  They will be reported at a later date.

1.Comments:

Yr-End: These are call reports generated via request of County EMS. If at anytime during an EMS incident, the 
pateint goes into cardiac arrest, a report is generated. Our EMD RN then reviews this report
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Department: Fire

Program Name and Number: Aircraft Rescue and Firefighting (ARFF)  (3141)

Program Owner: Mike De Ponce

Program Mission: To save and protect lives, property, and the environment at the City of Santa Barbara 
Airport by reducing the impact of emergency incidents through proactive training, 
planning, public education, fire code inspections, and effective responses to 9-1-1 calls for 
service.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Fire-Operations

Program Activities:

5/5, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Respond to all aircraft related emergencies at the Airport.1.

Comply with all Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) standards for training and proficiency.2.

Inspect all aircraft fueling vehicles for compliance with FAA standards.3.

Inspect all aircraft fuel farms for compliance with FAA standards.4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Research and develop specifications for new ARFF apparatus in coordination with Airport Administrations 
and Operations staff for Airport Improvement Project  FAA grant money. Submitt on March 1st 2018 to FAA 
for review award of winning vendor.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: The specification has been completed and 
submitted for pre-approval by the local FAA 
field representitive.

Comments: Yr-End: The bid  has been awarded to the lowest contractor 
and is in the process of being built out with an approx. 
365 day turn-a-round time frame.

Develop and update new FAA mandated training program. Program will reflect specific operational 
information for the Santa Barbara Airport AOA and the related local hazards.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: The 12 month training plan has been 
completed and assigned to all ARFF 
certified personnel. Minor changes and 
additions are being made to the monthy 
trainings. Final project will be completed by 
the 4th Q of 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Final training project has been completed and 
implemented  as of the end of the 4th Q as projected.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 100% of all aircraft-related emergencies in the Aircraft 
Operational Area (AOA) within 3 minutes.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of emergency responses on 
the AOA under 3 minutes

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: All 42 emergency code three responses on 
the AOA have been under the 3 minute 
goal.

Comments: Yr-End: All 62 code three emergency responses on the AOA 
have been under the 3 minute target.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure that all active-duty ARFF-certified personnel achieve mandated 
training goals per Federal Aviation Regulation 139 (FAR 139).

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of mandated training 
classes attended by active duty 
personnel

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: All active duty certified ARFF personnel 
have completed the mandatory FAR 139 
training requirements YTD. The are 
accountable to one mandatory training per 
month equalling three per quarter.

Comments: Yr-End: Continued trend of 100% compliance for all active 
duty ARFF certified personnel.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Participate in 100% of FAA-mandated emergency response drills.On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of FAA-mandated  three 
min. emergency response drills 
attended

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: All FAA mandated emergency response 
drills were successfully executed and 
passed under the required three minute 
time goal of the FAA. A total of 6 drills were 
completed at mid-year.

Comments: Yr-End: All mandated emergency drills held in FY '18 were 
passed with success and in 100% compliance with the 
FAA three minute goal.
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20 22 9 11 6245 42Aircraft-related 
emergencies in AOA

1.

3510 13 4 816 23

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
137.8% of Target

340 208 215 319 1,0821,100 548Training hours attended 
by Station 8 assigned 
personnel

2.

1,325290 310 315 4101,100 600

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
98.4% of Target

3 3 3 3 1212 6FAA-mandated 
emergency response 
drills

3.

134 3 3 312 7

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
100.% of Target

48 6 14 36 104180 54Public education hours 
provided by Station 8 
ARFF members

4.

21527 75 45 68275 102

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
57.8% of Target

5 0 7 11 2325 5Station 8 Fire Safety 
public education sessions 
held

5.

271 8 7 1122 9

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
92.% of Target

Mid-Yr: The first wo quarters have been extreemly busy with emergency responses due to overall increased 
activity on the AOA.

1.Comments:

Yr-End: Continued higher than normal call volume due to increased activity on the AOA.

Mid-Yr: Training hours attended are on track to meet the target overall hours. Q2 had low hours due to the 
fire activity and mud debris incident held in the second quarter.

2.

Yr-End: Final training hours are just 12 hours short of target and projections for FY 2018.

Mid-Yr: Airport Operations personnel have been consistant in holding the mandated quarterly drills. On target 
to achieve the 12 drills for the year.

3.

Yr-End: Airport Operations have completed the FAA mandated emergency drills per the requirements of PAR 
139.

Mid-Yr: Very low 2nd Q public education hours due to the many local incidents. Additionally schools closed 
weeks early due to the Thomas fire and all public educations were cancelled.

4.

Yr-End: Lower than expected Public Education hours due to loss of several sessions in Q2 and Q3 as a result of 
the Thomas fire and 1/9 debris flow incident.

Mid-Yr: Very low 2nd Q public education sessions and hours due to the many local incidents. Additionally 
schools closed weeks early due to the Thomas fire and all public educations were cancelled.

5.

Yr-End: Busy Q4 with several safety sessions held at Station 8 to bring total up to 23 total for the FY 18
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Division Manager
Division

Program
(Program #)

Program
Owner

Total # of
Objectives

# of 
Objectives
 Reporting

# of 
Objectives
On Target

# of 
Objectives
 Achieved

City of Santa Barbara
Library

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results Table
 

% of Objectives 
On 

Target/Achieved

Jessica Cadiente

Administration - Library 
(5111)

Jessica 
Cadiente

8 8 5 63%/63%5

8 8 5 63%/63%5Library-Administration Division Totals

Jessica Cadiente

Goleta Library (5123)Allison 
Gray

4 4 4 100%/100%4

Buellton Library (5125)Kristina 
Hernandez

3 3 3 100%/100%3

Solvang Library (5126)Kristina 
Hernandez

3 3 3 100%/100%3

Montecito Library (5127)Kristina 
Hernandez

3 3 0 0%/0%0

Carpinteria Library (5128)Kristina 
Hernandez

5 5 1 20%/20%1

18 18 11 61%/61%11Library-County Libraries Division Totals

26 26 16 62%/62%16DEPARTMENT TOTALS
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Department: Library

Program Name and Number: Administration - Library  (5111)

Program Owner: Jessica Cadiente

Program Mission: Provide system-wide leadership, planning and direction, and anticipate and address the 
library services needs of residents.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Library-Administration

Program Activities:

5/8, 63%
Objectives
Achieved

Direct program and staff providing library services to 235,577 residents of southern Santa Barbara County.1.

Prepare budget, payroll, correspondence, public relations materials, reports, documents, accounts and purchase orders.2.

Participate in activities of library organizations, citizen groups, state and local government boards, committees and councils.3.

Coordinate use of Central Library public meeting rooms by over 100 local organizations annually.4.

Provide and coordinate Adult Literacy services system-wide.5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Ensure that all program budgets are within Fiscal Year 2018 expenditure and revenue budget appropriations, 
and that any revenue shortfalls are covered by expenditure savings.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: No significant variances in revenues and 
expenditures at midyear.

Comments: Yr-End: The Library experienced salary savings and as a result 
came in under budget.

Continue coordination with Santa Barbara Museum of Art with respect to the museum's request for use of 
City property related to their planned renovation.  Perform a mid-contract check and negotiate necessary 
changes with SBMA.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: The agreement allowing SBMA to stage 
their construction project on City property 
was executed.  SBMA now occupies most of 
the Library's exterior property.  The 
transformer project is in the final stages. 
The construction fencing design was 
approved by HLC in October of 2017.  
Staging agreement is currently under 
review.

Comments: Yr-End: City staff met with SBMA to discuss contract renewal 
at mid-contract.  City staff will bring a new agreement 
to City Council in FY19.

Finalize and implement strategic plan for City libraries by June 30, 2018.Deferred 3.

Mid-Yr: Due to vacancies at the library this project 
has been put on hold.  It is a priority for 
2018 and target should still be met.

Comments: Yr-End: Due to potential changes in the administrative 
structure of City and County libraries, this project has 
been deferred until a future status is known.

Complete the modernization and reconstruction of lower level staff workspace interior.In-Process 4.

Mid-Yr: Currently in the process of interviewing two 
library-specific space planners to assess the 
cost and feasibility of reconstruction project 
and create an RFP for a design plan.

Comments: Yr-End: Have selected a vendor for final design and 
construction bid management.  Expanded scope due 
to required code upgrades has been determined.
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Create Digital Skills modules for Library Academy for all current staff and add to onboarding process. Develop 
in-house classes for staff to be successful in learning modules.

Complete 5.

Mid-Yr: Admin staff are currently reviewing the use 
and efficacy of current Library Academy 
offerings and have planned for significant 
growth in Library Academy course offerings 
in the second half of the year.

Comments: Yr-End: In house classes have been created to train staff in 
design thinking and youth services fundamentals. Due 
to turnover in the Tech Department's supervisor, the 
training delivery model is currently under evaluation, 
but new modules were created.

Expand community engagement by using the Harwood method to hold community conversations with 
diverse groups from the Santa Barbara community, including teens, seniors, Spanish-speaking populations, 
job-seekers, adults, and community stakeholders. Share the public knowledge and common themes that 
arise from conversations and the aspirations and concerns of the community with other City departments, 
the public, and relevant community organizations.

Complete 6.

Mid-Yr: The Library has held conversations with 
social service agencies and teens in order to 
give a fuller picture of the community 
aspirations. The aspirations, trusted actors, 
and possible steps have been compiled. 
Dissemination is the next step.

Comments: Yr-End: The findings of the Community Conversations were 
shared with City Supervisors and Managers at the 
quarterly meeting this spring, as well as with the 
Library Foundation Board. Further, the results have 
guided our public programming.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure accomplishment of at least 80% of departmental program 
objectives.

Behind Target
87.5% of Target

Metric

Percent of program objectives 
accomplished

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

70.0%80.0% 6.0%

87.9%80.0% 0.0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Assist at least 265 adult literacy learners, with 50% reaching the 
California Library Literacy Services goal.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Learners assisted2.

Mid-Year
Actual

10 285285 275

288204 84265 204

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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$55.02$60.23City libraries per capita 
expenditure from state 
and local funds

1.

$53.64$57.72

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

 of Target

$18.42$20.11County libraries per 
capita expenditure from 
state and local funds

2.

$16.29$16.64

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

 of Target

$7.80County per capita 
appropriation

3.

$8.27$7.80

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

 of Target

37,834 38,475 388,861 39,672 39,67241,000 38,475eNewsletter 
subscriptions

4.

37,18636,439 37,258 37,191 37,18639,000 37,258

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
96.8% of Target

62,775 63,532 67,259 70,844 264,410200,000 126,307Digital materials 
circulated in the SBPL 
system

5.

205,45444,724 50,574 54,035 56,121140,000 95,298

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
132.2% of Target

2,953 3,156 14,026 5,118 25,25320,000 6,109Digital material added to 
collection

6.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
126.3% of Target

5,664 8,674 10,158 8,996 33,49230,000 14,338Print and a/v materials 
added to collection

7.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
111.6% of Target

Mid-Yr: Expenditure data calculated at end of fiscal year.1.Comments:

Mid-Yr: Expenditure data calculated at end of fiscal year.2.

Mid-Yr: Expenditure data calculated at end of fiscal year.3.
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Department: Library

Program Name and Number: Central Library  (5114)

Program Owner:

Program Mission: Provide information services, programming and equal access to materials for all residents 
of the Central Library service area in order to promote reading and lifelong learning.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Library-City Libraries

Program Activities:

16/19, 84%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide access to the library’s collections using an automated circulation system, and a dynamic website that offers access 
to downloadable materials and databases.

1.

Offer a variety of programs and trainings that foster creativity and lifelong learning for all ages; including family story times, 
homework assistance, toddler programs, and coordination of the annual Summer Reading Program.

2.

Provide quality reference assistance and reader’s advisory for people in the library, by telephone and online via the library’s 
website.

3.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Complete design of teen space at Central Library by June 30, 2018.Deferred 1.

Mid-Yr: The Library has formed a Teen Advisory 
Board to solicit teen input in the design 
process. A larger initiative for space design 
will start in February.

Comments: Yr-End: The Library is still actively engaging teens via the Teen 
Advisory Board. The Library Foundation has indicated 
a willingness to assist with fundraising for this project, 
and we are waiting to better engage them in the 
planning process.

Offer a One Community/One Book program focused on engaging multi-generational participation and 
programming for community members.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Successfully produced 35 events related to 
book selection Station Eleven, including 
author talk as our culminating event.

Comments: Yr-End: Santa Barbara Reads reached a diverse audience with 
more than 8000 people taking part in one or many 
programs, in addition to the 3000 books given away.

Create a collaborative program focusing on immigration, in conjunction with grant received from California 
Humanities.

Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: Successfully engaged immigrant community 
with 17 weekly Loteria activities. This 
program attracted all ages (seniors to pre-
schoolers) and introduced library services 
to a new audience.

Comments: Yr-End: The Loteria program was culturally relevant and so 
successful that patrons want it to continue. It 
enlarged the purview of the Library to a new audience.

Equip a mobile outreach van to deliver programs, services, and materials to neighborhoods in Santa Barbara. 
Conduct a minimum of 24 outreach events in FY 2018.

Complete 4.

Mid-Yr: Van is outfitted with supplies. The Library 
received a grant to support its use and is on 
track to exceed 24 outreach events.

Comments: Yr-End: The Library held 36 programs with a total of 1730 
participants using the mobile outreach van in FY18.

Submit draft plan for SBPL Works, a workforce development suite of offerings to create an extensive network 
of resources for employment seekers, small business owners, and entrepreneurs.

Complete 5.

Mid-Yr: Draft plan submitted and elements of it 
have been implemented. Two  staff 
members are conducting on average 11 
one-on-one appointments on a weekly 
basis.

Comments: Yr-End: Two staff members now see an average of 15 clients 
individually every week, and since March, have taught 
weekly classes on Basic Computing and Microsoft 
Excel which have drawn 69 attendees.
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	Establish exploratory STEAM (science, technology, engineering, art, and mathematics) Learning Lab for 
youth.

Complete 6.

Mid-Yr: The library hosted 119 STEAM events for 
youth from July-December. Parents and 
students are enthusiastic about these 
programs.

Comments: Yr-End: The library hosts at least 4 STEAM events for youth 
weekly, and has expanded to provide outreach STEAM 
activities in partnership with Parks and Rec, 
SBUnified, and other out of school providers.

Develop Library partnership with City Poet Laureate. Create library-sponsored programing for all ages that 
celebrates poetry in the community by hosting a series of poetry reading/writing workshops at Central and 
Eastside Libraries. Establish workspace at the Central Library for Poet Laureate. Define parameters for 
building, collecting, and housing Poet Laureate archive.

Complete 7.

Mid-Yr: Central Library hosts monthly poetry events 
with the Poet Laureate and other local 
poets and hosted a poetry workshop for 
adults and teens taught by Alexandra 
Lytton Regalado.

Comments: Yr-End: There are now four ongoing programs for poets and 
poetry at the Library, including readings in the 
Fireplace Room. The parameters for housing the 
archives has been defined and implementation and 
reassessment is in process with the previous Poets 
Laureate.

Work with the California Preservation Program (CPP) standards and best practice guidelines to create 
metadata and digitize the entire Edson Smith Historic Photo Collection (approx. 1400 unique images). 
Provide metadata and digital files to CPP so they can provide free, online access through the Internet 
Archive, Calisphere, and Digital Public Library of America.

Complete 8.

Mid-Yr: Organized, digitized and described 900+ 
images; most of which were uploaded to 
the library’s cloud-based archival program. 
Edited informational records for Luna 
entries in order for them to be displayed in 
online catalog. Proofread/edited 186 
earthquake photo records on the Internet 
Archive (through the CA Revealed grant).

Comments: Yr-End: Approximately 1849 photos have now been digitized. 
About 1000 of those have been fully described with 
metadata. When all have been fully described, they 
will be uploaded to DPLA.

Create community awareness and celebrate the history of the Central Library by hosting a speaker series, 
architectural and library art tours, family Opening Day event, Central Library oral history project, and 
documentary film about the Central Library.

Complete 9.

Mid-Yr: Completed a successful series of SB history 
lectures, bi-monthly library tours & family 
friendly Library 100th birthday party. 
Worked with City TV to produce a 
documentary about the Central Library with 
oral histories.

Comments: Yr-End: This 8-month project was hugely successful, leading 
to more awareness of the Library, a California Library 
Hall of Fame inductee, and partnerships with 
individuals and local organizations. The documentary 
is a wonderful record of the Library history.

Analyze Virtual Services and technology offerings,  including chat reference, reserve a librarian, computer 
access, and the website to inform selection choices, and direct programming and community education.

Complete 10.

Mid-Yr: A library technology team has been 
established and has reviewed library self-
check options as well as formally reviewed 
new library catalog options. The team will 
be reviewing additional technological 
opportunities as they arise.

Comments: Yr-End: We have purchased new self-check machines at City 
Libraries, implemented chat reference and reserve a 
librarian for research projects. Digital classes for the 
public are ongoing, instructing subjects such as 3-D 
printing and language learning.

	Cross-train staff members in library services for children and families, incorporating early literacy standard 
curriculum.

Complete 11.

Mid-Yr: Staff have developed a comprehensive 
Youth Services 101 curriculum and are 
training 7 new staff members. Storytellers 
are using a training rubric and peer and 
supervisor evaluation to increase skills.

Comments: Yr-End: Several new staff have gone through early literacy 
training and continue to utilize peer and supervisor 
evaluations.
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In order to track and monitor progress of Homework Help Program, collect reading assessment data from 
homework help participants.

Complete 12.

Mid-Yr: Staff collected Accelerated Reader Levels 
from self-selected samples of participants, 
which are educational measures of student 
reading levels, and will track their growth 
over the year.

Comments: Yr-End: Accelerated Reader Levels were tracked throughout 
the year for a sample of attendees, and parent 
surveys in English and Spanish were administered to 
evaluate the effectiveness of the program.

In order to better support early literacy skills and build awareness of the direct correlation between early 
exposure to languages and books and the success rate of young students expand 1,000 Books Before 
Kindergarten program to include at minimum six events.

Complete 13.

Mid-Yr: The Library hosts 1000 Books Graduation 
Ceremonies bi-monthly, and is also 
developing Every Child Ready to Read 
classes for Spring 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Every Child Ready to Read classes were hosted at 
Central and Eastside (8 sessions total) and preschool 
outreach has increased to 2 new sites where 1000 
Books is promoted monthly.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain circulation at 785,000.Ahead of Target
105.3% of Target

Metric

Items checked out1.

Mid-Year
Actual

208,999 191,744 206,013 219,664 826,420785,000 400,743

792,767201,123 192,788 198,934 199,922734,500 393,911

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve youth attendance of 35,000 at Central library programs and 
classes.

Behind Target
77.2% of Target

Metric

Youth program attendance2.

Mid-Year
Actual

5,577 4,275 5,687 11,490 27,02935,000 9,852

31,7857,099 6,298 6,806 11,58225,000 13,397

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The library was undergoing a major 
construction project during the busiest 
Summer months. Street and entrance 
closures made visiting the Central Library 
difficult for patrons, and negatively affected 
attendance at the high-attendance Lunch at 
the Library program

Comments: Yr-End: Road closures due to the Fire and Mudslide, as well as 
evacuations of community members during times 
when the library is traditionally busy with Winter 
Break programming impacted program attendance.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve young adult attendance of 1,000 at Central Library programs 
and classes.

Ahead of Target
124.9% of Target

Metric

Young adult program attendance3.

Mid-Year
Actual

63 193 264 729 1,2491,000 256

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The library was undergoing a major 
construction project during the busiest 
Summer months. Street and entrance 
closures made visiting the Central Library 
difficult for patrons, and negatively affected 
attendance at the high-attendance summer 
programming.

Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve adult attendance of 7,500 at Central library programs and 
classes.

Ahead of Target
208.2% of Target

Metric

Adult program attendance4.

Mid-Year
Actual

3,709 3,558 4,459 3,891 15,6177,500 7,267

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 20,000 volunteer hours worked at Central library.Behind Target
64.1% of Target

Metric

Volunteer hours5.

Mid-Year
Actual

3,338 3,200 4,482 1,803 12,82320,000 6,538

17,2771,546 6,818 4,377 4,53616,000 8,364

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The library elected to not offer Homework 
Help, and associated volunteer hours, 
during the summer in response to the lack 
of demand from local schools.

Comments: Yr-End: Our volunteer hours were impacted by the Thomas 
fire and mudslide, and with a recent turnover in 
literacy staff, volunteer hours were reassessed to 
ensure accuracy.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 1,500 computer coaching sessions at the Central Library.Ahead of Target
104.5% of Target

Metric

Adult computer coaching sessions6.

Mid-Year
Actual

347 284 516 421 1,5681,500 631

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Coordinated efforts are being made to 
transition traditional computer coaching 
sessions into a better planned and 
evaluated workforce development program 
entitled: SBPL Works

Comments: Yr-End: SBPL Works has been successful in conducting one-on-
one remedial computer classes and will be expanding 
to other locations.
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85% 84% 77% 80% 81%86% 84%Percent of circulation 
from self-check kiosks

1.

84%82% 84% 81% 84%82% 83%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
94.2% of Target

99,168 91,748 103,673 105,064 399,653400,000 190,916Adult print and media 
materials circulated

2.

394,96899,035 96,448 99,832 99,653400,000 195,483

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
99.9% of Target

82,186 71,749 71,939 81,975 307,849320,000 153,935Children’s and teen print 
and media materials 
circulated

3.

308,09582,711 74,354 75,494 75,536300,000 157,065

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
96.2% of Target

2.4 2.2 2.4 2.6 9.69.1 4.7Circulation per capita for 
Central library service 
area

4.

9.52.4 2.3 2.4 2.48.8 4.7

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
105.5% of Target

120,690 107,296 115,666 121,034 464,686500,000 227,986Visits to Central Library5.

502,137129,304 121,673 127,215 123,945530,000 250,977

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
92.9% of Target

22,243 18,404 19,792 16,139 76,578100,000 40,647Public computer sessions6.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
76.6% of Target

48,381 38,870 40,806 40,542 168,59975,000 87,251Public wireless sessions7.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
224.8% of Target
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18,144 16,070 19,032 21,370 74,61668,000 34,214Items supplied to 
patrons for check-out via 
requests made in online 
catalog

8.

70,99917,449 16,231 18,376 18,94354,000 33,680

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
109.7% of Target

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.79 $5.79$5.54 $0.00Expenditure per capita 
for Central Library 
materials

9.

$2.33$0.23 $1.33 $0.77 $0.00$4.74 $1.56

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
104.5% of Target

5.Comments:
Yr-End: Visits to the library have been impacted by road and street construction due to the SBMA construction 
project, as well as natural disaster impacts to the community occuring during times of heavy winter 
programming.

6.
Yr-End: As the Central Library's WiFi has been upgraded, more patrons are accessing library internet on their 
personal computers and devices, rather than on library workstations.
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Department: Library

Program Name and Number: Eastside Library  (5115)

Program Owner:

Program Mission: Provide information services, programming and equal access to materials for all residents 
of the Eastside Library service area in order to promote reading and lifelong learning.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Library-City Libraries

Program Activities:

3/5, 60%
Objectives
Achieved

Circulate collection materials, collect fines and fees, fill reserve requests, and provide information on use of the library.1.

Offer a variety of programs, including story times, puppet shows, crafts, movies and a Summer Reading Program to 
encourage youth in the 	Eastside service area to maintain their reading skills.

2.

Answer reference questions for patrons in the library and by telephone.3.

Provide meeting rooms for community use.4.

Provide computers, internet access, and computer assistance to adults and children.5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Cultivate mentorship and boost educational confidence through the development of an afterschool 
homework help program.  The new program, aimed at 1st through 6th grade, is staffed by teen volunteers 
and is designed to provide guided learning and assistance with homework challenges in a supportive 
environment.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Modeled after the homework help sessions 
at Central Library, Eastside Library provides 
two afternoons a week of one-on-one 
homework help in math and literacy, using 
volunteers trained in the preferred method 
of instruction.

Comments: Yr-End: The homework help program was implemented at 
Eastside, but is being evaluated due homework 
support offered at Franklin School for the first time 
this year.

Foster digital literacy by offering bilingual, introductory computer classes for those with no or very limited 
basic computing skills.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: A recruitment for a Spanish speaking staff 
member to take the lead on the computer 
classes has been initiated. We plan to 
launch these classes as soon as possible. 
Current staff do provide some instruction 
on a daily basis to patrons on an as needed 
basis.

Comments: Yr-End: While this program was initially delayed due to 
staffing turnover, we have offered computer 
assistance to Eastside patrons through our SBPL 
Works and Adult Literacy programs. A new computer 
tutor program is starting at Eastside in August.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain circulation at 90,000.Behind Target
93.7% of Target

Metric

Items checked out1.

Mid-Year
Actual

19,905 21,394 21,931 21,072 84,30290,000 41,299

90,04922,382 22,413 22,336 22,91890,000 44,795

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve youth attendance of 13,000 at Eastside library programs.Behind Target
79.3% of Target

Metric

Youth program attendance2.

Mid-Year
Actual

2,152 2,400 3,355 2,402 10,30913,000 4,552

13,0302,595 2,619 2,959 4,85713,000 5,214

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Due to staffing shortages, Eastside 
programs were reduced in the beginning of 
the year. However, programs are being 
expanded and recruitment is in process for 
a new branch lead.

Comments: Yr-End: Due to staffing shortages, Eastside programs were 
reduced throughout the year and the recently hired 
branch lead ended up departing a few months into 
their position. Two new full time staff have been 
added to the library and progress will resume shortly.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 2,000 volunteer hours worked at Eastside library.Ahead of Target
120.6% of Target

Metric

Volunteer hours3.

Mid-Year
Actual

695 609 403 704 2,4112,000 1,304

2,707791 734 436 7461,500 1,525

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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77% 73% 63% 62% 69%81% 75%Percent of circulation 
from self-check kiosks

1.

76%82% 76% 72% 75%79% 79%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
85.2% of Target

8,935 8,514 9,140 9,270 35,85932,000 17,449Adult print and media 
materials circulated

2.

33,8708,120 8,370 9,035 8,34531,000 16,490

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
112.1% of Target

9,641 11,515 11,397 10,264 42,81755,000 21,156Children’s and teen print 
and media materials 
circulated

3.

49,71313,286 12,800 12,045 11,58253,000 26,086

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
77.8% of Target

2.71 2.91 2.98 2.87 11.4712.20 5.62Circulation per capita for 
Eastside library service 
area

4.

12.103.10 3.10 3.10 2.9012.30 6.10

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
94.% of Target

27,199 23,978 24,230 25,862 101,269102,000 51,177Visits to Eastside Library5.

105,81427,202 24,225 27,565 26,822109,000 51,427

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
99.3% of Target

7,164 5,923 5,927 6,807 25,82135,000 13,087Public computer sessions6.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
73.8% of Target

7,168 9,507 11,559 11,682 39,9168,000 16,675Public wireless sessions7.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
499.% of Target
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2,329 2,160 2,724 2,766 9,9798,200 4,489Items supplied to 
patrons for check-out via 
requests made in online 
catalog

8.

8,8991,831 2,005 2,412 2,6517,000 3,836

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
121.7% of Target

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6.26 $6.26$6.31 $0.00Expenditure per capita 
for Eastside Library 
materials

9.

$3.21$0.32 $2.16 $0.72 $0.00$8.31 $2.49

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
99.2% of Target
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Department: Library

Program Name and Number: Goleta Library  (5123)

Program Owner: Allison Gray

Program Mission: Provide a full range of library services to residents of the Goleta Valley and surrounding 
areas.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Library-County Libraries

Program Activities:

4/4, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Circulate library materials, fill reserve requests, provide information on library services and collect fines and fees.1.

Offer a variety of programs, including story times, puppet shows, crafts, book discussions and a Summer Reading Program 
for youth.

2.

Answer reference questions for patrons in the library and by telephone.3.

Provide meeting room and exhibit space for community use.4.

Provide computers, internet access and computer assistance to adults and children.5.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve a circulation of 645,000Ahead of Target
106.8% of Target

Metric

Items checked out1.

Mid-Year
Actual

176,804 168,950 171,579 171,248 688,581645,000 345,754

648,697166,578 157,017 160,349 164,753590,000 323,595

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain attendance at Goleta youth programs at 10,000Ahead of Target
139.9% of Target

Metric

Youth program attendance2.

Mid-Year
Actual

2,545 3,766 2,017 5,663 13,99110,000 6,311

10,5241,757 2,340 1,387 5,04010,500 4,097

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain the number of residents using the meeting rooms at 16,000.Ahead of Target
141.2% of Target

Metric

Residents using meeting rooms3.

Mid-Year
Actual

5,280 5,945 5,691 5,682 22,59816,000 11,225

17,1043,707 4,634 3,681 5,08216,000 8,341

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain the number of volunteer hours at 3,600.Ahead of Target
114.5% of Target

Metric

Volunteer Hours4.

Mid-Year
Actual

1,424 623 712 1,362 4,1213,600 2,047

3,4341,421 471 527 1,0153,400 1,892

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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74.8% 74.6% 61.2% 64.5% 70.6%77.5% 74.7%Percent of circulation 
from self-check machines

1.

75.5%74.3% 76.3% 76.0% 75.5%75.0% 141.7%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
91.1% of Target

75,250 72,357 73,488 72,763 293,858300,000 147,607Adult materials circulated2.

290,03874,935 71,061 72,390 71,652260,000 145,996

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
98.% of Target

80,821 75,577 76,480 77,078 309,956300,000 156,398Children and Teen 
materials circulated

3.

290,42076,795 69,025 69,980 74,620250,000 145,820

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
103.3% of Target

2.59 2.47 2.51 2.50 10.079.43 5.06Circulation per capita for 
Goleta Valley residents5

4.

7.171.84 1.74 1.77 1.826.52 3.58

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
106.8% of Target

69,838 66,504 63,849 72,309 272,500262,000 136,342Visits to library5.

265,72671,307 62,469 64,150 67,800284,000 133,776

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
104.% of Target

11,620 11,113 11,431 11,058 45,22252,000 22,733Public computer sessions6.

51,03713,807 12,506 12,245 12,47957,000 26,313

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
87.% of Target

15,471 14,920 16,441 16,958 63,79035,000 30,391Public wireless sessions7.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
182.3% of Target
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17,487 15,972 18,853 17,656 69,96872,000 33,459Items supplied to 
patrons for check-out via 
requests made in online 
catalog

8.

69,02617,396 15,889 18,230 17,51156,000 33,285

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
97.2% of Target

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.63 $3.63$2.93 $0.00Expenditure per capita 
for Goleta Library 
materials

9.

$0.83$0.14 $0.44 $0.25 $0.00$2.35 $0.58

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
123.9% of Target
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Department: Library

Program Name and Number: Buellton Library  (5125)

Program Owner: Kristina Hernandez

Program Mission: Provide information services, programming and equal access to materials for all residents 
of Buellton and surrounding communities, in order to promote reading and lifelong 
learning.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Library-County Libraries

Program Activities:

3/3, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Circulate collection materials, collect fines and fees, fill reserve requests, and provide information on use of the library.1.

Offer a variety of programs, including story times, cultural and educational performances, crafts, and a Summer Reading 
Program to encourage the youth in the Buellton service area to maintain their reading skills.

2.

Answer reference questions for patrons in the library and by telephone.3.

Provide computers, internet access, and computer assistance to adults and children.4.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain a circulation of 57,000.Ahead of Target
100.9% of Target

Metric

Items checked out1.

Mid-Year
Actual

14,253 13,442 14,427 15,392 57,51457,000 27,695

55,87515,096 13,641 13,535 13,60354,000 28,737

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve attendance of 1,000 at Buellton youth programs.On Target
100.2% of Target

Metric

Youth program attendance2.

Mid-Year
Actual

132 326 199 345 1,0021,000 458

841136 64 235 406400 200

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 320 volunteer hours.On Target
100.9% of Target

Metric

Volunteer hours3.

Mid-Year
Actual

139 43 68 73 323320 182

336133 35 37 132320 168

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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1.3 1.2 1.3 1.4 5.35.3 2.6Circulation per capita1.

5.31.4 1.3 1.3 1.35.1 2.7

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.% of Target

15,062 12,912 12,260 13,304 53,53862,000 27,974Visits to Buellton Library2.

60,74215,698 15,019 13,898 16,12762,000 30,717

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
86.4% of Target

1,617 1,365 1,323 1,200 5,5058,000 2,982Public computer sessions3.

7,1572,129 1,809 1,663 1,5566,500 3,938

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
68.8% of Target

2,396 2,260 2,475 2,462 9,5932,000 4,656Public wireless sessions4.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
479.7% of Target

1,989 1,814 2,118 2,263 8,1847,200 3,803Items supplied to 
patrons for check-out via 
requests made in online 
catalog

5.

7,8361,950 1,704 2,068 2,1146,500 3,654

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
113.7% of Target

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.19 $3.19$2.99 $0.00Expenditure per capita 
for Buellton Library 
materials

6.

$0.96$0.15 $0.49 $0.31 $0.00$3.12 $0.65

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
106.7% of Target
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Department: Library

Program Name and Number: Solvang Library  (5126)

Program Owner: Kristina Hernandez

Program Mission: Provide information services, programming and equal access to materials for all residents 
of Solvang and surrounding communities, in order to promote reading and lifelong 
learning.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Library-County Libraries

Program Activities:

3/3, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Circulate collection materials, collect fines and fees, fill reserve requests, and provide information on use of the library.1.

Offer a variety of programs, including story times, cultural and educational performances, crafts, and a Summer Reading 
Program to encourage the youth in the Santa Ynez Valley service area to maintain their reading skills.

2.

Answer reference questions for patrons in the library and by telephone.3.

Provide computers, internet access, and computer assistance to adults and children.4.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain a circulation of 84,500Ahead of Target
112.5% of Target

Metric

Items checked out1.

Mid-Year
Actual

24,856 21,174 23,528 25,471 95,02984,500 46,030

88,28622,274 20,234 22,201 23,57776,500 42,508

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve attendance of 2,600 at Solvang youth programs.Ahead of Target
129.9% of Target

Metric

Youth program attendance2.

Mid-Year
Actual

558 427 946 1,447 3,3782,600 985

3,403461 342 635 1,9652,600 803

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain the number of volunteer hours at 2,000On Target
100.4% of Target

Metric

Volunteer Hours3.

Mid-Year
Actual

598 312 545 553 2,0082,000 910

1,955652 351 409 5431,500 1,003

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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2.08 1.77 1.97 2.13 7.967.08 3.86Circulation per capita1.

8.392.12 1.92 2.11 2.247.27 4.04

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
112.4% of Target

22,937 19,035 21,405 20,958 84,33580,000 41,972Visits to Solvang Library2.

83,01022,173 18,741 19,988 22,10883,000 40,914

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
105.4% of Target

1,841 1,459 1,224 1,288 5,8127,500 3,300Public computer sessions3.

7,8282,208 1,788 1,825 2,0079,400 3,996

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
77.5% of Target

2,705 2,206 2,658 2,623 10,1926,000 4,911Public wireless sessions4.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
169.9% of Target

3,293 2,817 3,195 3,074 12,37913,000 6,110Items supplied to 
patrons for check-out via 
requests made in online 
catalog

5.

12,9283,656 2,722 3,176 3,37412,500 6,378

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
95.2% of Target

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2.77 $2.77$2.88 $0.00Expenditure per capita 
for Solvang Library 
Materials

6.

$1.15$0.16 $0.58 $0.41 $0.00$3.12 $0.73

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
96.2% of Target
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Department: Library

Program Name and Number: Montecito Library  (5127)

Program Owner: Kristina Hernandez

Program Mission: Provide information services, programming and equal access to materials for all residents 
of Montecito in order to promote reading and lifelong learning.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Library-County Libraries

Program Activities:

0/3, 0%
Objectives
Achieved

Circulate collection materials, collect fines and fees, fill reserve requests, and provide information on use of the library.1.

Offer a variety of programs, including  a Summer Reading Program to encourage the youth in the Montecito service area to 
maintain their reading skills.

2.

Answer reference questions for patrons in the library and by telephone.3.

Provide computers, internet access, and computer assistance to adults and children.4.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve a circulation of 101,000Behind Target
82.6% of Target

Metric

Items checked out1.

Mid-Year
Actual

25,861 20,733 15,670 21,143 83,407101,000 46,594

98,38427,113 23,584 23,938 23,74994,000 50,697

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Two periods of closure during December.Comments: Yr-End: Three periods of closure during December and March 
due to Thomas Fire and debris flow evacuations.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve attendance of 1,800 at Montecito youth programs.Behind Target
57.1% of Target

Metric

Youth program attendance2.

Mid-Year
Actual

384 230 202 212 1,0281,800 614

1,805574 139 341 7511,100 713

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Two periods of closure during December 
and no December data available at this 
time.

Comments: Yr-End: Three periods of closure during December and March 
due to Thomas Fire and debris flow evacuations.  The 
Branch also faced staff shortages without a lead for 
several months to plan and promote new events.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 900 volunteer hours.Behind Target
63.8% of Target

Metric

Volunteer hours3.

Mid-Year
Actual

203 128 84 159 574900 331

835269 206 185 175600 475

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Two periods of closure during December 
and no December data available at this 
time.

Comments: Yr-End: Three periods of closure during December and March 
due to Thomas Fire and debris flow evacuations.  The 
Branch also faced staff shortages without a lead for 
several months to recruit and train new volunteers.
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1.25 1.00 0.76 1.02 4.024.87 2.25Circulation per capita1.

8.862.44 2.12 2.16 2.148.47 4.57

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
82.5% of Target

7,732 5,560 5,562 7,997 26,85142,000 13,292Visits to Montecito 
Library

2.

39,50710,143 9,650 9,774 9,94042,000 19,793

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
63.9% of Target

1,089 606 765 1,129 3,5894,800 1,695Public computer sessions3.

5,2491,475 1,210 1,349 1,2158,000 2,685

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
74.8% of Target

1,715 1,408 1,057 1,797 5,9771,000 3,123Public wireless sessions4.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
597.7% of Target

25% 27% 13% 22% 26%24% 26%Percent of circulation 
from self-check kiosk

5.

24%22% 23% 25% 25%18% 41%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
108.3% of Target

4,063 3,892 2,741 3,730 14,42615,500 7,955Items supplied to 
patrons for check-out via 
requests made in online 
catalog

6.

15,9813,940 3,579 4,468 3,99414,600 7,519

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
93.1% of Target

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.55 $1.55$1.66 $0.00Expenditure per capita 
for Montecito Library 
materials

7.

$1.12$0.17 $0.84 $0.12 $0.00$2.96 $1.01

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
93.4% of Target

Mid-Yr: Two periods of closure during December and no December data available at this time.2.Comments:

Mid-Yr: Two periods of closure during December and no December data available at this time.3.
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Department: Library

Program Name and Number: Carpinteria Library  (5128)

Program Owner: Kristina Hernandez

Program Mission: Provide information services, programming and equal access to materials for all residents 
of Carpinteria in order to promote reading and lifelong learning.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Library-County Libraries

Program Activities:

1/5, 20%
Objectives
Achieved

Circulate collection materials, collect fines and fees, fill reserve requests, and provide information on use of the library.1.

Offer a variety of programs, including story times, puppet shows, crafts, movies and a Summer Reading Program to 
encourage the youth in the Carpinteria service area to maintain their reading skills.

2.

Answer reference questions for patrons in the library and by telephone.3.

Provide meeting rooms for community use.4.

Provide computers, internet access, and computer assistance to adults and children.5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve a circulation of 117,000.Behind Target
93.8% of Target

Metric

Items checked out1.

Mid-Year
Actual

30,007 24,893 26,781 29,013 110,694118,000 54,900

116,35731,419 27,786 28,272 28,88099,000 59,205

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: One period of closure in December.Comments: Yr-End: One period of closure in December led to Library 
being slightly under target for check outs.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve attendance of 9,800 at Carpinteria youth programs.Behind Target
25.9% of Target

Metric

Youth program attendance2.

Mid-Year
Actual

552 455 471 1,060 2,5389,800 1,007

8,4711,956 2,461 1,898 2,1569,800 4,417

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: One period of closure in December.Comments: Yr-End: One period of closure in December.  Staff shortages 
for an entire year as well as the lack of a Branch lead 
prevented the planning and implementation of new 
programming.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 1,200 hours of volunteer service.Behind Target
83.4% of Target

Metric

Volunteer hours3.

Mid-Year
Actual

409 215 166 211 1,0011,200 624

1,271503 232 195 3411,200 735

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: While the overall number of volunteers increased 
during the summer, the library elected to not offer 
Homework Help during the summer in response to 
the lack of demand from local schools, and volunteers 
associated with that program declined.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain the number of residents using the Carpinteria branch meeting 
room and homework center at 10,000.

Behind Target
85.% of Target

Metric

Meeting room and homework 
center attendance

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

3,243 2,437 1,552 1,266 8,49810,000 5,680

10,2652,293 2,791 2,735 2,44610,000 5,084

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: One period of closure in December.  Staff shortages 
for an entire year as well as the lack of a Branch lead 
limited the promotion of homework help and the 
capacity to staff the homework center.
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0.98 0.82 0.88 0.95 3.633.86 1.80Circulation per capita1.

7.101.90 1.70 1.70 1.806.00 3.60

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
94.% of Target

17,856 14,509 14,631 13,382 60,378142,000 32,365Visits to Carpinteria 
Library

2.

127,76134,702 34,789 35,905 22,365142,000 69,491

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
42.5% of Target

4,961 1,922 3,053 3,030 12,96620,000 6,883Public computer sessions3.

18,7765,388 4,424 4,294 4,67024,000 9,812

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
64.8% of Target

4,312 3,664 4,600 4,642 17,2189,000 7,976Public wireless sessions4.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
191.3% of Target

4,168 3,894 4,070 4,414 16,54618,000 8,062Items supplied to 
patrons for check-out via 
requests made in online 
catalog

5.

18,3704,506 4,338 4,928 4,59814,400 8,844

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
91.9% of Target

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.39 $1.39$2.24 $0.00Expenditure per capita 
for Carpinteria Library 
materials

6.

$0.73$0.14 $0.45 $0.15 $0.00$2.00 $0.58

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
62.1% of Target

Mid-Yr: One period of closure in December.2.Comments:

Mid-Yr: One period of closure in December.3.

Mid-Yr: One period of closure in December.5.
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Division Manager
Division

Program
(Program #)

Program
Owner

Total # of
Objectives

# of 
Objectives
 Reporting

# of 
Objectives
On Target

# of 
Objectives
 Achieved

City of Santa Barbara
Mayor and City Council

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results Table
 

% of Objectives 
On 

Target/Achieved

Paul Casey

Mayor and City Council 
(1111)

Nina 
Johnson

6 6 6 100%/100%6

Arts and Economic Vitality 
(1112)

Nina 
Johnson

7 7 7 100%/0%0

13 13 13 100%/46%6Mayor and City Council Division Totals

13 13 13 100%/46%6DEPARTMENT TOTALS
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Department: Mayor and City Council

Program Name and Number: Mayor and City Council  (1111)

Program Owner: Nina Johnson

Program Mission: Establish policy, approve programs, and oversee the financial affairs of the City to govern 
the City of Santa Barbara.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Mayor and City Council

Program Activities:

6/6, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Respond to the needs and concerns of citizens.1.

Establish policy and approve programs.2.

Oversee the City’s finances.3.

Oversee and evaluate the programs and accomplishments of departments.4.

Serve as liaisons on all City boards, commissions, and advisory groups and appointees on regional, state, and national 
committees.

5.

Advise staff on pending litigation and personnel issues.6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Hold weekly Council Meetings to set policy and act on recommendations from staff.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Adopt the Fiscal Year 2019 budget by June 30, 2018.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Act on staff and Advisory Board and Commission recommendations at weekly Council meetings.Complete 3.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Appoint members to the City Advisory Boards and Commissions twice annually.Complete 4.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Provide guidance to the City’s negotiating team related to collective bargaining agreements and other 
employee compensation decisions.

Complete 5.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Conduct economic development outreach meetings with different business sectors on a quarterly basis.Complete 6.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

9 10 11 19 4955 19Council meetings held1.

529 11 12 2070 20

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
89.1% of Target
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Department: Mayor and City Council

Program Name and Number: Arts and Economic Vitality  (1112)

Program Owner: Nina Johnson

Program Mission: Provide grants to various organizations to promote art, events, and festivals, and to 
enhance tourism in the City of Santa Barbara.  Provide staff support for the Arts Advisory 
Committee, the Visual Arts in Public Places Committee, and the Community Events and 
Festivals Committee.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Mayor and City Council

Program Activities:

0/7, 0%
Objectives
Achieved

Coordinate activities with stakeholders who enhance tourism and promote diverse cultural activities through the community.1.

Provide funding to the County Office of Arts and Culture for administration of the Arts and Events Program.2.

Provide grant funding and support to art and community organizations for arts, events and community promotion.3.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Ensure lease compliance and distribution of funds for the Community Arts Workshop at 631 Garden Street 
and initiate discussions for a long-term lease.

1.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Administer contracts and disburse funds to organizations that enhance tourism, and promote events, 
festivals and community arts.

2.

Mid-Yr: As of December 30, 2017, 11 of the 12 
Events and Festival grantees were currently 
under contract. One grantee, New Noise 
Festival, scheduled to take place in 
October, postponed their event and the 
funds will be rolled over to FY 2018-2019 if 
the event does not take place before May 
2018.  One grantee has completed the 
project, final report, and has been paid in 
full, three have held there events and have 
received 90% of their funding with their 
final evaluation and final payment still 
pending. The remaining seven are still in 
the middle of their projects and have not 
submitted for payment yet. All grant funds 
and final reports are due June 1, 2018.

Comments: Yr-End:
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Produce a City Hall gallery exhibition and establish City Airport gallery space and an accompanying exhibition.3.

Mid-Yr: The following exhibitions were installed 
during the mid-year time period: Redwoods 
to Rockabilly: The Prints of Angelina 
LaPointe from December 1, 2016 – Sept 28, 
2017 and Modes of Materiality: Works by 
the Fiber Arts Guild and Sculptors Guild 
from November 11, 2017 – January 11, 
2018. In FY 2018 quarters three and four, a 
Sister Cities International exhibition will be 
mounted in City Hall gallery. Airport is in 
conversation with Lynn Houston, the new 
point person.

Comments: Yr-End:

Identify and produce three cultural events that help foster the identity of the Cultural Arts District.4.

Mid-Yr: The installation of the Runaway sculptures 
and programming in the Historic Storke 
Placita was very successful. The July and 
August downtown film series drew roughly 
2000 people for each film (x 8 films). First 
Thursday exhibitions and programming at 
City Hall featuring local artists has been 
highly attended.

Comments: Yr-End:

Work to enliven the State Street corridor via arts and culture, utilizing pre-established sculpture pads and 
identifying potential opportunities.

5.

Mid-Yr: Upcoming is the State of the Art Gallery 
Exhibition on the sculpture pads on State 
Street- the office received a grant from 
Santa Barbara Beautiful to help support city 
investment and is mounting the sculptures 
in April 2018.

Comments: Yr-End:

Document and digitally catalogue City-owned artwork within the Colin Campbell Cooper Collection.6.

Mid-Yr: A checklist of the City-owned artwork 
within the Colin Campbell Cooper Collection 
located in City Hall was developed. The 
document includes both professional 
and/or reference digital images and 
information on the individual paintings.

Comments: Yr-End:

Organize and host an annual symposium on the arts addressing regional art issues, cultural opportunities and 
challenges by June 30, 2018.

7.

Mid-Yr: The annual symposium was staged in Paseo 
Nuevo to utilize the many arts spaces there 
and drew the keynote speakers Mitch 
Landrieu, Mayor of New Orleans and Randy 
Cohen, VP of Research and Policy for 
Americans for the Arts. Over 200 people 
attended, which is a record number.

Comments: Yr-End:
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0 0 012 0Community Events and 
Festivals Grant 
applications received

1.

3411 0 0 2315 11

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

.% of Target

0 0 040 0Organizational 
Development Grant 
applications received

2.

7039 0 0 3140 39

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

.% of Target

0 019Community Arts Grant 
applications received

3.

3216 0 0 1632 16

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

 of Target

2 2 410 4Monthly Visual Arts in 
Public Places (VAPP) and 
Arts Advisory Committee 
meetings held

4.

92 2 3 210 4

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

40.% of Target
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Division Manager
Division

Program
(Program #)

Program
Owner

Total # of
Objectives

# of 
Objectives
 Reporting

# of 
Objectives
On Target

# of 
Objectives
 Achieved

City of Santa Barbara
Parks and Recreation

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results Table
 

% of Objectives 
On 

Target/Achieved

Rich Hanna

Recreation Program 
Management (6111)

Judith 
McCaffrey

7 7 4 57%/57%4

Recreation Facilities and 
Special Events (6121)

Susan Jang 
Bardick

9 9 5 56%/56%5

Youth Activities (6141)Emily Fox 7 7 5 71%/71%5

Active Adults and Classes 
(6161)

Jason 
Bryan

5 5 3 60%/60%3

Aquatics (6171)Tony Sholl 6 6 5 83%/83%5

Sports (6181)Jeff Smith 4 4 3 75%/75%3

Tennis (6182)Jeff Smith 6 6 5 83%/83%5

Neighborhood and 
Outreach Services (6195)

Susan 
Young

8 8 6 75%/75%6

52 52 36 69%/69%36Recreation Division Division Totals

Cameron Benson

Creeks Restoration and 
Water Quality 

Cameron 
Benson

24 24 22 92%/92%22

24 24 22 92%/92%22Creeks Division Totals

Mark Sewell

Golf (6711)Mark 
Sewell

8 8 4 50%/50%4

8 8 4 50%/50%4Golf Division Totals

Jill Zachary

Administration - Parks and 
Recreation (6811)

Jill Zachary 9 9 7 78%/78%7

Project Management Team 
(6813)

Jill Zachary 13 13 8 62%/62%8

22 22 15 68%/68%15Parks and Recreation - Administration Division Totals

106 106 77 73%/73%77DEPARTMENT TOTALS
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Department: Parks and Recreation

Program Name and Number: Recreation Program Management  (6111)

Program Owner: Judith McCaffrey, Mark Sewell

Program Mission: Manage Recreation Division resources and foster collaborations to provide high quality 
and diverse recreation activities that enrich people’s lives and promote healthy lifestyles. 
Plan, develop and implement comprehensive marketing and communications strategy to 
increase use of Department’s programs, facilities and services.  Create awareness about 
benefits of parks and recreation programs to the community while fostering media 
relations.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Recreation Division

Program Activities:

4/7, 57%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide administrative oversight to the Recreation Division, including budget and facility management, planning, day-to-day 
operations, program development and evaluation, and customer service.

1.

Develop and administer a wide variety of structured recreation programs.2.

Facilitate sponsorship and partnership agreements with community organizations to enhance public recreation 
opportunities.

3.

Manage revenues produced from activity fees, facility rentals, grants and partnerships.4.

Provide marketing and design services that allow the public to easily access department information through print, 
broadcast and electronic medium.

5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Implement strategic marketing plan to increase use and knowledge of Department's programs, facilities, and 
service.

On Target 1.

Mid-Yr: Key facets implemented included detailed 
project plans related to summer camp 
monitoring, a facilities/venues site upgrade, 
fall activities added to the new activities 
website, a Free Classes Week promotion, 
and a well-attended family event for the 
last carousel weekend.

Comments: Yr-End: The Department launched the new recreation 
software system, PerfectMind, in March. This was a 
significant effort across the whole Recreation 
Division.  In addition, the Department created and 
distributed 15,000 Spring/Summer recreation guides 
via mail.

Initiate at least five new and creative marketing and/or website ideas to increase recreation program 
visibility and increase program participation and facility rental revenue.

Ahead of 
Target

2.

Mid-Yr: 1. Newly designed Civica pages for venue 
rentals.
2. Web analytics to determine and improve 
most viewed program webpages.
3. Hootsuite for social media listening, to 
monitor and add to relevant local 
conversations.
4. Targeted marketing email campaigns 
based on likely interest in specific camps 
and programs. Refinement of email 
marketing lists to improve open rates.
5. Facebook videos to promote City venues 
and reach thousands of potential customers.

Comments: Yr-End: 4. New Software system launched in March 2018 
enhancing online functionality for customers.
5. 15,000 Spring/Summer Guides published and 
distributed.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

Manage division programs to achieve 75% of measurable and Behind Target

Metric

Percent of objectives achieved1.
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UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

performance objectives.92.% of Target

Mid-Year
Actual

69% 69%75%

70%70%75%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Reported in 4th Quarter.Comments: Yr-End: 36 of 52 objectives completed/achieved; this was a 
1% decrease from FY 2017.  The majority of measures 
not achieved were affected by Thomas Fire and 
Debris Flow events

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain Recreation Division expenditure recovery at 50% through user 
fee revenues.

Ahead of Target
102.% of Target

Metric

Percent of actual expenditures 
recovered by user fee revenue

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

62% 54% 50% 51% 51%50% 54%

53%61% 53% 51% 53%53% 53%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year reflects a 1% increase 
compared to FY 2017.  This is due to 
increased revenue from large event rentals 
at the Carillo Ballroom and an increase in 
smaller rentals at Chase Palm Park Center 
and Casa Las Palmas.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end reflects a 2% decrease from FY 
2017.  Decrease is attributed to lower facility and 
programming revenues due to the Thomas Fire and 
Debris Flow events, and the impact to beach camps 
resulting from the Cabrillo Pavilion renovation closure.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Increase Parks and Recreation Facebook page followers to 5000 
followers by the end of FY2018

Behind Target
91.1% of Target

Metric

Facebook followers3.

Mid-Year
Actual

4,297 4,383 4,409 4,557 4,5575,000 4,383

4,1593,981 4,055 4,119 4,1595,700 4,055

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year reflects an 8% increase 
over FY 2017.

Comments: Yr-End: Facebook followers increased to 4,557 an increase of 
10% over FY 2017.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Increase Parks and Recreation Twitter followers to 1000 by end of FY18Ahead of Target
101.7% of Target

Metric

Twitter followers4.

Mid-Year
Actual

873 930 992 1,017 1,0171,000 930

813692 726 778 8131,300 726

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year reflects a 28% increase 
over FY 2017.

Comments: Yr-End: Twitter followers increased by 25% over FY 2017.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Submit at least one marketing project for State or National Awards 
annually.

Behind Target
.% of Target

Metric

Number of marketing projects 
submitted for State or National 
awards

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

0 0 0 0 01 0

00 0 0 01 0

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Reported in 4th Quarter.Comments: Yr-End: No award applications were submitted in FY 2018.
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0 0 1 1 23 0Employee  Injuries1.

73 0 1 33 3

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
66.7% of Target

2 0 0 0 22 0Vehicle accidents2.

20 1 0 12 1

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.% of Target

4,303 824 1,829 3,075 10,03113,000 5,127Registration in all free 
and fee-based recreation 
programs

3.

11,4824,450 800 2,002 4,23013,000 5,250

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
77.2% of Target

1,116 264 548 1,782 3,7104,500 1,380Internet registrations4.

4,7231,160 268 1,466 1,8294,000 1,428

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
82.4% of Target

64,317 31,852 74,489 116,501 287,159230,000 96,169Visits to the Parks and 
Recreation Department’s 
section of the City’s new 
Civica website

5.

227,02075,534 38,077 50,414 62,995200,000 113,611

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
124.9% of Target

4 1 4 7 1612 5Number of posts made 
on NextDoor

6.

130 0 6 712 0

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
133.3% of Target

1 2 5 11 1918 3Co-sponsorship 
agreements completed

7.

222 6 1 1318 8

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
105.6% of Target
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8,426 2,516 2,637 9,082 22,66028,000 10,942Volunteer hours8. Hours

28,14714,429 2,747 2,437 8,53525,000 17,176

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
80.9% of Target

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is a 300% decrease over FY 2017, which was 3.1.Comments:

Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end is a 71% decrease over FY 2017, which was 7.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is a 100% increase over FY 2017, which was 1.  Of the two accidents, one was 
deemed unpreventable.

2.

Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end is the same as FY 2017.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is a 2% decrease over FY 2017.  Numbers are lower due to fewer adult dance class 
registrations and the departure of one adapted summer camp contractor in FY 2018.

3.

Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end is a 13% decrease  from FY 2017.  Registrations decreased in camp programs and 
adult classes.  Increased competition, Thomas Fire and Debris Flow events, Cabrillo Pavilion closure all 
contributed to fewer registrations.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is a 3% decrease over FY 2017 due to the reduction in overall registrations 
expressed in Measure 3.

4.

Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end is below target and a 21% decrease (-1,013 internet registrations) from FY 2017.  
Registrations were down overall and new registration system may have resulted in some customers 
registering in person.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is a 15% decrease over FY 2017. This is due to the creation and growth of 
www.sbparksandrec.org to promote Summer Camp and Fall activities.

5.

Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end is a 26% increase from FY 2017 reflecting the transfer of facility and venue 
information to the Civica site, updates to sbparksandrec.org and launch of PerfectMind.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year represents an increase of 5 posts over FY 2017 mid-year when no NextDoor posts 
had been made by mid-year.

6.

Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end is a 23% increase over FY 2017.  Monthly Neighborhood Advisory Council meetings 
are now posted on NextDoor.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year represents a 62.5% decrease from FY 2017.  Measure is on target as a number of the 
agreement expiration dates were adjusted, so more agreements will be renewed in FY 2018 Q3 and Q4 than 
last year.

7.

Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end is a 14% or 3 agreement decrease over FY 2017 although target was achieved.  Two 
agreements were not renewed and one agreement moved from an annual renewal to an 18 month renewal 
affecting this measure.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year reflects a 36% decrease over FY 2017.  The change occurred in Q1 due to a 
reduction in junior counselor volunteer hours (-5,758 hours) for the Summer Fun program.  The reduction of 
one program site, and a new requirement for youth to attend a minimum number of days to participate in the 
program, reduced the number of youth who could participate.  This in turn reduced the number of junior 
counselor positions by half.

8.

Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end reflects a 24% decrease over FY 2017.  Decrease was seen in Q1 and Q2 only.  Q3 
and Q4 same as 2017.
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Department: Parks and Recreation

Program Name and Number: Recreation Facilities and Special Events  (6121)

Program Owner: Susan Jang Bardick

Program Mission: Provide good, responsive customer service and quality indoor and outdoor rental facilities 
for private events, public special events, and photo/film shoots.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Recreation Division

Program Activities:

5/9, 56%
Objectives
Achieved

Promote public use of city parks, beaches, open space, and other venues through facility reservations services and event 
coordination.

1.

Protect the integrity of public space by informing the public of rules and guidelines for use and through monitoring of 
activities.

2.

Through the one-stop permitting process, provide quick and responsive service to customers conducting commercial still 
photography and film/video shoots within the City of Santa Barbara and maintain necessary communications with other 
affected departments.

3.

Provide event organizers with comprehensive information and service for the permitting of community special events to 
ensure success for their events while preserving the integrity of the City’s parks and beaches.

4.

Coordinate use, marketing, and rental operations of three premier beach area facilities, the Cabrillo Pavilion Arts Center, 
Chase Palm Park Recreation Center, and Casa Las Palmas, and two community buildings, Mackenzie Adult Building and 
Ortega Welcome House for community, recreational, educational and cultural activities.

5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Plan and coordinate City-sponsored major special events (Fiesta, Summer Solstice, Oak Park Ethnic Festivals, 
and 4th of July).

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Summer Solstice, French and Greek 
Festivals, 4th of July and Fiesta all 
completed during the summer of 2017 
without incident. The City again partnered 
with Perry Entertainment on 4th of July 
festivities.

Comments: Yr-End: Completed in first half of fiscal year.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 85 outdoor wedding ceremony reservations in City parks or 
beaches.

Behind Target
94.1% of Target

Metric

Wedding ceremony reservations1.

Mid-Year
Actual

45 20 6 9 8085 65

11049 23 5 3380 72

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year represents a 10% 
decrease from FY 2017 with a reduction in 
wedding reservations for East Beach and 
Mission Rose Garden. This is the result of 
an increase in new wedding ceremony 
locations that are available to the public.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end represents an 27% decrease from 
FY 2017 with fewer wedding reservations for East 
Beach, Mission Rose Garden and Chase Palm Park.  
East Beach reservations were further reduced as a 
result of the Cabrillo Pavilion closure and renovation.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 650 picnic site rentals in City parks or beaches.On Target
100.2% of Target

Metric

Picnic site rentals2.

Mid-Year
Actual

255 100 77 219 651650 355

655254 115 59 227625 369

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year represents a 4% decrease 
(15 fewer rentals) from FY 2017. This 
relates to the impact on nearby picnic sites 
due to the renovation closure of Alameda 
Park Kids' World playground in the second 
quarter and cancellations from the Thomas 
Fire.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end represents a negligible decrease (4 
fewer rentals) from FY 2017.  Target was met, but 
would have potentially been exceeded if not for the 
Thomas Fire and Debris Flow events.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 50 Saturday and Sunday rentals at the Mackenzie Adult 
Building and Ortega Welcome House.

Behind Target
76.% of Target

Metric

Saturday and Sunday rentals3.

Mid-Year
Actual

12 9 5 12 3850 21

3415 9 1 950 24

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year represents a 12% 
decrease of Saturday and Sunday rentals 
compared to FY 2017.  The is due to fewer 
rentals at Ortega Welcome House. The 
Department is initiating a targeted 
marketing campaign to increase facility 
rentals in the last two quarters.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end represents a 12% increase of 
Saturday and Sunday rentals compared to FY 2017, 
although the target was not met. Ortega Welcome 
House had the same number of rentals as last year; 
MacKenzie Center had 4 more rentals.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Work with community organizations to facilitate 115 public special 
events held in park facilities.

Behind Target
93.% of Target

Metric

Public special events held in park 
facilities

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

56 13 6 32 107115 69

13255 21 5 51115 76

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year reflects a 9% decrease 
compared to FY 2017. This is due to three 
events not returning in the second quarter 
and two cancellations related to the poor 
air quality from the Thomas Fire.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end reflects a 19% decrease compared 
to FY 2017. This is due to seven event cancellations 
related to the Thomas Fire and Debris Flow events, 
and responsibility for permitting fifteen SB Foresters 
games was transferred to the Sports Section.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 95% "good" to "excellent" survey response ratings for overall 
customer satisfaction with beachfront rental facilities.

Ahead of Target
105.3% of Target

Metric

Customers rating beachfront 
facilities "good" to "excellent"

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year reflects 100% good to 
excellent ratings for overall customer 
satisfaction for beachfront facilities - same 
as FY 2017.  A total of 118 surveys were 
distributed with 49 surveys returned, a 42% 
response rate.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end again reflects 100% good to 
excellent ratings for overall customer satisfaction for 
beachfront facilities, same as in FY 2017. A total of 44 
surveys were distributed with  23 surveys returned, a 
52% response rate.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 20 Friday and Sunday rentals at the Cabrillo Pavilion Arts 
Center from July to December 2017.

On Target
105.% of Target

Metric

Friday and Sunday Rentals6.

Mid-Year
Actual

9 12 0 0 2120 21

3911 8 6 1439 19

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year reflects a 10% increase 
from FY 2017. This is due to an increase in 
Friday and Sunday rentals prior to the 
Cabrillo Pavilion Arts Center closing for 
renovation.

Comments: Yr-End: No Friday or Sunday rentals at the Cabrillo Pavilion 
Arts Center in Q3 and Q4 due to the closure of this 
facility effective January 1, 2018.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve $110,000 in facility rental fee revenue at Chase Palm Park 
Center and Casa Las Palmas indoor facility rentals.

Ahead of Target
103.9% of Target

Metric

Revenue for Chase Palm Park 
Center and Casa Las Palmas

7.

Mid-Year
Actual

$37,451 $23,933 $20,895 $31,982 $114,261$110,000 $61,384

$87,853$36,173 $15,170 $14,681 $21,829$130,000 $51,343

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year shows a 19% increase in 
revenue for both facilities compared to FY 
2017. The growth occurred in second 
quarter.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end shows a 30% increase in revenue 
for both facilities compared to FY 2017. The growth 
mainly occurred at Chase Palm Park Center 
(+$24,452).
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 50 outdoor private gatherings reservations in City parks or 
beaches.

Behind Target
84.% of Target

Metric

No. of reservations8.

Mid-Year
Actual

22 6 1 13 4250 28

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: New measurable objective for FY 2018.Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end had a 6% decrease in private 
gatherings compared to FY 2017 which had 45 private 
gatherings.

$145,311 $41,111 $23,735 $84,765 $294,922$309,028 $186,422Revenue for outdoor 
park sites

1.

$308,663$143,871 $46,202 $22,437 $96,153$314,802 $190,073

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
95.4% of Target

12 14 17 13 5655 26Photo and film permits 
processed for the City

2.

6114 17 20 1055 31

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
101.8% of Target

102 84 38 40 264312 186Total paid facility 
reservations processed 
for beachfront facilities

3.

331113 75 47 96430 188

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
84.6% of Target

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year reflects a 2% decrease over FY 2017. A decrease in outdoor wedding ceremonies 
was primarily responsible for this change.  There are more non-city wedding ceremony locations available in 
the community.  The Thomas Fire and resulting ash greatly affected outdoor events in December.

1.Comments:

Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end reflects a 4% decrease over FY 2017. Decreases in outdoor wedding ceremonies and 
sporting special events were responsible for this change.   More competition with ceremony sites and the 
debris flow caused this decrease in rentals.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year reflects a 16% decrease over FY 2017 with 26 permits for 34 shoot days. High hotel 
rates, perception that Santa Barbara is not a film friendly town, and productions not shooting on location have 
caused a drop in photo/film shoots throughout the County.

2.

Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end reflects an 8% decrease over FY 2017 with 56 permits for 71 shoot days. Though the 
target was achieved, revenue for photo/film permits was down for FY 2018 due to reasons stated at mid-year.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year reflects a minor decrease of 1% for paid rentals compared to FY 2017. This 
represents eight event cancellations due to the Thomas Fire.

3.

Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end reflects a 20% decrease for paid rentals compared to FY 2017.  This is due to the 
closure of Cabrillo Pavilion for renovation beginning January 1st.
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Department: Parks and Recreation

Program Name and Number: Youth Activities  (6141)

Program Owner: Emily Fox

Program Mission: Provide safe youth recreational activities in a positive and nurturing environment for 
children 4-17 years old to promote enriching and healthy lifestyles.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Recreation Division

Program Activities:

5/7, 71%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide Recreation After-school Programs (RAP) at four elementary schools.1.

Provide 12 summer and 3 spring camps, programs and clinics for youth.2.

Provide free summer drop-in recreation programs.3.

Foster collaborations with other youth service agencies, non-profits and school districts to maximize resources and 
programming for youth.

4.

Provide training for the successful integration of individuals with disabilities into department programs.5.

Facilitate sports and social recreation activities specifically adapted for children and adults with developmental and physical 
disabilities.

6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Provide service learning projects for after-school and summer program participants including water 
conservation, fire prevention, recycling and trash reduction.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: After-school and summer program 
participants visited local fire stations to 
learn about fire prevention and participated 
in campus clean-ups. An additional 4 
learning projects and demonstrations 
included such topics as leadership, 
recycling, water conservation, helping 
others, and trash reduction.

Comments: Yr-End: Santa Barbara City Fire, Maritime Museum, Land Trust 
for SB County and other local organizations provided 
training to program participants in a variety of service 
learning projects and curricula focused on prevention, 
education, conservation and safety.

Work with local youth service agencies, non-profits and volunteers to provide innovative free educational 
programs that focus on community outreach, health education and increased physical activity at 6 
elementary school sites.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Each RAP (Recreation After-School 
Program) and Summer Fun program site 
received free presentations and 
educational instruction from a variety of 
non-profit agencies. These included No Kid 
Hungry, Girls Scouts and the American Red 
Cross. Additional presentations are 
scheduled for Q3 and Q4

Comments: Yr-End: In addition to S.P.A.R.K. (Sports, Play and Active 
Recreation for Kids) curricula, each RAP and Summer 
Fun program site participated in the Food for Kids free 
nutritious and delicious meals program.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Serve 500 registered youth in Recreation Afterschool Programs (RAP) at 
4 elementary school sites.

Behind Target
95.6% of Target

Metric

RAP participants1.

Mid-Year
Actual
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305 118 45 10 478500 423

513365 93 55 0525 458

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year reflects a decrease of 8% 
over FY 2017.  Full registrations decreased 
by 8 and drop-in passes decreased by 27 
due to a reduced need for these services in 
1st Quarter.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 unduplicated enrollment represents a 7% 
decrease from FY 2017 (513). Enrollment includes 275 
full registrations and 224 drop-in passes with an 
increase in participants transitioning from drop-in 
passes to full registrations during Q3 and Q4.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Serve 1,200 registered youth in summer and spring camps, programs 
and clinics.

Behind Target
87.5% of Target

Metric

Program registrations2.

Mid-Year
Actual

630 0 141 279 1,0501,200 630

1,256954 0 25 2771,200 954

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year reflects a 34% decrease 
over FY 2017.  This is due to the elimination 
of the Tiny Timbers program, and a 
reduction in Lego (50%) and Educraft (45%) 
camp registrations.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 reflects a 16% decrease over FY 2017 
(1,256).  This is due to the elimination of the Tiny 
Timbers and Girls Inc. Gymnastics programs, and a 
reduction in Lego (50%) and Educraft (45%) camp 
registrations during Q1and Q2.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Serve 500 local youth in drop-in recreation programs.Ahead of Target
111.2% of Target

Metric

Summer drop-in participants3.

Mid-Year
Actual

0 0 0 556 556500 0

5130 0 0 5131,200 0

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Reported in 4th Quarter.Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 unduplicated registration represents an 8% 
increase from FY 2017 (513).
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 95% "good" to "excellent" overall customer satisfaction rate 
with youth programs.

On Target
67.4% of Target

Metric

Participants overall customer 
satisfaction "good" to "excellent"

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

95% 0% 96% 64%95% 95%

96%95% 97%95% 95%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is similar to FY 2017.  A 
total of 93 summer camp surveys out of 
630 were returned, a response rate of 15%. 
Survey responses reflect program quality, 
participant experience, staff knowledge, 
leadership and responsiveness to concerns.

Comments: Yr-End: A total of 123 summer camp surveys were returned. 
119 of the 123 (96%) returned surveys reflected an 
overall customer rating of "good" to "excellent".

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Serve 150 unduplicated youth in drop-in supervised skate programs.Ahead of Target
126.% of Target

Metric

Annual unduplicated drop-in 
participants

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

93 21 23 52 189150 114

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: New measurable objective for FY 2018.Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 reflects a 26% increase above target for 
unduplicated participation in the drop-in youth skate 
program.
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108 18 24 76 226180 126Individuals served 
through the Inclusion 
Program

1.

20077 23 25 75175 100

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
125.6% of Target

95% 95% 90% 90% 92%75% 95%Percent of elementary 
after-school program 
staff retained the full 
academic year

2.

91%100% 95% 90% 80%80% 98%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
122.7% of Target

75% 75%55%Percent of returning 
summer program staff

3.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
136.4% of Target

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year reflects a 26% increase in the number of inclusion participants compared to FY 2017 
(100). This is due to more requests for summer camps and programs in 1st Quarter.

1.Comments:

Yr-End: FY 2018 reflects a 13% increase in the number of inclusion participants compared to FY 2017 (200). 26 
additional requests for inclusion services were processed for after-school programming and summer camps.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year staff retention reflects a 3% decrease over FY 2017. Staff continue to align their 
alternate work and school schedules to ensure consistency with the delivery of after-school programming.

2.

Yr-End: Since 2015, staff retention for after-school programming remains above 90%. Staff continue to align 
their alternate work and school schedules with the after-school program.

Mid-Yr: Returning summer staff percentage is reported in Q4.3.

Yr-End: FY 2018 represented a summer program staff return rate 20% above target.
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Department: Parks and Recreation

Program Name and Number: Active Adults and Classes  (6161)

Program Owner: Jason Bryan

Program Mission: Provide recreation and enrichment classes for all ages, and social and wellness activities 
for adults to promote a healthy lifestyle and active community. Manage the Carrillo 
Recreation Center and Carrillo Street Gym for community use.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Recreation Division

Program Activities:

3/5, 60%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide public dance programs for swing, ballroom, and contra dancing at the historic Carrillo Ballroom.1.

Offer dance, fitness, and wellness classes for a wide range of interests and ability levels.2.

Coordinate volunteer-led social programs including bridge, potlucks, and peer support groups.3.

Provide a wide variety of classes through collaboration with community groups and use of independent contractors.4.

Provide site management of the Carrillo Recreation Center, Carrillo Street Gym, Santa Barbara Lawn Bowls Club, and 
MacKenzie Park Lawn Bowls Club.

5.

Manage the registration, rental, and membership software used throughout the Parks and Recreation Department.6.

Manage the Santa Barbara Arts and Crafts Show, a Santa Barbara tradition since 1965.7.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Provide a lead role in transitioning the software used throughout the Parks and Recreation Department from 
Class to Perfect Mind.  Support Class as a legacy system to provide historical data on past courses, rentals, 
and memberships.

On Target 1.

Mid-Yr: Staff participated in planning, training and 
configuration meetings for Perfect Mind 
with the transition goal of spring.

Comments: Yr-End: Most operations were transitioned to PerfectMind in 
March 2018.  Staff is continuing to assist in training, 
troubleshooting and closing out the Class system.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Serve 6,000 participants through the Swing, Ballroom, and Contra 
dance programs.

Ahead of Target
100.4% of Target

Metric

Participants in Ballroom, Swing, and 
Contra dance programs

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

1,326 2,068 1,115 1,516 6,0256,000 3,394

6,0391,163 2,151 1,242 1,4836,500 3,314

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is a 2% increase over FY 
2017.  The increase would have been 
greater if the Thomas Fire did not cause the 
cancellation of three Contra dances.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end is a 0.2% decrease from FY 2017.  
Results would have been higher, but  the Thomas Fire 
and  Debris Flow events caused the cancellation of 
four Contra dances in the Q3.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Serve 2,300 participants in adult and youth contract classes at Carrillo 
Recreation Center.

Behind Target
69.% of Target

Metric

Contract class registrations2.

Mid-Year
Actual

415 256 463 452 1,5862,300 671

2,268482 321 821 6442,300 803

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year reflects a 16% reduction 
from FY 2017.  Several new adult classes 
that were started in FY 2017 were 
terminated due to no or little enrollment.  
The Thomas Fire also impacted many 
December programs. The Department is 
initiating a targeted marketing campaign to 
increase class participation in the last two 
quarters.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end reflects a 30% reduction from FY 
2017.  Although the Thomas Fire and Debris Flow 
events impacted most classes in Q3, the largest 
decline was due to combining and eliminating low 
attendance classes to allow for more rental 
opportunities.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain community use of Carrillo Recreation Center and Carrillo St. 
Gym at 8,500.

Behind Target
91.7% of Target

Metric

Facility use hours3.

Mid-Year
Actual

2,225 1,923 1,904 1,746 7,7988,500 4,148Hours

8,8152,133 2,151 2,368 2,1638,500 4,284

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year reflects a 3% reduction 
from FY 2017. Vacancies left from previous 
on-going gym rentals, and Thomas Fire 
related cancellations contributed to the 
reduction.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end reflects a 11% reduction from FY 
2017.  The Thomas Fire and Debris Flow events 
impacted Q3 rentals and fewer clients than expected 
booked in the Q4.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 24 paid Friday and Saturday night rentals at the Carrillo 
Recreation Center

Ahead of Target
120.8% of Target

Metric

Friday and Saturday Night Rentals4.

Mid-Year
Actual

8 7 6 8 2924 15

202 8 2 824 10

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is a 50% increase over FY 
2017.  A focused marketing campaign and 
previous renters speaking highly of the 
facility and sharing their positive 
experiences with friends and colleagues has 
contributed to this success.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end is a 45% increase over FY 2017.  
Growth in Q3 and Q4 is partly due to staff efforts for 
allowing short lead-time rentals at reduced rates.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 2 of 32018 - Active Adults and Classes  (6161)



5 0 58 6 6950 5Active Adults Fitness 
members

1.

655 1 53 650 6

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
138.% of Target

445 424 382 317 1,5681,850 869Facility reservations 
processed for the Carrillo 
Recreation Center

2.

1,754395 450 451 4581,850 845

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
84.8% of Target

168 165 196 183 712850 333Facility reservations 
processed for the Carrillo 
St Gym

3.

852187 186 239 240850 373

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
83.8% of Target

162 159 156 152 152190 160Artisans in the Santa 
Barbara Arts and Crafts 
Show

4.

158168 170 168 158190 170

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
80.% of Target

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is a 17% reduction from FY 2017.  Most memberships are processed in January for 
this calendar year program.

1.Comments:

Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end is a 6% increase from FY 2017.  A new membership-based fitness class at the Davis 
Center is responsible for this modest increase.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is a 3% increase over FY 2017. Rental activity is improving for special events and 
ongoing weekly groups.

2.

Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end is an 11% decrease from FY 2017.  Fewer small reservations were created in the 
second half of the year due in part to the Thomas Fire and Debris Flow events.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is an 11% reduction from FY 2017 due to vacancies from a large school rental that 
left in 2017. New reservations are not as consistent as the previous school rental.

3.

Yr-End: FY 2018 mid-year is a 16% reduction from FY 2017.  The Thomas Fire and Debris Flow events had some 
impact, and we have not attracted clients looking to rent multiple days per week like last year.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is a 6% reduction from FY 2017.  Show membership was greatly reduced during the 
2+ year Cabrillo Bridge Replacement project.  Displaced show members returned to their spaces in late 
October, only to be impacted by the Thomas Fire.  Staff will work to actively recruit new show members in the 
spring.

4.

Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end is a 4% reduction from FY 2017.  Many members in the same age range are retiring 
from the show and have not been replaced by new members. Staff is continuing to work on recruitment 
efforts.
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Department: Parks and Recreation

Program Name and Number: Aquatics  (6171)

Program Owner: Tony Sholl

Program Mission: Provide safe and high quality aquatic programs and services that encourage skill 
development and promote swimming as a lifetime sport for swimmers of all ages.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Recreation Division

Program Activities:

5/6, 83%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide safe and clean community swimming and wading pools for exercise and healthy enjoyment.1.

Provide professional lifeguard services at City beaches and pools to ensure that 2 million visitors and citizens enjoy the sun, 
surf and sand in a safe environment.

2.

Provide swim lessons and water safety training to safeguard against drowning accidents, provide job certifications, and 
enhance community awareness for responsible swimming.

3.

Provide aquatic opportunities for youth including Junior Lifeguards, Aquacamp, Beach Volleyball Camp, and new avenues for 
aquatics-related personal growth.

4.

Manage 2 year-round, multi-use aquatic facilities, Los Baños del Mar Swimming Pool and Cabrillo Bathhouse, and 3 seasonal 
pool facilities.

5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Complete the replacement of the expansion lines and pump valves at Los Baños swimming pool.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: The expansion line was replaced in Quarter 
2.

Comments: Yr-End: Both projects were completed during the 24 day 
maintenance closure (12/9/17 - 1/2/18 ).

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain high quality and sanitary public swimming pool facilities 
resulting in zero mandated pool closures.

#Num!

Metric

Mandated closures by the Santa 
Barbara County Health Department

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

0 0 0 0 00 0

00 0 0 00 0

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: There were no mandated pool closures. No 
change over FY 2017.

Comments: Yr-End: All swimming facilities passed their annual health 
department inspections.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 95% "good to "excellent" overall customer satisfaction rate 
with aquatics programs.102.1% of Target

Metric

Participants overall customer 
satisfaction "good" to "excellent"

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

97% 0% 0% 97% 97%95% 97%

96%97% 0% 0% 96%95% 97%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: There were 280 completed and returned 
surveys out of 3,182 surveys distributed, 
representing a 9% return rate.

Comments: Yr-End: 4,215 surveys were distributed in FY 2018. 396 were 
completed and returned, representing a 9% return 
rate.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 870 youth swim lesson registrations.Behind Target
96.9% of Target

Metric

Youth swim lesson registrations3.

Mid-Year
Actual

547 6 0 290 843870 553

910577 8 19 306870 585

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is 5% below FY 2017. This 
is due to held spaces in group swimming 
lessons for Audacious Foundation 
scholarship participants that could not be 
filled. A new process was developed in fall 
to allow enough time to fill open spaces 
prior to the start of each swim lesson 
session.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end  is 7% below FY2017.   A new 
process was implemented in Q2 to fill open swim 
lesson spaces leading into spring and summer, but it 
could not make up for the participation decrease in 
summer 2017.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Provide 60 scholarships to aquatic camp programs.Ahead of Target
156.1% of Target

Metric

Scholarships awarded for aquatic 
summer camps

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

70 0 0 33 10366 70

13846 0 0 9260 46

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 reflects a 52% increase over FY 
2017.  This is due to the Audacious 
Foundation donating $50,000 toward 
summer camp scholarships for aquatic 
based programs.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end was a 25% decrease over FY 2017 
but 56% above target due to the continuation of the 
aquatic summer camp scholarship program funded by 
the Audacious Foundation.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Retain 55% of aquatic summer staff hourly employee annual retention 
to ensure consistent quality programming.

Ahead of Target
121.8% of Target

Metric

Aquatic summer staff returning5.

Mid-Year
Actual

0% 0% 0% 67% 67%55% 0%

49%0% 0% 0% 49%55% 0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Summer staff are hired in Q4.Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 is up 18% compared to FY 2017.  A total of 65 
out of a possible 97 seasonal hourly employees 
returned for the 2018 summer season.
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75 60 40 112 287225 135Training hours provided 
for aquatics staff

1.

28860 80 48 100225 140

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
127.6% of Target

68% 53% 54% 59% 58%63% 60%Percent of cost recovery 
for all aquatics programs

2.

70%66% 64% 65% 70%70% 64%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
92.1% of Target

33,476 27,400 15,159 21,754 97,789101,000 60,876Participation at Los 
Baños swimming pool

3.

114,65132,500 29,350 22,425 30,376101,000 61,850

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
96.8% of Target

3,885 0 0 912 4,7974,800 3,885Participation at Ortega 
Park swimming pool

4.

4,7783,850 0 40 8884,800 3,850

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
99.9% of Target

7,153 0 0 1,440 8,5939,000 7,153Participation at Oak Park 
wading pool

5.

9,1607,160 0 0 2,0009,000 7,160

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
95.5% of Target

Mid-Yr: There is no significant change from FY 2017.1.Comments:

Yr-End: FY 2018 is above target by 62 hours, and in line with the total training hours provided in FY 2017.

Mid-Yr:  FY 2018 mid-year reflects an 4% decrease from FY 2017. This is due to the planned three week 
maintenance closure of Los Baños in the second quarter, which resulted in revenue loss.

2.

Yr-End: FY 2018 is 5% below target and 12% below FY 2017. This is due to a combination of lower program 
revenue for programs impacted by the Cabrillo Pavilion Project, and higher water costs to refill Los Baños Pool 
after the maintenance closure.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year reflects a 2% decrease from FY 2017.  This is due to a three week maintenance 
closure of Los Baños in the second quarter.

3.

Yr-End: FY 2018 is 15% below FY 2017. The decrease is attributed to the scheduled maintenance closure, poor 
air quality and reduced access to the pool as a result of the Thomas Fire and debris flow events.

Mid-Yr: There is no significant change over FY 2017.4.

Yr-End: Participation remains consistent at Ortega Park Pool.

Mid-Yr: There is significant change over FY 2017.5.

Yr-End: FY 2018 is 4% below target and a 6% decrease from FY 2017 due to an unexpected five day 
maintenance closure. The closure was due to a broken pool pump.
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Department: Parks and Recreation

Program Name and Number: Sports  (6181)

Program Owner: Jeff Smith

Program Mission: Provide adults and youth of all ability levels the opportunity to participate in competitive 
sports by working towards personal development, by promoting healthy and active 
lifestyles, and coordinate and facilitate use of sports fields.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Recreation Division

Program Activities:

3/4, 75%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide sports leagues for adults and youth in volleyball, basketball, soccer, flag football, and other sports of community 
interest.

1.

Manage City contract to provide community softball program at City facilities.2.

Promote and facilitate community use of the City’s sports fields and courts for soccer, softball, baseball, volleyball and other 
sports.

3.

Coordinate training for sports officials, coaches, volunteers and staff to promote sportsmanship, safety, and compliance with 
all policies and procedures.

4.

Facilitate the California Beach Volleyball Tournament Series which includes youth and adult tournaments.5.

Schedule and coordinate sporting events at City parks, beaches and sports fields.6.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 1,800 registrations in youth sports programs.Behind Target
98.3% of Target

Metric

Youth participants1.

Mid-Year
Actual

353 441 418 558 1,7701,800 794

1,939546 289 448 6561,800 835

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year reflects a 5% decrease 
over FY 2017 due to reduced participants in 
Kidz Love Soccer and after school flag 
football programs.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 reflects 30 fewer participants than target and 
a 9% decrease from FY 2017. This represents lower 
participation in the Kidz Love Soccer Camp during 
summer 2017 due to competition from other local 
soccer camps.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 1 of 42018 - Sports  (6181)



Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 2,600 registrations in adult sports programs.Ahead of Target
107.1% of Target

Metric

Adult participants2.

Mid-Year
Actual

803 610 943 536 2,8922,700 1,413

2,838749 673 939 4772,600 1,422

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year reflects a 1% decrease 
over FY 2017 due to fewer participants in 
the adult flag football league.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 reflects 191 additional participants above 
target and 2% increase from FY 2017. This is due to 6 
new teams participating in the Spring Friday Night 
Soccer League.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Facilitate community use of 6,000 programmable hours at 7 City sports 
fields.

Ahead of Target
117.1% of Target

Metric

Field hours reserved3.

Mid-Year
Actual

2,034 1,359 1,319 2,311 7,0236,000 3,393

6,0912,002 1,241 1,103 1,7456,000 3,243

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year reflects a 5% increase 
over FY 2017 due to additional softball 
tournament reservations.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 reflects 1,023 additional hours above target 
and a 15% increase from FY 2017. This reflects a 
shortage of community availability at SBUSD fields 
resulting from the SBHS Peabody Stadium Project and 
the District prioritizing their programming needs.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 95% "good" to "excellent" annual survey response ratings for 
overall customer satisfaction with youth and adult sports programs.

Ahead of Target
101.1% of Target

Metric

Participants rating overall customer 
satisfaction with youth and adult 
sports programs as "good" to 
"excellent"

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

96% 96% 0% 0% 96%95% 96%

96%95% 97% 0% 0%95% 96%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Ahead of target with a 96% rating. A total of 
288 surveys were distributed with 26 
surveys returned, a 9% return rate.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 reflects a 1% increase above target and 
identical rating with FY 2017. Surveys completed at 
the end of Q1 each fiscal year.
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660 0 0 140 800950 660Adult and youth 
tournament participants

1.

888786 0 0 102950 786

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
84.2% of Target

0 262 232 323 8171,000 262Youth served in free 
afterschool sports 
program

2.

1,0460 289 303 4541,000 289

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
81.7% of Target

11 5 4 7 2720 16Youth served with 
scholarships

3.

2011 5 2 220 16

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
135.% of Target

353 179 186 235 953800 532Youth served in sports 
clinics, camps and classes

4.

895393 153 147 202800 546

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
119.1% of Target

143 46 76 119 384350 189Adult sports team 
registrations

5.

385128 56 79 122350 184

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
109.7% of Target

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year represents a 16% decrease in participation over FY 2017.  This is due to competition 
from other California City's scheduling beach volleyball tournaments on identical weekends to those in Santa 
Barbara.

1.Comments:

Yr-End: FY 2018 reflects 150 fewer participants than target and a 10% decrease from FY 2017.  This is due to 
the competition for scheduling beach volleyball tournaments during the short summer season.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year represents a 9% decrease in participation from FY 2017 due to three fewer schools 
participating in the after school flag football league.

2.

Yr-End: FY 2018 reflects 183 fewer participants than target and a 22% decrease from FY 2017. This is due to 
competition from expanding sports leagues, such as lower cost youth soccer, and new sports programs like 
Friday Night Lights Flag Football.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year represents the same number of scholarships as FY 2017.3.

Yr-End: FY 2018 reflects a 35% increase in scholarship requests from FY 2017. Additional scholarships to assist 
low-income families were provided by the contractor operating beach volleyball clinics.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year represents a 3% decrease in participation from FY 2017 due to less participation in 
the Kidz Love Soccer program.

4.

Yr-End: FY 2018 reflects 153 additional participants over target and a 6% increase from FY 2017 due to new 
youth beach volleyball classes.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year represents a 3% increase in participation from FY 2017 due to increased 5.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 3 of 42018 - Sports  (6181)



participation in beach volleyball leagues.

Yr-End: FY 2018 reflects 34 additional teams above target and a lower than 1% decrease from FY 2017.
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Department: Parks and Recreation

Program Name and Number: Tennis  (6182)

Program Owner: Jeff Smith

Program Mission: Offer reasonably priced, quality tennis classes and programs in well-maintained facilities 
and promote tennis as a lifetime sport.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Recreation Division

Program Activities:

5/6, 83%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide community tennis programs consisting of group and private lessons, rentals, clinics, summer youth tennis programs, 
and tournaments.

1.

Maintain and coordinate use of 22 tennis courts at 3 facilities, including 11 lighted courts, showers, and locker rooms.2.

Manage a tennis court user-fee permit system, including sales of daily and annual tennis permits.3.

Collaborate with local schools, non-profit agencies, and national tennis associations to promote adult and youth 
participation in tennis.

4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Implement one annual public Pickleball tournament.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Scheduled for Spring 2018.Comments: Yr-End: The American Riviera Pickleball tournament took 
place in April.  230 players participated in the two day 
event.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

	Implement 600 hours of group lessons on an annual basis.Ahead of Target
114.5% of Target

Metric

Hours of group lessons1.

Mid-Year
Actual

93 261 180 153 687600 354

714249 195 144 126600 444

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year reflects a 20% decrease 
over FY 2017 due to underperforming youth 
tennis classes being removed from the 
summer schedule.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 reflects 87 additional hours of group lessons 
above target, but a 4% decrease from FY 2017.  The 
decrease is due to cancelled classes when the 
Municipal Tennis Facility was closed during the 
Thomas Fire and Debris Flow events.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Sell 2,100 Daily Tennis permits.Ahead of Target
123.7% of Target

Metric

Daily tennis permits sold2.

Mid-Year
Actual

327 234 334 589 1,4841,200 561

1,070246 315 223 2862,100 561

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year represents the same 
number of tennis permits sold compared to 
FY 2017.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 reflects 284 above target and reflects an 39% 
increase from FY 2017. More permits have been 
purchased due to players organizing more social 
events, and the welcoming experience created by the 
Tennis Specialist at the Municipal Tennis Facility.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Manage 2,000 hours of fee based facility court rentals.Ahead of Target
117.9% of Target

Metric

Court rentals hours3.

Mid-Year
Actual

1,265 628 290 528 2,7112,300 1,893

2,800728 910 348 8142,000 1,638

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018  mid-year represents a 16% 
increase compared to FY 2017. This is due 
to the implementation of an improved 
rental process that provides formal court 
reservations for local teaching professionals.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 reflects an increase of 411 court rental hours 
above target, but a 3% decrease from FY 2017.  The 
decrease is due to fewer rentals in Q3 due when the 
Municipal Tennis Facility was closed during the 
Thomas Fire and Debris Flow events.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Provide 1,800 court hours to local agencies for youth programming.Behind Target
72.5% of Target

Metric

Court hours for youth programming4.

Mid-Year
Actual

528 171 316 290 1,3051,800 699

1,657582 539 350 1861,800 1,121

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year reflects a 38% decrease 
compared to FY 2017.  This is due to fewer 
requests from local high schools, and the 
removal of underperforming youth tennis 
classes from the summer schedule.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 reflects 695 hours below target and a 21% 
decrease from FY 2017. This is due to fewer rentals 
from local schools.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Distribute a tennis e-newsletter once a year to the tennis community.On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Times e-newsletter is sent5.

Mid-Year
Actual

0 0 0 1 11 0

10 0 0 11 0

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: E-newsletter is completed and sent 
annually in the 4th Quarter.

Comments: Yr-End: The annual tennis e-newsletter was distributed in the 
4th Quarter to align with the annual renewal process 
for tennis and Pickleball permits.

74% 52% 48% 47% 55%40% 63%Expenditure cost 
recovery through user 
fee revenue

1.

41%59% 36% 40% 41%50% 36%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
137.5% of Target

4 3 1 1 99 7Annual public tennis 
tournaments

2.

73 2 0 29 5

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.% of Target

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year represents a 27% increase over FY 2017 due to the increase in participation for adult 
tennis classes.

1.Comments:

Yr-End: FY 2018 is 17% above target and 14% higher compared to FY 2017. The additional revenue  is from 
increased participation in tennis classes and camps, and higher sales of tennis and Pickleball permits.

Mid-Yr: On target with seven tournaments completed. There are two tennis tournaments scheduled in 
Quarters 3 and 4.

2.

Yr-End: FY 2018 achieved target, but one less tournament from FY 2017.  The Santa Barbara Tennis Patrons 
cancelled one tournament due to the Thomas Fire and Debris Flow events.
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Department: Parks and Recreation

Program Name and Number: Neighborhood and Outreach Services  (6195)

Program Owner: Susan Young

Program Mission: Neighborhood and Outreach Services provides educational, cultural, nutrition and 
recreational programs and services through neighborhood outreach to strengthen 
families, improve the quality of life for children and youth, and create stronger sustainable 
communities.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Recreation Division

Program Activities:

6/8, 75%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide outreach to youth, families, and neighborhoods through collaborations with community and non-profit 
organizations, youth service agencies, and school districts.

1.

Operate neighborhood centers located in densely populated, low-income, and culturally diverse neighborhoods:  Westside, 
Downtown and Eastside, for various recreation and community programs and community rental use.

2.

Improve neighborhood and youth voice through the Neighborhood Advisory Council, Santa Barbara Youth Council, and 
South Coast Task Force on Youth Gangs, City Neighborhood Improvement Task Force, Human Services Commission, and 
Community Development Block Grant initiatives.

3.

Manage the Community Gardens Program and coordinate annual rental of garden plots at Yanonali, Rancheria, and Pilgrim 
Terrace community gardens.

4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Facilitate Neighborhood Improvement Task Forces' recommendation for Community Development Block 
grants to the Neighborhood Advisory Council by December 2017.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Coordinated the Neighborhood Advisory 
Council review of grant requests for 
$350,000 of CDBG projects, including 
access ramps in the Oak Park 
neighborhood, repair of fencing along 
railroad tracks, and replacement of the 
Ortega Park playground.  Completed at the 
October NAC Meeting.

Comments: Yr-End: Completed at mid-year.

Identify 5 action items where the Neighborhood Advisory Council and Santa Barbara Youth Council took 
action to address and resolve a community issue.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Three completed action items include:  NAC 
recommended approval of both FY 2018 
CDBG grant applications and FY 2018 
Human Services grant applications, and the 
SB Youth Council took action by holding 
several focus groups with teens and adults 
on issues related to undocumented teens 
or teens of undocumented parents.

Comments: Yr-End: SBYC completed two action items:  1) supported the 
No Smoking ordinance in the community, and 
conducted community education sessions on smoking 
laws and e-cigarettes (vaping); 2) conducted 
workshops on gun safety for youth; voted to create a 
task force.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

Provide 10 neighborhood projects, community service opportunities 
and/or special events annually with outreach, marketing and 
promotion targeting low to moderate income residents.

Ahead of Target
172.7% of Target

Metric

Outreach projects or events held 
annually

1.
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UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date
Mid-Year

Actual

7 4 1 7 1911 11

133 6 1 310 9

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is a 22% or two event, 
increase over FY 2017.  Eleven community 
events and community service 
opportunities were provided during Q1 and 
Q2.  These included: Adopt a Block Clean 
Ups (3), LEON/Dia de Los Abuelos, youth 
council participating in Day of Caring, 
Garden Clean Ups (2), City Wide Clean Up, 
Youth Council Candidates' Forum, Dia de 
Los Muertos Family Dinner, and Dia de Los 
Muertos Art/Mural installation.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 is a 46%  increase over 2017.   
Eggstravaganza at Bohnett Park, Neighborhood Clean 
Up on Eastside; Bicycle Helmet Giveaway; National 
CPR/AED Awareness; Teen Leadership Conference, 
Diabetes Health Screening, Youth Summit and NAC 
tabling at market.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Process 1,600 bookings for facility reservations for community, private 
and public events at 3 community centers.

Ahead of Target
114.6% of Target

Metric

Facility bookings for community, 
private, and public events

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

401 502 466 464 1,8331,600 903

2,358489 627 602 6401,300 1,116

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is a 19% decrease over FY 
2017.  The decrease is attributed to fewer 
free use requests by the school district for 
use of the Westside Community Center 
auditorium for breakfast and lunch services. 
These services are provided at new picnic 
tables on the lawn adjacent to their leased 
tenant space.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end is a 22% decrease over FY 2017. 
Decrease is attributed to a few reasons: fewer free 
uses of the auditorium by school district for lunch 
program, departure of a daily kitchen user, and fewer 
small drop-in rentals.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Increase number of garden plots rented at Community Gardens by 5% 
over FY 2017 actual.

Behind Target
99.4% of Target

Metric

Garden plots rented3.

Mid-Year
Actual

158 163 166 167 167168 163

160142 153 158 160153 153

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is a 6% increase over FY 
2017.  Of the 176 rentable plots, 163 have 
been rented, leaving 13 available.  Seven of 
the plots are less desirable because they 
are shaded most of the day.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end is a 4% increase over FY 2017.  
Three new ADA plots were added in Pilgrim Terrace to 
help accommodate our disabled participants.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Serve 350 unduplicated youth with educational, recreational and 
cultural programming and activities.

Ahead of Target
185.1% of Target

Metric

Youth registered in all scheduled 
NOS programs, services and 
activities

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

246 151 78 173 648350 397

402136 81 81 104350 217

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year represents a 83% 
increase over FY 2017.  NOS programs 
include Santa Barbara Youth Council, 
afterschool programs at Franklin Youth 
Drop In Center, free summer swim lessons, 
Santa Barbara Arts Alliance, and Youth Job 
Apprentice.  The increase is attributed to 
including swim lesson scholarship recipients 
and Youth Job Apprentices who were not 
included in this measure in FY 2017.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end represents a 61% increase over FY 
2017.   In addition to programs listed at mid-year, a 
weekly hip hop class was added at the Franklin Youth 
Center and Teen Leadership Conference participants 
were  included in year-end.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 38 Friday, Saturday and Sunday weekend rentals at the 
Neighborhood Centers (Westside, Franklin and Davis).

Ahead of Target
144.7% of Target

Metric

Number of Friday, Saturday and 
Sunday 6-hour rentals at the 
Neighborhood Centers.

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

10 7 24 14 5538 17

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is a 31% increase (4 
rentals) over FY 2017.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end is a 90% increase over FY 2017 
when 29 rentals were achieved.  Results are 45% over 
target.  Increased marketing of Neighborhood Centers 
has been successful.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 55 Saturday and Sunday rentals at the MacKenzie Center and 
Ortega Welcome House.

Behind Target
69.1% of Target

Metric

Number of 6-hour Saturday and 
Sunday rentals

6.

Mid-Year
Actual

12 9 5 12 3855 21

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year was a 12.5% decrease 
over FY 2017.  The newly renovated 
MacKenzie Center is just starting to see 
increased rental interest by mid-year.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end was a 12% increase over FY 2017.  
Although the target was not met, the MacKenzie 
Center had four more rentals in FY 2018.
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2,807 2,422 3,524 3,723 12,4765,500 5,229Free meals served by 
Community Action 
Commission's Senior 
Meal program at the 
Davis and Franklin 
Centers

1.

7,4881,101 1,527 2,100 2,7605,500 2,628

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
226.8% of Target

52 27 36 38 153150 79Youth and adults 
mentored, trained and 
employed  through the 
Youth Employment 
Training program.

2.

17248 17 37 70150 65

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
102.% of Target

0 0 0 465 465300 0Individual tax returns 
processed through the 
Volunteer Income Tax 
Assistance program 
(VITA)

3.

5450 0 545 0250 0

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
155.% of Target

0 0 35 0 3535 0High school students 
participating in the 
Culinary Arts Program

4.

270 0 27 035 0

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
100.% of Target

31 33 15 15 2325 33Maintain an average 
daily attendance of 25 
teens at the Franklin 
Teen Drop in Center

5.

2323 24 21 2325 24

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
92.% of Target

951 967 1,447 1,739 5,1043,500 1,918Seniors participating in 
programs at the Louise 
Lowry Davis Center 
(duplicated)

6.

5,4651,344 1,111 1,592 1,4181,800 2,455

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
145.8% of Target

25 9 5 7 4640 34Youth participating in the 
Santa Barbara Youth Arts 
Alliance program

7.

7217 15 20 2040 32

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
115.% of Target
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530 406 415 410 17612000 936Low income families 
served at Franklin Center 
with supplemental foods, 
health care referrals and 
nutrition education by 
the SB County Public 
Health Department's 
WIC program.

8.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
88.1% of Target

1,515 238 586 614 2,9538,000 1,753Households served 
through food distribution

9.

4,6042,488 1,006 551 55913,000 3,494

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
36.9% of Target

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is a 99% increase over FY 2017.  The lunch program at the Davis Center continues to 
grow in attendance.

1.Comments:

Yr-End: FY 2018 had a 67% increase over FY 2017.  According to the CAC survey, 70% of participants state that 
being able to access a free lunch program helps them afford other things such as rent, utilities and 
prescriptions.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is a 21% increase over FY 2017.2.

Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end reflects 19 fewer participants than FY 2017, an 11% decrease, attributed to the end 
of the CAL Grip program and an increase in youth violence affecting youth involvement in the program.

Mid-Yr: Reportable in Q3.3.

Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end is a 15% decrease (80 tax returns) from FY 2017 when VITA  was held three times a 
week at the Franklin Center instead of two times per week in FY 2018.  Refund amount received by 
participants equaled $905,666.

Mid-Yr: Reportable in Q3.4.

Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end is a 30% increase over FY 2017.  This popular program continues to attract 
participants.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is a 37.5% increase (9 youth) over FY 2017. The addition of new movies and new 
activities has increased attendance.

5.

Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end is the same as FY 2017, but daily attendance decreased in Q3 and Q4 due to the 
Debris Flow event which reduced recruiting and marketing to teens.  Increase in youth violence also prevented 
some teens from attending events at the center.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year saw a 22% decrease compared to FY 2017. Senior participation in knitting, chess, 
Qigong and book club are holding steady, but the bridge program has seen fluctuations in participation.  
Additionally, data collection is  impacted as some participants do not want to sign daily activity roster.

6.

Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end is a 7% decrease over FY 2017.   Q1 and Q2 reflected the decrease.  Q3 and Q4 were 
an increase of  6% over the same period in FY 2017 with the introduction of a new senior exercise program at 
Davis.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is a 6% increase over FY 2017.  The program continues to be popular.7.

Yr-End: Although FY 2018 year-end is a 36% decrease from FY 2017, this was a 15% increase over target.  The 
latter half of year saw a minor uptick of youth safety issues which could have attributed to teens being less 
engaged in the program.

Mid-Yr: New performance measure for FY 2018.  This measures unduplicated families served by this program.8.

Yr-End: 1,716 families were served with supplemental food, health care referrals and nutrition education in FY 
2018.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is a 63% decrease over FY 2017 mid-year.    The number of households served by 9.
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this Santa Barbara Foodbank program has continued to decrease over the last three years.  Q2 saw a dramatic 
drop with dates cancelled because of the Thomas Fire.

Yr-End: FY 2018 year-end was 1,651 fewer participants, a 36% decrease over FY 2017.  Food distribution 
numbers have decreased at all sites.  The SB Foodbank reports that some residents have some fear of ICE and 
are choosing to stay away from public programs.
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Department: Parks and Recreation

Program Name and Number: Creeks Restoration and Water Quality Improvement  (6511)

Program Owner: Cameron Benson

Program Mission: Improve creek and ocean water quality and restore natural creek systems with the 
implementation of storm water and urban runoff pollution reduction, creek restoration, 
and community education programs.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Creeks

Program Activities:

22/24, 92%
Objectives
Achieved

Monitor creek and ocean water quality.1.

Oversee clean water operations, including creek cleanups and storm drain screens.2.

Enforce storm water and urban runoff pollution code.3.

Develop and implement water quality improvement and creek restoration projects.4.

Oversee storm water treatment programs.5.

Coordinate community water quality  information and clean water business assistance programs.6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Complete at least 20 hours of follow-up inspections to ensure storm water treatment measures are properly 
installed and maintained.

Ahead of 
Target

1.

Mid-Yr: Seven hours of follow-up inspections were 
completed during the first half of FY 2018.  
More inspections will be performed during 
rain events in the second half of FY 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Twenty-four hours of follow-up inspections involving 
26 properties were completed during FY 2018.

Complete the City’s Storm Water Management Program Annual Report to the State and Regional Water 
Quality Control Boards.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: The Annual Report was submitted on Oct. 
12, 2017.

Comments: Yr-End: The Annual Report was submitted on Oct. 12, 2017.

Maintain restoration sites to meet permit conditions, and conduct water quality and habitat analyses to 
determine success of restoration and water treatment projects.

Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: All restoration sites were maintained to 
meet permit conditions during the first half 
of FY 2018. Water quality monitoring and 
habitat analyses are done with continuous 
automated monitoring, storm sampling, 
and bi-weekly sampling at restoration site 
locations.

Comments: Yr-End: All restoration sites were maintained to meet permit 
conditions, and water quality and habitat analyses 
were done regularly during FY 2018.

Complete grant reporting requirements for all grant funded capital projects.Complete 4.

Mid-Yr: All grant reporting requirements were 
completed and submitted to funding 
agencies during the first half of FY 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: All grant reporting requirements were completed 
during FY 2018.

Secure Creeks Advisory Committee support for the Fiscal Year 2018 Water Quality Research and Monitoring 
Plan.

Complete 5.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: The Creeks Advisory Committee endorsed the FY 2018 
Water Quality Research and Monitoring Plan in May 
2017, two months earlier than originally anticipated.
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Produce an annual report summarizing water quality samples collected and results for public distribution.Complete 6.

Mid-Yr: Data is currently being analyzed for the 
annual report. The report will be produced 
and presented to the Creeks Advisory 
Committee during the second half of FY 
2018.

Comments: Yr-End: The annual water quality report was completed in 
June, 2018.

Complete construction of a Storm Water Treatment Retrofit Project in a City right-of-way.Complete 7.

Mid-Yr: Two potential dry-well installation locations 
in the City right-of-way were identified 
during the first half of FY 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: The Creeks Division installed a curb-cut and 
bioretention basin in the parkway planter at 102 S. 
Voluntario St. during FY 2018.

Complete conceptual design plans and initiate permitting and environmental review for a water quality 
improvement and wetland restoration project at the Andree Clark Bird Refuge.

Complete 8.

Mid-Yr: Conceptual design plans were completed 
during the first half of FY 18.

Comments: Yr-End: Conceptual design plans were completed during the 
first half of FY 2018. Permitting and environmental 
review were initiated during the third quarter of FY 
2018.

Complete Phase I construction of the Las Positas Creek Restoration Project.Cancelled 9.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: The project has been delayed indefinitely because it 
has been deemed infeasible due to flooding issues.

Complete preliminary design plans for the Lower Arroyo Burro Restoration Project.Complete 10.

Mid-Yr: Preliminary design (65%) plans for the 
Arroyo Burro Open Space Restoration 
Project were completed during the first half 
of FY 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Preliminary design (65%) plans for the Arroyo Burro 
Open Space Restoration Project were completed 
during FY 2018.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain 95% response rate to enforcement calls within one working 
day.

Ahead of Target
105.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of enforcement calls 
receiving response within one 
working day

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: A total of 96 enforcement calls were 
received in the first half of FY 2018.  Creeks 
staff responded to all of the calls on the 
same day they were received. Sixty-five 
enforcement calls were received during the 
first half of FY 2017.

Comments: Yr-End: A total of 142 enforcement calls were received in FY 
2018; 96 in first half and 46 in second half. All calls 
were responded to on the same day they were 
received.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Perform 95% of creek clean-ups within 48 hours of work order.Ahead of Target
104.2% of Target

Metric

Percent of Creek cleanup responses 
within 48 hours of work order

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 98% 100% 99% 99%95% 99%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: 99% of clean-ups were performed within 48 
hours of work order in the first half of FY 
2018. 61,653 lbs. of materials were 
removed (48 bicycles, 29 mattresses, 1,207 
paint cans, 166 appliances, 5,638 articles of 
clothing, 2,636 feces, 155 pieces of 
furniture, numerous bottles, cans, & other 
trash.)

Comments: Yr-End: 99% of clean-ups were performed within 48 hours of 
work order in FY 2018. A to113,726.5 lbs. of materials 
were removed (88 bikes, 36 grocery carts, 73 
mattresses, 2,294 paint cans, 329 appliances, 4,729 
feces, 9,970 articles of clothing, and other trash).

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve participation of an additional 20 businesses in certified clean 
water business program.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Additional business participants in 
Clean Water Business Program

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

0 6 3 11 2020 6

202 8 1 920 10

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Creeks staff certified six businesses in the 
first half of FY 2018:  The Patio Café, Santa 
Barbara Pacific Carpet and Window 
Cleaning, Unique Maintenance, Inc., 
Handlebar Café (De La Vina), Smithy’s 
Kitchen + Bar, and Oat Bakery.

Comments: Yr-End: Staff certified 20 businesses during FY 2018, including 
Coastal Bin Cleaning, Pure Joy Catering, Vico’s Auto 
Detailing, Munoz Auto Detailing, Pacific Pickle Works, 
Locavore, The Lark, Helena Ave Bakery, Lucky Penny, 
Les Marchands, & SB Wine Collective.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Provide watershed education programs to at least 3,000 school-age 
children in Santa Barbara.

Ahead of Target
126.4% of Target

Metric

School-age children provided with 
watershed education programs

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

609 617 778 1,788 3,7923,000 1,226

3,672660 344 1,022 1,6463,000 1,004

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Explore Ecology (a program of Art From 
Scrap) and Creeks Division staff conducted 
59 presentations reaching 1,226 children in 
the first half of FY 2018, an increase 
attributed to teacher interest in the 
program.

Comments: Yr-End: Explore Ecology (a program of Art From Scrap) and 
Creeks Division staff conducted 243 presentations 
reaching 3,792 children in FY 2018.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Inspect at least ten large City facilities for compliance with water 
pollution prevention best management practices.

Ahead of Target
110.% of Target

Metric

City facilities inspected5.

Mid-Year
Actual

0 0 0 11 1110 0

110 0 0 1110 0

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: No facilities inspections occurred.  
Inspections will take place during the 
second half of FY 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Eleven City Facilities were inspected:  Parks 
Corporation Yard, Corporation Annex Yard, Facilities 
Maintenance Shops, Motor Pool, Golf Maintenance 
Shops, Cater Plant, Parking Lots 2, 6, 7, 9, and 10.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Provide public education on storm water impacts and clean water 
solutions at six community events per year.

Ahead of Target
116.7% of Target

Metric

Public Education Provided at 
Community Events

6.

Mid-Year
Actual

3 1 1 2 76 4

73 1 1 26 4

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Staff hosted a tour of the Arroyo Burro 
Restoration at Barger Canyon; a site visit to 
the Andrée Clark Bird Refuge; a Creek Week 
Land Shark Tour; and displayed at the 
Harbor & Seafood Festival during the first 
half of FY 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Staff provided information at a total of 7 events 
during FY 2018. Events attended in the second half 
include the BBQ & Landscape Expo, the Santa Barbara 
City College Earth Day Festival, and the Community 
Environmental Council’s Earth Day Festival.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Conduct 8 community creek stewardship and cleanup projects.Ahead of Target
150.% of Target

Metric

Creek Stewardship and Clean-Up 
Projects

7.

Mid-Year
Actual

2 1 2 7 128 3

172 3 2 105 5

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Boys Team Charity participated in a clean-
up of Arroyo Burro at the Arroyo Burro 
Open Space, BigSpeak employees 
participated in a clean-up of East Beach, 
and volunteers cleaned up Old Mission 
Creek as part of the annual Looking Good 
Santa Barbara community clean-up.

Comments: Yr-End: Boys Team Charity, Looking Good SB, BigSpeak, 
Corning, Watershed Stewards, Towbes Group, SBHS 
Environmental Science students, and Belmond El 
Encanto employees and volunteers participated in 12 
creek stewardship and clean-up projects in FY 2018.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Conduct 95% of scheduled biweekly monitoring of integrator sites and 
quarterly sampling of watershed sites.

Ahead of Target
101.1% of Target

Metric

Percent of scheduled biweekly 
monitoring and watershed sites 
sampled

8.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 93% 92% 100% 96%95% 97%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: There were 28 monitoring events 
scheduled during the first half of FY 2018, 
and 26 were conducted. Two events were 
canceled due to the poor air quality 
resulting from the Thomas Fire.

Comments: Yr-End: 49 of 51 monitoring events scheduled during FY 2018 
were conducted. Two events were canceled; one due 
to the storm event of 1/8-9/18, and one due to staff 
illness.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Apply for a minimum of four new grants.Behind Target
50.% of Target

Metric

Grants applied for9.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 0 1 0 24 1

40 0 1 34 0

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Creeks Division staff submitted one grant 
proposal to the California Department of 
Fish and Wildlife during the first half of FY 
2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Staff submitted one grant proposal to the California 
Department of Fish and Wildlife and one grant 
proposal to the State Coastal Conservancy. The active 
capital projects did not meet the requirements of 
other available grant programs during FY 2018.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Sign up at least 75 additional e-mail subscribers for Creeks Division 
information.

Ahead of Target
109.3% of Target

Metric

New e-mail subscribers10.

Mid-Year
Actual

18 5 9 50 8275 23

18927 27 35 10050 54

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: During the first half of FY 2018, a total of 13 
community members signed up for the 
Creeks Division E-News, four people signed 
up for volunteer event notification, and six 
people signed up for Creeks Advisory 
Committee meeting agendas.

Comments: Yr-End: A total of 82 community members signed up for the 
Creeks Division E-News, volunteer event notification, 
and Creeks Advisory Committee meeting agendas 
during FY 2018.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Remove at least 20,000 square feet of Arundo donax as part of the 
Invasive Plant Removal program.

Ahead of Target
225.% of Target

Metric

Square feet removed11.

Mid-Year
Actual

30,000 15,000 0 0 45,00020,000 45,000

60,00020,000 40,000 0 020,000 60,000

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The Creeks Division removed 45,000 square 
feet of Arundo during the first half of 
FY2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective achieved at mid-year.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Increase the number of Creeks Division social media followers by 200.Ahead of Target
228.% of Target

Metric

New social media followers12.

Mid-Year
Actual

107 99 138 112 456200 206

349170 40 70 69100 210

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: 32 new people and organizations 'Liked' the 
Creeks Division on Facebook, 27 'Liked' the 
Creek Week Facebook page, and three 
'Liked' the Creekman Facebook page during 
the first half of FY 2018. Instagram received 
78 new followers, and Twitter received 66 
new followers.

Comments: Yr-End: 456 new people and organizations "followed" the 
Creeks Division on Instagram and/or Twitter, "liked" 
the Creeks Division on Facebook, liked the Creek 
Week Facebook page, and liked the Creekman 
Facebook page during FY 2018.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Inspect at least twenty parking lots (with 25 spaces or more) for 
compliance with water pollution prevention best management 
practices.

Ahead of Target
235.% of Target

Metric

Parking lots inspected13.

Mid-Year
Actual

2 25 4 16 4720 27

272 3 5 1720 5

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Staff inspected 27 parking lots during the 
first half of FY 2018.  Illicit discharge 
complaints were the reason for each of 
these inspections.  Eighteen of these 
inspections resulted in NOVs.  Inspection of 
the other parking lots revealed exempt 
discharges or no violation.

Comments: Yr-End: Staff inspected 47 parking lots during FY 2018.  Illicit 
discharge complaints were the reason for each of the 
inspections. Twenty-six of these inspections resulted 
in NOVs.  Inspection of the other parking lots revealed 
exempt discharges or no violation.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Inspect/clean 25 miles of City creeks annually.Ahead of Target
194.8% of Target

Metric

Miles of City creeks 
inspected/cleaned

14.

Mid-Year
Actual

10.25 12.2 10 16.25 48.725 22.45

56.410.5 17.4 12 16.520 27.9

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Enforcement staff inspected 22 miles of 
City creeks during the first half of FY 2018. 
Staff worked with volunteers to clean 
approximately 0.2 miles of Old Mission 
Creek and 0.25 miles of Arroyo Burro.

Comments: Yr-End: Staff and/or volunteers inspected and/or cleaned 48.7 
miles of City creeks during FY 2018. Staff worked with 
volunteers to clean Old Mission Creek, Arroyo Burro, 
and Mission Creek.
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Department: Parks and Recreation

Program Name and Number: Golf  (6711)

Program Owner: Mark Sewell

Program Mission: Santa Barbara Golf Club is dedicated to providing residents and visitors an exceptional and 
affordable golfing experience in a friendly, inclusive environment for socializing and 
enjoying nature.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Golf

Program Activities:

4/8, 50%
Objectives
Achieved

Manage a contract that oversees golf services, including daily play, youth programming, tournaments, lessons, equipment 
rental, driving range, and food service for residents and visitors in Santa Barbara.

1.

Maintain 108 acres of land (85 acres of developed golf area) in accordance with golf industry best practices and the City's 
Integrated Pest Management Program.

2.

Manage a contract for Golf Course facilities, including the Pro Shop, parking lot, and walkways to a high standard befitting a 
leading municipal Golf Course.

3.

Plan and implement capital improvement projects to maintain and enhance the City's municipal Golf Course.4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

	Implement Capital plan on time and on budget to improve the infrastructure and playability of the Golf 
course while minimizing the impact on customer enjoyment during project construction.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Conceptual Designs for extending the 
practice putting green and enhancing the 
driving range facility were developed. 
Important drainage and erosion mitigation 
work for the driving range was completed 
in time to successfully manage the first 
major rain event of the season.

Comments: Yr-End: Course enhancements including the purchase of new 
bunker rakes, divot mix boxes and installation of two 
new water bottle filling stations were completed. Bids 
for Driving range improvements were received in Q3 
with construction commencing July 2018.

Work with management company and restaurant concessionaires to improve the communication and 
coordination for scheduling and increasing the number of tournament rounds and events at Santa Barbara 
Golf Club.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Tournament bookings at Mid-Year FY 2018 
are 53% higher than Mid-Year 2017. 
Customer and third party secret shopping 
survey scores continue to exceed 
expectations.

Comments: Yr-End: Tournament rounds exceeded budget by 24% with 
2,472 rounds played.

Provide contract oversight for the golf course maintenance, operations and restaurant concessions ensuring 
compliance with all audits and policies in monthly and quarterly reviews.

Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: The maintenance facility, pro shop and 
customer service received monthly audits 
that identified action items to address areas 
of concern.

Comments: Yr-End: Monthly audits for the maintenance facility, pro shop 
and customer service were completed on time, and 
action items have been communicated and addressed.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Grow Greens Fees revenue to meet or exceed budgeted revenue.Behind Target
89.3% of Target

Metric

Greens Fees Revenue Budget is 
$1,776,578

1.

Mid-Year
Actual
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$485,068 $321,379 $333,926 $446,877 $2 M$2 M $806,447≥

$2 M$473,035 $372,499 $286,714 $437,292$2 M $845,534

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Greens fee revenue is 9% below budget. 
Greens Fee revenue was up 3% from FY 
2017 at end of Quarter 1, but December 
saw a 36% drop in paid rounds vs budget 
due to the Thomas Fire.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 greens fee revenue is 11% below budget, 
with 1% growth above FY 2017. Total rounds played 
were 10% below target as a result of the Thomas Fire 
and Debris Flow events.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Grow Greens Fee Revenue per round to $27.51Behind Target
95.6% of Target

Metric

Greens Fee Revenue / Total Rounds 
Played

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

$26.39 $25.58 $26.27 $26.72 $26.29$27.51 $26.06≥

$26.78$27.09 $27.64 $25.63 $26.52$27.95 $27.33

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Greens fee revenue per round is below 
budget at mid-year due to timing of the 
budgeted fee increase in January 2018. 
Additional promotional activity, including 
bundling carts with green fees, has 
increased the value to golfers and 
contributed to overall revenue.

Comments: Yr-End: Revenue per round ended the year $1.22 below 
target. This reflects the focus on promotional offers 
and bundling options to increase play and enhance 
the value for golfers.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Grow paid participation in Golf to 60,000 rounds.Behind Target
90.5% of Target

Metric

Paid rounds of golf4.

Mid-Year
Actual

16,717 11,114 11,175 15,294 54,30060,000 27,831

53,79916,190 12,330 10,061 15,21860,346 28,250

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Paid rounds of golf are behind budget by 
8% at FY 2018 mid-year and 2% lower than 
FY 2017. Impacts from the Thomas Fire 
resulted in 1,500 fewer rounds played in 
December.

Comments: Yr-End: Paid rounds ended the year 10% below budget, and 
1% higher than FY 2017.  Although below budget, the 
Golf course experienced a 5% increase in paid rounds 
in Q3 and Q4 due to the timing of FY 2017 storms, 
and promotional offers.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Manage the usage of potable water to best conserve water resources, 
while maintaining golf course greens in a desirable play condition.

Ahead of Target
99.5% of Target

Metric

HCF used to maintain Greens5.

Mid-Year
Actual

3,241 1,967 937 2,378 8,5238,567 5,208

8,8383,399 1,634 808 2,9978,567 5,033

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Water use is 1% higher than budget at mid-
year due to the lack of rain in Q2.  
Downtown Santa Barbara has only received 
0.44 inches of rain in Q1 and Q2 of Fiscal 
Year 2018, whereas 5.38 inches of rain fell 
in the same time period in FY 2017.

Comments: Yr-End: Potable water use ended the year slightly ahead of 
target. Staff supplemented overhead irrigation with 
hand watering and applied wetting agents to further 
improve irrigation effectiveness.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Grow Golf Operations Revenue to meet or exceed budgetBehind Target
92.8% of Target

Metric

Golf Operations Revenue includes 
Greens Fees, Cart Rental, Sale of 
Merchandise, Lessons and Range

6.

Mid-Year
Actual

770555 502839 522473 701303 2.497169 M2.691082 M 1.273393 M

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Total Golf Operations Revenue in FY 2017 
was $2,428,358
Golf operations revenue is behind budget 
due to the Thomas Fire. Even with the 
adverse impact of the fire, revenue at mid-
year is only $1.7k lower (0.1%) than the 
same time in FY 2017. A 28% increase in 
merchandise sales and a 20% increase in 
range revenues are helping to offset the 
revenue shortfall from Greens Fees and 
Carts.

Comments: Yr-End: Total Golf Operations Revenue ended the year at 
$2,497,169 up 4% from FY 2017.  Fewer rounds as a 
result of the Thomas Fire and Debris Flow events 
contributed to a budget shortfall of $193,912 (7%).
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$44,413 $33,788 $29,758 $42,896 $150,855$154,991 $78,202Golf Concessionaire 
Revenue - Food and 
Beverage

2. ≥

$147,913$42,336 $33,141 $28,931 $43,505$158,560 $74,382

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
97.3% of Target

3 3 3 3 1212 6Monthly facility 
inspections of clubhouse 
and maintenance 
facilities

3.

123 3 3 312 6

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.% of Target

1.4 1.35 5.8 3.6 12.1515 2.75Quantity of "red" liquid 
pest control materials 
used in support of the 
City IPM Program (in 
gallons)

5.

18.19.6 1.8 2.7 415 11.4

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
81.% of Target

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.020.0 0.0Quantity of "red" solid 
pest control materials 
used in support of the 
City IPM Program (in 
pounds)

6.

53.44.8 40.0 3.8 4.88.0 44.8

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
.% of Target

$17.32 $20.74 $18.69 $19.14 $18.82$17.91 $18.71Operating maintenance 
costs / total rounds 
played

7.

$18.85$19.20 $18.56 $19.28 $18.44$16.71 $18.92

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
105.1% of Target

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year revenue is 4% over FY 2017 due to an increase in Mulligans base rent  and a strong 
summer.  The impact from the Thomas Fire in December will impact revenues in the second half of the year, 
with December revenues 17% lower than FY 2017.

2.Comments:

Yr-End: As projected at Mid-Year, December revenues from Mulligans suffered due to the Thomas Fire. 
Concession sales for the months not impacted by the fire were in line with previous years.

Mid-Yr: Inspections are on target.3.

Yr-End: Inspections completed as planned.

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year use of red material is 2.75 gallons lower than FY 2017 (11.4). This is due to improved 
disease resistance of the greens, which is the result of enhanced maintenance standards and significant 
rainfall in FY 2017 Q3 that helped flush the greens of salts.

5.

Yr-End: Continued cultural management like solid and hollow aerification, mechanical practices, and irrigation 
management were the primary reasons for the reduction of use from FY 2018 target.

Mid-Yr: Enhanced maintenance improved the overall health of the greens and reduced the need to apply red 
chemicals in Q1 and Q2 in FY 2018.  This represents a reduction of 44.8 pounds of materials, while still 
providing exceptional putting surfaces.

6.

Yr-End: No solid pest control products were used.  Continued cultural practices as well as focusing on salt 
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management played a crucial role in providing a healthy and enjoyable playing surface.

Mid-Yr: Total rounds played were adversely impacted by the Thomas Fire. Water rates increased by 13.2% 
after target adoption which has affected the use of both potable and recycled water. Costs are being managed 
tightly, while not adversely impacting the playability of the golf course.

7.

Yr-End: The ratio of cost / round was higher than budget due to fewer rounds played and cost increases in 
water. Other cost items were closely controlled where possible.
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Department: Parks and Recreation

Program Name and Number: Administration - Parks and Recreation  (6811)

Program Owner: Jill Zachary

Program Mission: Provide policy direction, strategic planning, administrative support, and oversight for five 
divisions; plan, design, and construct park and facility projects; foster community outreach 
and collaborations to maximize impacts of City-funded programs and services.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Parks and Recreation - Administration

Program Activities:

7/9, 78%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide administrative direction and support for Parks Division, Creeks Division, Recreation Division, Golf Division, and 
Project Management.

1.

Coordinate and provide staff support for Parks and Recreation Commission and 7 Advisory Committees.2.

Oversee open space, park, and recreation master planning.3.

Oversee park and recreation facility design, rehabilitation, and refurbishment.4.

Build community partnerships and agreements with other agencies and community organizations to enhance and expand 
resources.

5.

Oversee the Department’s financial business for budget, revenue, contracts, leases, grants, and capital improvement 
projects.

6.

Provide financial analysis and produce a variety of reports for Department staff which depict the financial status of the 
Department. Manage the Santa Barbara Golf Club professional and food concession contracts.

7.

Collaborate with the Parks and Recreation Community (PARC) Foundation.8.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Ensure all program budgets are within expenditure and revenue budget appropriations, and that any 
revenue shortfalls are equally met by expenditure savings.

On Target 1.

Mid-Yr: All Department Programs are on target to 
be within expenditure and revenue 
appropriations.

Comments: Yr-End: General, Golf, and Creeks Fund programs projected to 
be within budgeted appropriations at year end.

Complete the semi-annual and Annual Parks and Recreation Grants and Donations Report, which includes 
grants, cash, and in-kind donations, and volunteer support secured by department programs.

On Target 2.

Mid-Yr: Mid-Year Report complete in January 2018 
with P3 mid-year review.

Comments: Yr-End: Annual report completed

Implement and revise the Parks and Recreation Department Strategic Drought Response Plan to effectively 
conserve water use in facilities, parks, and the golf course while preserving parks, golf, and urban forest 
resources and the playability and use of recreational spaces for the public.

On Target 3.

Mid-Yr: The Department continues to implement its 
strategic drought response plan.

Comments: Yr-End: The Department continues to implement its strategic 
drought response plan.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure 80% or greater of Parks and Recreation measurable and project 
objectives are met or exceeded.

Behind Target
95.% of Target

Metric

Objectives met or exceeded1.

Mid-Year
Actual
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76% 76%80%

80%80%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Calculated at year-end.Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 results are 4% below FY 2018, with 104 of the 
137 reportable objectives met or exceeded. The 
shortfall is primarily due to conditions caused by the 
Thomas Fire and Debris Flow event.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain $500,000 in cash and non-cash donations and grants from 
public and private resources.

Ahead of Target
247.6% of Target

Metric

Amount of donations and grants2.

Mid-Year
Actual

$196,672 $151,405 $294,678 $595,045 $1 M$500,000 $348,077

$1 M$657,700 $181,067 $44,140 $158,356$500,000 $838,767

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Mid-Year Breakdown:
Creeks: $24,040
Golf:     $2,925
Parks:   $171,575
Rec:     $149,538

Comments: Yr-End: Year End Breakdown:
Admin:   $254,506
Creeks:  $599,229
Golf:      $2,925
Parks:    $184,829
Rec:      $204,567

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve $300,000 in volunteer support to enhance Department 
resources.

Behind Target
94.1% of Target

Metric

Value of volunteer support3.

Mid-Year
Actual

$115,854 $42,615 $45,804 $77,985 $282,258$300,000 $158,469

$371,693$227,442 $43,437 $34,269 $103,779$300,000 $270,879

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Volunteer hours are 41% below FY 2017 
mainly due to a reduction in junior 
counselor volunteer hours (-5,758 hours) 
for the Summer Fun program and 
cancellations of Commission and Advisory 
Committee meetings due to the Thomas 
Fire.
Mid-Year Breakdown:
Admin:   $630
Creeks:  $960
Golf:       $720
Parks:    $24,858
Rec:      $131,301

Comments: Yr-End: Volunteer hours are 32% below FY 2017, mainly due 
to circumstances mentioned in Mid-Year comments.
Year End Breakdown:
Admin:   $1,722
Creeks:  $5,952
Golf:      $1,560
Parks:    $51,894
Rec:      $221,130

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 2 of 32018 - Administration - Parks and Recreation  (6811)



Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete Mid-Year and Year-End expenditure and revenue reports for 
Parks, Recreation, and Administration Divisions.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Expenditure budget projections 
provided.

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 22 1

21 12 1

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Mid-Year Reports Complete in mid-January 
in line with mid-year reporting to Finance.

Comments: Yr-End: Year End Reports complete for Finance consistent 
with deadlines.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Review and update database for contracts and leases on a monthly 
basis to ensure all contracts and leases remain current.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Monthly contract update reports5.

Mid-Year
Actual

3 3 3 3 1212 6

83 3 212 6

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Monthly contract update reports are 
generated for review the first week of each 
month.  Reports identify contracts and 
insurance status and need for renewal.

Comments: Yr-End: Reports were generated and reviewed each month.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Review and update pending and received grants, donations, and 
volunteer support database on a mid-year and year-end basis.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Reports6.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 1 22 1

212 1

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Department: Parks and Recreation

Program Name and Number: Project Management Team  (6813)

Program Owner: Jill Zachary

Program Mission: Plan, design, and implement park and facility development, renovation and improvement 
projects; leverage project resources with grant funding; oversee development of long-
range planning projects; and coordinate participation in regional trails programs.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Parks and Recreation - Administration

Program Activities:

8/13, 62%
Objectives
Achieved

Develop scope of work and budget for Department capital improvement program and special projects.1.

Oversee required permit applications and discretionary review approvals.2.

Oversee project budgets and schedules.3.

Manage and oversee design consultants and construction contractors.4.

Coordinate inter-departmental staff and inter-agency staff teams.5.

Prepare grant proposals and administrator grant contracts.6.

Monitor and report project status to the Parks and Recreation Commission.7.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Submit the Annual Maintenance and Financial Report to the Parma Park Trustee.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: The annual plan, including any necessary 
fire damage repairs, will be presented to 
the trustees in late January.

Comments: Yr-End: The annual plan was accepted by the trustees in 
January.

Complete first year installation of the Park and Facility Sign Replacement Program.Deferred 2.

Mid-Yr: Bids for sign manufacture were received in 
December 2017.

Comments: Yr-End: This project is on hold due to limited staff resources.

Complete conceptual plan for renovation of Thousand Steps beach access.Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: The draft construction plans are complete 
and will be presented to the HLC in March 
2018.

Comments: Yr-End: The conceptual renovation plan is complete, as well 
as the engineered construction plans for replacement 
of the lower steps.

Complete construction of the Kids World Renovation Project at Alameda Park.Complete 4.

Mid-Yr: Construction is anticipated to finish in 
January 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Kids World was successfully renovated and reopened 
in January 2018.

Implement first year of the Parma Park Sustainable Trail PlanComplete 5.

Mid-Yr: The draft trail plan is complete and the 
project is transitioning to the 
environmental review and permitting phase.

Comments: Yr-End: The trail plan was presented and well received at a 
community meeting. Technical studies for 
environmental review and permitting commenced in 
June.

Initiate construction of the Cabrillo Pavilion and Bathhouse Renovation Project.Complete 6.

Mid-Yr: Construction is scheduled to begin in 
January 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Construction commenced in January and is on 
schedule to be completed in July 2019.

Complete final plans and initiate construction of the Cabrillo Ball Park Renovation Project.Complete 7.

Mid-Yr: Final plans are complete and construction is 
anticipated to begin in February 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Final plans completed in first half of FY 2018 and 
construction was substantially completed by June.
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Complete construction of the Chase Palm Park Safety Improvement Project.Deferred 8.

Mid-Yr: Additional regulatory requirements 
associated with soil testing and potential 
export deferred the project until additional 
funding is identified.

Comments: Yr-End: Additional regulatory requirements associated with 
soil testing and potential export deferred the project 
until additional funding is identified.

Develop preliminary access improvement plans for Bohnett Park.Complete 9.

Mid-Yr: Architectural and engineering consulting  
firms are being interviewed in January 
2018.  It is anticipated preliminary access 
improvement plans will be complete by 
June.

Comments: Yr-End: The project was expanded to include design of 
additional recreation opportunities, improved picnic 
areas, and more lighting.  The concept plan was well 
received by the neighborhood.  Construction plans are 
anticipated to be complete in FY 19.

Complete Baseline Study for a Parks and Recreation Master Plan.Deferred 10.

Mid-Yr: Deferred due to limited staff resources.Comments: Yr-End: Deferred due to limited staff resources.

Complete construction of Municipal Tennis Playground and Site Improvements.Behind 
Target

11.

Mid-Yr: The construction phase is scheduled for 
public bidding in February 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: The project is substantially complete, but fence 
painting and lighting were not completed in FY 2018.  
The playground is scheduled to open in early FY 2019.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure that 75% of the capital improvement projects are completed 
within the approved budget.

Ahead of Target
133.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of capital projects 
completed on budget

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100%75%

100%100% 100%75% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Reported at year end once current 
construction projects are complete.

Comments: Yr-End: All completed projects were done within the 
approved budget.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete the quarterly status report for Capital Improvement Program.Behind Target
25.% of Target

Metric

Project Status Reports completed2.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 0 0 0 14 1

41 1 1 14 2

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Weekly reports were submitted but not summarized 
into a quarterly report.
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Department: Parks and Recreation

Program Name and Number: Park Operations Management  (6911)

Program Owner:

Program Mission: Manage park maintenance operations, sports fields, park and street tree resources, 
recreation facilities landscaping, capital projects, secure grants, monitor safety programs, 
division budget, and overall ordinance compliance related to parks and street trees.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Parks

Program Activities:

6/6, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Oversee long range planning, set goals and manage budget resources for parks and open space.1.

Respond to citizen inquiries regarding park operations, street tree operations and record keeping.2.

Coordinate park project planning and inter-departmental efforts.3.

Work with the school district staff on issues related to the Joint Use Agreement between the City and the Santa Barbara 
Schools District.

4.

Administer Park Ranger Program for public safety and enjoyment of parks and school facilities.5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Complete 10 park volunteer workdays and foster development of a volunteer program.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Seven volunteer workdays included the 
Mission Rose Garden; Yanonali Garden; 
Pilgrim Terrace Garden; Orpet Park; Lower 
Tunnel Trail; San Andres/Micheltorena 
corridor; and various tree wells (weeding, 
mulching, and  stake and tie repairs).

Comments: Yr-End: Three volunteer workdays were held in the second 
half of FY 2018:  A.C. Postel Memorial Rose Garden, 
State Trails Day, and Montecito Trails Day.

Complete annual vegetation management work program in open space parks in high fire risk areas.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Annual vegetation management begins in 
April and will be complete by June 15, 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Annual vegetation management work was completed 
June 4, 2018.

Prepare and deliver the City’s annual IPM report by June 2018.Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: The IPM Coordinator is gathering 
information from City Departments for the 
Annual Report.  The report will be delivered 
to City Council by April 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: The 2017 Annual Report was presented and approved 
by City Council on April 24, 2018.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 85% of Parks Division objectives.On Target
102.4% of Target

Metric

Percent of Division performance 
measures achieved

1.

Mid-Year
Actual
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87% 87%85%

97%97%85%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Reported in 4th quarter.Comments: Yr-End: The Parks Division achieved 87 % of Project and 
Measurable Objectives. This represents a 10% 
reduction from FY 2017 due to the Division's response 
for the September microburst and Thomas Fire and 
Debris Flow events.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain 348 acres of developed parkland at a cost of $13,294 per acre.Ahead of Target
97.4% of Target

Metric

Cost to maintain an acre of parkland2.

Mid-Year
Actual

$3,244 $2,926 $3,137 $3,591 $12,898$13,241 $6,170

$11,862$3,150 $2,833 $2,835 $3,044$13,095 $5,983

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 reflects a 3% increase over FY 2017.Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 ended 3% ahead of target.  FY 2017 ended 
9% ahead of target.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain 1,227 acres of open space at a cost of $420 per acre.Ahead of Target
96.7% of Target

Metric

Cost to maintain an acre of open 
space

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

$102 $92 $99 $113 $406$420 $194

$401$106 $96 $96 $103$428 $202

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 reflects a 4% decrease over FY 
2017. Increased acreage from the 
acquisition of Arroyo Burro Open Space, 
with no new appropriations, reduced the 
cost per acre.

Comments: Yr-End: Maintenance costs ended 3% ahead of target.  FY 
2017 ended 6% ahead of target.
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Department: Parks and Recreation

Program Name and Number: Parks Grounds and Facilities Maintenance  (6912)

Program Owner: Ken Brown

Program Mission: Provide safe and high quality open space, parks, sports fields, building landscaping, and 
restrooms.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Parks

Program Activities:

8/8, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Repair and reconstruct existing park features such as softball backstops, signs, benches, hardscape, and other park 
amenities.

1.

Maintain 23 restroom facilities to the highest standards.2.

Manage 22 playgrounds including routine safety inspection and follow-up, replacements, modifications for universal access, 
and user safety.

3.

Oversee grounds maintenance, including litter control, trash removal, hardscape cleaning, the pruning, planting, and 
fertilizing of landscape plants, mowing, turf management, and sports field maintenance.

4.

Coordinate water use management, irrigation repair, replacement, and performance management.5.

Maintain 1,183 acres of open space in 12 areas and oversee vegetative fuels management of open space parks.6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Complete monthly pesticide usage reports on time as required by the County Agricultural Commissioner.On Target 1.

Mid-Yr: Six monthly pesticide usage reports were 
completed on time as required by law and 
form a permanent record kept by the 
County Agricultural Commissioner's Office.

Comments: Yr-End: Twelve monthly pesticide usage reports were 
completed on time as required by law and form a 
permanent record kept by the County Agricultural 
Commissioner's Office.

Renovate planter beds at A.C. Postel Memorial Rose Garden, Alice Keck Park Memorial Garden, and Chase 
Palm Park Expansion.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Bed renovation, including the addition of 
400 bulbs, was completed in November at 
Alice Keck Park Memorial Gardens. The A.C. 
Postel Memorial Rose Garden bed 
renovation, including the installation of 30 
new signs and mulching of two full rose 
beds, began in December and is scheduled 
for completion in early 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: A total of 72 new roses were installed and 50 yards of 
mulch added to the A.C. Postel Memorial Rose 
Garden. Alice Keck Memorial Garden staff renovated 
the dry creek bed along Santa Barbara St. Staff 
renovated planters at Casa Las Palmas and Carousel.

Aerate sports fields to encourage a healthy turf at Cabrillo, Chase Palm, Dwight Murphy, Pershing, and 
MacKenzie twice a year.

Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: Cabrillo was aerated in August.  Chase Palm 
Park was aerated in July and November. 
MacKenzie and Pershing were aerated in 
August and December. Dwight Murphy was 
aerated in August and December.

Comments: Yr-End: Pershing, Chase Palm Park and MacKenzie Park were 
aerated in April.  Dwight Murphy softball and soccer 
fields were aerated in June.  
Cabrillo ballfield was closed for construction during 
the second half of FY 2018.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

Make 100% of reported safety issues safe within an average of 8 work 
hours of notification.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of reported safety issues 
made safe within average of 8 work 
hours of notification

1.
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UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date
Mid-Year

Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Of the 27 safety issues reported, 25 were 
repaired and 2 were secured within 8 hours 
of the report being received.

Comments: Yr-End: Of the 41 safety issues reported, 39 were repaired 
and 2 were secured within 8 hours of the report being 
received.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 100% of monthly parks safety inspections (504 total).On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Park safety inspections completed2.

Mid-Year
Actual

126 126 126 126 504504 252

504126 126 126 126504 252

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Monthly written safety reports are 
completed by the Senior Grounds 
Maintenance Workers or Crew Leaders 
assigned to a particular area.

Comments: Yr-End: Monthly safety reports are completed by the Senior 
Grounds Maintenance Workers or Crew Leaders 
assigned to a particular area.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 125 non-safety work orders annually.On Target
108.8% of Target

Metric

Non-safety work orders completed3.

Mid-Year
Actual

36 25 51 24 136125 61

22047 52 59 62125 99

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is 38% lower than FY 
2017, due to fewer non-safety work orders 
being submitted.  All 61 non-safety work 
orders issued were completed.

Comments: Yr-End: All 136 non-safety work orders issued were 
completed, 8% over target and 38% under FY 2017. 
Decreases are due to the type of work orders being 
larger projects versus smaller repairs.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure that 75% of parks grounds inspections meet established park 
maintenance standards.

Ahead of Target
118.7% of Target

Metric

Percent of park grounds inspections 
in compliance

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

89% 89% 88% 89% 89%75% 89%

88%85% 89% 90% 90%75% 87%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Park sites are inspected to ensure they 
meet the standards of care outlined in the 
Parks Maintenance Standards Manual 
developed by the Department. Six 
inspections were conducted on: 7/18/17, 
8/23/17, 9/21/17, 10/18/17, 11/21/17 and 
12/14/17.

Comments: Yr-End: Inspection dates in the 2nd half of the year were: 
1/17/18, 2/15/18, 3/21/18, 4/11/18, 5/25/18, and 
6/20/18. Monthly inspections revealed that 89% of 
the park system meets or exceeds park maintenance 
standards.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Clean and inspect Skater’s Point skateboard park daily.On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Daily skateboard park inspections 
and cleanings

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

92 92 90 91 365365 184

36592 92 90 91365 184

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The Skater's Point facility was cleaned and 
inspected at least once every day, including 
weekends.  Staff inspects the site for litter, 
graffiti, and vandalism and removes debris.

Comments: Yr-End: The Skater's Point facility was cleaned and inspected 
daily.  Staff inspects the site for litter, graffiti, 
vandalism and removes debris as needed.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 3 of 52018 - Parks Grounds and Facilities Maintenance  (6912)



4,031 3,139 3,533 2,392 13,09511,000 7,170Total number of 
restroom cleanings

1.

12,4902,921 2,673 3,646 3,25010,000 5,594

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
119.% of Target

315 112 265 90 782500 427Hours spent on 
Neighborhood 
Improvement Program

2.

911543 0 0 368250 543

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
156.4% of Target

1.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 5.0040.00 1.00Quantity of "green" pest 
control materials used in 
support of the City IPM 
program in gallons

3. Gallons

57.000.00 0.00 48.00 9.0040.00 0.00

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
12.5% of Target

1.1 0.1 1.3 0.6 3.120.0 1.2Quantity of "yellow" pest 
control materials used in 
support of the City IPM 
program in gallons

4. Gallons

3.10.2 0.9 0.8 1.220.0 1.1

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
15.5% of Target

0 0 0 0 00 0Quantity of "red" pest 
control materials used in 
support of the City IPM 
program in gallons

5. Gallons

00 0 0 00 0

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
#Num!

235 54 135 57 481600 289Cubic yards of mulch 
used to combat weed 
growth and conserve 
water

6.

514200 123 64 127700 323

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
80.2% of Target

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 mid-year is 28% higher than FY 2017 due to increased need for cleaning services related to 
park misuse behaviors.

1.Comments:

Yr-End: Restroom cleaning frequencies are based on use patterns and condition.  FY 2018 reflects a 5% 
increase over FY 2017.

Mid-Yr: Neighborhood Improvement Projects include: Mission Rose Garden 8/1/17; United Way Day of Caring 
at Yanonali Garden, Pilgrim Terrace Garden and Orpet Park on 9/16/17; Riviera HOA at Orpet Park on 9/16/17; 
and Lower Tunnel Trail National Public Lands Day on 9/30/17.

2.

Yr-End: Neighborhood Improvement Projects include the A.C. Postel Memorial Rose Garden Annual Volunteer 
Work Day on 01/13/18, the State Trails Day on 04/21/18, and the Montecito Trails Day on 06/30/18. Hours 
spent on NIP decreased 14% from FY 2017.

Mid-Yr: The use of "green" pest control material is determined by pest populations, which were low as of mid-
year.

3.
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Yr-End: The Clove Oil based material Burnout II was applied at the Harbor and Cabrillo Ball Park. The use of 
"green" pest control material is determined by pest populations, which were low from ongoing drought 
conditions..

Mid-Yr: Round-up was applied at A.C. Postel Memorial Rose Garden, Pershing Park and Ortega Park.  The use 
of "yellow" pest control materials reduce pest population, which is low as a result of ongoing drought 
conditions.

4.

Yr-End: Round-up was applied at Pershing Park, A.C. Postel Memorial Rose Garden, Leadbetter Beach parking 
lot, Dwight Murphy parking lot, Municipal Tennis Courts, and MacKenzie Park. The use of "yellow" pest control 
materials is low due to the drought.

Mid-Yr: It is our policy to avoid the use of "red" materials except in an emergency.5.

Yr-End: It is our policy to avoid the use of "red" materials except in an emergency.

Mid-Yr: Mulch was spread according to staff availability as well as weed population and mulch availability.6.

Yr-End: There were 33 fewer cubic yards of mulch spread compared with FY 2017. The volume of mulch is 
determined by staff availability, weed population and mulch availability.
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Department: Parks and Recreation

Program Name and Number: Forestry  (6913)

Program Owner: Tim Downey

Program Mission: Plant and maintain street, park, and City facility trees for the benefit of residents and to 
ensure a safe and healthy community forest.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Parks

Program Activities:

7/8, 88%
Objectives
Achieved

Manage 23,500 street trees and 9,300 park and facility trees.1.

Oversee stump and root management.2.

Coordinate young tree planting and management.3.

Inspect potentially hazardous trees.4.

Communicate City policies and ordinances regarding tree issues and coordinate citizen requests for tree planting.5.

Respond to citizen tree maintenance and removal requests and scheduled block pruning.6.

Enforce street tree and front yard setback tree ordinance.7.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Hold annual training for contractor/management companies related to City Tree Preservation Policies.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Training is typically held fourth quarter.Comments: Yr-End: Training was held June 12, 2018

Complete Arbor Day celebrations at 3 schools.Ahead of 
Target

2.

Mid-Yr: Arbor Day Plantings typically occur March-
May.

Comments: Yr-End: Arbor Day Plantings were held at four schools April 
23, 2018 - May 4, 2018.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Trim 4,401 street trees.Ahead of Target
97.3% of Target

Metric

Street trees pruned1.

Mid-Year
Actual

659 1,223 1,142 1,522 4,5464,670 1,882

4,609753 1,643 856 1,3574,600 0

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The FY 2018 Target of 4,670 is incorrect and 
does not match the measure, which is 
correct.
Of the 1,882 trees, 254 were trimmed by 
contract and 1,628 by staff. FY 2018 reflects 
a 21% decrease from FY 2017 due to a 
staffing shortfall, emergency response to 
the microburst event, and contract work 
beginning later in FY 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: The FY 2018 Target of 4,670 is incorrect and does not 
match the measure, which is correct. At year-end, 
4,546 street trees were trimmed: 1,128 by contract 
and 3,418 by staff. FY 2018 reflects 63 fewer trees 
were trimmed compared to FY 2017.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Trim 1,070 park and facility trees.Ahead of Target
108.3% of Target

Metric

Park and facility trees pruned2.

Mid-Year
Actual

185 71 398 429 1,0831,000 256

1,02154 346 281 3401,237 400

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The FY 2018 Target 1,000 is incorrect and 
does not match the measure, which is 
correct.
Of the 256 park trees, 19 were trimmed by 
contract and 237 by staff. FY 2018 reflects a 
36% decrease from FY 2017, due to a 
staffing shortfall, emergency response to 
the microburst event, and contract work 
beginning later in FY 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: The FY 2018 Target 1,000 is incorrect and does not 
match the measure, which is correct. At year-end, 
1,083 park trees were trimmed: 19 by contract and 
1,064 by staff. This represents an increase of 62 trees 
compared to FY 2017.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 93% of service inspections requested within 10 working days.Ahead of Target
104.3% of Target

Metric

Service inspection requests 
completed within 10 working days

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

98% 98% 94% 97% 97%93% 98%

98%97% 97% 96% 98%93% 97%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: 98% of service inspections were completed 
within 10 working days.

Comments: Yr-End: Of the 927 inspection requests received, 903 were 
completed within ten working days, resulting in 97% 
for the year.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Inspect and act on 100% of tree ordinance violations within 30 days.On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of ordinance violations 
acted on within 30 days

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: All 37 reported ordinance violations were 
acted upon within 30 days.

Comments: Yr-End: All 51 reported ordinance violations were acted upon 
within 30 days.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain average tree pruning by staff at a cost of $251 per tree.Behind Target
100.8% of Target

Metric

Cost per tree pruned by staff6.

Mid-Year
Actual

$354 $204 $259 $230 $253$251 $265

$242$366 $231 $243 $242$240 $231

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: FY 2018 is 13% behind target.  This is due to 
lower staff productivity resulting from a 
staffing shortfall, and emergency response 
to the microburst event in September.

Comments: Yr-End: FY 2018 is 1% behind target for the fiscal year.  The 
staffing shortfall and response to the microburst 
event caused an increase in the average cost per tree 
pruned by staff.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain average tree pruning by contract at a cost of $130 per tree.On Target
83.8% of Target

Metric

Cost per tree pruned by contract7.

Mid-Year
Actual

$1,669 $229 $69 $87 $109$130 $469

$84$275 $110 $102 $84$106 $110

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The contract service average is $436, 296% 
higher than FY 2017 Mid-Year. This is due to 
higher contract costs for emergency tree 
removals related to the September 
microburst event, and large dead tree 
removals due to the drought.

Comments: Yr-End: The contract service average is $109 per tree, 17% 
below the FY 2018 target.  A focus on grid pruning 
City trees at a lower rate than emergency work, and 
scheduling large tree removals, decreased the service 
average.
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291 225 175 236 9271,000 516Service inspections1.

1,033300 243 270 2201,000 543

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Anomaly
92.7% of Target

18 19 3 11 5120 37Ordinance violations 
reported

2.

189 3 3 320 12

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
255.% of Target

100 120 140 150 510450 220Cubic yards of mulch 
produced for City weed 
deterrent program

3.

45075 115 120 140450 190

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
113.3% of Target

1 1 0 4 64 2Neighborhood 
Improvement Program 
events

4.

102 1 0 74 3

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
150.% of Target

Mid-Yr: Staff received 516 services requests, a 5% decrease from FY 2017.1.Comments:

Yr-End: Staff received 927 service requests, 11% fewer than last year. Third quarter was abnormally low, due 
to citizens' priorities being focused on the Thomas Fire and Debris Flow events.

Mid-Yr: Staff received 37 ordinance violation reports made by the public. Though monitored, staff use this 
measure to assess and track workload for the Forestry Division.

2.

Yr-End: Staff received and responded to 51 ordinance violation reports, up 33 reports from last year. 35 of the 
reported violations were made by two individuals. Though monitored to help assess staff work load, reported 
violations are out of staff control.

Mid-Yr: 220 cubic yards of mulch were produced, a 16% increase over mid-year 2017. The volume of mulch is 
proportional to the type of trees trimmed.

3.

Yr-End: Exceeding projections, 510 cubic yards of mulch were produced for the City's IPM Program as a weed 
deterrent. Higher tree mortality rates due to the extended drought created extra material for mulch.

Mid-Yr: Forestry staff participated in a National Trails Day cleanup and a Looking Good Santa Barbara event.4.

Yr-End: Staff participated in two Trails Day events and four Arbor Day planting events in fourth quarter for a 
total of six community events.
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Department: Parks and Recreation

Program Name and Number: Beach Maintenance  (6914)

Program Owner: Steve Biddle

Program Mission: Clean, grade, and groom beaches to maintain clean and safe beaches for the enjoyment of 
residents and visitors.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Parks

Program Activities:

2/5, 40%
Objectives
Achieved

Perform maintenance duties of raking, sand grooming, and minor grading of the beaches.1.

Remove and dispose of litter, storm debris, and dead sea animals.2.

Oversee creek outlet cleaning, maintenance, and annual installation and removal of lifeguard towers.3.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Complete Snowy Plover monitoring surveys in conjunction with every beach grooming and raking cycle.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: 36 Monitoring surveys were completed in 
the first half of the year, prior to every 
grooming and raking.

Comments: Yr-End:  30  Monitoring surveys were completed in the 
second half , prior to every grooming and raking for a 
total of 66 for the FY18 period.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Groom sand on Leadbetter, West and East beaches 10 times between 
May and October.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Beach grooming cycles1.

Mid-Year
Actual

6 1 0 3 1010 7Days

106 0 0 410 6

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Remaining cleanings will be completed 
when the cycle begins again in May.

Comments: Yr-End: Completed all grooming cycles as projected.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Rake beach sand on Leadbetter, West, and East beaches 6 times 
between November and April.

Behind Target
66.7% of Target

Metric

Beach rake cycles2.

Mid-Year
Actual

0 1 2 2 46 1Days

60 2 3 16 2

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Rake Cycle in December was disrupted and 
cancelled due to heavy ash fall during the 
Thomas Fire. Rake Cycle was postponed 
until rain could wash some of the remaining 
ash into the sand to prevent making the ash 
airborne again.

Comments: Yr-End: No beach raking in January to avoid stirring up ash 
from Thomas Fire per advisory by SB County Health 
Dept. Cycle resumed in mid February.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Hand clean the perimeter of Mission Creek Lagoon on East Beach an 
average of 2 times per week.

Behind Target
82.7% of Target

Metric

Mission Lagoon perimeter hand-
cleanings

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

30 27 12 22 91110 57Days

11231 29 29 23110 60

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Cleanings are currently averaging 2 times 
per week.

Comments: Yr-End: Cleanings of outfalls dropped in frequency during the 
2nd half of FY 2018 due to Thomas Fire, beach access, 
and related closures.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Hand clean Sycamore Creek Outfall an average of 2 times per week to 
prevent pollution from entering the ocean.

Behind Target
82.7% of Target

Metric

Sycamore Creek Outfall hand-
cleanings

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

30 27 12 22 91110 57Days

11231 29 29 23110 60

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Cleanings are currently averaging 2 times 
per week.

Comments: Yr-End: Cleanings of outfalls dropped in frequency during the 
2nd half of the FY 2018 due to Thomas Fire, beach 
access, and related closures.
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4 0 0 3 720 4Beached animals 
removed

1.

192 3 7 720 5

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
35.% of Target

175 100 0 16 291150 275Tons of beach debris 
removed

2.

625205 115 130 175150 320

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
194.% of Target

Mid-Yr: Four dead beached sea lions were found and all were buried onsite.1.Comments:

Yr-End: Three dead beached sea lions were reported and buried on site in the second half of the year  for a 
total of 7 in FY 2018.

Mid-Yr: The Barber Surf Rake continues to be an efficient and productive way to remove a high volume of 
cobble, rock, garbage and debris from the sand of our city beaches.

2.

Yr-End: 334 fewer tons of beach debris was removed when compared with FY 2017. Staff determined the 
volume of debris in Q3 did not necessitate grooming and hauling, and the Surf Rake was only used for one 
cycle in Q4 due to its breakdown.
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Department: Parks and Recreation

Program Name and Number: Medians, Parkways and Contracts  (6916)

Program Owner: Simon Herrera

Program Mission: Maintain City street medians and parkways at required maintenance service levels for 
safety and aesthetics, and manage Parks Division landscape maintenance contracts.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Parks

Program Activities:

4/4, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Oversee contract management of gateway medians and parkways.2.

Oversee the Sheffield landscape maintenance contract.2.

Maintain medians and parkways elsewhere that the City is responsible to maintain.3.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Complete Sheffield Open Space Vegetative Fuels Management by June 15, 2018.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Fuel reduction work began with regular 
mowing and vegetation clearance and will 
continue throughout the growing season.

Comments: Yr-End: Vegetative Fuels Management completed  June 15, 
2018.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure that 75% of medians and parkways meet established park 
maintenance standards.

Ahead of Target
106.7% of Target

Metric

Percent pass1.

Mid-Year
Actual

80% 85% 80% 75% 80%75% 82%

80%85% 81% 80% 75%75% 83%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Medians and parkways sites are inspected 
monthly to ensure they meet the standards 
of care outlined in the Parks Maintenance 
Standards Manual developed by the 
Department.

Comments: Yr-End: Medians and parkways continue to be inspected on a 
monthly basis to ensure they meet the standards of 
care outlined in the Parks Maintenance Standards 
Manual.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Provide median walkthrough inspections with landscape contractor on 
a monthly basis to ensure conformance to standards and contract 
specifications.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Inspections2.

Mid-Year
Actual

3 3 3 3 1212 6

123 3 3 312 6

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Six inspections were completed. The 
remaining six inspections are projected to 
be completed by the end of fiscal year.

Comments: Yr-End: Monthly median and parkway inspections were 
conducted with the landscape contractor to ensure 
quality maintenance work was met according Parks 
Maintenance Standards and contract specifications.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Apply 50 yards of mulch to gateway medians to control weeds.Ahead of Target
128.% of Target

Metric

Yards applied3.

Mid-Year
Actual

21 12 24 7 6450 33

5810 12 14 2250 22

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: 33 yards of mulch was applied at gateways, 
medians and bulb-outs in October and 
November, which reflects a 50% increase 
over FY 2017.

Comments: Yr-End: Mulch was applied to islands, bulbouts and in open 
spaces throughout the City to help control the weed 
population and reduce evaporation.
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Division Manager
Division

Program
(Program #)

Program
Owner

Total # of
Objectives

# of 
Objectives
 Reporting

# of 
Objectives
On Target

# of 
Objectives
 Achieved

City of Santa Barbara
Police

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results Table
 

% of Objectives 
On 

Target/Achieved

William Marazita

Support Services (3413)Lori 
Pedersen

10 10 8 80%/80%8

Investigative Division (3431)Ed Olsen 4 4 3 75%/75%3

Crime Lab (3432)John 
Froelicher

4 4 4 100%/100%4

Information 
Technology/Crime Analysis 

Dennis Diaz 11 11 11 100%/100%11

Property Room (3423)Jessica 
Ullemeyer

6 6 3 50%/50%3

Records Bureau (3414)Ed Olsen 8 8 7 88%/88%7

43 43 36 84%/84%36Police-Investigative/Internal Operations Division Division 

Alex Altavilla

Field Operations Division 
(3441)

Kenny 
Kushner

5 5 2 40%/40%2

Traffic (3442)Dan Tagles 6 6 6 100%/100%6

Parking Enforcement (3449)Juanita 
Smith

1 1 1 100%/100%1

12 12 9 75%/75%9Police-Field Operations Division Division Totals

Todd Stoney

Community/Support 
Services (3421)

Marylinda 
Arroyo

6 6 4 67%/67%4

Community and Media 
Relations (3427)

Eric 
Beecher

6 6 6 100%/100%6

Special Events (3443)Jeff 
DeForest

3 3 3 100%/100%3

Animal Control (3461)Jeff 
DeForest

2 2 0 0%/0%0

Training and Recruitment 
(3424)

Mike 
Brown

4 4 4 100%/100%4

Range and Equipment 
(3425)

Mike 
Brown

6 6 6 100%/100%6

Street Crimes Unit (3444)James Ella 4 4 4 100%/100%4
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Division Manager
Division

Program
(Program #)

Program
Owner

Total # of
Objectives

# of 
Objectives
 Reporting

# of 
Objectives
On Target

# of 
Objectives
 Achieved

City of Santa Barbara
Police

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results Table
 

% of Objectives 
On 

Target/Achieved

Todd Stoney

Special Enforcement Team 
(3446)

Andre 
Feller

5 5 3 60%/60%3

36 36 30 83%/83%30Police-Community/Support Services Division Totals

Lori Luhnow

Chief's Staff (3411)Joshua 
Morton

7 7 5 71%/71%5

7 7 5 71%/71%5Police-Chief's Staff Division Totals

98 98 80 82%/82%80DEPARTMENT TOTALS
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Department: Police

Program Name and Number: Support Services  (3413)

Program Owner: Lori Pedersen

Program Mission: Perform the administrative and fiscal functions for the Police Department, including 
purchasing, payroll, and revenue collection while providing fiscal support and oversight to 
all department divisions.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Police-Investigative/Internal Operations Division

Program Activities:

8/10, 80%
Objectives
Achieved

Administer the preparation, implementation, and management of the department’s budget.1.

Provide timely management and support on all matters related to personnel and payroll actions.2.

Process all Department purchasing and accounts payable and receivable actions.3.

Manage the Parking Collection Section, including payments, reviews, and tows.4.

Conduct Dance Permit Application and Renewal Application investigations and prepare staff reports for the Fire and Police 
Commission.

5.

Conduct taxi, pedicab, and massage technician permit application and renewal application investigations.6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Develop an annual budget within target and administer within fiscal constraints and policies.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Develop a trainer/refresher course for newly promoted supervisors on purchasing and payroll procedures.Not 
Completed

2.

Mid-Yr: Due to a staffing shortage this training has 
been delayed and will be developed in the 
second part of the year.

Comments: Yr-End: This class was not held due to the staffing changes in 
the Business Office.  We intend to hold a training in FY 
19 when the AS position is filled.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve a 99% accuracy rate in processing employee timesheets.Behind Target
99.% of Target

Metric

Percent of timesheets processed 
error free

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

98% 98% 96% 98% 98%99% 98%

99%99% 99% 99% 99%99% 99%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Currently at 98%.  Accuracy has dropped 
due to the Admin. Specialist being out on 
injury and other staff filling in.  The position 
has been filled but there will be a learning 
curve.

Comments: Yr-End: While we did not achieve our target of 99% accuracy 
we were within 1% even with with new staff 
processing timesheets.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve a clearance rate of 80% for parking citations for the prior fiscal 
year.

Ahead of Target
102.5% of Target

Metric

Percent of parking citations paid2.

Mid-Year
Actual

81% 86% 80% 81% 82%80% 83%

89%93% 89% 88% 85%80% 91%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Notify 100% of interested parties of vehicles towed for unlicensed 
driver within 1 business day.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of interested parties 
notified within 1 business day

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: All parties were notified as required by law.Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 100% of Dance Permit Application Staff Reports at least 8 
days prior to the corresponding Police & Fire Commission meetings.

On Target
.% of Target

Metric

Percent of Dance Permit Application 
Staff Reports at least 8 days prior to 
the corresponding Police & Fire 
Commission meetings.

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%100% 0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: No applications have needed to go to the 
Fire & Police Commission.

Comments: Yr-End: No applications have needed to go to the Fire & Police 
Commission.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Process 97% of completed Dance Permit Renewal Applications within 
three weeks.

Ahead of Target
103.1% of Target

Metric

Percent of completed Dance Permit 
Renewal Applications within three 
weeks.

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%97% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 95% of Taxi Permit, Pedicab Permit, and Massage Technician 
Permit investigations within three weeks of receipt of Live Scan results.

Ahead of Target
105.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of Taxi Permit, Pedicab 
Permit, and Massage Technician 
Permit investigations within three 
weeks of receipt of Live Scan results.

6.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Process 92% of permit renewal investigations (excluding Dance 
Permits) within three weeks of application.

Ahead of Target
108.7% of Target

Metric

Percent of permit renewal 
investigations (excluding Dance 
Permits) within three weeks of 
application.

7.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%92% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve a 99% accuracy rate in preparing and submitting Treasury 
Receipts

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

 Accuracy rate in preparing and 
submitting Treasury Receipts

8.

Mid-Year
Actual

99% 98% 99% 99% 99%99% 99%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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1,678 1,458 1,682 1,701 6,5196,700 3,136Timesheets processed1.

6,4911,691 1,524 1,760 1,5166,700 3,215

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
97.3% of Target

37 26 66 31 16067 63Errors reported by 
Payroll on timesheets

2.

7320 13 20 2067 33

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
238.8% of Target

206 260 327 262 1,055900 466Purchasing transactions 
processed

3.

881246 175 244 216950 421

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
117.2% of Target

389 538 464 553 1,9441,900 927Accounts Payable 
transactions processed

4.

1,868487 435 482 4641,900 922

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
102.3% of Target

23,905 19,428 20,541 22,102 85,97692,000 43,333Parking citations issued5.

80,43421,014 20,882 18,374 20,16492,000 41,896

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
93.5% of Target

19,266 16,745 16,479 17,362 69,85275,000 36,011Current fiscal year 
parking citation  
payments

6.

70,26118,702 17,606 16,732 17,22175,000 36,308

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
93.1% of Target

10,029 8,492 7,862 8,872 35,25540,000 18,521Parking citations paid 
online

7.

37,80311,167 9,673 8,157 8,80630,000 20,840

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
88.1% of Target
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0 0 0 0 02 0Dance Permit Application 
Staff Reports completed

8.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
.% of Target

5 4 1 3 1310 9Dance Permit Renewal 
Applications processed

9.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
130.% of Target

4715 5246 7236 6396 2359322,745 9961Security Alarm actions 
performed

10.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
103.7% of Target

180 154 184 176 694700 334Treasury Receipts 
prepared

11.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
99.1% of Target

Mid-Yr: Citations may not reach target due to Thomas Fire and flood.  Citation issuance for Street Sweeping 
was suspended for 2 weeks.

5.Comments:

Mid-Yr: Payments made may be reduced with fewer citations written for street sweeping in December due to 
the Thomas Fire.

6.

Mid-Yr: May come in a little under target with reduced number of citations written in December because of 
Thomas Fire.

7.

Mid-Yr: No applications submitted.8.
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Department: Police

Program Name and Number: Investigative Division  (3431)

Program Owner: Ed Olsen

Program Mission: Investigate or resolve all active assigned criminal cases, including high tech crimes, to a 
successful conclusion or until all leads are exhausted.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Police-Investigative/Internal Operations Division

Program Activities:

3/4, 75%
Objectives
Achieved

Investigate active, unsolved criminal cases.1.

Serve as a liaison with the District Attorney to ensure successful prosecution of criminal offenders.2.

Serve as a liaison with community-based organizations and outside law enforcement agencies.3.

Proactively investigate narcotic violations.4.

Extradite fugitives and transport wanted subjects back to Santa Barbara County for prosecution.5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Develop and implement plan to address need for computer and phone forensic evidence retrieval.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Purchased Investigative software designed 
to conduct analysis of electronic devices.

Comments: Yr-End: The agency purchased CellHawk which has since been 
implemented and has proven to be extremely 
efficient and cost effective in analyzing cell phone 
data.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve a 28% clearance rate by arrest, warrant or District Attorney’s 
Office complaint for all assigned cases.

Ahead of Target
132.1% of Target

Metric

Percent of cases closed by arrest, 
warrant or District Attorney 
complaint

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

37% 36% 34% 39% 37%28% 37%

37%41% 40% 32% 33%23% 40%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 93% of cases within 90 days following the date assigned to 
the investigator.

Behind Target
84.9% of Target

Metric

Percent of cases completed within 
90 days following the date assigned 
to investigator

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

87% 83% 73% 75% 79%93% 85%

91%93% 98% 86% 87%92% 96%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Long term injuries increased the number of 
investigations assigned to fewer number of detectives 
which negatively affected our overall efficiency.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 96% of District Attorney follow-up requests assigned to the 
Investigative Division by due date.

Ahead of Target
102.1% of Target

Metric

Percent of District Attorney 
requests completed by due date

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

98% 100% 98% 96% 98%96% 99%

99%99% 99% 98% 99%90% 99%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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161 153 142 195 651665 314Cases closed by arrest, 
warrant, or District 
Attorney complaint

1.

732251 215 143 123554 466

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
97.9% of Target

433 424 420 497 1,7742,339 857Total cases closed2.

1,965612 534 444 3752,268 1,146

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
75.8% of Target

294 229 289 236 1,0481,723 523Narcotic  investigations 
completed

3.

1,525499 460 243 3231,683 959

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
60.8% of Target

3 2 3 3 1110 5Narcotic  forfeiture 
investigations completed

4.

82 2 3 122 4

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
110.% of Target

134 103 94 124 455777 237Arrests by Investigative 
Division personnel

5.

859301 229 186 143732 530

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
58.6% of Target

139 156 117 119 531590 295Sex registrants registered6.

534165 121 129 119581 286

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
90.% of Target

441 339 281 327 1,3881,499 780Completed requests for 
District Attorney’s Office 
follow-up by 
Investigative Division

7.

2,044614 510 493 4271,100 1,124

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual

92.6% of Target

1.Comments:
Yr-End: Long term injuries increased the number of investigations assigned to fewer number of detectives 
which negatively affected our overall efficiency.

2.
Yr-End: Long term injuries increased the number of investigations assigned to fewer number of detectives 
which negatively affected our overall efficiency.
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3.
Yr-End: The homicide investigation in January dominated much of the narcotic details time thereby taking 
them off task.

5.
Yr-End: Long term injuries increased the number of investigations assigned to fewer number of detectives 
which negatively affected our overall efficiency.

6.
Yr-End: New laws for 2018 have allowed some sexual registrants to petition the courts absolving their need to 
continue registering. It is too early in this calendar year to suggest this is the reason for the drop in the 
number of registrations.

7.
Yr-End: There were fewer requests in Q3 than anticipated.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 4 of 42018 - Investigative Division  (3431)



Department: Police

Program Name and Number: Crime Lab  (3432)

Program Owner: John Froelicher

Program Mission: Collect and process forensic evidence to assist in criminal investigations.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Police-Investigative/Internal Operations Division

Program Activities:

4/4, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Respond to crime scenes to identify, document, collect, and preserve physical evidence for future examinations.1.

Examine and analyze evidence in the laboratory, including the identification of suspected controlled, trace evidence (i.e. 
hairs, fibers, physiological fluids), and the evaluation of various types of physical evidence.

2.

Conduct Hi-Tech crime analysis including the forensic examination of electronic evidence (i.e. computers and hand-held 
devices).

3.

Perform various photographic assignments, including maintaining the digital image archive of crime scene photos, and 
perform departmental photographic work, including developing and printing a variety of films used for evidence and court 
displays.

4.

Process evidence for latent fingerprints, examine latent fingerprints and conduct fingerprint comparisons.5.

Attend autopsies in criminal cases for evidence collection, documentation and evaluation.6.

Examine evidence to determine if further forensic analysis is required by forensic scientists at the Department of Justice 
(DOJ) or Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI).  These include: serology, DNA, hair and fiber comparisons, footwear and tire 
track exams, ballistics, and document examinations.

7.

Prepare reports that document crime scenes and results of evidence examinations.8.

Provide expert testimony in court regarding the examinations and evaluations performed.9.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Process 95% of photographic evidence submitted by Crime Scene 
Investigators and Detectives within 4 working days.

On Target
105.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of photographic evidence 
processed within 4 working days

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

99%100% 100% 95% 100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Q1 Total 28,328    
Q2 Total 32,175

Comments: Yr-End: Q3 Total 34985
Q4 Total 32887
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Submit 95% of all CAL-ID quality latent fingerprints to Department of 
Justice within 4 working days.

Ahead of Target
105.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of CAL-ID latents submitted 
to DOJ within 4 working days

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Q1 Submitted 134; Hits 34
Q2 Submitted 138; Hits 50

Comments: Yr-End: Q3 Total 77
Q4 Total 74

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure 95% of evidence processing requests by investigators and 
District Attorney’s Office be completed within 4 working days.

Ahead of Target
105.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of evidence processing 
requests completed within 4 
working days

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Q1 Total 7
Q2 Total 13

Comments: Yr-End: Q3 Total 6
Q4 Total 12

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure that 95% of computer forensic exams are completed within 60 
days following the date assigned to examiner.

Ahead of Target
105.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of computer exams 
completed within 60 days

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Due to the Crime Technician not being 
certified to examine computers that work is 
being done by other individuals and 
agencies. Below are the totals for cell 
phones examined.  The Crime Tech is 
qualified for this portion of the objective.
Q1 Total 26
Q2 Total 29

Comments: Yr-End: Q3 Total 34
Q4 Total 29
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8 13 6 12 3966 21Physical evidence cases 
processed by lab

1.

5716 15 10 1682 31

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
59.1% of Target

26 29 34 29 118122 55Electronic evidence cases 
processed by lab (ie. 
computers, cell phones)

2.

6316 18 13 16165 34

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
96.7% of Target

2 3 1 1 721 5Crime scene responses 
by lab

3.

131 2 4 629 3

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
33.3% of Target

76 109 33 44 262276 185Follow-up reports 
submitted by lab

4.

24659 77 63 47500 136

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
94.9% of Target

134 138 77 74 423248 272Latent prints submitted 
to CAL-ID

5.

480118 104 106 152200 222

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
170.6% of Target

28,328 32,175 34,985 32,887 128,375109,288 60,503Total number of images 
processed and archived

6.

126,68430,550 27,864 23,216 45,054115,000 58,414

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
117.5% of Target
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Department: Police

Program Name and Number: Information Technology/Crime Analysis  (3428)

Program Owner: Dennis Diaz

Program Mission: Design, create, implement, and maintain automated systems, analyze crime data to 
identify crime series, patterns, trends, and criminal offenders to assist in criminal 
investigations and Citywide reports, and provide 24-hour technical support to system 
users, in order to enhance public safety.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Police-Investigative/Internal Operations Division

Program Activities:

11/11, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide infrastructure support and network security for the 911 Combined Communications Center and all Police 
Department systems.

1.

Provide all mobile device support for the Fire Department and all systems that are connected to the 911 Combined 
Communication Center servers.

2.

Design and implement automated systems to enhance public safety, user workflow, and provide critically needed public 
safety information in a timely manner.

3.

Administer the Joint Powers Agreement (JPA) network and the Santa Barbara County Information Sharing System, providing 
law enforcement agencies in Santa Barbara and San Luis Obispo counties with access to local, state, national and 
international databases.

4.

Maintain the Santa Barbara Police Department web page, provide user training, maintain all PCs and mobile computers and 
related software, and provide 24-hour user support for law enforcement systems.

5.

Provide timely and pertinent information relative to crime and arrest data to Police Department personnel, other City 
departments, outside law enforcement agencies, and the general public for resource allocation, budgeting activities, and 
community policing.

6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Implement CrimeView crime analysis dashboard software for the Police Department.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: In Q1, we implemented CrimeView and 
began building dashboard reports for the 
investigative bureau.

Comments: Yr-End: In Q4, we trained all supervisors/managers who have 
an operational need for real time crimes mapping that 
the CrimeView provides.

Plan the implementation of Proximity Dispatching  and coordinate with the 911 Combined Communication 
Center and the Fire Department to construct a project timeline.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: In Q2, it was determined that this project 
would extended into Q2 of FY19 due to lack 
of staffing in Dispatch to support the 
implementation.

Comments: Yr-End: In Q4, we launched a soft start, but concluded that 
GPS data was non consistent enough to use at 
this.Fire Department has requested moving to 
Automatic Vehicle Routing Recommendation (AVRR)

Continue cost benefit and business impact analysis for hosting a Computer Aided Dispatch & Records 
Management systems to public safety agencies within Santa Barbara County and immediate surrounding 
counties.

Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: In Q1, we presented a business impact 
analysis that supported data sharing and  
the economies of scale if the Police 
Department were to host a Multi-
Jurisdictional Computer Aided 
Dispatch/Records Management System 
(CAD/RMS).

Comments: Yr-End: In Q3, we gained the final approval to move forward 
to host Ventura PD on our CAD/RMS system as our 
first multi-jurisdictional CAD/RMS customer. Phase 1 
go-live date to implement Ventura on our CAD/MDT 
system is scheduled for October 2018.
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Implement Microsoft Windows 10 operating system and Microsoft Office 2016 for all desktop workstations 
at the Police Department.

Complete 4.

Mid-Yr: As of Q2 we have converted 75% of the 
workstations throughout the department 
with Windows 10 operating system.

Comments: Yr-End: No major issues rolling Windows 10 to all 
workstations since operating system has been on the 
market for three years.

Assist in upgrading the Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP) for the 911 Combined Communications Center 
utilizing funds from the California Emergency Services (CAL OES).

Complete 5.

Mid-Yr: In Q1, I.T. and 911 Communications staff 
met with the (2) 911 service providers who 
demonstrated their solutions. Dispatch has 
not made a decision on which products and 
services they would like implemented.

Comments: Yr-End: In Q3/Q4, I.T. took on a more active co-management 
role for this project to assist the Comm Center 
Manager who needed a leave of absence. Project is 
scheduled to complete in October 2018.

Continue to develop the iOS Vmobile application to better support operational efficiencies for both Fire and 
Police Department first responding units.

Complete 6.

Mid-Yr: PD I.T. continues to work with our vendor 
to improve the Vmobile product (handheld 
software). At this year's Versaterm 
conference SBPD I.T. presented our 
agency's business use case for the Vmobile 
product.

Comments: Yr-End: PD I.T. has worked with Versaterm to improve the 
functionality of the mobile application. In Q4, a pilot 
group began testing voice recognition for to be used 
for recording officer narratives thereby reducing the 
time to author reports.

Implement dockable laptops for the entire investigative bureau.Complete 7.

Mid-Yr: As of Q2, we have converted half of 
Investigations a dockable laptop 
workstation configuration.

Comments: Yr-End: This project was completed in Q3. This workstation 
provides the flexibility to work remotely and reduces 
licensing costs to the department.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Provide system availability for critical systems at a rate exceeding 99% 
uptime.

Ahead of Target
100.9% of Target

Metric

Rate of critical system uptime1.

Mid-Year
Actual

99.82% 99.77% 99.95% 99.98% 99.88%99.00% 99.80%Minutes

99.90%99.81% 99.90% 99.94% 99.96%99.00% 99.86%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: In Q2, we experienced issues with our 
generator located at 215 E Figueroa. This 
occurred at the beginning of the Thomas 
Fire that affected the DOJ CLETS line for a 
period of 4hrs.

Comments: Yr-End: Network resiliency and security is our top priority 
which is amplified by the responsibilities we have for 
the county JPA systems as well as the multi-
jurisdictional CAD/RMS system with the City of 
Ventura.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 90% of Joint Powers Agreement (JPA) user requests for 
system access and workstation configurations within 5 working days.

Ahead of Target
111.1% of Target

Metric

Percent completed2.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%90% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%90% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: PD I.T. processed 364 requests for system 
access and/or workstation configuration 
assistance.

Comments: Yr-End: PD I.T. processed 314 requests for system access 
and/or workstation configuration assistance.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 90% of all Police Department vehicle mobile data computer 
(MDC) and/or Mobile Audio Video (MAV) equipment within ten (10) 
business days.

Ahead of Target
111.1% of Target

Metric

Percent completed3.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%90% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%90% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: PD I.T. completed a total of 115 MDC/MAV 
repairs (PD 109, Fire 6)

Comments: Yr-End: PD I.T. completed a total of 146 MDC/MAV repairs 
(PD 143, Fire 3)

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 95% of all Fire Department vMobile tablet data terminals 
with five (5) business days.

On Target
105.3% of Target

Metric

Percent completed4.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: It was decided after the FY18 Budget 
Submittal that Vmobile application support 
would transition to City I.T. However, we 
still support the Vmobile application since it 
connects to our secured 911 Computer 
Aided Dispatch software.

Comments: Yr-End: PD I.T. still continues to support the Fire Department 
with reporting and any system that connects to the 
Computer Aided Dispatch system e.g. Fire House, 
Image Trends, Pro QA etc.
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1,389 1,212 1,665 1,620 5,8865,250 2,601Help requests completed1.

5,0881,465 1,387 1,168 1,0685,750 2,852

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
112.1% of Target

180 190 190 190 188180 185PC Workstations 
maintained

2.

179170 170 180 195170 170

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
104.4% of Target

77 77 77 77 7777 77Mobile Data Computers 
(MDCs) maintained

3.

5477 77 32 3271 77

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.% of Target

142 172 332 304 950200 314RMS help requests 
completed

4.

24351 71 48 73280 122

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
475.% of Target

548 548 548 548 548548 548JPA workstations 
maintained

5.

582548 548 615 615548 548

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.% of Target

18 18 18 18 1815 18Wireless Access Points 
Maintained

6.

1515 15 15 1511 15

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
120.% of Target

99 99 99 99 9975 99Servers Maintained 
(Police Servers = 65, Fire 
Servers = 2, Joint Powers 
Agreement JPA = 8)

7.

7575 75 75 7575 75

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
132.% of Target

Mid-Yr: In Q1 we added 3 additional Wifi access points to the 3rd floor of the main PD building.6.Comments:

Mid-Yr: After consolidating our JPA rack and buidling new servers to support the Multi-Jurisdictional project 
we have grown to 99 total servers that include physical and virtualized servers.

7.
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Department: Police

Program Name and Number: Property Room  (3423)

Program Owner: Jessica Ullemeyer

Program Mission: Process and track all incoming and outgoing property received by the property room, and 
return found property to its rightful owner.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Police-Investigative/Internal Operations Division

Program Activities:

3/6, 50%
Objectives
Achieved

Catalog and store all items of evidence.1.

Identify and dispose of evidence associated with closed cases.2.

Provide legal access to items of evidence for Santa Barbara Police Department employees and officers of the courts.3.

Notify the public how and when their property is available for retrieval from the property room.4.

Catalog, track, and ensure the disposal of all weapons and drugs in a timely manner.5.

Facilitate the delivery and retrieval of evidence pursuant to Discovery Requests and Court purposes.6.

Facilitate the delivery and retrieval of evidence for analysis with the State Crime Lab.7.

Prepare and catalog all items to be disposed by way of auction.8.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Create and implement a new policy and procedure that enables officers to discard syringes in criminal cases 
rather than book them into the property room as evidence. Ensure that the new policy and procedure meets 
evidentiary standards for the District Attorney's Office.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: A new department policy was implemented 
where officers can now photograph 
syringes and discard them in a sharps 
container without having to physically book 
and store them in the property room.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective was achieved during the first half of the 
year.

Create and implement a new policy and procedure that enables Mobile Audio Video evidence to be stored in 
a "cloud based" environment that District Attorney's Office can access.

Delayed 2.

Mid-Yr: No update on the cloud based sharing 
medium at this time.

Comments: Yr-End: Status has not changed since the first half of the year. 
No update at this time. This objective has been 
carried over to FY2019.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Dispose of a number of items equivalent to 62% of the items received.On Target
101.6% of Target

Metric

Percent of items disposed1.

Mid-Year
Actual

49% 99% 54% 52% 63%62% 74%

65%41% 77% 81% 64%90% 59%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Priority this fiscal year is to spend more 
time researching and purging old cases and 
we have been able to make great progress 
in doing so.

Comments: Yr-End: Steady purging throughout the year, keeping on 
target with our goal.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Dispose of a number equivalent to 90% of cash items received in 
accordance with state law.

On Target
101.1% of Target

Metric

Percentage of cash items disposed2.

Mid-Year
Actual

121% 127% 39% 67% 91%90% 124%

92%108% 48% 184% 40%90% 81%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: By working diligently to send out letters and 
notify the property owners once their 
money is available to return we have been 
able to remain ahead of target returning 
cash to victims and owners.

Comments: Yr-End: Almost all cash collected has either been returned to 
the owner or deposited in the General Fund account.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Conduct quarterly audits to ensure accountability.Behind Target
75.% of Target

Metric

Property audits3.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 0 1 1 34 1

41 1 1 14 2

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Due to the Thomas Fire staffing and the end 
of the year holidays, there was no audit 
conducted in the 2nd quarter.

Comments: Yr-End: We maintained our goal of scheduling and completing 
one audit every quarter the second half of the year.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Conduct annual destruction of drugs and weapons approved by court 
order.

Behind Target
.% of Target

Metric

Drug and weapon destruction4.

Mid-Year
Actual

0 0 0 0 01 0

10 0 1 01 0

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The projected date for the annual drug and 
weapon destruction day is at the end of 
calendar year 2018. No destruction was 
needed for this fiscal year.

Comments: Yr-End: The projected date for the Drug and weapon 
destruction day is August 2018.
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448 365 333 443 1,5891,523 813Safekeeping items 
received and stored

1.

1,657420 371 434 4321,730 791

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
104.3% of Target

269 178 184 214 845857 447Safekeeping items 
released to owner or 
owner representative

2.

804214 186 222 1821,230 400

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
98.6% of Target

190 162 145 139 636506 352Safekeeping items 
destroyed

3.

602108 173 148 1731,000 281

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
125.7% of Target

231 261 164 232 888423 492Discovery requests 
processed

4.

370133 78 79 80440 211

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
209.9% of Target

3,992 3,850 3,974 4,331 16,14717,953 7,842Total items received 
annually

5.

17,8064,899 4,628 4,351 3,92818,435 9,527

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
89.9% of Target

1,967 3,793 2,128 2,252 10,14010,626 5,760Total items disposed 
annually

6.

11,6202,007 3,570 3,546 2,4979,022 5,577

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
95.4% of Target

11,841 13,364 12,489 12,790 50,48467,012 25,205Total transactions to 
receive, transfer, or 
dispose

7.

57,02414,801 15,502 14,801 11,92057,000 30,303

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
75.3% of Target
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500 500 820 1,160 2,9801,700 1,000Total in-car mobile video 
requests

8.

1,606441 400 364 4011,670 841

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
175.3% of Target

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 4 of 42018 - Property Room  (3423)



Department: Police

Program Name and Number: Records Bureau  (3414)

Program Owner: Ed Olsen

Program Mission: Provide necessary support to the police department and allied law enforcement agencies 
as it relates to police records as well as excellent customer service to our community in 
compliance with federal, state and municipal laws.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Police-Investigative/Internal Operations Division

Program Activities:

7/8, 88%
Objectives
Achieved

Process, maintain, and track all police crime reports, arrest reports, traffic accident reports, and traffic citations.1.

Provide the timely processing of subpoenas for officer and civilian personnel, declarations, and requests for records.2.

Assist the general public and police officers by taking and completing counter reports.3.

Process and maintain the monthly Uniform Crime Reporting statistics for the Department of Justice.4.

Fingerprint using Live Scan or rolling prints for the Police Department, City employees, bookings, registrants, City permits 
and public.

5.

Transcribe police reports as needed.6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Ensure California Law Enforcement Telecommunication System (CLETS) training to Records Bureau Team 
Members is in compliance with Department of Justice regulations.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: One employee past due for training but will 
receive training by the end of the year.

Comments: Yr-End: All employees are in compliance with CLETS training.

Ensure that all data entry backlog (Juvenile Record Sealing, Court Dispositions, Traffic Citations, and Report 
Verification) is completed and current by assigning additional resources.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: No backlog at this time.Comments: Yr-End: No backlog at this tiime.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Audit and ensure 97% of all in-custody adult and juvenile arrest reports 
are processed and distributed prior to 10:00 a.m. the following court 
day.

Ahead of Target
101.% of Target

Metric

Percent of in-custody reports 
processed by 10:00 a.m. the 
following court day

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

99% 95% 99% 99% 98%97% 98%

98%95% 98% 99% 99%97% 96%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Ahead of targetComments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure 92% of Uniform Crime Report reportable crime reports are 
entered into Versadex by the 5th day of the following month.

Ahead of Target
108.7% of Target

Metric

Percent of UCR reportable reports 
processed by the 5th of the month

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%92% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%92% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Ahead of targetComments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure 92% of Uniform Crime Report reports are submitted to the 
Department of Justice by the 10th of day of the following month.

Ahead of Target
108.7% of Target

Metric

Percent of UCR reports submitted 
by the 10th of the following month

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%92% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%92% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Ahead of targetComments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure 92% of juvenile detention information is transmitted to the 
Department of Corrections by the 10th day of the following month.

Ahead of Target
108.7% of Target

Metric

Percent of juvenile detention 
information transmitted to the DOC 
by the 10th of the month

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%92% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%92% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Ahead of targetComments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure 95% of public records are responded to within 10 days.Ahead of Target
105.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of public records responses 
completed within 10 days

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Ahead of targetComments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure 94% of records related discovery requests from the District 
Attorney’s Office are fulfilled within three working days.

Behind Target
93.6% of Target

Metric

Percent of discovery requests from 
the District Attorney’s Office 
fulfilled within three working days

6.

Mid-Year
Actual

92% 78% 84% 93% 88%94% 85%

96%100% 100% 90% 87%90% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Due to staffing shortages in Records, we 
were not able to meet the goal for Q2.

Comments: Yr-End: We have made staffing changes and trained more 
people to complete this task for next fiscal year.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 3 of 52018 - Records Bureau  (3414)



4,619 3,857 3,642 3,975 16,09319,589 8,476Officer Reports Processed1.

16,8544,484 3,823 4,364 4,18320,300 8,307

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
82.2% of Target

1,298 1,087 931 1,284 4,6004,682 2,385Street Checks/Field 
Interviews Processed

2.

4,5581,247 1,016 1,132 1,1634,700 2,263

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
98.2% of Target

682 563 499 628 2,3722,308 1,245Officer Appearance 
Subpoenas Processed

3.

2,375571 616 533 6552,300 1,187

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
102.8% of Target

764 511 513 700 2,4882,992 1,275Fingerprint Services 
Rendered

4.

2,359789 628 307 6353,000 1,417

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
83.2% of Target

225 270 209 191 8952,171 495Dictated Reports Typed5.

1,372515 370 237 2502,500 885

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
41.2% of Target

517 461 465 488 1,9312,235 978Towed Vehicle Reports 
Processed

6.

1,918525 444 504 4452,600 969

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
86.4% of Target

197 166 241 390 994543 363Restraining Orders 
Processed

7.

569150 133 139 147525 283

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
183.1% of Target
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471 311 302 340 1,4241,069 782District Attorney 
Rejections Processed

8.

70322 4 380 2971,200 26

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
133.2% of Target

1 0 0 0 14 1Quarterly Records 
Meetings

9.

31 1 0 14 2

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
25.% of Target

957 973 1,068 1,146 4,1443,248 1,930Counter Reports 
Completed

10.

4,2331,161 963 1,053 1,0562,500 2,124

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
127.6% of Target

51 39 20 39 14988 90Civil Subpoenas 
Processed

11.

9829 13 31 25150 42

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
169.3% of Target

5.Comments:
Yr-End: Fewer officers are dictating reports. We are testing new voice recognition software that transcribes for 
officers.
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Department: Police

Program Name and Number: Field Operations Division  (3441)

Program Owner: Kenny Kushner

Program Mission: Respond to community needs through the enforcement of public safety laws and provide 
expedient responses to calls for service.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Police-Field Operations Division

Program Activities:

2/5, 40%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide uniform patrol 24 hours a day, 7 days a week to prevent and deter crime.1.

Respond to all felony calls, crimes in progress, and selected misdemeanors.2.

Conduct initial investigations and complete crime reports.3.

Enforce State and Local statutes and traffic regulations.4.

Facilitate the safe and efficient movement of motor vehicles, bicyclists, and pedestrians on City streets and thoroughfares.5.

Develop and implement community policing strategies to reduce crime and enhance quality of life within our community.6.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain an average response time at or below 7.0 minutes to all 
Priority One Emergency calls for service from the time the call is 
received to the time of arrival.

Ahead of Target
94.3% of Target

Metric

Average response time to all Priority 
One Emergency calls for service

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

6.3 6.7 6.6 6.8 6.67.0 6.5Minutes

5.96.0 5.8 6.0 5.87.0 5.9

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Priority one calls for service (Calls that could result in 
death and/or injury) remain a top priority for all 
personnel resources in the field.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain an average response time at or below 14.5 minutes to all 
Priority Two Emergency calls for service from the time the call is 
received to the time of arrival.

Behind Target
140.% of Target

Metric

Average response time to all Priority 
Two Emergency calls for service

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

19.7 18.6 20.1 22.7 20.314.5 19.2Minutes

16.617.3 16.4 15.5 17.014.5 16.8

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Priority Two Emergency calls remained in 
Queue status for longer periods of time.  A 
probable reason for this is that for Q1 and 
Q2, patrol team strength was negatively 
impacted by significant injuries to Officers 
as shown in Other Program Measure #4. 
This temporarily reduced the number of 
beat officers down to critical levels 
resulting in mandatory overtime to meet a 
minimum staffing to ensure the safety of 
the community and officers alike. In 
addition, the Thomas Fire in late Q2 
resulted in a significant amount of 
resources dedicated to mutual aid.

Comments: Yr-End: Authorized staffing levels have improved; however, 
functional staffing levels continue to lag and as a 
result response times for priority two calls for service 
have increased.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain an average response time at or below 30.0 minutes to all 
Priority Three Non-Emergency calls for service from the time the call is 
received to the time of arrival.

Behind Target
142.% of Target

Metric

Average response time to all Priority 
Three Non-Emergency calls for 
service

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

41.5 40.7 41.2 46.8 42.630.0 41.1Minutes

37.637.2 36.3 34.4 42.530.0 36.8

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Priority Three Emergency calls remained in 
Queue status for longer periods of time.  A 
probable reason for this is that for Q1 and 
Q2, patrol team strength was negatively 
impacted by significant injuries to Officers 
as shown in Other Program Measure #4. 
This temporarily reduced the number of 
beat officers down to critical levels 
resulting in mandatory overtime to meet a 
minimum staffing to ensure the safety of 
the community and officers alike.  In 
addition, the Thomas Fire in late Q2 
resulted in a significant amount of 
resources dedicated to mutual aid.

Comments: Yr-End: Authorized staffing levels have improved; however, 
functional staffing levels continue to lag and as a 
result response times for priority three calls for 
service have increased.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain an average response time at or below 50.0 minutes to all 
Priority Four Routine calls for service from the time the call is received 
to the time of arrival.

Behind Target
117.2% of Target

Metric

Average response time to all Priority 
Four Routine calls for service

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

55.1 54.5 53.5 71.4 58.650.0 54.8Minutes

53.957.4 50.9 49.6 57.650.0 54.2

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Priority Four Emergency calls remained in 
Queue status for longer periods of time.  A 
probable reason for this is that for Q1 and 
Q2, patrol team strength was negatively 
impacted by significant injuries to Officers 
as shown in Other Program Measure #4. 
This temporarily reduced the number of 
beat officers down to critical levels 
resulting in mandatory overtime to meet a 
minimum staffing to ensure the safety of 
the community and officers alike. In 
addition, the Thomas Fire in late Q2 
resulted in a significant amount of 
resources dedicated to mutual aid.

Comments: Yr-End: Authorized staffing levels have improved; however, 
functional staffing levels continue to lag and as a 
result response times for priority four calls for service 
have increased.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Conduct a minimum of 24 SWAT training days annually.On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

SWAT Training Days conducted5.

Mid-Year
Actual

6 6 6 6 2424 12Days

256 6 6 711 12

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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212 209 238 260 919850 421Federal Bureau of 
Investigation (FBI) 
Uniform Crime Reporting 
Part One arrests

1.

764217 203 176 168831 420

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
108.1% of Target

2,046 1,540 1,637 2,007 7,2308,445 3,586FBI Uniform Crime 
Reporting Part Two 
arrests

2.

6,6662,020 1,526 1,646 1,4749,674 3,546

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
85.6% of Target

664 324 463 590 2,0414,346 988Municipal Code citations 
written

3.

2,645846 585 629 5855,171 1,431

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
47.% of Target

857 1,787 1,967 1,548 6,1599,438 2,644Hours lost due to injuries 
on the job

4. Hours

2,9081,501 495 639 27411,148 1,995

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
65.3% of Target

1,055 752 948 1,023 3,7784,354 1,807Premise checks 
conducted of private and 
public properties

5.

4,5311,239 1,251 945 1,0964,168 2,490

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
86.8% of Target

Mid-Yr: The Street Crimes Unit has been re-assigned to other duties intermittently during Quarters 1 and 2 
which has led to a decrease in Municipal Code citations issued.

3.Comments:

Yr-End: Functional staffing levels continue to lag so the Street Crimes Unit continues to be deployed to 
maintain Field Operations targeted staffing levels for calls for service.
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Department: Police

Program Name and Number: Traffic  (3442)

Program Owner: Dan Tagles

Program Mission: Reduce traffic collisions and facilitate the safe and orderly flow of traffic through 
education and enforcement.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Police-Field Operations Division

Program Activities:

6/6, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Enforce traffic laws for motorists, pedestrians, and bicyclists.1.

Investigate traffic collisions.2.

Provide public education about traffic issues.3.

Conduct Driving Under the Influence (DUI) and Seatbelt Checkpoints to promote motorist safety and reduce collisions.4.

Administer Office of Traffic Safety grants to improve traffic safety.5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Apply for a minimum of one grant funded special enforcement traffic program.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: An OTS grant was applied for and awarded 
to the Department in the amount of 
$260,000.

Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain the total number of DUI traffic collisions at or below 110% of 
the most recent three-year average.

Ahead of Target
79.4% of Target

Metric

DUI traffic collisions1.

Mid-Year
Actual

38 39 38 28 143180 77

14649 36 41 20155 85

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain the total number of injury traffic collisions at or below 110% 
of the most recent three-year average.

Ahead of Target
80.8% of Target

Metric

Injury traffic collisions2.

Mid-Year
Actual

128 126 144 107 505625 254

487143 122 113 109625 265

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain the total number of traffic collisions at or below 110% of the 
most recent three-year average.

Ahead of Target
64.2% of Target

Metric

Traffic collisions3.

Mid-Year
Actual

258 370 379 268 1,2751,987 628

1,376460 372 381 1631,987 832

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve an 80% clearance rate by arrest/warrant/civil or referral for all 
assigned cases.

Ahead of Target
105.% of Target

Metric

Percent of cases cleared4.

Mid-Year
Actual

63% 91% 71% 97% 84%80% 79%

72%76% 78% 75% 61%80% 77%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Slightly behind target at the mid-year.Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Apply for a minimum of one grant-funded special enforcement traffic 
program.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Active grants for special traffic 
enforcement programs

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

0 1 0 0 11 1

11 1 1 11 1

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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1,588 869 1,018 1,263 4,7385,500 2,457Total traffic citations 
issued by department

2.

4,4311,296 917 1,098 1,1205,500 2,213

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
86.1% of Target

20 11 26 19 7681 31Pedestrian involved 
traffic collisions

3.

7815 22 24 1781 37

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
93.8% of Target

23 22 21 20 86132 45Bicycle involved traffic 
accidents

4.

10639 19 21 27132 58

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
65.2% of Target
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Department: Police

Program Name and Number: Combined Communications Center  (3451)

Program Owner:

Program Mission: Receive all calls for service and dispatch public safety resources in an expedient manner.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Police-Field Operations Division

Program Activities:

4/6, 67%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide radio communication for Police, Fire and rescue personnel during emergency, routine, and disaster situations 24 
hours a day, seven days a week.

1.

Receive calls for service for emergency and non-emergency incidents requiring Police, Fire, and medical personnel; 
determine the appropriate response and dispatch resources accordingly.

2.

Coordinate the public safety response for Santa Barbara Police and Fire, and other City resources, and, as needed, other 
allied agencies.

3.

Provide Emergency Medical Dispatch (EMD) services to the community.4.

Maintain certifications for communications staff in compliance with Peace Officer Standards and Training (POST) and 
Emergency Medical Dispatching (EMD) standards.

5.

Comply with discovery requests from the District Attorney, Public Defender, and court civil process.6.

Provide continuous training and support to develop and retain public safety dispatchers.7.

Receive requests from the FAA Air Traffic Controllers and respond with appropriate emergency equipment to aircraft 
emergencies at the Santa Barbara Airport.

8.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Coordinate with City Human Resources and Training/Recruitment to recruit dispatch candidates and 
complete a minimum of three open-entry dispatch recruitments per year until fully staffed.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: The Center is fully staffedComments: Yr-End: The Center was fully staffed for the majority of this 
fiscal year. 6 candidates were hired and trained. A 
recent resignation resulted in the Center being fully 
staffed, with the exception of one position.

Complete 911 Phone System upgrade utilizing State 911 funding.Deferred 2.

Mid-Yr: We are awaiting funding authorization from 
the State

Comments: Yr-End: Funding was secured from the State during this fiscal 
year. The hardware and software upgrades are 
underway. The phone system upgrade is scheduled to 
be complete in September.

Sustain Emergency Medical Dispatching, training and quality assurance through software and hardware 
enhancements from previous years upgrade.

Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: All full time Dispatchers are EMD certifiedComments: Yr-End: All full time Dispatchers are EMD certified. In addition, 
the trainees received EMD certficiation.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Answer all 911 calls within an average of five seconds or less (State 911 
Office and National Fire Protection Association minimum guidelines are 
to answer 95% of 911 calls within 15 seconds)

On Target
99.6% of Target

Metric

Average ring time in seconds1.

Mid-Year
Actual
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4.99 5.10 5.08 4.77 4.985.00 5.04Seconds

4.354.09 4.22 4.29 4.795.00 4.15

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The California State 911 Office and the 
National Fire Protection Association's 
minimum guidelines for answering 911 calls 
is to answer 95% of 911 calls within 15 
seconds. Our public safety dispatchers far 
exceed the national standard.

Comments: Yr-End: The California State 911 Office and the National Fire 
Protection Association's minimum guidelines for 
answering 911 calls is to answer 95% of 911 calls 
within 15 seconds. Our public safety dispatchers far 
exceed the national standard.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain Combined Communications Center daily minimum staffing of 
2 dispatchers during non-peak hours and 4 dispatchers during peak 
hours greater than or equal to 90% of the time.

Behind Target
88.9% of Target

Metric

Maintain minimum staffing2.

Mid-Year
Actual

72% 65% 94% 88% 80%90% 68%

64%75% 67% 55% 61%90% 71%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: We are not meeting this performance 
measure due to staffing levels of fully 
trained public safety dispatchers. We are 
currently training several new dispatchers. 
Training will continue through the end of 
FY18.

Comments: Yr-End: We are not meeting this performance measure due to 
staffing levels of fully trained public safety 
dispatchers. We are currently training several new 
dispatchers. Training will continue through the end 
for the fiscal year and into FY19.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure 100% of all non-trainee dispatchers are current with their 
Emergency Medical Dispatching certification.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of non-trainee dispatchers 
with current EMD certification

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%90% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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15,394 14,924 13,441 14,567 58,32661,500 30,318911 Calls for service 
received

1.

53,46813,199 11,819 13,897 14,55357,000 25,018

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
94.8% of Target

1,323 1,588 1,338 1,492 5,7415,000 2,911Emergency Medical 
Dispatch instructions 
provided

2.

5,2721,242 1,184 1,412 1,4345,000 2,426

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
114.8% of Target

232 213 234 217 896875 445Priority 1 service calls3.

759224 191 127 217760 415

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
102.4% of Target

5,528 5,382 4,775 5,355 21,04021,000 10,910Priority 2 service calls4.

21,2345,823 5,132 5,005 5,27417,000 10,955

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
100.2% of Target

2,323 1,972 1,957 2,053 8,3059,300 4,295Priority 3 service calls5.

8,6762,327 2,110 2,028 2,2118,000 4,437

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
89.3% of Target

19,676 18,970 17,210 18,439 74,29590,000 38,646Phone calls from outside 
lines

6.

75,09320,030 18,259 18,102 18,70290,000 38,289

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
82.6% of Target

135 124 124 176 559500 259Recordings provided to 
the Court Discovery

7.

462112 122 99 129300 234

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
111.8% of Target
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Department: Police

Program Name and Number: Parking Enforcement  (3449)

Program Owner: Juanita Smith

Program Mission: Enforce parking regulations in the City of Santa Barbara to ensure availability of limited 
parking resources.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Police-Field Operations Division

Program Activities:

1/1, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Enforce time zone restrictions, residential parking regulations and other Municipal Code and California Vehicle Code 
Regulations.

1.

Issue warnings and tow vehicles stored on City streets and other City maintained or owned property.2.

Locate and impound vehicles owned or operated by habitual parking offenders that have 5 or more outstanding parking 
violations.

3.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Locate vehicles that have five (5) or more unpaid parking citations 
known as Habitual Offender Parking Enforcement (H.O.P.E.) vehicles.

Ahead of Target
121.6% of Target

Metric

H.O.P.E. vehicles located1.

Mid-Year
Actual

56 53 71 68 248204 109

22655 54 72 45240 109

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: On track to meet projection.Comments: Yr-End:
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16,520 13,721 14,194 15,178 59,61353,000 30,241Parking citations issued 
by the Parking 
Enforcement Unit

1.

59,58015,436 15,346 14,289 14,50951,000 30,782

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
112.5% of Target

7,384 5,714 6,329 6,922 26,34928,000 13,098Street sweeping citations 
issued by the Parking 
Enforcement Unit

2.

27,0327,277 7,221 5,755 6,77928,400 14,498

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
94.1% of Target

1,575 1,076 787 1,262 4,7004,423 2,651Street storage requests 
investigated by the 
Parking Enforcement Unit

3.

5,8141,643 1,298 1,344 1,5294,811 2,941

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
106.3% of Target

405 270 193 323 1,1911,128 675Street storage requests 
found “gone on arrival” 
(GOA) on initial contact 
by a Parking 
Enforcement Officer

4.

1,502405 341 342 4141,224 746

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
105.6% of Target

851 573 415 683 2,5222,302 1,424Street storage vehicles 
moved after being 
warned or tagged by a 
Parking Enforcement 
Officer

5.

3,039857 667 703 8122,485 1,524

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
109.6% of Target

47 26 18 32 123125 73Street storage vehicles 
cited after being warned 
or tagged by a Parking 
Enforcement Officer

6.

16243 42 34 43134 85

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
98.4% of Target

131 115 77 109 432343 246Street storage vehicles 
towed after being 
warned or tagged by a 
Parking Enforcement 
Officer

7.

448140 87 103 118393 227

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
125.9% of Target

Mid-Yr: Even though the Thomas Fire and the Montecito Mud Slides impacted time zone enforcement, we are 
still on track with the 2018 projection.

1.Comments:
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Mid-Yr: Due to the Thomas Fire and the Montecito Mud Slides, Street Sweeping enforcement was canceled by 
Public Works on numerous occasions resulting in reduced citations.

2.

Yr-End: In January enforcement was suspended a couple of days after the Debris Flow.
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Department: Police

Program Name and Number: Community/Support Services  (3421)

Program Owner: Marylinda Arroyo

Program Mission: Provide leadership, direction, and administrative guidance for the Administrative Services 
Division.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Police-Community/Support Services

Program Activities:

4/6, 67%
Objectives
Achieved

Coordinate and oversee the Police Department facilities maintenance needs with the Public Works Department.1.

Work closely with the Business Office to efficiently administer the Administrative Services Division Budget.2.

Continue administration of current and future grant funding programs.3.

Provide information to the public regarding police activities, crime trends, and emergency situations with media releases 
and interviews.

4.

Maintain the Restorative Policing Program.5.

Supervise, coordinate, and direct the activities of the Police Department's Reserve Corps, Volunteer Corps, and Chaplain 
Program.

6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Maintain the Restorative Policing Program with a minimum of 35 active cases at all times.Ahead of 
Target

1.

Mid-Yr: The unit is averaging 50 clients.Comments: Yr-End: Throughout the year, Restorative Policing Program 
has maintained an average of approximatley 50 active 
clients at all times.

Complete annual policy manual update including general orders and approved legal recommendations for 
command staff approval.

Not 
Completed

2.

Mid-Yr: Project was recently assigned to hourly 
employee who is on contract to complete 
task in timely manner.

Comments: Yr-End: Updated manual scheduled for completion in 
December of 2018.

Complete annual mileage review of all department vehicles to ensure uniform usage. Re-distribute vehicles 
as necessary.

Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: This objective was completed in September 
2017.

Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure Administrative Services program owners complete 80% of 
program objectives.

On Target
100.8% of Target

Metric

Percent of program objectives 
completed

1.

Mid-Year
Actual
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0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 80.6% 80.6%80.0% 0.0%

81.0%0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%80.0% 0.0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: This is an end of the year measurement for 
all end of the year objective within each 
program. This is not reportable at the mid 
year point.

Comments: Yr-End: The annual policy manual update was not completed 
during this fiscal year, but is on target for completion 
by contracted part time employee by December of 
2018.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure Restorative Outreach Specialists conduct regular outreach with 
homeless persons.

Ahead of Target
266.9% of Target

Metric

Contacts with homeless persons 
(duplicative)

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

401 256 304 240 1,201450 657

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure Community Service Liaisons and Community Service Officers 
conduct a minimum of 5300 contacts with downtown businesses to 
address concerns regarding nuisance related issues.

Behind Target
89.5% of Target

Metric

Number of contacts with downtown 
businesses.

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

761 919 1,621 1,445 4,7465,300 1,680

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Community Service Officer program and the 
related personnel were moved to 
downtown parking program on July 1, 2017. 
The reported number are reflective only of 
the actives of the Community Services 
Liaisons.

Comments: Yr-End: Community Service Officer program and the related 
personnel were moved to downtown parking program 
on July 1, 2017. The reported number are reflective 
only of the actives of the Community Services Liaisons.
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41 29 63 67 200110 70Community & Media 
Notifications

1.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
181.8% of Target

23 19 29 14 8560 42Homeless persons placed 
in recovery programs

2.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
141.7% of Target

16 15 20 18 6920 31Homeless persons 
reunited with family 
members

3.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
345.% of Target

493 494 363 446 1,796900 987Hours donated by 
Reserve Corps

4. Hours

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
199.6% of Target

799 800 524 472 2,5951,600 1,599Hours donated by 
Volunteer Corps

5. Hours

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
162.2% of Target

60 60 777 162 1,059100 120Hours donated by 
Chaplains

6. Hours

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
1059.% of Target

1.Comments:
Yr-End: Public Engagement Manager facilitates notifications via Facebook, Nixle, Twitter, Nextdoor, Instagram 
to the community. This measure will continue to increase as our social media presence expands.

Mid-Yr: Several new volunteers have been added as well as supervision of the program.5.

Yr-End: Volunteers In Policing program had its first year anniversary with 11 active police volunteers.

6.
Yr-End: The services of the Police Chaplains were in high demand during the Fire and Flood disasters in Santa 
Barbara County.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 3 of 32018 - Community/Support Services  (3421)



Department: Police

Program Name and Number: Community and Media Relations  (3427)

Program Owner: Eric Beecher

Program Mission: Utilize community oriented policing programs and partnerships to resolve specific 
neighborhood problems affecting quality of life issues.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Police-Community/Support Services

Program Activities:

6/6, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Coordinate a citywide implementation of the Community Oriented Problem Solving (COPS) philosophy.1.

Utilize problem solving techniques to resolve specific neighborhood problems.2.

Conduct presentations on crime prevention topics.3.

Provide information to the public on police procedures with English and Spanish language Citizen’s Academies.4.

Provide training to school officials and parents on current issues and counsel school children on personal issues and safety 
tips.

5.

Oversee the SBPD Explorer Post, preparing youth for careers in law enforcement.6.

Serve as the Police Department’s liaison to the Santa Barbara Police Activities League.7.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Further the development of existing Neighborhood Watch groups by providing leadership and training in 
crime prevention techniques. All Neighborhood Watch groups will be contacted at least once during the year.

On Target 1.

Mid-Yr: Beat Coordinators have been promoting 
watch programs in Citizen's Academy.

Beat Coordinators met with 12 Watch 
Groups this quarter and participated in 
annual meeting with Watch Captains in July 
of 2017.

Comments: Yr-End: Met with an additional 12 watch groups during the 
second quarter.

Continue to develop the skills of the SBPD Explorers. Explorers will compete in at least one multi-agency 
Explorer competition during the year and attend an Explorer Academy.

Ahead of 
Target

2.

Mid-Yr: Explorers attended two competitions during 
the first two quarters.

Comments: Yr-End: Explorers attended two competitions during the third 
quarter.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 95% of all requests for attendance at public education 
presentations within three working days.

Ahead of Target
103.2% of Target

Metric

Percent of requests for public 
education presentations  responded 
to within three working days

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

97% 93% 100% 100% 98%95% 95%

98%97% 98% 98% 98%94% 98%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Contact 93% of complainants within three working days of notification 
of a community problem or issue.

Ahead of Target
101.% of Target

Metric

Percent of requests for assistance 
responded to within three working 
days

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

98% 97% 100% 100% 99%98% 98%

99%100% 100% 99% 99%90% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Light duty personnel assigned to detail during Q3 and 
Q4 to handle adminstrative duties.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Host 3 Citizen’s Academies.On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Citizen’s Academies completed3.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 1 0 1 33 2

20 0 1 12 0

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: One English and one Spanish speaking 
Citizen Academy completed in the first two 
quarters.

Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Provide 12 media releases focusing on issues of community interest, 
efforts to engage youth and non-enforcement related activities of the 
Police Department.

On Target
108.3% of Target

Metric

Media releases involving non-
enforcement activities

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

3 2 4 4 1312 5

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: 1 release for Gun buy Back, 2 releases for 
Drug Take Back and 2 releases for Citizen's 
Academy. More events scheduled for the 
next two quarters.

Comments: Yr-End:
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230 124 106 73 533350 354COPS Projects1.

39361 113 112 107200 174

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
152.3% of Target

1,235 954 492 354 3,0352,000 2,189Telephone & E-mail 
Contacts

2.

3,437454 611 1,176 1,1961,900 1,065

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
151.8% of Target

185 153 68 97 503400 338Public Meetings & 
Presentations

3.

57789 142 172 174200 231

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
125.8% of Target

6 5 4 4 1912 11Neighborhood 
Improvement Task Force 
(NITF)  Meetings

4.

123 3 3 312 6

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
158.3% of Target

29 20 16 18 8350 49Explorer Post Meetings & 
Events

5.

6413 12 18 2148 25

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
166.% of Target

335 295 1,100 920 2,6501,800 630Explorer Post Volunteer 
Community Service Hours

6.

2,406812 374 640 5801,500 1,186

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
147.2% of Target

122 100 34 42 298200 222PAL Meetings & Events7.

23863 52 65 58150 115

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
149.% of Target

Mid-Yr: All December activities were cancelled. We plan to make up some hours in the second half of year. 
Also in process of recruiting new explorers as some have aged out of program.

6.Comments:
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Department: Police

Program Name and Number: Special Events  (3443)

Program Owner: Jeff DeForest

Program Mission: Monitor special events within the City of Santa Barbara to ensure the safety of event 
organizers, participants, and the general public. Monitor and maintain permits and 
licensing for various vendors operating within the City.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Police-Community/Support Services

Program Activities:

3/3, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Process all Special Event applications in accordance with rules and regulations outlined in the Municipal Code.1.

Prepare and implement tactical plans for all events likely to require a police presence beyond the scope of day-to-day 
operations.

2.

Provide local law enforcement agency review and endorsement of Alcohol Beverage Control Special Event Daily License 
Applications.

3.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Process 92% of completed Special Events Permit Applications within 
five working days.

Ahead of Target
108.7% of Target

Metric

Percent of Special Event Permit 
Applications processed within five 
working days

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%92% 100%Days

100%100% 100% 100% 100%92% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Process 99% of completed Alcohol Beverage Control Special Events 
Daily License Applications within three working days.

Ahead of Target
101.% of Target

Metric

Percent of Alcohol Beverage Control 
Special Events Daily License 
Applications processed within three 
working days

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%99% 100%Days

100%100% 100% 100% 100%99% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Provide a written response to 100% of completed Alcohol Beverage 
Control License Applications within 40 days.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of Alcohol Beverage Control 
License Applications responded to 
within 40 days

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%Days

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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16 14 20 19 6975 30Completed Special 
Events Permit 
Applications processed

1.

6717 14 22 1474 31

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
92.% of Target

47 15 18 27 107100 62Operations Plans drafted2.

12152 15 21 33100 67

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
107.% of Target

30 19 14 35 9895 49Alcohol Beverage Control 
Special Event Daily 
License Applications 
endorsed

3.

18668 53 28 37375 121

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
103.2% of Target

13 11 10 26 6045 24Alcohol Beverage Control 
License Applications 
processed

4.

5014 6 18 1245 20

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
133.3% of Target

$65,228 $0 $0 $0 $65,228$65,000 $65,228Cost of providing Police 
services for the July 4th 
Celebration

5.

$64,222$64,222 $0 $0 $0$65,000 $64,222

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
100.4% of Target

$384,224 $0 $0 $0 $384,224$355,000 $384,224Cost of providing Police 
services for the Old 
Spanish Days Celebration

6.

$326,838$326,838 $0 $0 $0$355,000 $326,838

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
108.2% of Target

$0 $0 $0 $36,569 $36,569$41,000 $0Cost of providing Police 
services for the Solstice 
Celebration

7.

$40,221$0 $0 $0 $40,221$41,000 $0

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
89.2% of Target

Mid-Yr: Not as many plans drafted over the last two months due to the fire.  Many events were cancelled or 
not held at all. Typically quarters 3 and 4 are higher.

1.Comments:

Yr-End: Not as many plans drafted over Q3 and Q4 due to the fire/flood events.  Many events were cancelled.

2.
Yr-End: Operational plans were created for a few additional unpermitted events that required police presence.
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Mid-Yr: It appears possibly the change in parade route return and staffing level increase due to this change in 
addition to the holding of personnel for transports and reports increased the cost overall for services.  The 
cost for County SO personnel was down from $160,000 to $157,686.

6.

7.
Yr-End: Several Reserve Police Officers were used for Solstice as well as some volunteers.
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Department: Police

Program Name and Number: Animal Control  (3461)

Program Owner: Jeff DeForest

Program Mission: Provide law enforcement and respond to calls for service for neighborhood and health 
concerns related to domestic and wild animals.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Police-Community/Support Services

Program Activities:

0/2, 0%
Objectives
Achieved

Investigate reports of possible rabies exposure from animal bites to humans and wildlife bites to domestic owned animals.1.

Quarantine animals as required or submit specimen for lab testing.2.

Enforce State Humane Laws under the Penal Code, California Code of Regulations, Civil Code, Fish and Game Code, Food and 
Agriculture Code, Health and Safety Code, Government Code, and Title 6 of the Santa Barbara Municipal Code.

3.

Impound stray, abused, neglected, injured, sick, abandoned, dead, or aggressive animals.4.

Deal patiently and effectively with frightened, fractious, and injured animals with the ability to humanely capture, control, 
carry, or subdue.

5.

Respond to calls for service regarding animal complaints seven days a week and provide standby service for emergencies 
after regular work hours.

6.

Promote good public relations by educating pet owners on laws pertaining to the care and control of animals, spaying, 
neutering, vaccinating, and licensing of pets.

7.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 99% of Animal Control calls for service within 24 hours.Behind Target
99.% of Target

Metric

Percent of animal control calls 
receiving a response within 24 hours

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

99% 97% 97% 99% 98%99% 98%

98%99% 98% 98% 98%99% 99%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The mid-year actual is 1% behind target. 
During Q2, Animal Control was utilized for 
mutual aid on the Thomas Fire which 
spread their resources thin. It is anticipated 
that the target will be met at the end of the 
fiscal year.

Comments: Yr-End: The final year end is just slightly behind target due to 
significant resources utlized for mutual aid during the 
fire and floods.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Quarantine 90% of identifiable animals involved in bites to humans 
within 24 hours of notification.

Behind Target
83.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of animals involved in bites 
to humans quarantined in 24 hours

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

68% 78% 78% 86% 75%90% 71%

67%68% 68% 67% 67%68% 68%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: While the mid-year actual is behind target 
the FY2018 target, it is ahead of the mid-
year actual from the previous fiscal year. A 
probable reason for being behind target is 
the increased work load. The work load is 
well ahead of target at the mid-year point. 
The increased work load is shown in Other 
Program Measures #1, #2, #3, and #5. Of 
particular note is Other Program Measure 
#5, Animals Quarantined, which is on pace 
to double the FY2018 Target.

Comments: Yr-End: Total workload continued to increase with the need 
for mutual aid and emergency response.
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734 715 534 664 2,6472,700 1,449Calls for service1.

2,268811 526 493 4383,100 1,337

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
98.% of Target

62 32 36 29 159130 94Animals involved in bite 
incidents with humans

2.

13331 34 36 32188 65

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
122.3% of Target

224 251 132 162 769700 475Animals impounded live, 
injured or dead

3.

666166 185 203 112800 351

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
109.9% of Target

70 33 54 50 207200 103Violations cited4.

21361 43 52 57275 104

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
103.5% of Target

62 32 44 34 172100 94Animals quarantined5.

11121 28 30 32100 49

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
172.% of Target

0 1 0 1 22 1Educational presentations6.

00 0 0 04 0

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.% of Target

1.Comments:
Yr-End: Total tracked calls for service do not included mutual aid individual emergency responses that were 
dispatched from the Emergency Operations Center during fire and floods.

Mid-Yr: Presentations are made to all new Police Officers as well as various community groups throughout the 
year. Outreach has been made to schedule future presentations at community events.

6.
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Department: Police

Program Name and Number: Training and Recruitment  (3424)

Program Owner: Mike Brown

Program Mission: Recruit and hire qualified personnel and provide state mandated training for all 
department employees.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Police-Community/Support Services

Program Activities:

4/4, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Conduct recruiting activities with Human Resources personnel to recruit a diverse candidate pool.1.

Conduct thorough background investigations on all prospective Police Department employees.2.

Supervise police officer recruits at the Police Academy.3.

Review training records of all employees legally mandated to comply with Peace Officer Standards Training (POST) 
requirements.

4.

Coordinate the department’s training in developing a training plan and execute the plan.5.

Conduct department safety training under the City’s Injury and Illness Protection Plan.6.

Prepare policy manual recommendations for command staff approval and make regular updates.7.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Ensure 95% of Sworn/Reserve Police Officers (excluding approved leaves) meet POST training requirements 
by December 31 of each even numbered calendar year. (Biennial POST training cycle).

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: California Peace Officers Standards and 
Training procedures requires a 2 year 
compliance cycle, which doesn't directly 
coordinate with fiscal year reporting.

Comments: Yr-End: The two year POST Training Cycle ends 12-31-2018. 
This will be during Q2 of FY19.  All officers are on 
target to complete the required training by the end of 
two year cycle.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain 95% staffing level of authorized, full-time positions.On Target
101.1% of Target

Metric

Percent maintained of  authorized 
staffing level

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

95% 97% 96% 94% 96%95% 96%

92%90% 93% 93% 92%95% 92%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The Combined Communication Center is 
fully staffed for the first time in several 
years.

Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 90% of pre-employment personnel background 
investigations within 60 days of receiving the Personal History 
Statement.

Ahead of Target
103.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of backgrounds completed 
within 60 days

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

93% 100% 82% 100% 93%90% 95%

94%89% 91% 95% 100%90% 90%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: This objective is ahead target for FY 2018.Comments: Yr-End: Due to a change in PERS requirements, backgrounds 
are now being completed by two contract companies.  
The 60 day requirement is written in the contract.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Distribute twelve training bulletin to employees on various law 
enforcement topics.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Monthly Training Bulletins3.

Mid-Year
Actual

2 4 0 6 1212 6

142 3 6 312 5

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: One training bulletin was delayed due the 
transition of personnel in the training 
coordination position. We will make up the 
missing bulletin in Q3 or Q4.

Comments: Yr-End: Training bulletins were slightly delayed due to rain 
and fire emergency responses.
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4 10 5 2 2130 14Employees Hired1.

4113 17 9 230 30

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
70.% of Target

34 10 11 10 65100 44Pre-Employment 
Background 
Investigations Completed

2.

12418 32 36 38100 50

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
65.% of Target

7 5 2 17 3124 12Training Days Conducted3.

329 7 3 1324 16

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
129.2% of Target

Mid-Yr: This objective is on target for FY 2018.1.Comments:

Yr-End: We created a P2 Training / Recruitment Coordinator position to address the hiring needs of the 
Department with a focus on increased recruitment.

Mid-Yr: Six backgrounds started in late Q2 and will not be completed until Q3. Police Academy course begin 
and end in April and October of every year.

2.

Yr-End: Background investigations were delayed for a couple of months due to on-going contract approval 
process.

Mid-Yr: This objective is on target for FY 2018.3.
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Department: Police

Program Name and Number: Range and Equipment  (3425)

Program Owner: Mike Brown

Program Mission: Provide real world firearms training to insure compliance for all officers and oversee the 
maintenance and issuance of operative, well-maintained safety equipment and vehicles.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Police-Community/Support Services

Program Activities:

6/6, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Oversee primary weapon qualification for all regular and reserve officers, Harbor Patrol, and Airport Patrol.1.

Operate an indoor firing range in order to provide firearm training and certification in a safe environment.2.

Provide a safety officer at requested SWAT trainings.3.

Maintain condition and inventory control of department weapons, excluding SWAT inventory.4.

Maintain the operation and cleanliness of indoor firing range.5.

Manage all requests for repairs for department fleet vehicles.6.

Monitor all manufacturer recalls on department vehicles and schedule vehicles for routine preventive maintenance.7.

Maintain inventories and issue all safety equipment to newly hired personnel and replace safety equipment for all officers 
as needed.

8.

Oversee day-to-day minor building maintenance requests.9.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

 Complete yearly range maintenance of backstop/lead-trap.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Service contract is being reviewed by 
business office and City Attorney and will 
be scheduled during Q3 or Q4.

Comments: Yr-End: Completed by contract service on 04-26-2018.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure 100% active duty officers and reserve officers pass a shooting 
qualification course each quarter.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of Officers Qualified1.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 99% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Only non-active Officers, who are on 
authorized leave, are excused from 
qualifications. Those Officers must 
complete a qualification upon return to 
active duty.

Comments: Yr-End: One Reserve Officer was unable to qualify during the 
scheduled deadline. He was scheduled and required 
to complete training prior to any deployment.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Take corrective action on 90% of vehicle repair requests within three 
(3) business days.

Ahead of Target
101.1% of Target

Metric

Percent of vehicle requests 
responded to within three business 
days

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

94% 90% 84% 96% 91%90% 92%

98%100% 98% 96% 98%90% 99%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: This goal is completed in cooperation with 
Fleet maintenance.

Comments: Yr-End: Q3 was a difficult due to emergency fire and flood 
responses.  All vehicles were being utilized and non-
essential repair requests were delayed.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Conduct annual inventory of all department firearms excluding SWAT.On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Weapon inventories done3.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 0 0 0 11 1

00 0 0 01 0

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Completed during Q1.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure 100% of all department utilized duty weapons are inspected for 
safety, and maintained as needed each year.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of weapons inspected4.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Every weapon is safety checked during 
quarterly qualifications.

Comments: Yr-End: Number inspected is slightly more than number 
qualified due to a few Officers that have two duty 
firearms.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure 100% of long rifles are cleaned and maintained each year (25% 
each quarter).

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of long rifles cleaned and 
maintained

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

0% 100% 0% 0% 100%100% 100%

100%0% 100% 0% 0%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Weapons were inspected and cleaned 
during winter rifle qualification.

Comments: Yr-End: Completed in Q2.
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136 142 137 134 549510 278Officers qualified with 
primary weapon

1.

573131 137 154 151510 268

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
107.6% of Target

0 131 7 0 138150 131Officers demonstrating 
proficiency with long rifle

2.

187131 44 12 0150 175

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
92.% of Target

90 88 137 96 411575 178Vehicle Repair Request3.

433113 123 115 82550 236

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
71.5% of Target

65 48 31 63 207300 113Preventive maintenance  
vehicle services

4.

28774 66 75 72350 140

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
69.% of Target

147 136 145 141 569470 283Duty pistols inspected5.

594134 141 162 157450 275

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
121.1% of Target

0 80 0 0 8080 80Long rifles  cleaned6.

8244 26 12 034 70

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.% of Target

2.Comments:
Yr-End: All current full-duty Officers demonstrated proficiency. The total number for the year is lower due to 
overall staffing numbers.

Mid-Yr: There have been fewer vehicle repair requests than anticipated.   Less requests have been generated 
due to newer fleet vehicles.

3.

Yr-End: Q3 had a significant raise in the number of repair requests after the fire/floods.

Mid-Yr: Many of the service appointments have been missed due to unforeseen events such as the Thomas 
fire.  Many of the vehicles in the second quarter missed appointments due to increased use by additional 
staffing needs.  Some have only recently be rescheduled.

4.

Yr-End: Many of the service appointments have been missed due to unforeseen events such as the Thomas 
fire/flood.
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Department: Police

Program Name and Number: Street Crimes Unit  (3444)

Program Owner: James Ella

Program Mission: Maintain a proactive police presence in the downtown corridor, Milpas corridor and 
beachfront areas to reduce street crime through the utilization of unique strategies and 
partnerships.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Police-Community/Support Services

Program Activities:

4/4, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide uniformed foot and bicycle patrol officers downtown to deter street crime, maintain a highly visible police presence, 
and encourage interaction with the public.

1.

Maintain a daily proactive enforcement effort against alcohol, narcotics, panhandling, loitering, and illegal vending violations 
in the downtown corridor, Milpas corridor and beachfront areas.

2.

Provide security at City Council meetings with a uniformed officer.3.

Provide bicycle patrol training to SBPD officers and outside agencies.4.

Work with representatives of the Downtown Organization, Old Town Merchants, and County Mental Health to solve 
problems.

5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Manage Neighborhood Improvement Program projects within the city by coordinating transient camp clean-
ups and enforcement sweeps each quarter with other agencies and/or city departments.

Ahead of 
Target

1.

Mid-Yr: We have completed 23 clean-ups between 
7/1/17 and 12/31/17. Our target was 16 for 
the year.

Comments: Yr-End: SCU completed 22 camp clean-ups between 01/01/18 
thru 06/30/18.  Fiscal year total was 45 camp clean-
ups, well ahead of our target goal of 16.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Attend semi-monthly Path Neighborhood Partnership (PNP) Meetings.On Target
.% of Target

Metric

Meetings attended1.

Mid-Year
Actual

2 1 0 1 06 3

62 1 1 26 3

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: SCU has attended the three PATH Meetings 
this fiscal year.

Comments: Yr-End: SCU attended all scheduled PATH meetings.  Two 
were cancelled this year due to the Montecito Flood. 
We are marking this objective as achieved because 
we attended ALL of the meetings which were held.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Conduct a minimum of 16 transient camp cleanup details annually.Ahead of Target
281.3% of Target

Metric

Clean-ups conducted2.

Mid-Year
Actual

15 8 12 10 4516 23

2314 1 5 316 15

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: We have completed 23 clean-ups between 
7/1/17 and 12/31/17. Our target was 16 for 
the year.

Comments: Yr-End: SCU completed 22 camp clean-ups between 01/01/18 
thru 06/30/18.  Fiscal year total was 45 camp clean-
ups well ahead of our target goal of 16.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain uniformed police presence at 95% of City Council meetings.On Target
105.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of City Council meetings 
attended

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Uniformed police officers attended all the 
city council meetings in Q1 and Q2r.

Comments: Yr-End: Uniformed police officers have attended all the city 
council meetings this fiscal year.
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186 187 265 294 9323,500 373Criminal Citations1.

1,087335 184 277 2913,500 519

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
26.6% of Target

49 34 26 41 150130 83Felony Arrests2.

18162 22 55 42130 84

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
115.4% of Target

99 50 59 62 270303 149Misdemeanor Arrests3.

31078 37 94 101230 115

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
89.1% of Target

410 238 303 335 1,2863,000 648 Investigations4.

1,252399 262 227 3643,000 661

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
42.9% of Target

15 8 12 10 4516 23Neighborhood 
Improvement Projects

5.

2314 1 5 316 15

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
281.3% of Target

914 961 1,059 1,381 4,3152,770 1,875Calls for service for 
nuisance related crimes 
within the downtown 
corridor

8.

2,660660 566 429 1,0052,600 1,226

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
155.8% of Target

453 451 542 618 2,0641,045 904Calls for service for 
nuisance related crimes 
within the beachfront 
area

9.

1,056257 213 160 4261,000 470

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
197.5% of Target
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216 170 255 355 996601 386Calls for service for 
nuisance related crimes 
within the lower Milpas 
corridor

10.

768149 150 192 277600 299

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
165.7% of Target

216 232 244 281 973591 448Calls for service for 
nuisance related crimes 
within the upper Milpas 
corridor

11.

615122 131 139 223580 253

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
164.6% of Target

Mid-Yr: This fiscal year we worked foot patrol on State Street focusing on transient issues.  Worked on clean 
up Projects and directed patrols.  Assisted in covering patrol shifts.  December we were assigned to the 
Thomas Fire. One officer on IOD for two months.

1.Comments:

Yr-End: The beginning Q3, unit was  assigned to the Montecito Flood for extended tours of duty.  The unit was 
also utilized on numerous occasions to fill patrol shifts.  Unit worked two officers below full staffing level for 
the entire fiscal year.

3.
Yr-End: The beginning of the year we were assigned to the Montecito Flood for extended tours of duty and 
were assigned to address transient issues downtown.  We were also assigned to assist patrol during the fiscal 
year.

Mid-Yr: This fiscal year we were assigned to work foot patrol on State Street to handle transient issues and in 
December we were assigned to the Thomas Fire.

4.

Yr-End: The beginning of the year we were assigned to the Montecito Flood for extended tours of duty and 
were assigned to address transient issues downtown.  We were also assigned to assist patrol during the fiscal 
year.
Short two officers all year

Mid-Yr: This fiscal year SCU has worked with the City's Environmental Services to stream-line the camp clean 
up process throughout the City.  The teamwork has been efficient and allowed for additional clean-ups.

5.

Yr-End: SCU completed 22 camp clean-ups between 01/01/18 thru 06/30/18.  Fiscal year total was 45 camp 
clean-ups well ahead of our target goal of 16. Priority was placed on clean ups.

Mid-Yr: Calls for service are exceeding the target goal for this fiscal year.8.

Yr-End: Calls for service exceeded the target goal for the fiscal year

Mid-Yr: Calls for service are exceeding the target goal for this fiscal year.9.

Yr-End: Calls for service exceeded the target goal for the fiscal year

Mid-Yr: Calls for service are exceeding the target goal for this fiscal year.10.

Yr-End: Calls for service exceeded the target goal for the fiscal year

Mid-Yr: Calls for service are exceeding the target goal for this fiscal year.11.

Yr-End: Calls for service exceeded the target goal for the fiscal year
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Department: Police

Program Name and Number: Special Enforcement Team  (3446)

Program Owner: Andre Feller

Program Mission: Special Enforcement Team  is responsible for the prevention and suppression  of gang-
related activities,  proactive investigations of serious crimes committed by career 
criminals,  and to respond to crime trends requiring special enforcement or investigative 
techniques within the city.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Police-Community/Support Services

Program Activities:

3/5, 60%
Objectives
Achieved

Participate in field enforcement activities that include gang suppression, criminal investigations, and downtown nightlife 
issues.

1.

 Obtain and execute arrest/search warrants, conduct surveillance and plain clothes operations.2.

Work with Parole and Probation in order to identify locations to conduct compliance checks for known offenders in the City 
of Santa Barbara.

3.

Prepare and present public speaking presentations on gangs and crime trends to schools , civic organizations, churches, and 
businesses.

4.

Establish communications with community based organizations, businesses, and school administration in order to 
continually assess crime trends and problem areas within the city.  Re-deploy team resources to those areas to solve crime 
issues.

5.

Monitor downtown nightlife activities.6.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Collaborate with Detectives, Probation, and Parole to locate 350 
wanted subjects.

Behind Target
20.3% of Target

Metric

Attempts to locate known offenders1.

Mid-Year
Actual

9 8 24 30 71350 17

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Special Enforcement Team full staffing is 7 
officers.  First and Second Quarter staffing 
was 2 officers.

Comments: Yr-End: Priority placed on active patrols.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Collaborate with Probation and Parole to conduct two coordinated 
compliance checks and search for wanted persons.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Coordinated Probation / Parole 
compliance checks of known gang 
offenders

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 0 1 0 22 1

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: 9 People arrested during Q3 compliance check.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Conduct 50 premise checks of ABC licensed businesses in the 
downtown corridor.

Ahead of Target
224.% of Target

Metric

Premise checks conducted.3.

Mid-Year
Actual

75 10 19 8 11250 85

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Coordinate with ABC and local businesses in order to conduct two 
Responsible Beverage Service trainings

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Responsible  beverage service 
trainings.

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 0 1 0 22 1

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Second class is scheduled for Quarter #3.Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Conduct quarterly gang awareness Field Operations briefing trainingBehind Target
50.% of Target

Metric

Field Operations briefing trainings5.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 0 0 1 24 1

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Special Enforcement Team full staffing is 7 
officers.  First and Second Quarter staffing 
was 2 officers.

Comments: Yr-End: One briefing training conducted in Q4.
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12 12 18 29 7150 24Felony arrests1.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
142.% of Target

34 34 89 68 225200 68Misdemeanor arrests2.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
112.5% of Target

Mid-Yr: Special Enforcement Team full staffing is 7 officers.  First and Second Quarter staffing was 2 officers.2.Comments:

Yr-End: A third officer was added to the unit in Q3 which increased Q3 and Q4 numbers.
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Department: Police

Program Name and Number: Chief's Staff  (3411)

Program Owner: Joshua Morton

Program Mission: Ensure that the organization is operating in a professional manner at all levels with a solid 
and consistent focus on community policing through team approaches and employee 
accountability.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Police-Chief's Staff

Program Activities:

5/7, 71%
Objectives
Achieved

Manage, oversee, and monitor the operations of the Santa Barbara Police Department, which includes 3 divisions that 
provide public safety for the Santa Barbara Community and focus on quality of life issues.

1.

Investigate and evaluate all complaints related to the performance and conduct of the members of the Police Department.2.

Assist other City departments in gathering information related to public liability claims and other personnel matters.3.

Investigate special requests from City Hall and respond with information in a timely manner.4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Complete IA Pro training for Professional Standards and IT, and implement program use.1.

Mid-Yr: IAPro is implemeted and in use.Comments: Yr-End: IA supervisor has been to IAPRO update class and 
learned many of the features we were not using and 
has implimented them for use.

Develop and implement Citizen's Advisory Board to the Chief (CAB).2.

Mid-Yr: CAB members selected and implementation 
in progress.

Comments: Yr-End: Lt. S. Hill was able to get the board up and running 
and it is currently active.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 80% of the department program objectives.On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of performance objectives1.

Mid-Year
Actual

0% 0% 0% 80% 80%80% 0%

81%80%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Will be reported at end of year.Comments: Yr-End: 82 out of 103 objectives met for entire department, 
not counting this objective.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Investigate administrative complaints and complete 80% of the 
complaint investigations within 120 days of complaint.

Behind Target
77.5% of Target

Metric

Percent of administrative complaint 
investigations completed in 120 days

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

0% 100% 75% 33% 62%80% 67%

96%100% 100% 100% 83%90% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: There were two administrative complaints 
which required investigations which 
exceeded 120 days.

Comments: Yr-End: Several of the complaints were held due to the local 
disasters and the transion between supervisors in the 
detail.  Most of the investigations have recently been 
completed, but not within the 120 days.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 90% of special requests from City Council members, citizen 
inquiries and outside agencies within one working day of being 
assigned.

Ahead of Target
108.9% of Target

Metric

Percent of requests responded to 
within one working day

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 93% 100% 98%90% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%90% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 90% of City Attorney and Risk Management requests for 
investigation within one working day.

Ahead of Target
111.1% of Target

Metric

Percent of requests responded to 
within one working day

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%90% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%90% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 2 of 42018 - Chief's Staff  (3411)



Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Investigate formal citizen's complaints and complete 80% of the 
complaint investigations within 120 days of complaint.

Behind Target
88.8% of Target

Metric

Percent of formal citizen’s 
complaint investigations completed 
in 120 days

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

50% 80% 75% 67% 71%80% 71%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: There were two citizen complaints that 
required investigations which exceeded 120 
days.

Comments: Yr-End: The Disasters and change over between personnel in 
the position postponed many of the investigation.
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2 5 4 6 175 7Formal citizen complaints1.

41 0 1 210 1

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
340.% of Target

1 0 2 1 44 1Citizen Pitchess Motions 
filed

2.

30 1 0 28 1

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
100.% of Target

8 13 14 10 4521 21Special requests from 
City Hall, citizen 
inquiries, and outside 
agencies

3.

206 9 3 247 15

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
214.3% of Target

19 23 17 11 7062 42City Attorney and Risk 
Management requests

4.

5818 20 9 11120 38

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
112.9% of Target

2 4 4 3 138 6Administrative 
complaints

5.

60 2 2 215 2

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
162.5% of Target

Mid-Yr: Pitchess motions fluctuate and are often unpredictable. A reduction in Pitchess motions might suggest 
an increase in local police legitimacy.

2.Comments:

4.
Yr-End: Last quarter had limited request from the city Attorney or Risk.
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Division Manager
Division

Program
(Program #)

Program
Owner

Total # of
Objectives

# of 
Objectives
 Reporting

# of 
Objectives
On Target

# of 
Objectives
 Achieved

City of Santa Barbara
Public Works

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results Table
 

% of Objectives 
On 

Target/Achieved

Michael Pease

Administration - Public 
Works (4111)

Michael 
Pease

12 12 9 75%/75%9

12 12 9 75%/75%9Public Works-Administration Division Totals

Brian D'Amour

Engineering Services (4211)Linda 
Sumansky

12 12 4 33%/33%4

Land Development (4212)Adam 
Hendel

5 3 2 67%/100%3

17 15 6 40%/47%7Public Works-Engineering Division Totals

Rob Dayton

Transportation Planning 
(4416)

Dan Gullett 4 4 3 75%/75%3

Employee Work TRIP (4419)Sam 
Furtner

1 1 1 100%/100%1

Downtown Parking (4315)Victor 
Garza

16 15 9 60%/60%9

21 20 13 65%/65%13Public Works-Transportation Planning & Parking Division 

James Dewey

Transportation 
Administration (4410)

James 
Dewey

0 0 0 0

Roadway Maintenance 
(4411)

Jeff Brent 3 3 2 67%/67%2

Sidewalk Maintenance 
(4412)

Jeff Brent 2 2 1 50%/50%1

Storm Drain Repair & 
Maintenance (4413)

Georgia 
Lopez

0 0 0 0

Graffiti Abatement (4414)Nick 
Cabugos

0 0 0 0

Traffic Sign & Paint (4415)Derrick 
Bailey

9 9 5 56%/56%5

Traffic Signals (4532)Derrick 
Bailey

8 8 7 88%/88%7

Traffic Engineering (4215)Derrick 
Bailey

6 6 6 100%/100%6

Streets Capital (4491)James 
Dewey

8 8 6 75%/75%6
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Division Manager
Division

Program
(Program #)

Program
Owner

Total # of
Objectives

# of 
Objectives
 Reporting

# of 
Objectives
On Target

# of 
Objectives
 Achieved

City of Santa Barbara
Public Works

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results Table
 

% of Objectives 
On 

Target/Achieved

James Dewey

Street Sweeping (4421, 
4422)

James 
Dewey

1 0 0 0

37 36 27 75%/75%27Public Works-Transportation Streets Operations Division 

Mike Wiltshire

Building Maintenance 
(4511, 4521)

Joe 
Gonzales

6 5 4 80%/80%4

Electronic Maintenance 
(4531)

Allan 
Goldman

8 7 6 86%/86%6

Custodial Services (4541)Jason 
Valenzuela

7 7 7 100%/100%7

Energy Management 
(4551) (4561)

Alelia 
Parenteau

10 7 7 100%/100%7

Environmental Compliance 
(4513)

Cenen 
Aparicio

9 9 8 89%/89%8

Facilities Capital Program 
(4559)

Brad 
Klinzing

8 7 6 86%/86%6

48 42 38 90%/90%38Public Works-Facilities & Energy Management Division To

Gary Horwald

Fleet Management (4571, 
4579)

Gary 
Horwald

11 11 10 91%/91%10

11 11 10 91%/91%10Public Works-Fleet Management Division Totals

Joshua Haggmark

Water Resources 
Management (4611)

Joshua 
Haggmark

0 0 0 0

Water Supply Management 
(4611) (4612) (4674)

Kelley Dyer 11 11 11 100%/100%11

Gibraltar Dam (4621)Matthew 
Ward

5 5 5 100%/100%5

Recycled Water (4622)Matthew 
Ward

3 3 1 33%/33%1

Water Treatment (4631, 
4632)

Andrew 
Rhodes

4 4 3 75%/75%3

Water Distribution (4635)Matthew 
Ward

7 7 5 71%/71%5

Meter Reading (4636)Theresa 
Lancy

5 5 5 100%/100%5

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 11 of 16



Division Manager
Division

Program
(Program #)

Program
Owner

Total # of
Objectives

# of 
Objectives
 Reporting

# of 
Objectives
On Target

# of 
Objectives
 Achieved

City of Santa Barbara
Public Works

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results Table
 

% of Objectives 
On 

Target/Achieved

Joshua Haggmark

Water Capital (4671)Cathy 
Taylor

6 6 4 67%/67%4

Water Resources 
Laboratory (4641, 4741)

Gaylen Fair 7 5 5 100%/100%5

Wastewater Collection 
(4721)

Bradley 
Rahrer

5 5 5 100%/100%5

Wastewater Treatment 
(4731)

Todd 
Heldoorn

7 7 6 86%/86%6

Wastewater Capital (4771)Lisa Arroyo 5 5 2 40%/40%2

65 63 52 83%/83%52Public Works-Water Resources Division Totals

211 199 155 78%/78%156DEPARTMENT TOTALS
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Administration - Public Works  (4111)

Program Owner: Michael Pease

Program Mission: Provide excellent public service and administrative, personnel, and financial management 
support to five divisions and all Department staff to ensure efficient and organized day-to-
day operations.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Administration

Program Activities:

9/12, 75%
Objectives
Achieved

Support the activities of the division managers and provide interface and support to other City department heads.1.

Develop and coordinate all department revenues including water and wastewater rate setting.2.

Monitor and coordinate the department’s budget activities, ensuring that all expenditures are within appropriation.3.

Coordinate timely and responsive input to develop the Capital Improvement Program, the financial plan, and annual budget.4.

Process departmental correspondence and phone calls, Council reports, departmental claims and requisitions, as well as all 
personnel documentation and evaluations for the department, ensuring timeliness and accuracy.

5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Review department performance objective reports on a quarterly basis and submit a comprehensive 
semiannual and year-end Performance Plan report to City Administration.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: All Program owners met with the PW 
Director and City Administrator's Office to 
discuss Fiscal Year 2017 year-end results, 
mid-year results, and continue work on 
developing meaningful objectives for future 
years.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective achieved. Mid-year and Year-end 
performance objectives reviewed and reports 
submitted to the City Administrator's Office.

Develop Fiscal Year 2019 Mid-Cycle budget as appropriate, including all auxiliary items such as, new fee 
schedules, revenue projections, line items, memorandums, etc.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Majority of work to be done in second half 
of fiscal year.  To date:  Met with each 
Division to discuss any potential 
reclassifications, staffing needs, and Full 
Time Employee changes; Allocated costs 
from our Department were submitted on 
time; and structural changes were 
submitted to the Finance Department for 
the BPSC review in late July.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective achieved. Budget submitted to Finance for 
inclusion in the recommended budget.

Prepare the Annual Street Report and file with the State Controller's Office by submission due date.Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: The Streets Report was submitted on 
September 19, 2017.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective achieved. The Streets Report was submitted 
on September 19, 2017.

Complete the Cost Allocation Plan / Indirect Cost Rate Proposal as required by Caltrans for billing rate 
approval including reimbursement of indirect costs on Streets projects using federal and state funds.

Complete 4.

Mid-Yr: The FY 18 Indirect Cost Rate Proposal was 
submitted on October 4, 2017 and 
approved on October 18, 2017.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective achieved. The FY 18 Indirect Cost Rate 
Proposal was submitted on October 4, 2017 and 
approved on October 18, 2017.
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Execute Records Management requirements and meet all deadlines from the City Clerk's office.Complete 5.

Mid-Yr: This is on schedule to be completed in the 
second half of the year.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective achieved. Council approved records 
destruction on June 26, 2018.

Lead three safety supervisor meetings and ensure 19 department sections conduct appropriate safety 
training meetings.

Not 
Completed

6.

Mid-Yr: Three supervisor trainings have been 
planned.

Comments: Yr-End: Not achieved. One training was completed in the first 
half of the year. Other trainings were not completed 
due to the Thomas Fire/Debris Flow events, several 
transitions in the Admin. Division, and scheduling 
challenges in the second half of the year.

Update Department Operating Center (DOC) Operating Plan and conduct training exercise by December 31, 
2017.

Complete 7.

Mid-Yr: The Public Works Standard Operating Plan 
was updated and a training exercise was 
conducted on November 9, 2017.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective achieved. Plan was updated and training 
completed on November 9, 2017.

Develop and present a PW new employee orientation "Welcome to Public Works" for all new Public Works 
staff every 4 months with key division managers.

Complete 8.

Mid-Yr: Held first PW new employee orientation 
July 19th. Invited 28 new employees with 
26 attending. Created a Survey Monkey and 
18 responses received. Overall received 
91% weighted average of the orientation 
being beneficial.  The 2nd Orientation was 
held November 11, 2017.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective achieved. Three orientations were 
completed this year. Third orientation was held April 
26, 2018.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure the Department meets 85% of their program objectives.Behind Target
92.9% of Target

Metric

Percent of division program 
objectives achieved

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

79%85% 13%

85%85% 85%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: There are various factors affecting those 
objectives behind target, including the 
Thomas Fire & flood incident, equipment 
failures, other higher priorities, staffing 
levels, and delays outside of the 
department.

Comments: Yr-End: Behind Target at 79%. Achieved 157 objectives out of 
200 reportable objectives.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Updates to the Public Works home page website.Ahead of Target
126.9% of Target

Metric

Website updates2.

Mid-Year
Actual

12 14 21 19 6652 26

609 14 21 1655 23

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Conduct quarterly training sessions for the Public Works’ 
Administrative Support staff to increase the Department’s efficiency.

Behind Target
75.% of Target

Metric

Training sessions conducted3.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 0 1 1 34 1

41 1 1 14 2

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The second quarter training was delayed 
due to schedule conflicts with 
administrative staff and subsequently not 
conducted before December 31. The 
Thomas Fire was also a factor. We will 
complete the remaining two quarterly 
training sessions on schedule.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective not achieved. Only 3 of 4 trainings were 
completed due to scheduling conflicts in the second 
quarter & the Thomas Fire/Debris Flow events. The 
third & fourth quarter trainings were completed on 
March 28, 2018 and June 27, 2018, respectively.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Prepare the quarterly budget reviews as required by the Finance 
Department within the required timelines.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Quarterly reviews completed4.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 1 1 1 44 2

41 1 1 14 2

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Fourth Quarter Review was completed on 
August 14, 2017.  The First Quarter Review 
was submitted on October 20, 2017.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective achieved. Quarterly reports submitted in a 
timely manner in coordination with Finance staff.
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39 26 36 40 141175 65Department Council 
Agenda Reports 
processed

1.

17447 46 34 47140 93

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
80.6% of Target

74 60 71 74 279200 134Department Personnel 
Action Forms processed

2.

22173 54 43 51175 127

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
139.5% of Target

9 3 6 1 1925 12Complaints received by 
Public Works 
Administration and 
responded to by due date

3.

274 3 9 1130 7

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
76.% of Target

82 38 73 64 257255 120Employee evaluations 
submitted by the due 
date

4.

27759 106 58 54255 165

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.8% of Target

92% 84% 78% 91% 86%85% 90%Percent of employee 
evaluations submitted by 
due date

5.

85%82% 80% 94% 92%85% 80%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
101.2% of Target

18 7 18 15 5875 25City News in Brief 
Submittals

6.

9830 29 18 2148 59

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
77.3% of Target

15 8 11 16 5020 23Public Records requests 
received and responded 
to

7.

497 15 13 1410 22

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
250.% of Target

2.Comments:
Yr-End: There were a significant amount of position vacancies this year across the department.

Mid-Yr: The Thomas Fire and holiday closure limited the amount of submittals in December to only one.6.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Engineering Services  (4211)

Program Owner: Linda Sumansky

Program Mission: Provide professional engineering and management support for City departments and all 
Capital Projects to maintain and improve the City’s infrastructure.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Engineering

Program Activities:

4/12, 33%
Objectives
Achieved

Manage Construction of the City's Capital Improvement Program (CIP)1.

Provide professional engineering and management services for planning, designing, surveying, inspecting, and managing the 
City's Capital Program.

2.

Provide long-range master planning and engineering support for the City’s capital infrastructure, in addition to general 
engineering services for all City projects as requested.

3.

Track and bill engineering services to user departments or capital improvement projects for design and construction.4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Manage revenue and expenses to meet budget for Engineering Services.Behind 
Target

1.

Mid-Yr: Expenses are at about 45% of budget while 
revenues are at about 39% of budget.  This 
is a result of several factors (1) vacancies 
within Engineering services (results in 
greater lost revenue than expense savings, 
(2) continued strong workload in the land 
development program, and (3) non-billable 
activity.

Comments: Yr-End: Expenses are at about 89% of budget while revenues 
are at about 74% of budget.  While 4211 revenue 
recovery was less than budgeted, higher than 
budgeted revenue in 4212 more than covers the 4211 
shortfall.

Conduct one post-construction public feedback survey to assist in continued enhancement of Capital 
Improvement Project management. Receive a score of "Good" or better

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: To be completed in the second half of the 
year.

Comments: Yr-End: Survey was completed for Cacique and Soledad 
Pedestrian/Bicycle Bridges and Corridor 
Improvements Project - 78% of those surveyed gave 
an overall rating of good or better - those surveyed 
were particularly happy with the communication 
during construction.

Conduct at least one client survey for feedback on capital program performance.  Receive an average score 
of "Good" or better.

In-Process 3.

Mid-Yr: To be completed in the second half of the 
year.

Comments: Yr-End: Survey results are due 7/31 and will be reviewed with 
the Public Works Director.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

For projects greater than $400,000, limit all engineering (City and 
consultant) services to average less than 20% of total project costs.

Behind Target
105.% of Target

Metric

Percent of projects under 20% of 
total project costs

1.

Mid-Year
Actual
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16% 18% 12% 37% 21%20% 17%≤

20%20% 20% 17% 24%20% 20%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: 4th qtr  - there was 1 project, El Estero drain 
restoration, which required not only construction 
management but contaminated soils management 
and extra engineering time to complete.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

For projects less than $400,000, limit all engineering services (City and 
consultant) to average less than 35% of the total project cost.

Ahead of Target
71.4% of Target

Metric

Percent of projects under 35% of 
total project costs

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

40% 24% 9% 27% 25%35% 32%≤

22%24% 24% 23% 19%35% 24%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: 3rd qtr - 2 of 3 projects had services less than 15%, 
the water line replacement at Stearns Wharf and 
Water Sample Station - the third project, San Roque 
Storm Drain was on target.

4th qtr - 1 of 5 projects, Lot 5, was over the target at 
36%.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Limit the cost of construction contract change orders in Capital 
Program projects to less than 5% of the total annual value of 
construction awarded.

On Target
80.% of Target

Metric

Percent of change order cost3.

Mid-Year
Actual

6% 11% 0% 0% 4%5% 8%≤

5%4% 6% 0% 9%5% 5%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The change order amounts were associated 
with the increased scope. Engineering staff 
are working to engage clients at an earlier 
stage to better refine estimates and avoid 
costs exceeding estimates beyond targets.

Comments: Yr-End: In the 3rd qtr, Zone 3 Pavement had a change order of 
21% because of scope change which is not counted as 
change order.  In the 4th qtr, all change was related to 
scope change but even then was 3%.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve an actual cost of the City Design Services that does not exceed 
estimates provided to clients 75% of the time.

Behind Target
66.7% of Target

Metric

Percent of projects where City 
Design Services Costs do not exceed 
estimates

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

0% 100% 100% 0% 50%75% 50%≥

38%100% 50% 50% 17%75% 67%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Engineering staff are working to engage 
clients at an earlier stage to better refine 
estimates and avoid costs exceeding 
estimates beyond targets.

Comments: Yr-End: 3rd qtr - 1 project in design met budget.

4th qtr - all 4 projects missed budget - hitchcock intcp 
missed by <1%, Guit Br still missed budget even with 
an adjustment, Ana Br met target with adjustment, 
Marina Dr wm missed target re: env

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve an actual cost of Construction Management that does not 
exceed estimates provided to clients 75% of the time.

Behind Target
82.7% of Target

Metric

Percent of projects where 
Construction Management costs do 
not exceed estimates

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

60% 67% 67% 50% 62%75% 62%≤

53%33% 50% 80% 50%75% 40%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Engineering staff are working to engage 
clients at an earlier stage to better refine 
estimates and avoid costs exceeding 
estimates beyond targets.

Comments: Yr-End: 3rd qtr - 2 of 6 projects missed budget, Br Prev Maint 
missed budget, Z3 pave met target with adjustment.

4th qtr - 3 of 6 projects missed budget, Venturi mtr 
and lot 5 missed budget, EE Drain still missed budget 
even with an adjustment.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Archive projects in a timely manner; within three months of project 
Notice of Completion (NOC).

Behind Target
10.% of Target

Metric

Percent of projects archived within 
three months from completion date

6.

Mid-Year
Actual

10% 0% 0% 0% 10%100% 5%

67%83% 83% 0%100% 83%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: For the 2nd qtr, three months has not 
passed since the date NOC's were recorded.

Comments: Yr-End: 3rd qtr - 2 of the 7 that are archived did not meet the 
target.

4th qtr - 2 of the 10 projects with NOC's in the fourth 
qtr should have been archived but were not.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

File Notice of Completions (NOCs) within 10 days of acceptance.Behind Target
51.% of Target

Metric

Percent of projects for which a 
Notice of Completion was filed 
within 10 days of acceptance

7.

Mid-Year
Actual

73% 83% 29% 27% 51%100% 76%

21%33% 25% 0% 17%100% 30%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The filing of NOC's has improved.Comments: Yr-End: 3rd qtr avg = 15.6 days
4th qtr avg = 11 days (except 1 at 100 days - on call pt 
repairs 17)

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve project wrap-up and communication by submitting a Project 
Completion Memo within 30 days of the release of retention.

Behind Target
67.% of Target

Metric

Percent on-time Project Completion 
Memos submitted

8.

Mid-Year
Actual

45% 100% 86% 71% 67%100% 54%

93%100% 100% 80%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Project memo timing is improving - several 
projects in 2nd qtr do not yet have to have 
their memos filed.

Comments: Yr-End: Project memo timing is improving - 3 projects in the 
4th qtr have not reached the deadline for filing a 
memo.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve at least 65% billable hours for Engineering Division staff 
working on Capital Projects.

On Target
106.2% of Target

Metric

Percent of billable hours for 
Engineering Division staff working 
on Capital Projects.

9.

Mid-Year
Actual

68% 69% 68% 70% 69%65% 68%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 4 of 52018 - Engineering Services  (4211)



9 1 10 14 3430 10Public Outreach 
Activities for City Capital 
Improvement Projects

1.

405 12 9 1430 17

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
113.3% of Target

25% 33% 0% 17% 24%75% 30%Meet award of contract 
milestones (as measured 
from the beginning of 
the project) 75% of the 
time.

2.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
32.% of Target

3 1 4 0 840 4Number of employees 
receiving at least 2 hours 
of professional training.

3.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
20.% of Target

Mid-Yr: In most cases, projects were delayed by environmental, rebidding, uprr, or access conditions.2.Comments:

Yr-End: 3rd qtr - Montecito bridge bid rejected and re-bid for summer 2018

4th qtr - 1 of 6 as planned - 4 were delays for Env, ROW, SWMP, 1 was funding, 1 was contract execution
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Land Development  (4212)

Program Owner: Adam Hendel

Program Mission: Manage the public right-of-way and City owned lands, protect the interests of the general 
public, and process private development review applications and permits.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Engineering

Program Activities:

3/3, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Ensure the land development projects comply with applicable regulations including the Subdivision Map Act, sound 
engineering practices, and City policies and guidelines.

1.

Manage and operate the Public Works permit counter , which issues over the counter Public Works permits, and participate 
in the review of approximately 1,000 building construction permits annually.

2.

Review, coordinate, process, and permit private land development project applications and coordinate a unified response 
from all Department divisions.

3.

Manage and maintain a document inventory of the City's real property interests, including city utility easements.4.

Acquire, rights-of-way and associated easements as required for City initiated public improvement projects following 
applicable Federal, State, and local statutes.

5.

Perform technical review of subdivision Final/Parcel Maps by consultant contract and coordinate digital geospatial data for 
street centerlines ("Official City Street Map").

6.

Manage and provide enforcement of the Outdoor Dining Program and Newsracks for permits issued on City sidewalks.7.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Successfully implement all existing Public Works permit processes from Tidemark Advantage to Accela Land 
Management including document inventory using Hyland Onbase.

In-Process 1.

Mid-Yr: Configuration phase complete.  Working to 
start report and document phase.

Comments: Yr-End: Report creation phase is 75% complete. Data 
conversion for PW is complete. Citizen Access is 
configured.  Other configuration to be completed 
prior to User Acceptance Testing in December 2018.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Meet 90% of the target response dates for staff review of building 
permits at the Public Works Permit Counter.

Ahead of Target
104.4% of Target

Metric

Building permit review timelines met1.

Mid-Year
Actual

92% 95% 94% 95% 94%90% 93%

93%89% 89% 94% 96%90% 89%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Meeting objective even with a high 
workload.

Comments: Yr-End: Meeting objective even with a high workload.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 1 of 62018 - Land Development  (4212)



Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

	Meet 100% of Land Development Team discretionary land 
development project review deadlines.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of review deadlines met2.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: State mandate.Comments: Yr-End: None

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Meet 90% of the target response dates for staff review of public 
improvement plans.

Not Reportable
.% of Target

Metric

Public improvement plan review 
timelines met

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%90% 0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The data is not trackable in TidemarkComments: Yr-End: The data is not trackable in Tidemark.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Acquire/record easements on Capital projects within 6 months of initial 
right-of-way appraisal map on 75% of projects.

Not Reportable
106.7% of Target

Metric

Real property related tasks 
completed within 6 months of 
assignment.

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

89% 71% 80%75% 80%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: This data appears to not be trackable.Comments: Yr-End: This data appears to not be trackable.  Need to 
update Engineering Projects access database.
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695 510 665 706 2,5761,600 1,205Public Works permits 
issued

1.

2,139466 335 551 7871,600 801

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
161.% of Target

471 394 376 444 1,6851,000 865Building permit 
applications reviewed

2.

1,239223 283 283 4501,000 506

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
168.5% of Target

21 26 21 22 9050 47Land Development 
discretionary 
development projects 
reviewed

3.

6316 19 19 920 35

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
180.% of Target

1 1 0 2 410 2Subdivision map 
applications submitted

4.

144 4 4 211 8

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
40.% of Target

10 4 10 5 2930 14Real Property tasks 
completed, including 
acquisitions, 
abandonments, 
encroachments, and 
developments.

5.

186 3 4 540 9

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
96.7% of Target

45 45 45 42 4240 45Active Outdoor Dining 
Leases

6.

4645 45 43 4640 45

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
105.% of Target

$510,673.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $510,673.00$1.50 M $0.00Value of securities 
received from private 
development to bond for 
public improvements in 
the public right-of-way

7.

$984,628.00$591,053.00 $0.00 $76,575.00$317,000.00$1.00 M $591,053.00

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
34.% of Target
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5 4 2 2 1320 9Council Agenda Reports 
prepared

8.

278 7 2 1020 15

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
65.% of Target

2 0 1 0 310 2Major Public Works 
permits issued (≥$25,000)

9.

112 2 4 320 4

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
30.% of Target

693 510 664 720 2,5871,600 1,203Minor Public Works 
permits issued (<$10,000)

10.

2,132464 333 551 7841,580 797

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
161.7% of Target

178 91 111 114 494240 269Street and sewer permits 
issued that were 
initiated by the Sewer 
Lateral Inspection 

11.

40168 59 102 172240 127

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
205.8% of Target

1 0 0 2 310 1Encroachment Permits 
Issued

12.

84 2 1 112 6

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
30.% of Target

0 1 2 1 45 1Right-Of-Way Dedication 
easement documents 
drafted/accepted

13.

131 9 0 38 10

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
80.% of Target

1 0 2 35 1Voluntary Lot Mergers14.

62 3 1 05 5

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
60.% of Target
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7 3 1010Right-Of-Way acquisition 
easement documents 
drafted/accepted

15.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.% of Target

0.00 0.50 0.00 0.25 0.751.00 0.50Newsrack inventories 
completed and 
permit/enforcement 
cycles completed.

16.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
75.% of Target

Mid-Yr: High activity.1.Comments:

Yr-End: Very high activity

Mid-Yr: High activity2.

Yr-End: High activity.

Mid-Yr: High activity3.

Yr-End: High activity of development review.

Mid-Yr: No data4.

Yr-End: Number of tentative maps high but only 2 maps recorded.

5.
Yr-End: Near target.

6.
Yr-End: On target but there are approximately (4) vendors currently without licenses.

Mid-Yr: 1330  Chapala: $253,550
2559 Puesta Del Sol (SBMNH): $178,000
505 W. Los Olivos:  $79,123

7.

Yr-End: No big project with executed agreement this year.

Mid-Yr: 7/11 - Reso of Acceptance of Easement 311 West De La Guerra
8/8 - ROW Use Agrt w Crown Castle
8/8 - Final Map for 505 W Los Olivos
10/10 - Easement for 2559 Puesta Del Sol (SBMNH)
10/10 - Acquisition of RP rights for Quinientos Bridge

8.

Yr-End: 2/13 - 340 W Carrillo easement
3/27 - 634 Anacapa easement
6/26 - 251 Hope release agreement
6/26 - Resolution of Acceptance of Easement at 3760 and 3780 State

Mid-Yr: 2010 Cliff Drive
1200 E. Cabrillo Blvd.
505 W Los Olivos

9.

Yr-End: Data may not accurately reflect level of work.

Mid-Yr: High activity10.

Yr-End: High BLD permit activity.

Mid-Yr: Wastewater issuing a lot of letters and BLD cases.11.

Yr-End: Wastewater issuing a lot of letters and BLD cases.

Mid-Yr: 1330 Chapala12.

Yr-End: Several minor encroachment permits in the queue for processing.

13.
Yr-End: Slightly below projection.
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Mid-Yr: 316 W Micheltorena14.

Yr-End: Voluntary lot mergers can vary depending on when applicant wants to merge.

15.
Yr-End: New other program measure.

16.
Yr-End: Completed inventory but not application or enforcement
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Transportation Planning  (4416)

Program Owner: Dan Gullett

Program Mission: Review private land development and public transportation facilities consistent with 
council’s adopted policies so that people can move within the City with equality of 
convenience and access among all modes of transportation.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Transportation Planning & Parking

Program Activities:

3/4, 75%
Objectives
Achieved

Create a more integrated multi-modal transportation system to connect people, places, goods, and services by providing a 
choice of transportation modes while decreasing vehicle traffic congestion.

1.

Support regional transportation planning decision making.2.

Review all site plans for conformance with transportation and parking alternative transportation policies, regulation, and 
practices.

3.

Work with the Community Development Department to implement the Circulation Element.4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Assist Community Development with the New Zoning Ordinance and the Local Coastal Plan Update.On Target 1.

Mid-Yr: New Zoning Ordinance adopted in July 2017 
and effective in October 2017.  
Coordination with Long Range Planning 
staff continues with Local Coastal Plan 
Update.

Comments: Yr-End: The New Zoning Ordinance has been effective inland 
since October 2017.  The Planning Commission 
reviewed the Local Coastal Plan Update on June 21, 
2018.  City Council will consider the Local Coastal Plan 
Update on August 7, 2018.

Complete update of City Traffic Model projections and recommend to City Council to fund a Traffic Impact 
Mitigation Fee nexus study to implement the General Plan.

On Target 2.

Mid-Yr: City Traffic Model projections updated.  
Staff to recommend to City Council to fund 
a Traffic Impact Mitigation Fee nexus study.

Comments: Yr-End: City Council to consider funding a Traffic Impact 
Mitigation Fee nexus study in context with other 
mitigation fees and with implementation of SB743.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Meet 90% of all Land Development Team (LDT) Pre-application Review 
Team (PRT) and Development Application Review Team (DART) 
deadlines.

On Target
108.9% of Target

Metric

Percent of PRT and DART 
applications reviewed within the 
deadline

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

94% 100% 100% 100% 98%90% 97%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%90% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: These application reviews are prioritized 
due to the requirements of the Permit 
Streamlining Act.

Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Act within deadlines on 80% of all Development Plan (DP), Architectural 
Board of Review (ABR), Historic Landmarks Commission (HLC), building 
permit, modification, and garage waiver requests.

Behind Target
78.8% of Target

Metric

Percent of DP, ABR, HLC, building 
permits, modifications, and garage 
waiver requests reviewed within 
their respective deadlines

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

32% 64% 81% 75% 63%80% 48%

73%93% 92% 76% 41%80% 93%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Permit reviews were delayed due to 
historically high volumes and lower review 
capacity with an Assistant Transportation 
Planner position that was unfillled from 
February to August.

Comments: Yr-End: Large volumes of permit reviews continued through 
FY18.  Staff vacancies in Transportation Planning 
resulted in the FY18 target deadlines not being met.  
Transportation Planning is now fully staffed.

16 27 17 19 7970 43PRT and DART submittals 
reviewed

1.

9427 23 24 2070 50

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
112.9% of Target

244 310 277 345 1,176800 554DP, ABR, HLC, building 
permit, modification, and 
garage waiver requests 
reviewed

2.

1,035244 218 262 311800 462

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
147.% of Target
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Employee Work TRIP  (4419)

Program Owner: Sam Furtner

Program Mission: Develop projects and programs that promote the convenient and safe movement of 
people throughout the city.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Transportation Planning & Parking

Program Activities:

1/1, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Identify and compete for state and federal money for transportation system development1.

	Identify funding for the construction of new or improved pedestrian and bicycle facilities.2.

Identify funding for the construction of new facilities serving various alternative transportation modes.3.

Manage transit service contract.4.

Subsidize the operation of various transit assistance programs.5.

Plan auto-related, non-auto, and auto-alternative improvements to the City’s transportation system, consistent with policies 
of the Circulation Element, Bicycle Master Plan and others.

6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Manage the Safe Routes to School program.On Target 1.

Mid-Yr: The City contributes $15,000 to COAST to 
support the Safe Routes to School program

Comments: Yr-End: The City contributes $15,000 to COAST to support the 
Safe Routes to School program
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120,551 58,327 57,218 70,269 306,365350,000 178,878MTD 
Downtown/Waterfront 
Shuttle Ridership

1.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
87.5% of Target

200,000Commuter miles reduced 
by City employees using 
the Work Trip Program

2.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Not Reportable
 of Target

59 60 78 90 9075 60City employees enrolled 
in a subscribed 
Alternative 
Transportation Program 
(carpool, van pool, bus 
pass, etc.)

3.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
120.% of Target

0 0 0 05 0Grant applications 
submitted to fund 
transportation projects 
identified in the six-year 
CIP

4.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
 of Target

0 10 0 0 2520 25New bicycle parking 
spaces installed in right-
of-way

5.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
125.% of Target

Mid-Yr: Steep decrease in ridership in December 2017 due to the Thomas Fire.1.Comments:

Yr-End: Downtown Waterfront shuttle has experienced a large decline in ridership.

Mid-Yr: Not reportable.2.

Yr-End: Not reportable.

3.
Yr-End: New Amtrak service timed for commuters began in March.  In Q4 27 City employees received 
subsidized train fare from the City.

Mid-Yr: No grants available in Q1 or Q2.4.

Yr-End: No grants available in Q3 or Q4 for CIP projects.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Downtown Parking  (4315)

Program Owner: Victor Garza

Program Mission: Operate and maintain the City’s parking facilities and on-street parking supply in order to 
maximize their use by customers and employees that shop and work in the Downtown 
Business District, thereby enhancing the economic vitality of the Downtown area.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Transportation Planning & Parking

Program Activities:

9/15, 60%
Objectives
Achieved

Operate and maintain 15 parking lots, including five parking structures, containing over 3,300 parking stalls.1.

Administer customer and commuter parking permit programs.2.

Provide parking facilities for over five million vehicles per year.3.

Administer the Parking and Business Improvement Area Assessment.4.

Provide customer accounting and billing services.5.

Plan, fund and implement long-term capital maintenance projects, including needs identified in the Facilities Assessment 
Report provided by Watry.

6.

Administer on-street resources for resident parking, oversized vehicle parking, time restrictions, and special designation 
parking.

7.

Manage Metropolitan Transit District Waterfront /Downtown Shuttle program, and Bus Pass program for City employees.8.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Develop short, mid, and long-term maintenance strategies for the five Downtown Parking garages, the REA 
Building and the AMTRAK depot building.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: A design proposal has been submitted by 
Watry Design to address crash rail and 
guardrail issues at Lot 2 and the Ortega 
Garage.  An additional design proposal has 
also been submitted by Watry Design 
regarding concrete work needed at The 
Lobero Garage.

Comments: Yr-End: Short, mid, and long-term strategies were identified in 
the Watry Facilities Assessment.  Staff is working with 
Watry to finalize a Scope of Work for the design of 
crash rails at Lots 2 and 10.

Maintain ADA Transition Plan compliance.On Target 2.

Mid-Yr: ADA compliance has been addressed with 
current projects at Lot 11, the Helena Lot, 
and the Cota Commuter Lot.

Comments: Yr-End: ADA compliance has been addressed with current 
Capital and Maintenance projects with EV charging 
stations at Lot 11, the Helena Lot, and the Cota 
Commuter Lot.
This is an ongoing effort.

Install at least one Electric Vehicle Charging Station in a City surface parking lot and/or garage each year.In-Process 3.

Mid-Yr: New charging station have been ordered 
and almost ready to install.  Downtown 
Parking has plans to install new units at the 
Granada Garage, Lot 11, and the Helena Lot 
this FY.

Comments: Yr-End: Plans have been approved to install EV Charging 
stations at Lot 11, the Helena Lot, the Granada 
Garage, and the Cota Commuter Lot.  Installation at 
the Granada Garage, Lot 11 and the Helena  be 
complete before the end of September.
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Evaluate the effectiveness of Self-Service Lanes where there are multiple exits to the lots and/or garages.Complete 4.

Mid-Yr: During the last 6 months,  Downtown 
Parking has not staffed the 6.2 Kiosk at the 
Granada Garage during the AM shift from 
9:30 to 3:30.  Customers have had the 
option to exit via the 6.2 exit with free 
tickets, monthly permits, and with credit 
card payment.  We experienced a 25% 
decrease in overall transactions during the  
AM shift at 6.2, where customers chose to 
use the staffed 6.1 exit instead.  The shift in 
traffic to the other Kiosk has not resulted in 
any traffic issues or customer concerns.

Comments: Yr-End: Staff has determined that simply closing second exits, 
rather than turning them into self-service lanes, 
results in better operational efficiencies and customer 
service.

Complete the transition of the two bicycle parking facilities from the previous vendor to City management to 
produce a revenue neutral operation the first year.

Complete 5.

Mid-Yr: Downtown Parking took over the Bicycle 
Parking operations from BikeStation at the 
beginning of the Fiscal Year.

Comments: Yr-End: With City management of the former Bikestation and 
Bike Module, there have been fewer complaints and 
better customer service.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete a week-long sampling each quarter to ensure that staff is 
responding to equipment malfunction calls that affect customer entry 
and exit times within 10 minutes.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of responses to equipment 
malfunctions that affect entry and 
exit times made within 10 minutes

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

90% 91% 100% 100% 95%95% 90%

86%100% 83% 88% 0%95% 92%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: A couple of instances each quarter has put 
us 5% behind the 95% target.

Comments: Yr-End: Staff responded within 10 minute period for both 3rd 
and 4th quarter periods.  Average for FY on target.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain subscribership in the Cota Commuter Lot at 170% (375 
Subscribers) of available parking spaces. There are 221 spaces in the 
Cota Lot.

Behind Target
99.7% of Target

Metric

Cota Commuter Lot subscribers.2.

Mid-Year
Actual

384 352 375 387 374375 368

376378 375 373 379375 376

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Below target for 2nd quarter.  Permits at 
the Cota Lot are $70 a month.

Comments: Yr-End: Slightly behind target for year total due to 1st two 
quarters.   3rd and 4th quarter on or exceeded target.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain subscribership in the Carrillo Commuter Lot at 125% (175 
subscribers) of available parking spaces. There are 140 spaces in the 
Carrillo Lot.

Behind Target
98.9% of Target

Metric

Carrillo Commuter Lot subscribers3.

Mid-Year
Actual

210 157 164 161 173175 184

188180 177 186 188175 178

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: 50 permits canceled at once in 2nd 
quarter.  Permits at the Carrillo Lot are $40 
a month.

Comments: Yr-End: Subscriber level dropped below the target throughout 
the FY.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Process and receive division approvals of all invoices within 10 business 
days of receipt by the accounting assistant.

On Target
117.6% of Target

Metric

Percent of invoices processed and 
approved within 10 business days of 
receipt

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%85% 100%

99%97% 100% 100% 100%80% 98%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Invoices processed within 10 business days.Comments: Yr-End: All invoice batches logged by accounting assistant 
approved within 10 days of reciept.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain performance of contract custodial services by completing 
quarterly performance audits.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Number of quarterly audits 
completed.

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 1 1 1 44 2

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: 1 audit completed for each quarter.Comments: Yr-End: 1 audit completed for each quarter.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain performance of contracted landscape maintenance services 
by completing quarterly performance audits.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Number of quarterly audits 
completed

6.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 1 1 1 44 2

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Audit completed for  each quarter.Comments: Yr-End: Audit completed for each quarter.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 100% of monthly facility safety inspections.  15 inspections 
per month, 45 per quarter, 180 per year

Behind Target
93.% of Target

Metric

Complete 100% of the scheduled 
inspections

7.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 89% 100% 84% 93%100% 94%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Monthly inspections affected by Thomas 
fire in December.

Comments: Yr-End: June inspections done July 6th.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Total number of Scheduled Work Orders completed.Ahead of Target
538.8% of Target

Metric

Complete scheduled Work Orders8.

Mid-Year
Actual

1,475 1,784 1,284 1,384 5,9271,100 3,259

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Completed 1475 tasks first quarter and 
1784 tasks the second quarter as reported 
in Cartegraph.  The number a completed 
Tasks exceeds target mostly due to changes 
to the Cartegraph system.  Each asset is 
now assigned a separate task.  Prior reports 
grouped mutiple assets into one Work 
Order.

Comments: Yr-End: Numbers reflect tasks rather than work orders.  Fewer 
done in last 2 quarters than beginning of FY.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Cubic yards of mulch used to combat weed growth and conserve water.Not Reportable
75.8% of Target

Metric

Place 95 cubic yards of mulch9.

Mid-Year
Actual

20 40 5 8 7295 60

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Extra mulch used 2nd quarter.Comments: Yr-End: Mulch was not needed as much in the 2nd half of the 
year, thanks to great results from mulch use in the 1st 
half.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Limit number of Kiosk Operator discrepancies, more than $10, to fewer 
than 4 per day

Behind Target
99.1% of Target

Metric

Number of days Kiosk Operator less 
than 4 discrepancies over $10.  
Target is each operating day of the 
FY.

10.

Mid-Year
Actual

89 79 90 90 348351 168

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Achieved goal all but 2 days.  9/30/1 and 
10/21/17.  113 reported discrepancies for 
1st 6 months.  This is out of more than 3200 
Operator shifts.  3.5% of shifts with errors 
over $10.  Each quarter consisted of 91 
calendar days.  Operations were closed for 
Holiday one day of each quarter.  
Operations was also closed 10 days in 
December for the Thomas Fires.

Comments: Yr-End: 4 mistakes over $10 on 4/19/18.  3 days off target for 
FY.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Percentage of secret parker inspections where a kiosk operator was 
standing by ready to assist customers as they enter and exit the parking 
lot garage.

Behind Target
84.% of Target

Metric

Percentage of secret parker 
inspections where a kiosk operator 
was standing by ready to assist 
customers as they enter and exit 
the parking lot garage.

11.

Mid-Year
Actual

90% 82% 86% 80% 84%100% 86%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Goal to have all operators ready to assist 
customers as they enter and exit the 
parking lot garage

Comments: Yr-End: Percentages consistent with 1st two quarters.  
Measureable changed for FY19 to better measure 
performance.
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1.08 M 932,037.00 1.06 M 1.05 M 4.13 M4.50 M 2.01 MVehicle transactions1.

4.36 M1.11 M 1.11 M 1.06 M 1.08 M4.50 M 1.00

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
91.7% of Target

410,486 321,211 391,228 402,622 2 M2 M 731,697Paid transactions2.

2 M406,768 396,751 402,145 400,8162 M 1

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
95.3% of Target

34% 36% 37% 38% 36%34% 35%Percent of paid 
transactions paid with a 
credit card

3.

33%30% 32% 35% 35%32% 31%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
105.9% of Target

805 829 789 759 796715 817Active Monthly Parking 
Permits

4.

781798 796 759 771715 797

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
111.3% of Target

594 509 519 528 538550 552Active Commuter Lot 
Permits

5.

539537 527 539 552550 532

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
97.8% of Target

3,042 3,156 3,465 3,357 3,3573,000 3,156Residential Parking 
Permits

6.

2,8533,049 3,177 2,902 2,8532,900 1

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
111.9% of Target

71% 68% 63% 69% 68%65% 69%Percent of visitors to the 
real-time occupancy 
webpage that are mobile 
users

7.

60%71% 52% 60% 68%65% 62%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
104.6% of Target
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98% 100% 98% 97% 98%98% 99%Percentage of paid 
transactions processed 
by a Lot Operator vs 
transactions processed 
at the ticket column.

8.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.% of Target

Mid-Yr: All transactions down due to December fire.1.Comments:

Yr-End: Annual transactions trending down over the last 4 years. 

FY15 - 4,498,586
FY16 - 4,445,014
FY17 - 4,358,066
FY18 - 4,128,353

Mid-Yr: All transactions down due to fire.  Aditional paid transactions down due to extentded free period in 
December.

2.

Yr-End: # of paid transactions down similar to the total transactions.

Mid-Yr: % of credit card transactions continue to climb.3.

Yr-End: % of credit card transactions continue to climb.

Mid-Yr: Increase in permits at Lot 11 for SBCC cosmetology school and at Lot 6 for American Riveria Bank.4.

Yr-End: Drop in permit sales at Lot 6 and Lot 10.

Mid-Yr: 50 permits canceled at the Carrillo lot.  Revenue for Commuter permits on target for year end budget.5.

Yr-End: Large drop in permit sales at the Carrillo Lot.

Mid-Yr: Permit number above target.  Not controlable.6.

Yr-End: Permit number above target.  Not controllable.

Mid-Yr: 2nd quarter mobile real time parking visitor percentage down.  Total visitor number down from 3691 
to 2261.

7.

Yr-End: Consistent with prior periods.

Mid-Yr: Vast majority of paid transactions still using Kiosk vs the exit column.  Percentage up from prior 
quarter.

8.

Yr-End: Year end percentage on target with a slight trend of more transactions at the column vs the Kiosk the 
last 6 months.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Transportation Administration  (4410)

Program Owner: James Dewey

Program Mission: Provide support and direction to staff to ensure that City streets, sidewalks, storm drains, 
traffic signs, and signals are reliable, safe for the community, and to enhance community 
mobility.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Transportation Streets Operations

Program Activities:

Provide ongoing budgetary guidance and support to all Transportation related Sections.1.

Develop annual Streets Operations and Infrastructure fund budgets and ensure that expenditures remain within adopted 
budget amounts.

2.

Manage the programs within the Streets Operations and Infrastructure Management Division so they can effectively clean, 
maintain, repair transportation and drainage system infrastructure and other public property within the public right-of-way.

3.

	Fund projects to maintain, repair, and improve the City’s infrastructure assets for streets, sidewalks, bridges, storm drains, 
traffic signals, and pavement striping and markings.

4.

Plan, prioritize, and balance funding for capital expenditures between multi-modal transportation and street right-of-way 
infrastructure maintenance, repair and improvements that include streets, bridges, storm drains, traffic signals, streetlights, 
etc.

5.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Roadway Maintenance  (4411)

Program Owner: Jeff Brent

Program Mission: Clean, maintain and repair transportation infrastructure and other public property within 
the public right-of-way, to enhance community mobility, and to improve community 
appearance.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Transportation Streets Operations

Program Activities:

2/3, 67%
Objectives
Achieved

Maintain streets, curbs, gutters, and roadside vegetation using a variety of maintenance techniques.1.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Repair 500,000 square feet of paved street.Ahead of Target
195.5% of Target

Metric

Square feet of street surface 
repaired

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

793,308 14,219 55,238 114,954 977,719500,000 807,527

93,61140,292 12,292 2,224 38,80375,000 52,584

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: In the first half of the fiscal year, crews 
performed deep lift repairs which requires 
more time, resulting in lesser square 
footage being produced.  The measure of 
500,000 sqft was based on 3inches depth of 
paving.  However, most of the paving this 
fiscal year has been between 6 and 12 
inches in depth.  Much of our work has 
been done in zone 3 around the Mesa, and 
in conjunction with the projects Toro has 
been working on.

Comments: Yr-End: Most of our crews participated in clean-up and repairs 
following the debris flow disaster in Q3, resulting in 
less effort directed towards road repairs and paving.  
During Q4 the paving crew increased their daily 
production and output.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 100% of high priority work requests within 14 days of 
receipt

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percentage of work requests 
responded to within 14 days

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

100 100 100 100 100100 100

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Staff continues to respond immediately to 
high and emergency priority requests.

Comments: Yr-End: Staff continues to investigate high and emergency 
priority requests at 100% efficiency.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 1 of 42018 - Roadway Maintenance  (4411)



Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Repair 600 potholesBehind Target
52.7% of Target

Metric

Number of Potholes Repaired3.

Mid-Year
Actual

77 52 73 114 316600 129

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Crews continue to respond to requests for 
pothole repairs received through the 
pothole hotline, online requests, and 
notifications from other City 
departments/divisions.  The mid-year actual 
is lower than targeted due to the division's 
focus on support of asphalt overlay and 
deep lift repairs.

Comments: Yr-End: The amount of potholes repaired increased in Q3 and 
Q4 due to an increase in staffing resources and a crew 
dedicated to responding to requests for pothole 
repairs.
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2,600Requests from public for 
abandoned furniture and 
trash removal referred to 
MarBorg

1.

2,448767 545 651 4851,400 1,312

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Not Reportable
 of Target

2 6 1 5 1412 8Special event set-ups 
completed

2.

40 0 1 312 0

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
116.7% of Target

961 271 25 665 1,9221,500 1,232Staff hours spent on 
special events, including 
major and minor events

3.

3508 3 4 3351,500 11

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
128.1% of Target

2,744 3,428 2,434 2,095 10,7013,000 6,172Work tasks completed by 
Streets Division

4.

5,6771,016 888 2,440 1,3333,000 1,904

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
356.7% of Target

148 98 333 384 963600 246Work requests from the 
public completed by 
Streets Division

5.

527279 81 20 147600 360

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
160.5% of Target

2,416 1,442 1,924 2,163 7,9459,600 3,858Staff hours spent on 
repairs to paved streets

6. Hours

9,6663,695 4,005 560 1,4074,400 7,700

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
82.8% of Target

1,185 1,582 2,468 954 6,1896,667 2,767Amount of tons of 
asphalt used to repair 
paved streets

13.

3,457780 266 175 2,2362,600 1,046

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
92.8% of Target

Mid-Yr: This item is coordinated through Environmental Services who contract with Marborg for the pickup of 
illegal dumping.  This other measure will be removed in FY19.

1.Comments:

Yr-End: This item is coordinated through Environmental Services who contract with Marborg for the pickup of 
illegal dumping.  This other measure will be removed in FY19.

Mid-Yr: Q2 includes setting up for Milpas parade (prep work was done) prior to it being canceled due to 2.
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Thomas Fire.

Yr-End: In Q3 and Q4 crews set up for special events such as AMGEN race, SBIFF, State St Mile, Solstice, 4th of 
July (work began on 6/27), PW BBQ.

Mid-Yr: The major costs for special event setup are attributed to labor hours, which the largest chunk being 
attributed to setup of Fiesta and Christmas Parade.

3.

Yr-End: Most of the special events that crews participated in setup occurred during the summer months in Q4.

Mid-Yr: This metric reflects all tasks completed by the Division. Crews continue to exceed targets for quantity 
of work completed.

4.

Yr-End: This metric reflects all tasks completed by the Division. Crews continue to exceed targets for quantity 
of work completed.

Mid-Yr: Crews continue to respond to requests from the public based on priority.5.

Yr-End: An increase in staffing resources during Q3/Q4 has resulted in crews being able to increase the 
amount of public requests that can be responded to.

Mid-Yr: The paving crew ceased paving operations to set up for special events and during the Thomas Fire.6.

Yr-End: An increase in staffing resources during Q3/Q4 has resulted in more hours being spent on repairs to 
paved streets. We increased our overall production efficiency by repairing larger quantities of roadway with 
fewer staff hours.

Mid-Yr: The amount of asphalt used was higher in Q2 due to the repairs being at a greater depth due to the 
deep lifts.  With the crew becoming more efficient with these larger paving projects, we expect to continue to 
increase the amount of asphalt used over the next 6 months.

13.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Sidewalk Maintenance  (4412)

Program Owner: Jeff Brent

Program Mission: Clean, maintain and repair sidewalk infrastructure to enhance community mobility, and to 
improve community appearance.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Transportation Streets Operations

Program Activities:

1/2, 50%
Objectives
Achieved

Maintain sidewalks, curbs, gutters, and roadside vegetation using a variety of maintenance techniques.1.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Repair 7,000 square feet of damaged sidewalk including curb, gutter, 
and driveway.

Ahead of Target
111.% of Target

Metric

Square feet of sidewalk repaired1.

Mid-Year
Actual

964 1,546 1,428 3,832 7,7707,000 2,510

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: During larger paving jobs, the concrete 
crew are reassigned to the asphalt crew.  
Concrete crew also assist with special event 
setup during the holiday period, and work 
was halted during the Thomas Fire.

Comments: Yr-End: Due to an increase in staffing resources and a focus 
on a dedicated sidewalk repair crew, we were able to 
improve our productivity of repairs to sidewalks 
during Q3 and Q4.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Replace 12,000 square feet of damaged sidewalk including curb, gutter, 
and driveway

Behind Target
63.5% of Target

Metric

Square feet of sidewalk replaced2.

Mid-Year
Actual

1,502 1,699 1,774 2,642 7,61712,000 3,201

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: During larger paving jobs, the concrete 
crew are reassigned to the asphalt crew.  
Concrete crew also assist with special event 
setup during the holiday period, and work 
was halted during the Thomas Fire.

Comments: Yr-End: Due to crew fluctuations and decrease in crew size, 
the amount of work able to be performed decreased.  
Work slowed down during the Thomas Fire and debris 
flow disasters when crews assisted in clean-up efforts.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 1 of 12018 - Sidewalk Maintenance  (4412)



Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Storm Drain Repair & Maintenance  (4413)

Program Owner: Georgia Lopez

Program Mission: Clean, maintain and repair drainage system infrastructure to preserve creek and water 
quality.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Transportation Streets Operations

Program Activities:

Repair or replace damaged or deteriorated storm drain facilities and remove debris from the storm drain system.1.

Operate and maintain storm water pump stations and respond to storm conditions or emergencies to protect property.2.

1036 821 856 446 31592000 1857Staff hours spent on 
storm drain maintenance

1.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
158.% of Target

450 1715 400 16 25811800 2165Number of drains 
maintained

2.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
143.4% of Target

Mid-Yr: Storm drain maintenance crew continues to maintain drains prior to storm events.  This number will 
likely increase as we now have a dedicated storm drain inspection and maintenance crew.

1.Comments:

Yr-End: Crews continue to check drains before and during storm events.  The numbers were higher in Q3 as a 
result of the severe storms in January.

Mid-Yr: Storm drain maintenance crew continues to maintain drains prior to storm events.  This number will 
likely increase as we work through the transition of creating a dedicated storm drain inspection and 
maintenance crew.

2.

Yr-End: Crews continue to check drains before and during storm events.  The numbers were higher in Q3 as a 
result of the severe storms in January.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Graffiti Abatement  (4414)

Program Owner: Nick Cabugos

Program Mission: Clean, maintain, and repair public property within the public right-of-way to improve 
community appearance.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Transportation Streets Operations

Program Activities:

Remove graffiti from public property in right-of-way and assist private property owners with graffiti removal on private 
property.

1.

559 606 620 887 2,6721,000 1,165Graffiti calls abated 
within 3 working days 
within the public right of 
way

1.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
267.2% of Target

77,330 47,005 60,270 66,037 250,642160,000 124,335Square feet of graffiti 
removed or painted over

2.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
156.7% of Target

$34,979 $26,929 $44,223 $39,847 $145,978$20,000 $61,908Cost of Graffiti removal3.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
729.9% of Target

Mid-Yr: Graffiti crew continues to maintain a 100% response to graffiti requests from the public within 3 
working days.

1.Comments:

Yr-End: Graffiti crew continues to maintain a 100% response to graffiti requests from the public within 3 
working days.

Mid-Yr: The increase in calls for graffiti removal, especially over the summer break, has resulted in a larger 
amount of paint being used to paint over tagged infrastructure.

2.

Yr-End: Graffiti is still a major problem in the City, and the Graffiti Abatement crew continues to tackle these 
issues regularly and efficiently.

Mid-Yr: This cost is associated with just the labor (incl overhead), equipment, and materials used to complete 
graffiti abatement requests.

3.

Yr-End: This cost is associated with just the labor (incl overhead), equipment, and materials used to complete 
graffiti abatement requests.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Traffic Sign & Paint  (4415)

Program Owner: Derrick Bailey

Program Mission: Install and maintain traffic signs, pavement markings and curb markings to promote safe 
and efficient traffic operations.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Transportation Streets Operations

Program Activities:

5/9, 56%
Objectives
Achieved

Install and maintain curb markings.1.

Install and maintain traffic signs.2.

Install and maintain pavement markings.3.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Establish an electronic inventory of long line striping.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: The inventory has been completed and is in 
the process of being uploaded to our asset 
management system.

Comments: Yr-End:

Establish an electronic inventory of curb markings.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: The inventory has been completed and is in 
the process of being uploaded to our asset 
management system.

Comments: Yr-End:

Establish an electronic inventory of pavement markings (crosswalks, legends, pavement arrows).  Future 
program measures will include the amount of crosswalks, legends, and pavement arrows that we maintain.

Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: The inventory has been completed and is in 
the process of being uploaded to our asset 
management system.

Comments: Yr-End:

Establish rating condition system for signs included in sign inventory.  Future program measure will include a 
rating index for our sign conditions.

In-Process 4.

Mid-Yr: Before the rating condition system can be 
implemented, an accurate sign inventory is 
needed.  The existing inventory is out of 
date, but is being reviewed and updated.

Comments: Yr-End: Staff continues to work on updating the sign 
inventory, with plans to be complete in FY19.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Amount of curb markings repainted.Behind Target
23.% of Target

Metric

Linear feet of curb markings 
repainted

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

7,747 21,225 491 11,909 41,372180,000 28,972

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Due to fluctuations in staffing for the curb 
markings crew, the result is lower than 
targeted for the mid-year point.

Comments: Yr-End: The solidifying of staffing resources has allowed us to 
resume regular maintenance on curb markings 
throughout the City.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Repaint crosswalks, legends, and pavement arrows.Ahead of Target
123.3% of Target

Metric

Number of crosswalks, legends and 
pavement arrows repainted.

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

308 159 1 25 493400 467

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The mid-year actual reflects number of 
street segments' markings maintained.  
Segments may contain multiple legends, 
stencils, and crosswalks.  Number of actual 
stencils will be updated as we complete the 
markings inventory in the spring.  This work 
will be contracted out in FY19.

Comments: Yr-End: Repainting of critical legends make up the small 
numbers in Q3 and Q4, as this work is planned to be 
contracted out in FY19.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Number of signs replaced.Behind Target
20.5% of Target

Metric

Number of signs replaced (faded, 
lost reflectivity, damaged, 
vandalized).

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

126 147 92 45 4102000 273

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Due to fluctuations in staffing for the sign 
crew, the result is lower than targeted for 
the mid-year point.  With an expected 
stability in staffing over the next 6 months, 
the production will improve.

Comments: Yr-End: In Q3 and Q4, the sign crew worked predominantly on 
gathering information on which signs need to be 
replaced based on reflectivity. The list has been 
finalized, signs have been ordered, and replacement 
of signs will begin early FY19.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Amount of long line striping repainted.Ahead of Target
206.5% of Target

Metric

Lineal feet of pavement lane 
restriped

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

0 0 1,300 721,412 722,712350,000 0

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: No re-striping was done during the first half 
of the fiscal year.  This will be contracted 
out in the future.

Comments: Yr-End: The only pavement restriping done this year relates to 
restriping of newly paved/replaced pavement 
performed by the asphalt paving crew.
General maintenance on long line striping was 
contracted out in Q4.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Average calendar days to complete work orders issued by other 
divisions.

Behind Target
146.7% of Target

Metric

Average calendar days to complete 
work orders issued by other 
departments or divisions.

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

25 65 165 96 8860 45Calendar Days

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: We have changed how we respond to 
requests from other departments or 
divisions, focusing on high priority requests 
first and then scheduling the rest to a 
specific day in our bi-weekly schedule.  Our 
larger focus is towards maintenance of 
current assets.

Comments: Yr-End: As staffing assignments settle, our response time to 
requests from other divisions will continue to improve 
towards reaching our target of 60 days.

225 162 27 43 45721,000 387Number of signs 
maintained.

1.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
2.2% of Target

86 125 14 24 249200 211Number of work orders 
from other departments 
or divisions.

2.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
124.5% of Target

Mid-Yr: The target is the full inventory of signs in the City.  Our goal going forward is to complete maintenance 
on 10% of our inventory each year.

1.Comments:

Yr-End: We did not meet our goal of maintenance on 10% of our sign inventory.  The sign crew's efforts were 
spent on creating a list of signs that needed to be replaced due to loss of reflectivity.

Mid-Yr: These work orders (tasks) and requests come mostly from Police Department, Downtown Parking, 
Emergency Service Workers, and Water Resources.  Some of the requests include trimming trees that are 
obstructing the view of street sweeping parking signs.  Those requests will now be handled by street sweeping 
rather than traffic paint and sign.

2.

Yr-End: We continue to respond to requests issues by other divisions and departments within the City.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Traffic Signals  (4532)

Program Owner: Derrick Bailey

Program Mission: Maintain a safe, efficient and reliable citywide Traffic Signal System Network and provide 
funding for electrical energy for streetlights and traffic signals.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Transportation Streets Operations

Program Activities:

7/8, 88%
Objectives
Achieved

	Provide maintenance and repair support for the City’s signalized intersections.1.

Maintain the computerized controlling network for each intersection.2.

	Ensure appropriate traffic detection at signalized intersections.3.

	Manage the Fire Department’s Opticom preemption system to coordinate signal timing with emergency vehicle response.4.

	Provide funding for all electrical costs for both traffic signals and streetlights.5.

Provide funding for city funded traffic signals and streetlights maintained by Caltrans or the City of Goleta.6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Replace three traffic signal cabinets for improved reliabilityComplete 1.

Mid-Yr: Planned for 3rd and 4th quarters.Comments: Yr-End: Complete:
1) Milpas & Gutierrez
2) Milpas & Calle Puerto Vallarta
3) Garden & Cabrillo
4) Las Positas & Modoc

Install one accessible pedestrian systems (audible push buttons) for sight-impaired pedestrians.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Completed at State and Broadmoor.Comments: Yr-End:

	Install three new battery backup systems to improve traffic signal reliability.Delayed 3.

Mid-Yr: Will not be completed this year.  Five 
existing systems have failed, and the 
priority is maintaining existing systems.

Comments: Yr-End: Will not be completed this year.  Five existing systems 
have failed, and the priority is maintaining existing 
systems.

Integrate new traffic signal at State Street and Mason Street (Entrada Development) into City's central systemComplete 4.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Refurbish/reconstruct one traffic signal for long term reliabilityComplete 5.

Mid-Yr: Complete:
1) State/Cabrillo
2) State/Yanonali (developer project)
3) Cabrillo/Calle Cesar Chavez

planned for 3rd and 4th quarters:
1) Milpas/Cabrillo
2) Milpas/Calle Puerto Vallarta (with lower 
Milpas project)
3) Milpas/Indio Muerto (with lower Milpas 
project)
4) Milpas/Gutierrez

Comments: Yr-End: Complete:
1) State/Cabrillo
2) State/Yanonali (developer project)
3) Cabrillo/Calle Cesar Chavez
4) Milpas/Cabrillo
5) Milpas/Calle Puerto Vallarta
6) Milpas/Indio Muerto
7) Milpas/Gutierrez

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

Complete 99% of scheduled preventative maintenance (PM) work On Target

Metric

Percent of scheduled PM completed1.
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UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

orders on the traffic signal network in accordance with approved 
preventative maintenance plan.

100.% of Target

Mid-Year
Actual

96% 100% 100% 99% 99%99% 98%

94%97% 98% 89% 93%99% 97%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: All (100%) of quarter 2 PM's were 
completed, and we are fully caught up.

Comments: Yr-End: All (100%) of quarter this year's PMs were completed, 
and we are fully caught up.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 95% of priority 1 work orders (emergency repairs) within 12 
hours of notification, 7 days per week.

Ahead of Target
105.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of emergency work orders 
completed within 12 hours of 
notification, 7 days per week

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 99% of non-emergency unscheduled work order repairs on 
the traffic signal network in accordance with approved preventative 
maintenance plan.

Ahead of Target
101.% of Target

Metric

Percent of non-emergency, 
unscheduled repairs responded to 
within 24 working hours of 
notification

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%99% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%99% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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8 11 10 14 4350 19Emergency work orders1.

276 8 7 650 14

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
86.% of Target

60 61 96 57 274121Unscheduled work 
orders completed

2.

10623 22 35 26150 45

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
 of Target

$1,364 $2,084 $2,943 $1,420 $7,811$6,500 $3,448Cost of maintenance and 
operations per traffic 
intersection

3.

$7,152$1,508 $2,240 $2,295 $1,109$6,500 $3,748

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
120.2% of Target

117 117 117 117 117117 117City-owned Traffic 
Signals operated and 
maintained

4.

116116 116 116 116117 116

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
100.% of Target

117 117 117 117 117117 117Traffic signals integrated 
into city's central system

5.

116116 116 116 116117 116

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
100.% of Target

31 31 31 31 3131 31Traffic signals equipped 
with battery back up 
systems

6.

3131 31 31 3131 31

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
100.% of Target

22 22 22 22 2219 22City-owned pedestrian 
active flashers owned 
and operated

7.

1914 14 15 1919 14

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
115.8% of Target
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5 5 5 5 55 5Digital speed feedback 
signs operated and 
maintained

8.

55 5 5 55 5

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
100.% of Target

72 72 72 72 7271 72Electronic devices (traffic 
signals, flashers, speed 
signs) maintained per 
Electronics Technician

9.

13968.5 68.5 68 13971 68

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
101.4% of Target

64% 44% 27% 35% 39%75% 53%Proactive (preventative) 
maintenance work order 
hours as a percentage of 
all maintenance work 
order hours completed

10.

76%83% 86% 67% 66%75% 84%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
52.% of Target

Mid-Yr: New flashers planned for summer of 2018 at Salinas and Mason Street.

Also, the pedestrian activated traffic signal at Pershing Park will be convered to flashers to improve 
responsiveness and traffic operations.

7.Comments:
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Traffic Engineering  (4215)

Program Owner: Derrick Bailey

Program Mission: Provide the City of Santa Barbara with effective traffic control and street designs that 
maximizes safety, quality, reliability and efficiency for all modes of travel.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Transportation Streets Operations

Program Activities:

6/6, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Collect, analyze, and interpret traffic information needed to optimize the transportation system to meet travel demand and 
City policy for equality between all modes of travel.

1.

	Monitor traffic collision records to identify collision patterns and high collision locations.  Work to prevent future collisions 
by identifying and implementing engineering countermeasures, and by collaborating with the Police Department.

2.

Respond to public requests, suggestions, and inquires for changes in parking and traffic control.3.

Provide direction in the design and construction of public and private improvements to ensure traffic safety and minimize 
travel impacts.

4.

Support Police enforcement efforts by completing speed surveys.5.

Operate a coordinated traffic signal system to maximize safety, minimize delay, and be responsive to pedestrian, cyclist, and 
motor vehicle needs.

6.

7.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Create an annual crash analysis report for Santa Barbara that will be used to identify locations in need of 
crash mitigation and increased enforcement efforts to improve safety.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: 2017 collision data should be available by 
the end of January.  This data is needed to 
initiate the study.  Once the data is 
available, the study will be initiated.

Comments: Yr-End: Report complete.

	Complete speed surveys on 12 streets to support Police enforcement of established speed limits.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Data is being collected.Comments: Yr-End: 12 studies complete.

Complete travel time studies on three corridors annually as a tool to assess and improve traffic signal 
coordination (Citywide three year rotation, nine corridors total).

Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: Data collection is almost complete.Comments: Yr-End: Study is complete.

Complete annual traffic counting effort and post count data to City's MAPS system.Complete 4.

Mid-Yr: Data collection is complete.  The next step 
will be to compile the data and post the 
count data to MAPS.

Comments: Yr-End: Project complete.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Investigate and determine solution (if any) for 65% of traffic related 
concerns, complaints and requests within 60 calendar days (for 
investigations completed this quarter).

Ahead of Target
110.8% of Target

Metric

Percent of complaints resolved 
within 60 calendar days

1.

Mid-Year
Actual
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79% 86% 74% 51% 72%65% 82%

72%62% 85% 68% 71%65% 74%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Perform review of 95% of temporary traffic control plans within 5 
business days.

Ahead of Target
105.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of temporary traffic control 
plans reviewed within 5 business 
days

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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71 143 68 86 368300 214Traffic concerns reported1.

18364 55 21 43300 119

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
122.7% of Target

0 11 159 88 25890 11Turning Movement and 
Volume Counts 
Conducted

2.

9745 10 7 3590 55

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
286.7% of Target

123 112 79 84 398550 235Annual number of traffic 
collision injuries and 
fatalities reported (most 
recent SWITRS data 
available)

3.

656656 656 656 656550 656

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
72.4% of Target

16 9 12 14 5160 25Annual number of 
pedestrian involved 
collisions (most recent 
SWITRS data available)

4.

6161 61 61 6160 61

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
85.% of Target

16 15 11 5 4780 31Annual number of 
bicycle involved 
collisions (most recent 
SWITRS data available)

5.

9797 97 97 9780 97

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
58.8% of Target

Mid-Yr: Fall 2017 counts are being compiled and will be reported in the 3rd or 4th quarter.2.Comments:

Mid-Yr: In January 2018, collision data became more directly available to Traffic Engineering from the Police 
Department, and actual number from Q1 and Q2 have been reported.  Prior to January 2018, the City relied 
on SWITRS data from the State's database, which can be as much as 18 months behind.

Actual number of injuried and fatalies as of mid-year are below projections.

3.

Yr-End: Numbers are approximate.  Data from third and fourth quarters are still be added to the collision 
database.

Mid-Yr: See #3, above for an explanation of the availability of data.

As of mid year, there have been fewer pedestrian involved collisions than projected.

4.

Yr-End: Numbers are approximate.  Data from third and fourth quarters are still be added to the collision 
database.

Mid-Yr: See #3, above for an explanation of the availability of data.

As of mid year, there have been fewer bicycle involved collisions than projected.

5.

Yr-End: Numbers are approximate.  Data from third and fourth quarters are still be added to the collision 
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database.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Streets Capital  (4491)

Program Owner: James Dewey

Program Mission: Manage the maintenance, repair of, and improvements to the public right-of-way 
infrastructure in accordance with the goals of the City Council and the Circulation Element, 
in order to provide the public with safe, efficient, functional, high quality, and cost-
effective transportation and drainage systems.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Transportation Streets Operations

Program Activities:

6/8, 75%
Objectives
Achieved

Fund projects to maintain, repair, and improve the City’s infrastructure assets for streets, sidewalks, bridges, storm drains, 
traffic signals, and pavement striping and markings.

1.

Plan, prioritize, and balance funding for capital expenditures between multi-modal transportation and street right-of-way 
infrastructure maintenance, repair and improvements that include streets, bridges, storm drains, traffic signals, streetlights, 
etc.

2.

	Apply for grant funding from a variety of sources for capital projects to leverage City funds.3.

Provide courtesy review and coordination of all CalTrans initiated roadway projects.4.

Provide staff support to division managers and supervisors associated with Streets capital projects.5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Prepare an annual Road Maintenance Action Plan update.Behind 
Target

1.

Mid-Yr: To be completed in Q4.Comments: Yr-End: The RoadMAP is currently being reviewed and QC'd.  
Will be finalized in FY19-Q1.

	Prepare Quarterly Bridge Program Summary reports that include highlights of key bridge project milestones 
and updates to the individual bridge project schedules, scope, and cost.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Q1 memo was completed. Q2 memo was 
not completed due to staff vacancy and 
higher priorities.

Comments: Yr-End: Q3 and Q4 memos were both completed.

Complete the biennial Pavement Management System Report Update, including pavement inspections of 
two pavement maintenance zones.

Behind 
Target

3.

Mid-Yr: Inspections and report will be completed in 
Q3 and Q4.

Comments: Yr-End: Inspections completed and are being entered into 
StreetSaver. Report will be completed in Q1.

Complete the annual Highway Bridge Program Funding Survey.Complete 4.

Mid-Yr: Completed in Q2.Comments: Yr-End:

Invoice all grant funded projects at least semi-annually.Complete 5.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: All grant funded projects were invoiced.

Invoice all Bridge Program projects in construction quarterly.Complete 6.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Apply for available grant opportunities for Streets Capital projects.Complete 7.

Mid-Yr: FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant Program 
application submitted for Laguna Pump 
Station Improvements in Q2. CDBG 
application for Oak Park Neighborhood 
Access Ramps also submitted in Q2.

Comments: Yr-End: We completed the application for Indio Muerto in Q4 
and Las Positas in Q3. We received $15mil grant for 
Las Positas.
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Award construction contract for Anapamu Street Bridge Replacement Project.Complete 8.

Mid-Yr: Advertisement delayed due to soil 
contamination and right of way issues. 
Contract award anticipated in FY 19.

Comments: Yr-End: Construction was awarded and began in Q4.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 2 of 52018 - Streets Capital  (4491)



717,000 0 0 0 717,0000 717,000Square feet of City 
Streets that receive 
asphalt overlay

1.

535,0000 0 0 535,000400,000 0

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
#Div/0!

0 0 0 0 00 0Square feet of City 
Streets that receive 
slurry seal

2.

00 0 0 00 0

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
#Num!

60 60 61 61 6160 60City PCI for asphalt 
pavement roads only

3.

6061 61 60 6062 61

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
101.7% of Target

59 59 61 61 6159 59City PCI for all roads (as 
evaluated by the City's 
Pavement Management 
System)

4.

5960 61 60 5961 61

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
103.4% of Target

0 5,100 1,050 10,358 16,50825,000 5,100Square feet of new City 
sidewalk infill installed

5.

9,0000 0 0 9,00025,000 0

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
66.% of Target

0 0 10 10 2034 0Access ramps installed6.

250 0 11 1430 0

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
58.8% of Target

10 10 10 10 1011 10Active grant funded 
bridge replacement 
projects

7.

1010 10 10 1010 10

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
90.9% of Target

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 3 of 52018 - Streets Capital  (4491)



$100 M $100 M $100 M $100 M $100 M$108 M $100 MTotal project cost for all 
active bridge 
replacement projects

8.

$100 M$100 M $100 M $100 M $100 M$90 M $100 M

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
92.6% of Target

$14 M $266,772 $444,298 $159,667 $15 M$15 M $14 MGrant funds utilized in 
completed capital 
projects

9.

$1 M$0 $1 M $0 $0$39 M $1 M

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
97.8% of Target

88% 47% 89% 73% 74%75% 87%Percent of grant funds 
utilized in all completed 
Streets Capital projects

10.

82%0% 82% 0% 0%70% 82%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
98.7% of Target

23 25 26 26 2628 25Active capital projects in 
process

11.

2928 29 29 2925 29

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
92.9% of Target

$96 M $100 M $101 M $101 M $101 M$75 M $100 MTotal project cost for all 
active capital projects

12.

$101 M$107 M $115 M $101 M $101 M$89 M $115 M

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
134.7% of Target

Mid-Yr: Remainder of Zone 3 contract work completed in Q1.1.Comments:

2.
Yr-End: No Slurry Seal Project in FY 18

3.
Yr-End: The City's Pavement Maintenance Crew have made substantial point and drive lane repairs in 
conjunction with the annual pavement contract, resulting in the increase of the overall PCI.

4.
Yr-End: The City's Pavement Maintenance Crew have made substantial point and drive lane repairs in 
conjunction with the annual pavement contract, resulting in the increase of the overall PCI.

Mid-Yr: Cacique/Soledad sidwealks completed in Q2. Remaining projections to be completed in Q3 and Q4 
(Milpas - 8800sf; Montecito Bridge - 6250sf)

5.

Yr-End: Montecito Bridge and Lower Milpas remaining sidewalk work will be completed in Q1 of FY19.

Mid-Yr: Remaining ramps anticipated to be completed in Q3 and Q4 - Milpas - 7 ramps; Montecito Bridge - 9 
ramps; CDBG 17/18 - 11 ramps; Zone 3 additional streets - 16 ramps

6.

Yr-End: Montecito Bridge and Lower Milpas remaining ramp work will be completed in Q1 of FY19.

Mid-Yr: Carpinteria Street Bridge Replacement will become the 11th active grant funded bridge replacement 
project in Q3 or Q4.

7.

Yr-End: Due to work load Carpinteria Street Bridge Replacement was moved to Caltrans funding year to 19/20 
and BPM cycle 3 was moved up to 18/19. We submitted to Caltrans but will not receive funding until FY19-Q2.
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Mid-Yr: Carpinteria Street Bridge Replacement will become the 11th active grant funded bridge replacement 
project in Q3 or Q4.

8.

Yr-End: Carpinteria Street Bridge Replacement was moved to FY20 and BPM (bridge prevent. Maint.) Cylce 3 
was moved to FY19.

Mid-Yr: NOC's filed in Q1: CDBG 16/17 Sidewalk Infill & Crosswalk Improvements (CDBG and Measure A 
grants); Mason Street Bridge Replacement (HBP); Mission Creek Lagoon Restoration (no grant funds); NOC's 
filed in Q2: La Cumbre Sidewalk Infill Ph 1 (Measure A grant)

9.

Yr-End: NOC's filed in Q3: Bridge Prev. Maintenance Cyc 2; NOC's filed in Q4: CDBG 17/18 Laguna Sidewalk 
Access Ramps

Mid-Yr: Expected to meet/exceed projections by end of FY 18.11.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Street Sweeping  (4421, 4422)

Program Owner: James Dewey

Program Mission: Clean streets to improve community appearance and water quality in urban creeks.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Transportation Streets Operations

Program Activities:

	Mechanically sweep residential streets regularly.1.

Mechanically sweep business and commercial area streets (primarily in the downtown and Milpas Street areas) regularly.2.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Sweep 18,750 curb miles per year on the established sweeping 
schedules for residential and commercial routes.

Not Reportable
93.9% of Target

Metric

Curb miles swept on established 
schedules for residential and 
commercial routes

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

4,553 4,157 4,249 4,641 17,60018,750 8,710

21,2485,353 5,471 4,937 5,48718,750 10,824

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: We are projected to be behind target this 
fiscal year after sweeping was canceled for 
several days as a result of the Thomas Fire.

Comments: Yr-End: Street Sweeping canceled during Thomas Fire due to 
the amount of ash in the streets and citizen concerns 
with air quality.
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378 386 278 270 1,312950 764Tons of debris from 
commercial routes

1.

1,098288 289 287 234950 577

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
138.1% of Target

2804 2536 2603 2747 2672250 2670	Pounds (average) of 
debris collected per mile 
of street sweeping

2. Lbs

250250 250 250 250250 250

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
1068.8% of 
Target

0 86 55 15 156500 86Amount of inquires 
received from the public 
related to sweeping

3.

24369 49 60 65500 118

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
31.2% of Target

9 5 5 4 23150 14Number of signs 
replaced related to 
sweeping

4.

16060 55 20 25150 115

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
15.3% of Target

2 8 7 0 1720 10Number of days Street 
Sweeping is cancelled 
due to holidays and 
weather.

5.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
85.% of Target

$9,890 $19,568 $6,160 $390 $36,008$50,000 $29,458Money spent on special 
sweeps, parades, or 
special events.

6.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
72.% of Target

$171,793 $145,943 $130,313 $157,438 $605,486$650,000 $317,735Revenue collected by the 
Police Department on 
behalf of Street 
Sweeping enforcement.

7.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
93.2% of Target
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6247 5367 4933 5725 2227220000 11614Number of Parking 
Citations issued by the 
Police Department on 
behalf of Street 
Sweeping.

8.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
111.4% of Target

Mid-Yr: For Q1 the commercial route collected 1,037 cubic yards of dirt.  Q2 there was a collection of 1,060 
cubic yards. The amount of dirt collected is "eye-balled" by the contractor and is not actually weighed.

1.Comments:

Yr-End: Target has been exceeded, the amount of debris collected on commercial routes remains consistent.

Mid-Yr: This number is derived from converting the reported cubic yards into pounds, and dividing by the total 
number of cubic miles swept during each quarter.

2.

Yr-End: This number is derived from converting the reported cubic yards into pounds, and dividing by the total 
number of cubic miles swept during each quarter.

Mid-Yr: In Q1 there was no recording of complaints received related to sweeping.  There were 75 calls during 
the Thomas Fire emergency related to sweeping specific to complaints about the ash clouds being created by 
the sweeper when sweeping resumed.

3.

Yr-End: Street sweeping coordinator continues to respond to inquiries received from the public related to 
sweeping.

Mid-Yr: Street sweeping signs are scheduled for replacement in response to requests from other divisions or 
departments.

4.

Yr-End: Street sweeping signs are replaced as needed.

Mid-Yr: Sweeping was canceled for 6 days in Q2 due to the Thomas Fire.  The remainder were all related to 
major holidays.

5.

Yr-End: Number of days cancelled due to rain were less than average this fiscal year.

Mid-Yr: The majority of these costs are associated with labor in setting up for Fiesta and the Christmas Parade.6.

Yr-End: We saved money by reducing the amount of special sweeps in Q4.

Mid-Yr: Revenues were down in December due to enforcement being canceled for several days as a result of 
the Thomas Fire

7.

Yr-End: The revenue received from the PD in Q3 is a large result of the debris flow disaster when regular 
sweeping was canceled, and therefore enforcement also canceled.

Mid-Yr: Fewer citations were issued in December than any of the other months in the first half of the fiscal 
year as a result of enforcement ceasing operations during several days of the Thomas Fire.

8.

Yr-End: The number of citations issued are relative to the debris flow disaster when regular sweeping was 
canceled, and therefore enforcement also canceled.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Building Maintenance  (4511, 4521)

Program Owner: Joe Gonzales

Program Mission: To maintain a clean, safe, and functional work and business environment and provide 
operations, maintenance and construction services.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Facilities & Energy Management

Program Activities:

4/5, 80%
Objectives
Achieved

Manage the maintenance, replacement, upgrade of the buildings, facilities, and City owned streetlights.1.

	Utilize trades personnel, in conjunction with service and construction contractors, to augment and support planned 
maintenance and special building project programs.

2.

Provide project management support for special capital improvement projects in various departments.3.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Develop a maintenance schedule for street lights using the streetlight inventory.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: All city owned streetlights will be replaced 
with new LED cobra heads in 2018. This will 
act as first year of maintenance schedule.

Comments: Yr-End: City wide LED replacement complete

Meet with the Building Users Group, August through October to discuss allocated charges.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Department meetings are being held every 
Qtr to discuss allocated costs and Facilities 
related issues.

Comments: Yr-End: Department meetings are being held every Qtr to 
discuss allocated costs and Facilities related issues.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 90% of streetlight work orders within 2 weeks.Not Reportable
91.1% of Target

Metric

Percent of streetlight work orders 
completed within 2 weeks

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

82% 84% 81% 83% 82%90% 83%

89%98% 86% 89% 80%90% 91%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Qtr 1: 38 of 46 streetlight work orders were 
completed within two weeks.
Qtr 2: 16 of 19 streetlight work orders were 
completed within two weeks.
We were holding off on streetlight repairs 
due to Citywide LED replacement

Comments: Yr-End: Deferred streetlight repairs due to Citywide LED 
replacement.
Qtr 3: 13 of 16 streetlight work orders were 
completed within two weeks.
Qtr 4: 15 of 18 streetlight work orders were 
completed within two weeks.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 90% of special request work orders within 90 days.Ahead of Target
103.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of special request work 
orders completed within 90 days

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

83% 94% 97% 90% 93%90% 88%

96%100% 100% 87% 98%90% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Qtr 1: 56 of 67 special request or "billable" 
work orders were completed within 90 days
Qtr 2: 73 of 77 special request or "billable" 
work orders were completed within 90 days
Short staffed in Q1. Closer to fully staffed as 
of Q2

Comments: Yr-End: Qtr 3: 31 of 32 special request or "billable" work 
orders were completed within 90 days
Qtr 4: 36 of 40 special request or "billable" work 
orders were completed within 90 days

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 95% of preventative maintenance work orders by the due 
date.

Behind Target
85.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of preventative 
maintenance work orders 
completed by the due date

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

72% 87% 83% 79% 81%95% 80%

85%89% 88% 72% 91%95% 89%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Prioritize and complete 90% of service calls within 30 working days.Ahead of Target
101.1% of Target

Metric

Percent of service calls responded 
to and completed within 30 working 
days

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

88% 90% 89% 93% 91%90% 89%

91%91% 91% 89% 94%90% 91%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Qtr 1: 319 of 362 service call work orders 
were completed within 30 days
Qtr 2: 299 of 330 service call work orders 
were completed within 30 days

Comments: Yr-End: Qtr 3: 340 of 380 service call work orders were 
completed within 30 days
Qtr 4: 374 of 403 service call work orders were 
completed within 30 days
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14 12 16 20 62300 26Vandalism work orders1.

11422 33 23 36300 55

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
20.7% of Target

46 19 16 18 99300 65Streetlight work orders2.

23451 77 65 41300 128

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
33.% of Target

20 15 13 14 1615 18Average days to 
complete a service call

3.

1813 15 29 1315 14

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
106.7% of Target

42 28 32 40 3645 35Average days to 
complete special projects

4.

2019 21 26 1545 20

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
80.% of Target

9 12 9 9 1010 10Average days to 
complete streetlight 
work orders

5.

105 11 13 910 8

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
100.% of Target

2 2 2 2 84 4Streetlight knockdowns6.

102 3 2 34 5

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
200.% of Target

Mid-Yr: Most all vandalism work orders were from graffitti on City owned buildings.1.Comments:

Yr-End: Most every vandalism work order was for graffiti on City owned buildings; a few were for toilet 
backups at the libraries.

Mid-Yr: Held off on a number of streetlight work orders due to the Citywide LED replacement project.2.

Yr-End: In Q2 contractor began changing out all City owned cobra heads to LED fixtures. Since then we have 
seen a drop off in reported lights being out.

Mid-Yr: 1st Qtr numbers are off due to a few lingering work orders that were opened for upcoming scheduled 
work being done by contractors and also being short of staff.
2nd Qtr our department was able to backfill two positions that proved to be invaluable, painter and 
maintenance worker.

3.

Yr-End: Revising our WO system to better capture and close service call WOs
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Mid-Yr: Qtr 1 we were down a painter and a maintenance worker.
Qtr 2 we were able to fill both the painter and maintenance positions.

4.

Mid-Yr: Qtr 2 Held off on a number of streetlight work orders as fixtures were being replaced with Citywide 
LED streetlight project.

5.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Electronic Maintenance  (4531)

Program Owner: Allan Goldman

Program Mission: Provide and maintain the citywide radio, telephone, microwave, Combined 
Communication Center (911), and associated electronic communication systems to ensure 
uninterrupted high quality communication operations

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Facilities & Energy Management

Program Activities:

6/7, 86%
Objectives
Achieved

	Provide maintenance and support activity for all communication equipment, including repeaters, voters, and mobile and 
portable radios.

1.

	Ensure the maintenance and operability of the Combined Communications Center, the City’s 911 emergency call center.2.

	Maintain the City’s microwave links.3.

Manage the telephone system maintenance contract.4.

Respond to all telephone and voicemail problems.5.

	Maintain computerized call accounting and name display databases.6.

	Perform radio, computer, and electronics installations in all City owned vehicles.7.

	Install telecommunications cables in City owned buildings.8.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Bring Central Library onto City Access Control SystemNot 
Completed

1.

Mid-Yr: Parts orderedComments: Yr-End: Project 90% complete.

Upgrade Video Surveillance Cameras at Ortega Park and Facilities Parking LotNot 
Reportable

2.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Project canceled due to budget constraints

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 95% of wireless communications network outages within 
24 hours.

On Target
105.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of outages on City Wireless 
network responded to within 24 
hours

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

100%100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Responded to 6 high priority network within 24 hours 
outages in third and 4th quarters.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 90% of all unscheduled work orders for the Citywide 
telephone system within 5 working days of the reported outage.

On Target
103.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of unscheduled repairs 
closed within 5 working days of 
reported outage

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

89% 96% 91% 92% 93%90% 94%

86%89% 91% 84% 77%90% 90%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 90% of all requested moves, adds, and changes to the City's 
telephone system by due date.

On Target
104.4% of Target

Metric

Percent of telecommunications 
MAC work orders completed within 
5 working days

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

98% 95% 88% 95% 94%90% 96%

94%97% 98% 87% 91%90% 98%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain the Combined Communication Center (911) at 100% 
operational readiness.

On Target
.% of Target

Metric

Total annual downtime in hours of 
Combined Communications Center 
less than 1 hour

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

0 0 0 0 01 0Less Than

00 0 0 0<1 0

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 95% of preventative maintenance work orders within the 
month they are issued.

On Target
103.2% of Target

Metric

Complete 95% of preventative 
maintenance work orders within 30 
days

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

99% 100% 99% 95% 98%95% 99%Working Days

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 75% of service calls within 5 working daysOn Target
114.7% of Target

Metric

Percentage of service calls 
completed within 5 working days

6.

Mid-Year
Actual

90% 87% 84% 86% 86%75% 88%Working Days

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

81 74 78 81 314350 155Preventative 
maintenance work orders

1.

30982 73 81 73350 155

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
89.7% of Target

123 166 148 175 612600 289Routine maintenance 
service calls

2.

542158 123 153 108600 281

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
102.% of Target

60 75 58 65 258225 135Total number of moves 
adds and changes 
performed on city 
telephone network

3.

23170 54 54 53225 124

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
114.7% of Target

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%80% 100%Percentage of Projects 
completed ontime.

4.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
125.% of Target
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Custodial Services  (4541)

Program Owner: Jason Valenzuela

Program Mission: Provide custodial services to specified City facilities to ensure a clean and safe work 
environment for the staff and the public.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Facilities & Energy Management

Program Activities:

7/7, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Perform daily and routine cleaning services for approximately 280,000 square feet of facilities.1.

	Provide emergency custodial services.2.

Manage contracted services and provide window, carpet, and awning cleaning as needed3.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Provide window-cleaning services to 48 City owned facilities.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Quick Quote has been delayed due to 
possible funding / budgetary constraints.

Comments: Yr-End: Window Cleaning Schedule has been completed in 
June 2018

Provide an annual training on green cleaning methods and practices to City Staff.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Green Cleaning Training is scheduled for 
December 2017. Completed 02/08/2018

Comments: Yr-End: Completed 02/08/2018

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Provide carpet cleaning and floor work services in City buildings as 
needed.

Ahead of Target
114.% of Target

Metric

Carpet Cleaning/ Floor Work services1.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 10 21 25 5750 11

7011 23 15 2170 34

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Carpet Cleaning schedule has been delayed 
due to Fire / Flooding, will begin in late 
January

Comments: Yr-End: Q3 21, Q4 25

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 95% of custodial emergencies within 2 hours during normal 
business hours.

On Target
105.3% of Target

Metric

Percent of emergency responses 
within 2 hours

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

98%95% 95% 100% 100%95% 95%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Q3 1, Q4 4,. All emergencies met the 2 hours 
response projection.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 100 custodial inspections per year.On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Custodial inspections completed3.

Mid-Year
Actual

25 22 30 23 100100 47

12440 30 24 30100 70

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: July 6, August 6, September 13, October 6, 
November 4, December 12, January 10, 
February 10, March 10, April 7, May 7, June 
9

Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve a cleanliness rating of 80% via inspections by Custodial 
Supervisor and Lead Custodial Staff.

Ahead of Target
102.5% of Target

Metric

Cleanliness inspection rating4.

Mid-Year
Actual

82% 84% 79% 81% 82%80% 83%

81%80% 82% 78% 84%80% 81%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: 23 Inspections were conducted by PW Custodial 
Supervisor with an 81% rating

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve an 80% success rating on a semiannual customer satisfaction 
survey.

Ahead of Target
105.% of Target

Metric

Customer satisfaction rating5.

Mid-Year
Actual

84% 85% 84%80% 84%

161%81% 80%80% 81%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Q2 Survey emailed out to 60 Coordinators / 
Staff on Tuesday, October 17th, 2017
26 Facilitites Coordinators respoded, PW 
Custodial received a rating of 84% for Q2

Comments: Yr-End: Q4 Survey was sent out on April 11th, 2018. 18 
Building Coordinators responded and PW Custodial 
achieved an 85% rating.
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62 57 26 32 177200 119Special cleaning requests 
completed

1.

16867 38 20 43200 105

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
88.5% of Target

57 45 16 20 138175 102Parks & Recreation 
cleaning requests 
completed

2.

15047 32 23 50175 79

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
78.9% of Target

145 133 144 173 595600 278Meeting setups 
completed

3.

846292 176 185 193600 468

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
99.2% of Target

2 5 1 4 1225 7Custodial emergency 
responses

4.

146 4 2 225 10

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
48.% of Target

Mid-Yr: Faulkner Gallery / Central Library: July 58, August 40, September 47, October 66, November 45, 
December 22, January 41, February 50, March 53, April 60, May 63, June 50

3.Comments:

Mid-Yr: July 0, August 0, September 2 ( City Hall / Public Works ) October 1 Pubbilc Works, November 2, City 
Hall, December 3, 2 City Hall, 1 Westside Center , January 0, February 0, March 1 Davis Center, April 1 City 
Hall, May 2 Eastside Library, Muni Tennis, June 1,City Hall

4.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Energy Management  (4551) (4561)

Program Owner: Alelia Parenteau

Program Mission: Provide energy efficiency and conservation management, energy generation project 
management, and electric and gas utility coordination for all City departments.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Facilities & Energy Management

Program Activities:

7/7, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide energy management services for City departments that include energy conservation services, renewable energy 
generation development, and energy and bill auditing.

1.

Represent the City’s interests in the South Coast Energy Efficiency Partnership.2.

	Pursue funding opportunities for energy conservation and projects.3.

	Provide technical support to include energy conservation in capital improvement and special projects for various 
departments.

4.

	Administer the power purchase agreements for the City’s alternative energy generating facilities.5.

6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Participate in the South Coast Energy Efficiency Partnership (SCEEP) to provide public outreach and promote 
energy efficiency in City buildings and the community, and take advantage of member benefits in order to 
support energy efficiency projects.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: OngoingComments: Yr-End: This is an ongoing partnership that we participate in.

Complete LED lighting upgrade to the City's covered parking garages.Not 
Reportable

2.

Mid-Yr: Q1/Q2 Have incentive applications 
submitted to SCE for lots 2,7,9 and 10 but 
are waiting on SCE (for the past 10 months) 
to approve

Comments: Yr-End: This was deferred to FY 19 for lots 2 and 10 and to FY 
20 for lots 7 & 9 due to exceptionally long review time 
by SCE beyond our control.

Identify a feasible design for Solar Carports at City Parking Garages and initiate project development.Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: Q1/Q2  working on RFP for Lot 7/ Library 
array

Comments: Yr-End: Received one feasible proposal, evaluating whether to 
move forward.

Identify potential new sources of feedstock for the FOG program and assess the feasibility of using the new 
materials.

Not 
Reportable

4.

Mid-Yr: Q1 on hold, waiting for plant upgrades to 
accommodate more feedstock. Currently up 
against their APCD permit.
Q2 Told by El Estero that this would be far 
out due to needed plant upgrades. 
Cancelling at this time and will revisit when 
plant is ready.

Comments: Yr-End: Upgrades pending to accommodate more feedstock. 
Cancelled based on El Estero's electrical infrastructure 
update.

Apply for Utility funding for Climate Action Plan update and Energy Action Plan.Not 
Reportable

5.

Mid-Yr: Q1 waiting on Planning Division to move 
forward with the most recent CAP update.
Q2 Waiting on Planning Division - initial 
review meeting set for Q3

Comments: Yr-End: Waiting on Planning Division to move forward.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 1 of 42018 - Energy Management  (4551) (4561)



Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve $25K in annual energy savings from conservation effortsAhead of Target
690.5% of Target

Metric

Annual savings from energy 
conservation efforts

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

$3,104 $132,949 $30,583 $6,000 $172,636$25,000 $136,053

$38,820$6,873 $7,961 $18,436 $5,550$25,000 $14,834

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Q1: Haley street lighting upgrade; Direct 
Install
Q2: Eastside Library (1,404); Direct Install

Comments: Yr-End: Q3: Citywide streetlight upgrade
Q4: State St Upgrade, half completed

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Obtain $25K in incentive and grant funding for City facility energy 
conservation projects.

Ahead of Target
1716.1% of 
Target

Metric

Incentive and grant funding 
received for City energy 
conservation projects

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

$247,921 $160,350 $20,763 $0 $429,034$25,000 $408,271

$87,823$13,038 $47,052 $27,733 $0$25,000 $60,090

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Q1: Direct Install Program 247921
Q2: Waiting for Parking Lots 2&10; Strategic 
Planning Funds

Comments: Yr-End: Q3: Citywide Streetlight Upgrades

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Track electricity production at the cogeneration facility at the El Estero 
Wastewater Treatment Plant Project.

Ahead of Target
118.1% of Target

Metric

Current Cogen kWh production3.

Mid-Year
Actual

1.23 M 1.09 M 1.18 M 1.22 M 4.72 M4.00 M 2.32 MkWh

4.80 M1.22 M 1.16 M 1.21 M 1.21 M3.50 M 2.38 M

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Track the El Estero Wastewater Treatment Plant Pilot Fats, Oils and 
Grease (FOG) receiving station and monitor gas production.

Ahead of Target
115.4% of Target

Metric

Gallons of FOG collected4.

Mid-Year
Actual

198,674 188,949 214,993 205,240 807,856700,000 387,623Gallons

865,295178,578 200,271 240,551 245,895650,000 378,849

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve $50k in 0% interest financing for energy efficiency projectsAhead of Target
175.6% of Target

Metric

Achieve $50k in 0% interest 
financing for energy efficiency 
projects

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

$0 $0 $87,776 $0 $87,776$50,000 $0

$117,855$117,855 $0 $0 $0$50,000 $117,855

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Q1:SCE applications sumbitted for Parking 
lots 7 & 9, but not yet received 
Q2: Still waiting on SCE for parking lots 2, 
10, 7 & 9

Comments: Yr-End: Citywide Streetlight upgrade.
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3 0 2 0 58 0	Incentive and grant 
funding applications 
submitted

1.

81 3 3 18 4

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
62.5% of Target

0 0 0 0 02 0Host meetings with the 
Energy Users Group to 
discuss energy policies, 
developments and 
projects

2.

10 0 1 02 0

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
.% of Target

112 110 141 110 47350 222Number of major HVAC 
and lighting issues 
responded to and solved 
by Energy Team

3.

376114 72 90 10010 186

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
946.% of Target

0 0 53 0 5310 0Number of electrical 
tariff changes (for 
savings)

4.

8781 3 2 12 84

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
530.% of Target

Mid-Yr: Q1: Parking lots 7 and 9; Strategic plan funding for ZNE study
Q2: 0

1.Comments:

Yr-End: City Hall lighting
Savings By Design El Cielito pump station

2.
Yr-End: Waiting for new Strategic Energy Plan stakeholder process to ensure we are using everyone's time 
efficiently

Mid-Yr: Q1 HVAC: 43   Lighting: 69
Q2: HVAC: 23 Lighitng: 87

3.

Yr-End: Q3: HVAC:24 Lighting:117
Q4: HVAC: 20 Lighting: 90
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Environmental Compliance  (4513)

Program Owner: Cenen Aparicio

Program Mission: Properly manage and dispose of hazardous materials, and comply with State regulations 
applying to City owned and operated Underground Storage Tanks (USTs), Leaking 
Underground Fuel Tanks (LUFTs) and Site Mitigation Units (SMUs). Manage Vector Control 
in the ROW.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Facilities & Energy Management

Program Activities:

8/9, 89%
Objectives
Achieved

Assess and oversee remediation of soil and groundwater contamination from all City LUFT and SMU sites and to comply with 
State regulatory requirements.

1.

Prepare reports for all City LUFT and SMU sites as required by regulatory agencies.2.

Provide vector control services in City creeks and public right-of-way, and provide vector control information to citizens 
regarding mosquitoes, bees, mice, and rats.

3.

Provide for the proper disposal of hazardous waste found in the public right-of-way.4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Monitor operation and maintenance of Soil Vapor Extraction System at SBPD.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Q1: Letter to APCD, show results of air and 
sound monitoring, request system restart. 
APCD approves restart for evenings 7 days a 
week. Submit new permit app w new hours. 
Q2: System restart 10/10. Emissions 
Verification Tests Completed 11/20. System 
intermittently shut thru Dec due to Thomas 
Fire/unreliable electircal grid. 
Complaint/shut down/delays etc have 
caused large change order. Going to Council 
in Jan to request use of reserve funds.

Comments: Yr-End: Q3: Annual Report submitted. Calculated mass ofTPH 
removed 2017=4386 #s. 2018= 5827#s. System 
running consistently. Q4: APCD Permit to Operate 
approved; allows system auto-start and no 
dilution=cost savings. Spike in levels pushes out 
switch to new system

Parking Lot # 12: Conduct groundwater monitoring as directed by Water Board. Review data to verify actual 
declining trend of contaminants. If no declining trend develop remedial action plan and locate funding for 
remediation as needed.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Q1: Monitoring event conducted 9/21. 
Water Board approves request to limit 1,4-
dioxane analysis to only 2 wells based off 
historic non-detects. This is a cost savings.
Q2: Draft report developed. Findings show 
continued lower contaminant levels. Report 
under review at end of quarter.

Comments: Yr-End: Q3: Report submitted early Q3. Recommends 
continued monitoring and no remedial action. Q4: 
Awaiting regulatory response to recommendation of 
continued monitoring. Moving forward with next 
monitoring event early FY19.
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Chase Palm Park: Go to bid, award, and conduct data gap site assessment. Once completed conduct human 
health risk assessment (HRA) per regulatory mandate. Move forward with guidance from HRA. Develop 
remedial action plan if remediation is required.

Behind 
Target

3.

Mid-Yr: Q1: Bid process completed. Contract 
awarded to Rincon who was the lowest 
most responsive bidder.
Q2: Assessment was scheduled for 11/29, 
but at last minute was delated, due to 
program budget under threat from SBPD 
Project Change Order.

Comments: Yr-End: Q3: On site assessment completed. Awaiting lab 
results. Assessment report expected next quarter.
Q4: Assessment Report and HRA in Draft Form by end 
of quarter. Near completion of goal, both reports 
expected early FY19.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Submit 100% of regulatory reports required for City’s LUFTS and SMUs 
as required by the California Water Quality Control Board (CWQCB).

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent LUFT and SMU 
groundwater monitoring 
events/reports submitted on time

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Q1: 2 gw monitoring events completed. 7 
reports (workplans/monitoring 
events/assessments/remediations) 
submitted on time = 100%
Q2: 3 reports submitted on time.

Comments: Yr-End: Q3: 2 gw monitoring events completed. 4 reports 
submitted on time
Q4: 5 reports submitted on time = 100%.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Meet 100% of required deadlines for site assessment and/or 
remediation efforts for all City LUFTS and SMUs as imposed by LEA of 
the CWQCB. 

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent required LUFT and SMU site 
assessments and remediation 
efforts completed on time

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Q1: 3 assessments and 1 remedial 
excavation completed on time.
Q2: 1 assessment and 3 remedial 
excavations completed on time.

Comments: Yr-End: Q3: 1 assessment completed and on time.
Q4: 1 assessment completed on time = 100%
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 100% of Hazardous Material spills during working hours, 
after hours, and weekends, within 1 hour of call.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent hazardous material spills 
responded to within one hour of call

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Q1:2 spills responded to within deadline = 
100%. 1 spill for gas contaminated water, 1 
spill for diesel contaminated water
Q2: 2 spills responded to within deadline = 
100%. 1 spill for oil, 1 spill for antifreeze

Comments: Yr-End: Q3: 7 spills responded to within deadline = 100%. 3 
spills for blood, 3 for vehicle fluids, and 1 for hydraulic 
fluid
Q4: 3 spills responded to within deadline = 100%. 1 
spill for oil, 1 for antifreeze, and 1 for antifreeze/paint.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Resolve 100% of vector control requests for creeks and the public right-
of-way for mosquitoes, bees, mice, and rats within 5 working days.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent vector control requests 
resolved within 5 working days

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Q1: 12 requests all resolved within deadline 
= 100%. 10 for bees, 1 for rodents, and 1 
for mosquitoes.
Q2: 9 requests all resolved within deadline 
= 100%. 7 for bees, 2 for rodents.

Comments: Yr-End: Q3: 10 requests all resolved within deadline = 100%. 
All 10 for bees
Q4: 23 requests resolved within deadline = 100%. 1 
for rodents, 22 for bees. 2 mosquito trapping events 
conducted at Bird Refuge. Low numbers = No 
treatment needed = low pesticide use.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Submit 100% of all hazardous waste fees, taxes, permits and manifests, 
state and county oversight fees, UST permits, fuel tank throughput 
reports, and related requirements from regulatory agencies on time.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent regulatory requirements 
satisfied on time

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Q1:Annual EPA ID HazWaste Manifest Fees 
completed/paid for all sites. Biannual Vapor 
Recovery testing Corp Yard & Airport- 
passed. Annual AST Inspections and staff 
training completed. 
Q2: Corp Yard UST Removal: Received 
permit/Removal completed. Mulitple 
manifests for remedial action soil disposals 
all submitted on time.

Comments: Yr-End: Q3: Thruput Reports to APCD, UST Financial 
Responsibility Forms done, Vapor Recovery Testing 
for GolfCourse completed/passed. BOE Haz Waste 
Generator Fees paid.  Q4: Annual UST Monitoring 
Certs 4 Airport/Corp Yard completed/passed, Hazmat 
Permits posted.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 100% compliance with Business Plan regulations for all City 
Sites in program including California Environmental Reporting System 
(CERS) Database submittals/updates, SPCC Plans for Petroleum 
Storage, Annual Hazardous Material Permits and CUPA Inspections and 
compliance.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent compliance with Business 
Plan regulations

6.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Q1: El Estero submit new Site Map, update 
inventory. Waterfront update em contact 
#'s. Annex Yard update inventory. Fire 
Station 1 submit new site map. 
Q2: Annex Yard Inspection 
complete/passed w no violations! Update 
inventory. El Estero Annual Report 
submitted. Corp Yard Updates completed: 
New Site Map, UST Plan, and Chemical 
Inventory.

Comments: Yr-End: Q3: Inspection Desal Plant/Violations noted. Assist w 
compliance. Training needed. New Fed Categories for 
Haz Materials, update chemical inventory for all Sites. 
Q4: Inspections CorpYard and Airport= now 
compliant. Updates to 8 sites. Desal compliant.
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2 2 7 3 1415 4Hazardous materials 
spills responded to

1.

147 2 3 216 9

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
93.3% of Target

12 9 10 23 5455 21Vector control requests 
resolved

2.

4410 8 9 1758 18

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
98.2% of Target

9 10 10 10 109 10Open City LUFT and SMU 
sites

3.

99 9 9 910 9

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
111.1% of Target

0 0 0 0 01 0Approved closures for 
City LUFT and SMU sites

4.

11 0 0 02 1

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
.% of Target

$22 $24 $25 $27 $25$33 $23Rodent Abatement 
Program cost per rodent

5.

$29$31 $32 $24 $31$24 $32

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
75.% of Target

196 179 175 160 710575 375Rodents caught in 
Rodent Abatement 
Program

6.

551137 132 143 139780 269

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
123.5% of Target

Mid-Yr: Q1: 2 Spills.1 for gas contaminated water, 1 for diesel contaminated water
Q2: 2 spills. 1 for oil, 1 for antifreeze. Only 4 spills so far this year, but the volumes and locations of spills have 
expended budget.

1.Comments:

Yr-End: Q3: 7 spills. 3 spills for blood (murder on NY's Day, stabbings on State and La Cumbre), 3 for vehcile 
fluids. and 1 for hydraulic fluid. 
Q4: 3 spills responded to. 1 spill for oil, 1 for antifreeze, and 1 for antifreeze/paint.

Mid-Yr: Q1: 12 requests resolved. 10 for bees, 1 for rodents, and 1 for mosquitoes. 2  mosquito inspections of 
Bird Refuge completed, no treatment needed. No further inspections until rains come. 
Q2: 9 requests resolved, 7 for bees, 2 for rodents. Rodent calls required increase in service on 700 block State 
eventhough issue appears to stem from private property.

2.

Yr-End: Q3: 10 requests resolved, all 10 for bees. IPM Report noting alternatve pest control methods and 
pesitcide useage submitted 1/23/18.
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Q4: 23 requests resolved, 1 for rodents, 22 for bees. City designated as Bee City USA, Bee in ROW Web Page 
developed.

Mid-Yr: Q1: No new sites or closures. New site to open next quarter.
Q2: New Site Opened 12/5. Old Mission Creek at Anapamu Bridge-soils management issue associated with 
bridge project.

3.

Yr-End: Q3: Status Quo, no new sites or closures
Q4: No new sites or closures

Mid-Yr: Q1: No closures achieved. A closure this year will be hard fought. Lots of work in front of the open 
sites presently. 
Q2: No closures

4.

Yr-End: Q3: No closures
Q4: No closures

Mid-Yr: Q1: Total numbers caught steadily increasing over the 3 month period. Sept was 76 which was highest 
caught in many months which helped in lowering cost per. 
Q2: Numbers slightly decrease thru colder months as expected, but still higher than last year, 62 for December 
which is solid.

5.

Yr-End: Q3: Lower #'s in Jan/Feb had those months near $30 per, but increased count in March helped the 
average. Q4: Drop in count in April, but numbers rise moving towards summer, averages out cost per.

Mid-Yr: Q1: Activity spread evenly throughout State St. although nearly all rats from 800 block and up, nearly 
all mice from 700 block down. 
Q2: Complaints on W. side of 700 Block of State, but activity is on priv property. In response 3 stations added 
to location. Previous activity was slow/medium. In Dec added stations showed signs of increased activity, 
maybe due to priv prop actively closing access per City recommendation.

6.

Yr-End: Q3: Rodent counts lower in Jan/Feb, but rebound in March. Coast Village (CVR) dramatic drop in 
activity likely due to mudlslide and subsequent cleanup activity. Q4: CVR #'s rebound. Spike in activity on 700 
block of State over last several months.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Facilities Capital Program  (4559)

Program Owner: Brad Klinzing

Program Mission: Develop, fund, design and construct projects that will maintain, upgrade and enhance City 
facilities to ensure a safe, efficient, practical and accessible working environment.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Facilities & Energy Management

Program Activities:

6/7, 86%
Objectives
Achieved

Determine the work required to maintain and upgrade the City’s Facilities infrastructure1.

	Develop the necessary funding to facilitate the Facilities Capital Program.2.

Review and approve plans and specifications developed for constructing Facilities Capital Projects.3.

Coordinate the management of Facilities Capital Projects with Engineering Division staff.4.

	Coordinate with Engineering Division staff in the bid, award, and inspection of Facilities Capital Projects.5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Obtain building permit for Cabrillo Pavilion and Bathhouse Renovation projectComplete 1.

Mid-Yr: Q1-Building permit ready to issue. Permit 
issued in Q2.

Comments: Yr-End:

Bid and Award construction contract for Cabrillo Pavilion and Bathhouse ProjectComplete 2.

Mid-Yr: Q1-Project out to bid. Project awarded in 
Q2.

Comments: Yr-End:

Treat Central Library and East Side Library for termites (tenting)Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: Q1-Developed scope of work. Intend to 
award in Q2 and complete in Q3. Q2-two 
additional facilities were fumigated with 
one additional facility to be fumigated in Q3.

Comments: Yr-End: Q3-Fire Station 3 was fumigated.

Replace sloped tile roof and surrounding gutters at Central LibraryNot 
Reportable

4.

Mid-Yr: Q1/Q2-Project deferred to Q3/Q4.
Funds to be re-prioritized to more critical 
roof replacement project.

Comments: Yr-End: Issues with leaking roof were repaired with exterior 
painting and renovation project. This removed the 
need to complete the sloped tile roof replacement at 
this time. Project deferred to maximize productive life 
of existing roof.

Repair / renovate Los Banos shower areasComplete 5.

Mid-Yr: Q1-Developed scope of work. Plan to 
complete in Q2/Q3. Project completed in 
Q2.

Comments: Yr-End:

Replace carpet and paint in City Hall Mayor and City Council officesComplete 6.

Mid-Yr: Q1-Developed scope of work. Intend to 
complete in Q2. Project completed in Q2.

Comments: Yr-End:

Replace lighting in the Westside Community Center auditoriumDeferred 7.

Mid-Yr: Q1-Developed scope of work. Q2-Finalized 
bid package. Will advertise bid package in 
Q3.

Comments: Yr-End: Deferred project in favor of other projects with 
greater economic and energy incentives.
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Complete unplanned Facilities renewal projectsComplete 8.

Mid-Yr: Q2- completed concrete replacement at El 
Estero Breezeway, replaced bathroom 
partitions at Bohnett and Eastside Park 
Restrooms, installed access control at City 
Corporate Yard.

Comments: Yr-End: Installed automated gate at Fire Training Facility, 
installed PD Memorial Statue, renovated Carousel 
Building, repaved Eastside Library parking lot, 
installed washer and dryer at Fire Station 5.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Fleet Management  (4571, 4579)

Program Owner: Gary Horwald

Program Mission: Manage the motorized fleet and fleet support services to cost-effectively provide safe, 
reliable vehicles and equipment for all City departments.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Fleet Management

Program Activities:

10/11, 91%
Objectives
Achieved

Maintain and repair the City's fleet vehicles and heavy equipment and administer, test, and certify vehicles and equipment 
in 	compliance with federal and state mandates.

1.

Ensure readiness of City’s emergency power generators.2.

Maintain automated fuel delivery system and refueling infrastructure.3.

Fund and maintain a vehicle replacement program that ensures the orderly and timely replacement of the City’s fleet.4.

Provide technical services to develop specifications for purchasing of vehicles and equipment.5.

Maintain the Pool Vehicle Program for shared vehicle use.6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Prepare the vehicle replacement report by January 31, 2017.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: The FY18 Fleet Replacement list is 
complete, and we have met with all 
departments to identify vehicles that will be 
replaced.  In all, we will replace 46 vehicles 
in FY18.

Comments: Yr-End: All 46 vehicles were ordered for FY18.

Comply with mandated reporting requirements from various regulatory agencies.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: We are in the process of finalizing the 
required annual reports, and we are on 
target for completion by March of 2018.  
For current statuses, see attached 
completion report.

Comments: Yr-End: All mandated reporting requirements are complete 
for FY18.

Establish a unified equipment pool using the vehicle pool program.Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: We currently have four vehicles in our 
equipment pool.  We previously tried to 
increase the equipment pool to include 
vehicles used by our Streets and Water 
divisions, but this initiative was 
unsuccessful.

Comments: Yr-End: We currently have four vehicles in our equipment 
pool.  We previously tried to increase the equipment 
pool to include vehicles used by our Streets and 
Water divisions, but this initiative was unsuccessful.

Complete a project to remove the existing Diesel In-ground Storage Tank and replace it with an Above-
Ground Storage Tank compatible with biodiesel at the Corporate yard refueling site.

Complete 4.

Mid-Yr: The in-ground tank was successfully 
removed, and the new above ground tank 
was installed in December of 2017.  The 
project is set to be completed by February 
2018.

Comments: Yr-End: The above ground tank project is now complete.
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Complete 100 percent of the mandated inspections and certifications annually in the following areas: a) 
aerial equipment certifications b) youth bus inspections and certifications c) commercial vehicle 
maintenance and inspection d) mandated smog inspections and certifications e) mandated diesel smoke 
testing and certifications.

Complete 5.

Mid-Yr: SMOG testing for FY18 is complete.  (81 
Performed)

SMOKE testing for FY18 is complete.  (51 
Performed)

Youth Bus inspections for FY18 are on 
target. 

We have 6 busses requiring 12 inspections, 
and 12 were performed in the first two 
quarters of FY 18.  

Aerial testing is set for March 2018. (9 Due) 

BIT inspections: 29 vehicles requiring 71 
inspections, and 71 inspections performed 
in quarter 1 & 2.

Comments: Yr-End: Smog testing complete

Smoke testing complete

Youth bus inspections complete - 6 busses, and 12 of 
12 inspections performed in 3rd and 4th quarters.

BIT inspections complete: 71of 71 performed 

Aerial testing complete, 9 of 9 accomplished

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 96% of preventive 	maintenance services on schedule in 
accordance with 	manufacturer’s 	recommendations.

Ahead of Target
101.% of Target

Metric

Percent of preventive maintenance 
services 	completed on schedule

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

98% 96% 94% 100% 97%96% 97%

98%98% 99% 99% 97%96% 98%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: At mid-year, we are ahead of our target 
with 97% completion of PM services on-
time.

Comments: Yr-End: In quarter 3, we took a significant hit due to the 
Thomas Fire and Debris Flow.  In this time of 
emergency, our focus was to keep all emergency 
response vehicles in service.  However, we had zero 
lates in quarter 4, preserving a 97% average.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain 96% or greater availability for Fire PumpersBehind Target
97.9% of Target

Metric

Percent availability for service2.

Mid-Year
Actual

94.00% 93.20% 94.10% 94.70% 94.00%96.00% 93.60%

95.00%96.00% 98.00% 93.00% 94.00%96.00% 97.00%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: For mid-year, we are below our target of 
96%.  Currently, we are at 93.6% availability 
for our Fire Pumpers.  See below for a list of 
vehicle repairs that caused us to fall short 
of our goal.

Vehicle 2572 - Manufacture recall for frame 
rail replacement, accounted for 606 hours 
of downtime.
Vehicle 2085 - Sent to Gibbs for 
replacement of ECM, and ABS module - 
Accounted for 665 hours of downtime due 
to parts downtime.
Vehicle 1776 - Fire hose pump leaking, 
required extensive teardown of the 
drivetrain to repair; accounted for 763 
hours of downtime.  
Vehicle 1776 - Water pressure relief valve 
and body worn and required replacement.  
Accounted for 509 hours of downtime, 84 
of which were due to parts delay.  
Vehicle 1776 - Injector cup seals leaking 
and caused coolant to enter the oil system.  
Sent to Gibbs for repair; downtime 
accounted for 338 hours, 69.5 were due to 
parts delay.

Suggest adjusting target to 95%.

Comments: Yr-End: At the end of the year, we improved from mid-year 
slightly to 94%.  However, we close out the year 
behind our target at 94% availability for Fire 
Pumpers.  Maintenance history shows significant 
delays for parts causing excessive downtime.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain 96% or greater availability for Police InterceptorsAhead of Target
100.7% of Target

Metric

Percent availability for service3.

Mid-Year
Actual

97.20% 97.00% 96.70% 95.90% 96.70%96.00% 97.10%

98.00%99.00% 98.00% 98.00% 98.00%96.00% 98.00%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: For mid-year FY18, we met our target, and 
provided Police Interceptors at 97.1% 
availability.

Comments: Yr-End: At the end of FY18, we are ahead of our target at 
96.7% availability on police interceptors.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 3 of 92018 - Fleet Management  (4571, 4579)



Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain 99% or greater availability for 3/4 Ton trucksAhead of Target
100.1% of Target

Metric

Percent availability for service4.

Mid-Year
Actual

99.30% 99.10% 99.00% 99.00% 99.10%99.00% 99.20%

99.00%99.00% 99.50% 99.60% 99.50%99.00% 99.00%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: For mid-year, we met our target, and 
provided 3/4 ton trucks at 99.2% availability.

Comments: Yr-End: At the end of FY18, we are ahead of our target at 
99.1% availability on 3/4 ton trucks.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain 96% or greater availability for Backhoe / LoadersOn Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent availability for service5.

Mid-Year
Actual

96.00% 96.00% 96.00% 95.00% 96.00%96.00% 96.00%

97.00%98.10% 97.70% 98.00% 96.00%96.00% 98.00%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: For mid-year, we met our target, and 
provided backhoes and loaders at 96.1% 
availability.

Comments: Yr-End: At the end of FY18, we are on target at 96% 
availability on backhoes and loaders.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain 98% or greater availability for non-emergency sedansAhead of Target
100.5% of Target

Metric

Percent availability for service6.

Mid-Year
Actual

98.80% 98.30% 98.20% 98.60% 98.48%98.00% 98.55%

99.00%99.80% 99.60% 99.20% 98.70%98.00% 99.70%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: For mid-year, we met our target by 
providing non-emergency sedans at 98.5% 
availability.

Comments: Yr-End: At the end of FY18, we are ahead of our target at 
98.4% availability on non-emergency sedans.
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477 477 479 485 485474 477Vehicles in the fleet 
maintained

1.

475474 474 475 475480 474

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
102.3% of Target

1,925 1,759 1,602 1,594 6,8809,000 3,684Pool vehicle trips2.

6,8212,182 1,518 1,463 1,6589,000 3,700

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
76.4% of Target

66,626 57,126 49,942 45,971 219,665280,000 123,752Pool vehicle miles3.

218,94866,099 46,862 50,721 55,266280,000 112,961

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
78.5% of Target

303 264 295 283 1,1451,200 567Preventive maintenance 
services performed

4.

1,181300 274 307 3001,200 574

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
95.4% of Target

$6,091 $5,028 $5,901 $8,354 $25,374$25,000 $11,119Maintenance cost per 
fire pumper

5.

$34,693$12,647 $6,306 $8,115 $7,625$25,000 $18,953

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
101.5% of Target

$1,052 $885 $1,890 $1,388 $5,215$7,000 $1,938Maintenance cost per 
Police interceptor

6.

$5,091$1,217 $1,396 $1,496 $982$7,000 $2,613

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
74.5% of Target

$565 $397 $422 $435 $1,819$2,000 $961Maintenance cost per ¾ 
ton truck

7.

$1,925$518 $297 $360 $750$2,000 $815

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
91.% of Target
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$1,616 $1,789 $1,256 $2,781 $7,441$6,600 $3,405Maintenance cost per 
backhoe/loader

8.

$7,353$1,631 $2,897 $1,092 $1,733$6,600 $4,528

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
112.7% of Target

$333 $284 $402 $317 $1,336$1,600 $617Maintenance cost per 
non-emergency sedan

9.

$1,495$342 $283 $365 $505$1,600 $625

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
83.5% of Target

$3.34 $3.26 $3.18 $4.05 $3.46$3.50 $3.30Average maintenance 
cost per mile for fire 
pumpers

10.

$4.03$3.90 $4.16 $4.02 $4.02$3.50 $4.03

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
98.9% of Target

$0.41 $0.39 $0.33 $0.35 $0.37$0.54 $0.40Average maintenance 
cost per mile for police 
interceptors

11.

$0.36$0.37 $0.36 $0.36 $0.36$0.54 $0.36

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
68.5% of Target

$0.54 $0.59 $0.60 $0.51 $0.56$0.47 $0.56Average maintenance 
cost per mile for ¾ ton 
trucks

12.

$0.48$0.46 $0.42 $0.51 $0.51$0.47 $0.44

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
119.1% of Target

$33 $36 $37 $40 $36$35 $34Average maintenance 
cost per hour for 
backhoes and loaders

13.

$27$28 $31 $24 $24$35 $30

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
102.9% of Target

$0.15 $0.17 $0.19 $0.20 $0.18$0.23 $0.16Average maintenance 
cost per mile for non-
emergency sedans

14.

$0.22$0.21 $0.22 $0.23 $0.23$0.23 $0.22

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
78.3% of Target
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33% 33% 38% 38% 38%35% 33%Percent of vehicles using 
alternative fuels in the 
fleet

15.

33%32% 32% 33% 33%35% 32%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
108.6% of Target

91 91 115 115 11586 91Vehicles fueled with 
Renewable Diesel in the 
fleet

16.

8786 86 88 8891 86

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
133.7% of Target

5 5 5 5 55 5Compressed natural gas 
vehicles in the fleet

17.

55 5 5 57 5

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.% of Target

55 55 54 54 5453 55Hybrid powered vehicles 
in the fleet

18.

5453 53 54 5453 53

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
101.9% of Target

Mid-Yr: Our target is less than what we currently have for active vehicles and equipment.  The additional three 
vehicles are a result of increased needs throughout various departments. See below:

2173 - Retained by Fire
1885 - Electric Forklift that was previously given to Fire, but retired from the official use.  Vehicle returned to 
active status due to increased emissions reporting standards.    
2862 - Vehicle was added to Water Distribution to better fulfil their mission.

1.Comments:

Yr-End: 2860 - Added by Streets
2861 - Added by Streets
2984 - Donated to Fire
2985 - Donated to Fire
2932 - Added by Water
2923 - Added by Streets
2944 - Added by Streets
2290 - Held from auction on temp loan
2223 - Held from auction on temp loan

Mid-Yr: In the first quarter of FY18, we removed a van that was in the Granada Garage pool, and reassigned it 
to the Library as a mobile book library.  Also in the first quarter, we added two hybrid-electric Chevrolet Volts 
to the CD/PW pool.  For the first half of FY18, pool cars and equipment accounted for 3,684 total pool 
reservations.  

Suggest dropping target to 7,000.

2.

Yr-End: At the end of FY18, we totaled 6,880 pool vehicle trips.  Trips are down due to additional 
transportation options open to employees.

Mid-Yr: For the first half of FY18, pool cars and equipment accounted for 123,752 miles.3.
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Suggest adjusting target to 240,000 miles.

Yr-End: At the end of FY18, we accounted for 219,665 miles driven.  Mileage is down due additional 
transportation options open to employees.

Mid-Yr: In the first half of FY18, Fleet has performed 567 PM services.  In FY18, we launched an initiative 
where we changed the oil we were using in City vehicles.  Specifically, we switched to a synthetic blend oil 
that allowed us to reduce the number of PM services performed in a year.  We are still in the testing phase, 
but our preliminary results are highlighted below, in the two vehicle classes we have chosen for the test.

4.

Yr-End: The number of preventive maintenance services is down from FY17, and this can be attributed to 
extended service intervals on Police and non-emergency sedans.

Mid-Yr: Maintenance costs are below our target for the first half of FY18.5.

Yr-End: Maintenance costs on fire pumpers for FY18 exceeded our target.  This is in large part due to 
additional usage during the past fire season.  Specifically the Thomas Fire and Debris Flow.

Mid-Yr: Maintenance costs on Police Interceptors is below our target for the first half of FY18.    

As previously mentioned, we switched to a synthetic blend oil that allows us to extend our oil change 
intervals.  On Police Interceptors, we switched from 3,000 mile services to 4,000 mile services.  This saves two 
PM services per vehicle a year, and with 28 Police Interceptors, that equates to a reduction of 56 PM services.  
Moreover, this reduction also saves over $11,000 per year in parts and labor.  It's also important to note that 
by switching to this new synthetic blend oil, we are able to get it at a reduced cost, saving over $3,000 per 
year in oil expenses.

6.

Yr-End: Maintenance costs on police interceptors in FY18 is under our target cost, at $5,215.00.  This is in part 
due to decreased services, and a new fleet of police cruisers.

Mid-Yr: Maintenance on 3/4 ton trucks is below our target for the first half of FY18, and we expect to maintain 
this trend throughout the remaining two quarters.

7.

Yr-End: Maintenance costs on 3/4 ton trucks in FY 18 is under our target cost, at $1,819.00.

Mid-Yr: Maintenance costs on backhoes and loaders is on target for the first half of FY18, and we expect to 
maintain this trend throughout the remaining two quarters.

8.

Yr-End: Maintenance costs on backhoes and loaders in FY18 exceeded our target cost.  This is in large part due 
to high repair costs on two vehicles in these classes.

Mid-Yr: Maintenance costs on non-emergency sedans is below our target for the first half of FY18.  See below:

As highlighted on the Police Interceptors, we also extended the service intervals on non-emergency hybrid 
sedans from 5,000 miles to 10,000 miles.  This jump in mileage continues to follow manufacture suggested 
service intervals, and is made possible by using synthetic blend oil.  Unlike the Police Interceptors, we 
continue to schedule these sedans to come in at 5,000 mile intervals, so we can assure vehicle safety by 
conducting a brief inspection.  Because we are still bringing these vehicle in, we don't have costs savings data 
at this time.

9.

Yr-End: Maintenance costs for non-emergency sedans in FY18 is ahead of our target, at $1,336.

Mid-Yr: For the first half of FY18, the average cost per mile for fire pumpers is $3.30 dollars per mile; this is 
below the target of $3.50 dollars per mile.

10.

Yr-End: Fire pumpers closed out FY18 costing an average of $3.46 per mile.  This is ahead of our target goal.

Mid-Yr: For the first half of FY18, Police B&W cruisers are well below the target of $.54 per mile, at just $.40 
per mile.

11.

Yr-End: Police interceptors closed out FY18 costing an average of $.37 per mile.  This is ahead of our target 
goal.

Mid-Yr: For the first half of FY18, the cost of maintenance on 3/4 ton trucks has exceeded our target of $.47.  
We are currently at an average of $.56 per mile.  I have listed a two vehicles below that affected the average 
cost per mile in this class.  

Vehicle 2450 - Driven 860 miles in 2017, $32.07 per mile to operate (2nd welder's truck)
Vehicle 2109 - Driven 143 miles in 2017.  $3.18 per mile to operate (Vehicle was loaned to Animal Control, but 
seldom used; vehicle has been disposed of).

12.

Yr-End: 3/4 ton trucks closed out FY18 costing an average of $.56 per mile.  This is behind our target goal of 
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$.47 per mile.  The high cost per mile is due to low utilization of several vehicles.

Mid-Yr: For the first half of FY18, the cost per hour for backhoes and loaders is below the target with an 
average of $34.00 per hour.

13.

Yr-End: Backhoes and loaders end FY18 with an average of $36 per hour of use.  This is behind our target due 
to some costly repairs of a few vehicles in these classes.

Mid-Yr: For the first half of FY18, we are below our target, and came in at $.16 per mile in the non-emergency 
sedan class.

14.

Yr-End: Non-emergency sedans closed out FY18 costing an average of $.18 per mile.  This is ahead of our 
target goal.

Mid-Yr: Current vehicle count for the City:  477 vehicles and equipment. 

The number of alt fuel capable vehicles is 161, or 33.7%.  

91 - Renewable Diesel
5 - CNG
2 - LP
8 - Electric
55 - Hybrid

Note:  In FY16 we removed E85 vehicles from the count due to the unavailability of that fuel within the City.  
This prompted us to lower the percentage of alternative fuel vehicles from 41% to 35% in FY17.

15.

Yr-End: Current vehicle count is 485

The number of alt fuel capable vehicles is 184, or 37.9%.  

115 - Renewable Diesel
5 - CNG
2 - LP
8 - Electric
54 - Hybrid

Mid-Yr: With a target of 86, we currently have 91 vehicles running on renewable diesel fuel.16.

Yr-End: We ended FY18 ahead of our target with 115 vehicles and equipment fueled with renewable diesel.

Mid-Yr: We remain on target, with five CNG vehicles.17.

Yr-End: We ended FY18 with 5 vehicles fueled with compressed natural gas (CNG).

Mid-Yr: We continue to look for opportunities to place hybrid vehicles within our fleet, and we are currently 
ahead of our target with 55 Hybrid vehicles.

18.

Yr-End: We ended FY18 ahead of our target with 54 hybrid vehicles.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Water Resources Management  (4611)

Program Owner: Joshua Haggmark

Program Mission: Provide support and direction to staff to ensure that City water and wastewater systems 
are reliable, comply with all the permits and regulations.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Water Resources

Program Activities:

	Manage the City’s water, wastewater and recycled water, storage, treatment, distribution and collection systems, and the 
Long-Term Water Supply Program.

1.

Ensure compliance of water, wastewater and recycled water systems, with extensive local, state, and federal regulations.2.

Develop short and long range water and wastewater resources and capital programs.3.

Provide staff support to the Public Works Director, City Administrator, Board of Water Commissioners, and City Council on 
issues concerning water resources.

4.

Develop annual Water and Wastewater Fund budgets and ensure that expenditures remain within adopted budget amounts.5.

Provide ongoing budgetary guidance and support to all Water Resources Division sections.6.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Water Supply Management  (4611) (4612) (4674)

Program Owner: Kelley Dyer, Madeline Wood

Program Mission: Provide an adequate supply of water by implementing the Long-Term Water Supply 
Program, which includes a cost-effective water conservation element and a diverse 
portfolio of supplies.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Water Resources

Program Activities:

11/11, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

	Implement the Long-Term Water Supply Program.1.

	Advise on optimal use of the City's diverse sources of water supplies2.

Provide information on the City’s water supplies and water conservation efforts via the City’s web site.3.

Maintain and protect surface water supplies from the Santa Ynez River.4.

Manage a cost-effective customer-response based water conservation program that meets federal and state requirements5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Support Cachuma Conservation Release Board staff in both the State water rights order process and federal 
biological opinion reconsultation process, in order to minimize adverse impacts to water supplies.

On Target 1.

Mid-Yr: The State released a draft water rights 
order in September 2016. Staff worked 
closely with CCRB to prepare a comment 
letter on the draft water rights order, which 
was submitted in December 2016. We are 
still awaiting a final water rights order. Staff 
continue to support CCRB on the federal 
biological opinion reconsultation process, in 
anticipation that a public draft biological 
opinion will be released.

Comments: Yr-End: No change in status since mid-year.

Present annual Water Supply Management Report for the previous water year to Council for adoption by 
January 30, 2018.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: The 2017 Annual Water Supply 
Management Report was adopted at the 
January 30, 2018 meeting of the City 
Council. The report was discussed and 
recommended by Water Commission on 
December 21, 2017.

Comments: Yr-End: No change in status since mid-year.
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Manage water supplies to meet the water supply targets of the City’s adopted Long-Term Water Supply Plan, 
and consider cost-effectiveness of water supply management strategies.

On Target 3.

Mid-Yr: Cachuma has not spilled since 2011. The 
City declared a Stage 3 drought condition in 
May 2015, which has been amended to 
require a 30% demand reduction. Due to 
limited surface water supply from the Santa 
Ynez River, the City has relied on planned 
drought supply from increased use of local 
groundwater, supplemental water 
purchases imported through the State 
Water Project, and reactivation of the City's 
ocean desalination plant. Rainfall in Spring 
2017 improved supply conditions, although 
the City remained in a Stage 3 drought. 
Severely dry conditions now persist in 2018. 
Staff have been following the LTWSP 
strategy, and meeting regularly with the 
Water Commission and City Council on the 
water supply outlook since January 2014.

Comments: Yr-End: 2018 continued to be a dry spring. Staff presented an 
updated supply strategy to Council in May 2018. The 
City has sufficient water supplies through 2020, as 
long as the community continues to meet or exceed 
the 30 percent conservation target.

Meet City’s Urban Water Management Plan gallons per capita per day (GPCD) target annually.Ahead of 
Target

4.

Mid-Yr: Q1: As of Sept 30, 2017 the 12 month 
running average GPCD was 77.
Q2:  As of Dec 31, 2017 the 12 month 
running average GPCD was 77.

Comments: Yr-End: Q3: As of March 31, 2018 the 12 month running 
average GPCD was 79. 
Q4: As of June 30, 2018 the 12 month running 
average GPCD was 84. The City's goal for 2020 is 117 
GPCD.

Ensure that expenditures under the Water Purchases Program stay within budgeted amounts (including any 
supplemental appropriations as needed due to extraordinary water shortage conditions) and meet payment 
schedules.

On Target 5.

Mid-Yr: Actual expenses for this sprogram are 
currently tracking within budgeted amounts.

Comments: Yr-End:

		Work with the United States Geological Service to complete a modeling study of the City’s groundwater 
basins. Develop a work plan to establish the City as a State recognized Groundwater Sustainability Agency.

Complete 6.

Mid-Yr: A draft report on the modeling study is 
expected from USGS by Summer 2018. A 
work plan for GSA formation has been 
drafted, and staff plan to present an 
overview of the Sustainable Groundwater 
Management Act to Water Commission in 
Spring 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: The final USGS modeling report has been published. 
Staff presented an overview of SGMA to Water 
Commission in April 2018.

Implement recommendations of multi-year Water Conservation Marketing Plan.On Target 7.

Mid-Yr: Q1: Summer marketing campaign focuses 
on common irrigation issues "It's 4am, Do 
You Know What Your Sprinklers Are Doing?"
Q2: Fall campaign focused on replacing 
lawn with water wise plants and planting in 
the fall for spring color.

Comments: Yr-End: Q3: Coordinated countywide for the WaterWise High 
School Video Contest, selected winners and held 
people's choice award for summer PSA.
Q4: Ran winning high school video and "Keep Saving 
Santa Barbara" campaigns for summer.
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Offer water conservation training opportunities for landscape professionals and homeowners.On Target 8.

Mid-Yr: Q1: Taught 4 irrigation classes for the 
current Green Gardener class, continued to 
develop the curriculum for the Advanced 
Green Gardener course. 
Q2: Held 3 landscape 101 classes including 
Rainwater Harvesting 101, Greywater 101, 
and Site Assessment 101 with a total of 40 
attendees.

Comments: Yr-End: Q3: Held 4 landscape 101 classes with a total of 39 
attendees. Presented to Master Gardener class and 
tabled at the All Around Irrigation Expo.
Q4:Taught hands-on drip irrigation class for 20 
attendees and held 4 101 classes for a total of 41 
attendees.

Evaluate opportunities to increase use of recycled water, including non-potable reuse and potable reuse.On Target 9.

Mid-Yr: A potable reuse feasibility study was 
completed in May 2017. Staff are 
participating in a Direct Potable Reuse 
(DPR) Coalition with the National Water 
Research Institute to develop a white paper 
on DPR concepts for the State's 
consideration during development of 
uniform DPR regulations.

Q1: Discussions with Cottage Hospital and 
their consultant about feasibility of 
plumbing recycled water to their cooling 
towers.
Q2: Ongoing collaboration with Stonecreek 
HOA and First Baptist Church for conversion 
of potable irrigation to recycled water 
irrigation.

Comments: Yr-End: No change in status since mid-year.

Develop a process to update the variable operating unit cost of each water source.Complete 10.

Mid-Yr: The process for updating the variable 
operating unit cost has been completed. 
Staff continues to look for ways to improve 
accuracy of cost estimates (e.g. tracking 
labor costs for each water source, installing 
electrical meter for the tertiary recycled 
water plant) for future reporting of total 
operating unit cost by source.

Comments: Yr-End: No change in status since mid-year.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Provide water checkups that offer customers water conservation 
opportunities.

Ahead of Target
151.4% of Target

Metric

Water check-ups that offer water 
conservation opportunities

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

480 320 404 310 1,5141,000 800

1,435432 363 304 336600 795

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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2 M 2 M 2 M 3 M 9 M11 M 4 MWater purchases budget 
(year-to-date 
expenditures)

1.

11 M2 M 3 M 2 M 5 M11 M 5 M

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
81.% of Target

59% 60% 62% 59% 60%70% 60%	Pre-inspection 
properties that complete 
their project under the 
Smart Landscape Rebate 
Program (total program 
since 2009)

2.

59%62% 61% 56% 57%75% 62%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
85.7% of Target

46 30 24 39 139300 76Smart Landscape 
Rebates pre-inspections 
completed

3.

314105 84 61 64300 189

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
46.3% of Target

130 86 802 1,436 2,4541,200 216Students reached by 
Water Education Program

4.

2,214100 509 1,283 3222,000 609

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
204.5% of Target

38 28 48 44 158100 66Provide Landscape 
Design Standards for 
Water Conservation on 
landscape plans at 
issuance of building 
permit.

5.

16729 48 48 4270 77

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
158.% of Target

Mid-Yr: Continued drought conditions have led to some participants delaying their planting projects. The 
statewide average for project completion with landscaping rebates is about 50%.

2.Comments:

Mid-Yr: We have had this landscape rebate program since 2009 and we may be experiencing a saturation 
point. Additionally, we are combating statewide messaging that the drought has ended.

3.

Mid-Yr: In Q2 some presentations were cancelled/rescheduled. In addition, there was a delay in obtaining 
district approval to conduct outreach due to district staff change.

4.

Yr-End: We were able to boost outreach to schools for presentations and assemblies and had a busy end to 
the school year.

Mid-Yr: Q1: 38 Initial Reviews, 16 1st Resubmittal, 10 2nd Resubmittal, 2 3rd Resubmittal.
Q2: 28 Initial Reviews, 12 1st Resubmittal, 3 2nd Resubmittal, 1 3rd Resubmittal.

5.

Yr-End: Q3: 48 Initial Reviews, 22 1st Resubmittal, 20 2nd Resubmittal
Q4: 44 Initial Reviews, 29 1st Resubmittal, 23 2nd Resubmittal, 10 3rd Resubmittal.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Gibraltar Dam  (4621)

Program Owner: Matthew Ward

Program Mission: Operate and maintain Gibraltar Dam and Reservoir in accordance with all dam safety 
standards and to maximize the City’s water supply.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Water Resources

Program Activities:

5/5, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

	Regulate water flow from Gibraltar Dam; observe and record reservoir levels, water flow, evaporation rate, temperature 
and rainfall.

1.

Accomplish operation and maintenance of reservoir equipment including recorders, rainfall gauges, weirs, pumps, motors, 
boats, generators, flood gates, access roads and drains; inspect, clean and perform minor repair activities; and open flood 
gates.

2.

Maintain reservoir and dam site security.3.

Monitor available water storage capacity of the reservoir.4.

Collect water and silt samples; perform routine tests on samples; analyze data from testing procedures5.

	Work with a variety of agencies on operations and activities and resolve issues on reservoir activities.6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Successfully pass the Division of Safety of Dams Annual Inspection.On Target 1.

Mid-Yr: Engineering staff is preparing to submit the 
DSOD report.

Comments: Yr-End:

Replace influent and effluent valves for intake structure.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Construction to completed in April, 2018.Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Repair and restore closed roadways within three days.On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Days to repair and restore closed 
roadways

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

3 3 3 3 33 3

33 3 2 33 3

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Log and report daily observation readings 200/220 reporting days.Ahead of Target
129.% of Target

Metric

Daily readings reported (days)2.

Mid-Year
Actual

60 65 67 66 258200 125

26364 63 70 66200 127

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure a bi-monthly inspection of the Gibraltar Dam and Reservoir by 
City engineering.

Ahead of Target
116.7% of Target

Metric

Bi-monthly inspections3.

Mid-Year
Actual

3 2 1 1 76 5

51 2 1 16 3

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 2 of 22018 - Gibraltar Dam  (4621)



Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Recycled Water  (4622)

Program Owner: Matthew Ward

Program Mission: Provide cost-effective treatment and distribution of recycled water in accordance with 
State regulations in order to conserve the City’s potable water supplies.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Water Resources

Program Activities:

1/3, 33%
Objectives
Achieved

Operate and maintain the City’s recycled water distribution system comprised of distribution pipelines, pump stations, a 
reservoir, pressure reducing stations and metered service connections.

1.

Provide assistance and ensure compliance on the proper setup on new recycled water sites.2.

	Ensure compliance with required agreements and state regulations for users on the recycled water distribution system.3.

Provide guidance, training education materials, and signage for landscape and toilet flushing uses of recycled water.4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Upgrade communication systems at recycled water pump station and reservoir at SB Golf Course.In-Process 1.

Mid-Yr: Staff in process of commenting on 
contractor proposal.

Comments: Yr-End: Procurement of the SCADA assets is in process.  
Project to be completed in FY 2019.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Perform site inspections for all active recycled water users to ensure 
compliance with Title 22 regulations.

On Target
255.% of Target

Metric

Number of Sites Inspected1.

Mid-Year
Actual

17 10 6 18 5120 27

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Exercise all isolation valves on the recycled water distribution system 
annually.

Behind Target
62.% of Target

Metric

Number of valves exercised2.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 0 0 61 62100 1

10410 19 30 45100 29

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Prioritizing in Q3 and Q4Comments: Yr-End: In Q3, the Thomas Fire Debris Flow and increased 
number of violation enforcement cases contributed to 
reprioritization of staff. Procurement of additional 
valve truck will aid in reaching FY 2019 target.
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94.75 70 96.16 81.13 342.04268.8 164.75Million gallons of 
recycled water sold

1.

282.7587 144.6 5.85 45.3268.8 231.6

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
127.2% of Target
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Water Treatment  (4631, 4632)

Program Owner: Andrew Rhodes

Program Mission: Provide safe drinking water that is treated in a cost-effective manner and complies with 
State and federal regulations.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Water Resources

Program Activities:

3/4, 75%
Objectives
Achieved

	Operate and maintain the Cater Water Treatment Plant to achieve compliance with State and federal drinking water 
regulations.

1.

	Provide regional water treatment for the City of Santa Barbara, Montecito Water District and Carpinteria Valley Water 
District, supplying drinking water to the communities of Santa Barbara, Montecito, Summerland, and Carpinteria.

2.

	Operate and maintain the Ortega Groundwater Treatment Plant in accordance with State and Federal regulations.3.

Operate and maintain City's hydro electric plant to generate electricity and offset City demand with diversions from 
Gibraltar Reservoir.

4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Operate and maintain City's hydro electric plant to generate electricity and offset City demand with 
diversions from Gibraltar Reservoir.

On Target 1.

Mid-Yr: Hydro plant has been running and 
producing electricity to offset City demand.

Comments: Yr-End: The January 2018 storms substantially compromised 
the water quality of Gibraltar Reservoir. The high 
organic content in the water greatly reduce the 
amount of water that can be diverted to supply the 
hydro electric facility and supplement city demands.

Maintain 100% compliance with California Division of Drinking Water (DDW) Primary Water Quality 
Regulations.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: On track for 100% regulatory complianceComments: Yr-End: 100% regulatory compliance achieved.

Perform 100% of preventative maintenance in accordance with the annual preventative maintenance plan at 
the Cater Water Treatment Plant and Ortega Groundwater Treatment Plant.

Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: Preventative maintenance is being 
completed on schedule.

Comments: Yr-End: All preventative maintenance has been performed on 
schedule.

Award contract and complete the Cater valve and valve actuator replacement project.In-Process 4.

Mid-Yr: Project has been awarded and is in the 
equipment procurement phase. 
Construction is scheduled to start in April 
once all materials arrive onsite.

Comments: Yr-End: The project was delayed due to compatibility issues 
with the equipment ordered. The overall delay was 
roughly 3 months while the contractor resolved the 
issues. The project has started back up and should be 
completed by the end of September 2018.
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1,576 1,308 652 1,010 4,5464,500 2,884Million gallons (MG) of 
water treated (Cater)

1.

3,7091,175 679 571 1,2845,000 1,853

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
101.% of Target

$696 $758 $1,462 $1,011 $894$900 $727Cost per million gallons 
(Cater)

2.

$1,014$821 $1,180 $1,516 $848$900 $974

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
99.3% of Target

$226 $165 $185 $188 $191$250 $196Chemical cost per million 
gallons (Cater)

3.

$236$242 $269 $206 $223$190 $252

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
76.4% of Target

37 33 20 26 116150 70Unscheduled work orders4.

11341 14 25 33150 55

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
77.3% of Target

3% 3% 2% 2% 2%5% 3%Percent of work orders 
that were emergency

6.

2%3% 1% 2% 3%5% 2%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
40.% of Target

0 12 0 42 54284 12Million gallons (MG) of 
water treated (Ortega 
Groundwater Treatment 
Plant -OGWTP)

7.

423170 155 98 0667 325

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
19.% of Target

807 349 36 85 1,2771,500 1,156megawatt hours 
(MWh)per year 
produced from hydro 
electric plant

8.

8970 0 161 7361,500 0

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
85.1% of Target

Mid-Yr: Slightly above anticipated production at the mid-year point.1.Comments:

Yr-End: Production tapered off a bit in the second half of the year due likely to another dry winter. The year 
ended on target.

Mid-Yr: Costs are slightly below anticipated due to better than expected water quality, higher production 
totals and one month without feeding powdered activated carbon (PAC).

2.
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Yr-End: The lower production numbers erased the gains made in the first half of the year. We ended the year 
on target.

Mid-Yr: Slightly lower than anticipated due to better than expected water quality and one month without 
feeding PAC.

3.

Yr-End: Chemical costs ended the year slightly lower than predicted.

Mid-Yr: On target4.

Yr-End: Slightly less unscheduled work orders than anticipated.

Mid-Yr: Slightly below projection for emergency work orders.6.

Yr-End: Lower than projected emergency work orders recorded in FY-18.

Mid-Yr: Lower than originally forecast due to increase in surface water supplies after FY-P3 submittals. 
Decision was made to rest the groundwater basins. Do not anticipate running Ortega GTP unless water quality 
or emergency conditions mandate.

7.

Yr-End: Ortega GTP was placed back in service at the end of May to help supplement water supply.

Mid-Yr: Above projection at mid-year point. However, water quality at Gibraltar may impact diversions for Q3 
& Q4 limiting power generation for remainder of year.

8.

Yr-End: Poor water quality in Gibraltar greatly impacted diversions and power generation in Q3 & Q4. Quarter 
#3's numbers are representative of the first 8 days of operation in January before shutting down diversions 
before the January 9th storm.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Water Distribution  (4635)

Program Owner: Matthew Ward

Program Mission: Convey water to customers in a reliable cost-effective manner and provide drinking water 
that meets all State and Federal regulations.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Water Resources

Program Activities:

5/7, 71%
Objectives
Achieved

	Operate and maintain the City’s potable water distribution system comprised of distribution pipelines, pump stations, 
reservoirs, pressure reducing stations and metered service connections.

1.

Meet 100% of all applicable State and Federal requirements2.

	Operate and maintain the groundwater well system.3.

	Implement and oversee the cross connection control program.4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Implement upgrade to Cartegraph OMS work order system.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Objective achieved.Comments: Yr-End:

Evaluate annual fire hydrant maintenance needs.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Adding this task to the NO-DES flushing 
program.

Comments: Yr-End:

Evaluate water distribution system flushing needs.Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: Procured NO-DES flushing equipment.  
Training postponed due to Thomas Fire.  
Training reschedule for March 12, 2018.

Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Replace 4,660 water meters according to the 5-year meter 
replacement program.

Behind Target
42.1% of Target

Metric

Meters replaced1.

Mid-Year
Actual

882 381 169 532 19644660 1263

46231450 1572 681 9204660 3022

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Behind target due to Thomas Fire, 
Cartegraph OMS implementation and NO-
DES training needs.  Plan to priortize meter 
replacement in Q3 and Q4.

Comments: Yr-End: Behind target due to Thomas Fire Debris Flow, 
Cartegraph OMS implementation and NO-DES training 
needs. Made adjustments to other maintenance 
programs to maintain multi-year replacement 
program objectives. Replaced 180 larger meters (1.5" 
and 2").
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Exercise 4,450 valves in the Water Distribution system annually.Behind Target
40.9% of Target

Metric

Valves exercised2.

Mid-Year
Actual

1,154 68 254 346 1,8224,450 1,222

3,792812 113 1,275 1,5923,712 925

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Behind target due to Thomas Fire, 
increased main breaks in Q2, and additional 
training needs for Cartegraph OMS 
implementation and No-Des flushing 
equipment.  Plan to priortize meter 
replacement over valve exercising in Q3 
and Q4.

Comments: Yr-End: Behind target due to Thomas Fire Debris Flow and 
training needs for both Cartegraph OMS 
implementation and No-Des flushing equipment.  
Procured additional valve truck and made upgrades to 
the existing valve truck to aid in reaching FY 2019 
target.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to all reported customer concerns related to Water 
Distribution within one working day.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of field responses in one 
working day

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Restore water service within 8 hours after shutdown 75% of the time.Ahead of Target
124.% of Target

Metric

Percent of water restored within 8 
hours

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

88% 95% 96% 92% 93%75% 92%

90%90% 86% 86% 100%75% 88%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%Distribute 100% of work 
requests from the public 
to Water, Wastewater 
and Streets in one 
working day

1.

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.% of Target

331 280 268 373 1252750 611Number of calls 
dispatched to Water 
Distribution Customer 
Service Rep

2.

811226 178 183 224750 404

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
166.9% of Target

10 2 3 9 24200 12Number of calls 
dispatched to Streets 
section

3.

24285 33 100 24200 118

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
12.% of Target

93 22 30 16 161200 115Number of calls 
dispatched to Waste 
Water section

4.

10435 26 23 20200 61

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
80.5% of Target

Mid-Yr: Streets division has taken primary responsibility for fielding their own calls.3.Comments:

Yr-End: Streets division has taken primary responsibility for fielding their own calls.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Meter Reading  (4636)

Program Owner: Theresa Lancy

Program Mission: Read water meters for accurate and timely utility billings and respond to field service 
requests in a timely, courteous, efficient, and safe manner.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Water Resources

Program Activities:

5/5, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

	Read approximately 27,500 water meters every 28-33 days.1.

Process approximately 10,000 service orders to begin and terminate service.2.

Maintain water meters and make recommendations for replacement.3.

	Download daily route meter reading data to the centralized utility billing system.4.

	Field-check new water meter installations.5.

Maintain and manage an active water meter inventory.6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Consolidate 3 of the meter reading/billing cycles into 2 meter reading/billing cycles for better efficiency.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Working out well for Meter Reading and 
Billing.

Comments: Yr-End:

Update truncation rules to finish adding radios to meters that cause a safety hazard to read.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Testing underway.Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 100% of disconnect, start and stop service orders within 
one working day.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of service calls responded 
to within one working day

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure 98% of meters are read accurately on first visit.On Target
101.% of Target

Metric

Percent of meters read accurately 
on first visit

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

99% 99% 99% 99% 99%98% 99%

99%99% 99% 99% 99%98% 99%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Q1:  216 misreads out of 82,266 meters 
read
Q2:  173 misreads out of 82,476 meters 
read

Comments: Yr-End: Q3: 165 misreads out of 82,596 meters read
Q4: 191 misreads out of 82,596 meters read

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Read 100% of water meters according to an approved monthly 
schedule.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of meters read each month 
according to schedule

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 99% 100% 100%100% 99%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End:
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82,266 82,476 82,596 82,596 329,934324,000 164,742Meters read annually1.

328,13781,705 81,807 82,266 82,359324,000 163,512

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
101.8% of Target

5,410 5,498 5,481 5,506 5,4745,400 5,454Meters read per month 
per meter reader

2.

5,4305,447 5,297 5,484 5,4905,400 5,372

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
101.4% of Target

481 347 410 454 1,6921,500 828Number of meters 
turned off for non-
payment within one 
working day

3.

1,676502 362 444 3681,275 864

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
112.8% of Target

105 156 185 164 6101,000 261Number of zero-
consumption meters 
inspected

4.

1,082249 308 376 149500 557

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
61.% of Target

2,213 1,599 1,460 1,717 6,9896,000 3,812Number of meter reads 
verified

5.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
116.5% of Target

447 614 553 730 23443000 1061Number of meter 
maintenance issues 
reported

6.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
78.1% of Target

4.Comments:
Yr-End: Fewer meters to inspect because there is a more updated inventory in the system due to meter 
replacement program

6.
Yr-End: Fewer meters to replace and other maintenance issues due to meter replacement program.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Water Capital  (4671)

Program Owner: Cathy Taylor

Program Mission: Develop, fund, design, and construct projects that will maintain, upgrade and enhance the 
City’s water system infrastructure in order to ensure a continual supply of safe water for 
both domestic and fire protection purposes

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Water Resources

Program Activities:

4/6, 67%
Objectives
Achieved

	Determine the work required to maintain and upgrade the City’s water supply, treatment, distribution, and recycled water 
infrastructure

1.

	Develop the necessary funding to facilitate the Water Capital Program.2.

	Approve the design, plans, and specifications for Water Capital Projects.3.

	Assist the Public Works Engineering Division in moving projects through the City’s planning, environmental, and permitting 
process, when appropriate.

4.

	Assist Engineering staff in the bid, award, monitoring and inspection of Water Capital projects through completion of 
construction, when appropriate.

5.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Ensure that 80% of the performance measures for the Water Section are met.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: The Montecito Mudflow Disaster has 
impacted some of the Water Section's P3s.

Comments: Yr-End: Successful.

Award a contract for construction of the El Cielito Pump Station Rehabilitation.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Lash Construction is the contractorComments: Yr-End: Construction is currently underway.

Complete 80% of the Valve Actuator Replacement Project by June 30, 2018.Behind 
Target

3.

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: There were equipment delivery delays which has put 
this project behind the projected timeline.

Award a design contract for Fiscal Year 2018 Water Main Replacements.Complete 4.

Mid-Yr: This project includes many water main 
designs that were not constructed because 
of the drought and the need to conserve 
water.

Comments: Yr-End: Designs are underway and on track.

Complete 90% of the design to replace the Cater Cross-Tie Pump Station Variable Frequency Drives by June 
30, 2018

Complete 5.

Mid-Yr: The plans for the Variable Frequency Drives 
are nearly complete. There is a 10 week 
lead time necessary for fabrication of the 
drives.

Comments: Yr-End: Construction should be completed by the end of the 
calendar year.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Replace 3 miles of water mains on average every 
10 years per Council’s goals.

Behind Target
73.3% of Target

Metric

Miles of water mains replaced1.

Mid-Year
Actual
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0 0 1 1.2 2.23

2.20 0 0 2.23 0

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: A construction contract has been issued for 
the FY 18 water main replacement program 
and a Notice-to-Proceed was issued on 
January 8, 2018. Consruction has been 
delayed due to disaster relief efforts.

Comments: Yr-End: In recent years because of the drought, the Fiscal Year 
Water Main Replacement Program was suspended. It 
was partially reinstated in FY 18. As a result, 2.2 miles 
of water mains were replaced, which is a good start to 
reinstating the program.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Water Resources Laboratory  (4641, 4741)

Program Owner: Gaylen Fair

Program Mission: Provide cost-effective analytical testing services and high quality data to meet the testing 
requirements of the water and wastewater systems.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Water Resources

Program Activities:

5/5, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

	Perform all required testing in accordance with Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) approved analytical methods.1.

	Provide laboratory services for Water, Wastewater, Engineering and other departments in the City.2.

	Perform and complete proficiency testing required to maintain Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (ELAP) 
certification.

3.

	Provide and submit regulatory reports to the Regional Water Quality Control Board and the State Water Resources Control 
Board, Division of Drinking Water.

4.

	Maintain all major analytical instrumentation in accordance with the Good Laboratory Practice Standards.5.

	Provide ongoing technical training to staff.6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Submit all NPDES and Division of Drinking Water reports electronically and on time.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: All reports submitted on time.Comments: Yr-End: All reports submitted on time.

Complete all necessary sampling and analyses to maintain compliance with current and pending drinking 
water regulations. Monitor all required existing primary and secondary drinking water regulations.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: The Enhanced Surface Water Treatment 
Rule LT2 sampling was completed in 
October 2017.  This regulation required 24 
months of cryptosporidium testing on the 
raw surface water.  

The Unregulated Contaminants Monitoring 
Rule 4 (UCMR4) schedule has been setup 
for the next two years of monitoring.

Comments: Yr-End: UCMR4 sampling began in June of 2018 and will 
continue through May 2019.

Initial 1,2,3-Trichloropropane sampling requires four 
quarters of each raw water source. Sampling began 
Jan 2018 and will conclude by the end of the calendar 
year.

Complete all required sampling, analyses, and inspections of industrial users and other permittees within the 
time limits specified in the Pretreatment Regulations.

Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: All sampling, analyses and inspections were 
completed for Pretreatment Program 
permitees. 

In addition, the City's Pretreatment 
Program was inspected by the EPA in 
December of 2017.  We are still awaiting 
the findings letter, however there were 
only a few items that needed correction.

Comments: Yr-End: All sampling, analyses and inspections were 
completed for Pretreatment Program permitees.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 1 of 52018 - Water Resources Laboratory  (4641, 4741)



Install newly selected Laboratory Information Management Systems (LIMS) and train staff in the use of the 
new LIMS.  Remove legacy LIMS from service before June 30, 2018.

Complete 4.

Mid-Yr: Installation of the new LIMS should be 
completed by the end of February 2018.  
Training will be completed the second week 
of March 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Licensing on legacy LIMS expired on March 31, 2018 
causing the system to be inaccessible for data mining 
and reporting.

The new LIMS is currently in use.  Reporting functions 
and some configuration are still in progress.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Produce valid data from 99.9% of completed analyses.Not Reportable
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of tests with valid data1.

Mid-Year
Actual

99.9% 100.0% 99.9%99.9% 99.9%

99.9%99.9% 99.8% 99.9% 100.0%99.5% 99.9%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Only 11 NV tests in Q1 and 4 in Q2.Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Calculate actual test costs using the "cost-per-test" analysis.Not Reportable
 of Target

Metric

Average cost per cost-per-test 
analyzed

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

$13.50 $13.50 $13.50 $13.50$14.00

$13.80$13.85 $14.25 $13.53 $13.55$15.00 $14.05

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Data is estimated based on previous 
quarters with similar workloads. Due to a 
database failure this would be estimated, 
which is not meaningful. Going forward we 
will use actual data once the new database 
is operating later this year.

Comments: Yr-End: Data is estimated based on previous quarters with 
similar workloads. Due to a database failure this 
would be estimated, which is not meaningful. 

Going forward, the new database is being configured 
to report meaningful numbers.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Inspect all Industrial Users and other permitees as required by 
Pretreatment Regulations.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Pretreatment inspections3.

Mid-Year
Actual

2 13 2 11 2828 15

4215 12 2 1324 27

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The City's Pretreatment Program was 
inspected by a consultant for the EPA in 
December of 2017.  The EPA consultant 
accompanied pretreatment staff on two 
industrial user inspections.  We are still 
awaiting the findings letter, however there 
were only a few items that needed 
correction.

Comments: Yr-End: A total of 13 inspections were conducted in the 
second half of FY18.
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4,367 4,263 8,63015,500 8,630All drinking water, 
wastewater, 
pretreatment, Harbor, 
creek and special 
samples received

1.

15,7463,758 3,826 3,970 4,19215,000 7,584

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Not Reportable
55.7% of Target

12,569 11,995 24,56447,000 24,564Analyses performed2.

48,56711,820 11,784 12,142 12,82145,500 23,604

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Not Reportable
52.3% of Target

97 86 183150 183Special samples received3.

18412 54 32 86250 66

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Not Reportable
122.% of Target

170 185 3551,200 355Special analyses 
performed

4.

917120 416 239 1421,500 536

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Not Reportable
29.6% of Target

3 2 1 4 1013 5Permits issued or 
renewed (IU, GW and 
temporary)

5.

135 1 5 213 6

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
76.9% of Target

18 22 28 32 10070 40Pretreatment sampling 
events (IU, GW and 
temporary)

6.

7416 19 21 1864 35

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
142.9% of Target

25 25 5 14 69120 50Water quality inquiries 
received by laboratory 
staff.

7.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
57.5% of Target

Mid-Yr: Special projects and samples for this reporting period include Corrosion Control Study, Storm Water 
Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) monitoring and recycled water Ultra Filtration TOC analyses.

3.Comments:

Mid-Yr: Special projects and samples for this reporting period include Corrosion Control Study, Storm Water 
Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) monitoring and recycled water Ultra Filtration TOC analyses.

4.
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Mid-Yr: While only five permits were issued or renewed, there were nine Notices of Violation (NOVs) issued 
during this reporting period.

5.

Yr-End: The number of permits issued or renewed are below target projections for FY18, however a large 
portion of pretreatment workload was dedicated to the 20 Notices of Violation (NOVs) issued during FY18.

Mid-Yr: The 33 active permits belong to the following categories:
Industrial User: 13
Groundwater Discharger: 7
Direct Discharger:  6
Temporary: 7

5.

Yr-End: 28 Active Permits

Mid-Yr: Influent samples, which are included in the count, are now collected by treatment plant staff. In 
futrure FYs, those samples will not be counted as a part of pretreatment staffs sampling.

6.

Yr-End: 9 Influent samples are collected quarterly and are included in the count, however those are now 
collected by treatment plant staff. Beginning FY19, those samples will not be counted as a part of 
pretreatment staffs sampling efforts.

Mid-Yr: Fewer calls regarding desalination plant.7.

Yr-End: Fewer calls regarding desalination plant.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 5 of 52018 - Water Resources Laboratory  (4641, 4741)



Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Wastewater Collection  (4721)

Program Owner: Bradley Rahrer

Program Mission: Convey wastewater to the treatment plant in a reliable and cost-effective manner, meet 
all applicable State and federal regulations, and protect the environment.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Water Resources

Program Activities:

5/5, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

	Maintain the wastewater collection system capacity and prevent sewer over flows through regular maintenance.1.

	Respond to stoppage and overflow calls and contain overflows in a timely manner.2.

Manage the Preventive Maintenance Program for the wastewater collection system.3.

Operate the wastewater collection system in compliance with state and federal requirements.4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Clean pipes in accordance to their appropriate cleaning schedule.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Staff is ahead of the target on cleaning 
pipes in accordance with their cleaning 
schedule.  In calendar year 2017, sewer 
mains with a history of root findings were 
accelerated to a 12 month or more 
frequency cleaning schedule.

Comments: Yr-End: Staff continues to clean sewer pipes in accordance 
with their cleaning schedule.  In calendar 2018, sewer 
mains with diameters 8-inch or less will be cleaned at 
least every 36 months.

Coordinate with maintenance planner to utilize the Cartegraph CMMS to effectively implement and track 
cleaning activity data. Complete cleaning work packets and data entry for calendar year 2017 by January 31, 
2018.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Staff is on track to complete all data entry 
in the Cartegraph CMMS by  January 31, 
2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Staff completed data entry for CY 2017 by January 31, 
2018.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Limit the number of overflows in the wastewater collection system to 
no more than 8.

On Target
87.5% of Target

Metric

Overflows in the collection system1.

Mid-Year
Actual

2 0 5 0 78 2≤

142 1 7 48 3

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: After two SSOs in July, there were no spills 
in the last five months of CY2017.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective was complete.  The system experienced 7 
SSOs in FY18.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 1 of 42018 - Wastewater Collection  (4721)



Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Make 300 site inspections of Food Service Establishments for Fats, Oils 
and Grease Program compliance.

Ahead of Target
187.7% of Target

Metric

Number of FSE inspections.2.

Mid-Year
Actual

165 118 127 153 563300 283≥

653187 140 160 166225 327

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: At the mid-year, the number of FSEs 
inspected so far is slightly below the FY18 
Projection but ahead of target.

Comments: Yr-End: Objective achieved.  The number of FSE inspections 
was well above the target.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Sewer Lateral Inspection Program (SLIP) staff to coordinate with other 
Division staff members to complete all submitted SLIP 1 video 
inspection packages. SLIP staff to review and submit requirements 
within 10 calendar days after receipt of package.

Ahead of Target
102.1% of Target

Metric

Percent of cases reviewed within 10 
calendar days

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

99% 98% 93% 100% 97%95% 98%≥

96%90% 96% 99% 99%95% 93%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: The percent of cases reviewed within 10 
calendar days is above the target level.

Comments: Yr-End: The average percent of cases reviewed within 10 
calendar days was maintained above the target level 
for the entire fiscal year.
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25.9% 47.8% 55.2% 65.4% 65.4%30.0% 47.8%Percent of sewer system 
cleaned by geographic 
miles; cumulative by 
quarter. Each main is 
only counted once 
during the period.

1. ≥

52.0%17.1% 35.8% 42.8% 52.0%20.0% 35.8%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
218.% of Target

72.17 79.02 56.1 69.9 277.19200 151.19Number of miiles 
cleaned each FY quarter. 
Includes multiple pipe 
cleaning and 
unscheduled events.

2. ≥

218.8262.87 53.22 51.21 51.52200 116.09

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
138.6% of Target

7.4 9.8 10.8 10.1 38.125 17.2Miles of pipeline 
inspected per PACP 
standards using Closed 
Circuit Television 
equipment (by both City 
and Contractor)

3. ≥

27.37.73 6.94 5.8 6.8725 14.7

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
152.4% of Target

9 6 4 1 2030 15Responses to private 
sewer lateral overflows

4.

319 9 6 736 18

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
66.7% of Target

266 212 169 259 906700 478Private sewer lateral 
inspections submitted to 
SLIP staff for review.

5. ≥

684146 140 140 258700 286

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
129.4% of Target

122 107 34 166 429175 229Private sewer laterals 
reviewed by SLIP staff 
which required repairs.

6.

21856 25 35 102175 81

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
245.1% of Target
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0 0 855 0 8550 0For Sanitary Sewer 
Overflow (SSO’s) events, 
the spill volume (in 
gallons) reaching surface 
waters not recovered 
from waters of the state.

7. Gallons

2,7850 0 1,660 1,1250 0

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
#Div/0!

Mid-Yr: The wastewater collection group is projected to exceed the FY18 target1.Comments:

Yr-End: The wastewater collection group exceeded the target and projection for FY18.

Mid-Yr: Contractor cleaning from the annual cleaning contract and CCTV contracts increased the total footage 
cleaned to well above projected through the first half of FY18 . A majority of the cleaning was Accelerated 
Root Control Pipe to respond to the Consent Decree extension.

2.

Yr-End: Contractor cleaning from the On-Call cleaning and other projects brought the total up and exceeded 
the FY18 target.

Mid-Yr: At mid year, we are on track to inspect more miles of pipeline than originally projected due to the 
FY17 Rehabilitation and FY18 CCTV Projects.

3.

Yr-End: At the end of the year, more miles of pipeline were inspected by the City and Contractors using PACP 
standards than projected.

4.
Yr-End: Sewer lateral spills were reduced in FY18.

Mid-Yr: The number of private sewer lateral inspetions submitted to SLIP for review is more than target at the 
mid-year point.

5.

Yr-End: Staff reviewed more than the original target for the year but below the projection.

Mid-Yr: The number of repairs required prior is significantly higher than predicted at the beginning of FY18.   
This is mostly due to staff reviewing City CCTV data, finding more issues with lateral connections, and sending 
out more repair letters.

6.

Yr-End: WW staff in all of the various programs have been assiting with review of CCTV data which has 
resulted in more SLIP letters issued, which is directly coorelated to more SLIP cases requiring repairs.

Mid-Yr: At the mid-year point, the two spills did not reach waters of the state and therefore the City is still on 
target to meet the goal of O gallons.

7.

Yr-End: One SSO event in early CY2018 reached storm drain pipes already filled with storm water sand 
contributed to the majority of the spill volume unable to be recovered from waters of the state.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Wastewater Treatment  (4731)

Program Owner: Todd Heldoorn

Program Mission: Provide cost-effective wastewater treatment, protect ocean water quality and public 
health, and comply with National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit 
requirements.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Water Resources

Program Activities:

6/7, 86%
Objectives
Achieved

Operate the El Estero Wastewater Treatment Plant to comply with discharge limitations as required by the Regional Water 
Quality Control Board (RWQCB).

1.

Operate the El Estero Wastewater Treatment Plant to assure air emission compliance with the Santa Barbara Air Pollution 
Control District Permit (SBAPCD).

2.

Maintain the El Estero Wastewater Treatment Plant using predictive and preventive maintenance methods.3.

Continue public outreach and education to inform the public of environmental benefits of the El Estero Wastewater 
Treatment Plant process.

4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Maintain compliance with NPDES permit limits during construction of the Secondary Treatment Process 
Improvements Project.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Q1:  Objective achieved.  Staff provided 
assistance to contractor to complete 17 
System Outage Requests (SOR).
Q2:  Objective achieved.  Staff provided 
assistance to contractor to complete 6 SORs.

Comments: Yr-End: Q3:  Objective achieved.  Staff provided assistance to 
contractor to complete 6 SORs.
Q4:  Objective achieved.  Staff provided assistance to 
contractor to complete 6 SORs.

Continue to work with consultant on operation of Tertiary Treatment Facility until Secondary Treatment 
Process Improvement Project is complete and operational.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Q1 & Q2:  Objective achieved.  Maintaining 
secondary feed quality and Tertiary System 
operation to meet recycle water demands.

Comments: Yr-End: Q3 & Q4:  Objective achieved.  Continue to maintain 
secondary feed quality and Tertiary System operation 
to meet recycle water demands.  In June, the Tertiary 
Facility went out of service for repairs.

Continue to operate and optimize Tertiary Treatment operation during phase II of the Tertiary Treatment 
improvement project.

Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: Q1:  Objective achieved in FY17.Comments: Yr-End:

Maintain compliance with NPDES permit limits during construction of the FY17 Improvement Projects.Deferred 4.

Mid-Yr: Q1:  Project may go out to bid in November.
Q2:  Majority of design elements will be 
placed on hold for future implementation. 
The primary sludge pump, gallery piping, 
and GT connection work will be added to 
the secondary work.

Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 99.9% compliance with wastewater discharge limits as listed in 
the NPDES permit issued by Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Ahead of Target
100.1% of Target

Metric

Percent of samples in compliance 
with NPDES permit limits

1.

Mid-Year
ActualMonday, November 19, 2018 Page 1 of 52018 - Wastewater Treatment  (4731)



UMP Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date
Mid-Year

Actual

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%99.9% 100.0%

100.0%100.0% 100.0% 99.9% 100.0%99.9% 100.0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Q1: 2539 out of 2540 constituents analyzed 
were in compliance. One violation of 
Effluent Limitations, Total Suspended 
Solids, Maximum Daily, 90mg/L.
Q2: On track to meet annual objective. The 
2551 constituents analyzed were in 
compliance.

Comments: Yr-End: Q3:  On track to meet objective. The 2493 
constituents analyzed were in compliance.
Q4:  Objective met.  The 2479 constituents analyzed 
were in compliance.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 100% compliance with local air emissions standards as 
specified in the Santa Barbara Air Pollution Control District (SBAPCD) 
permit requirements.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of air samples in 
compliance with SBAPCD permit 
requirements

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%100% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Q1: On track to meet annual objective. The 
92 constituents analyzed were in 
compliance.
Q2: On track to meet annual objective. The 
92 constituents analyzed were in 
compliance.

Comments: Yr-End: Q3: On track to meet objective. The 90 constituents 
analyzed were in compliance.
Q4:  Objective met.  The 91 constituents analyzed 
were in compliance.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 99.9% compliance with discharge limits for recycled water as 
listed in the Water Reclamation Discharge permit issued by the 
Regional Water Quality Control Board.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Percent of samples in compliance 
with Water Reclamation Discharge 
Standards

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%100.0% 100.0%

100.0%100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%99.9% 100.0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Q1: On track to meet annual objective. The 
829 constituents analyzed were in 
compliance.
Q2: On track to meet annual objective. The 
831 constituents analyzed were in 
compliance.

Comments: Yr-End: Q3: On track to meet annual objective. The 887 
constituents analyzed were in compliance.
Q4:  Objective met.  The 828 constituents analyzed 
were in compliance.
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586 548 557 560 2,2522,300 1,134Millions of Gallons of 
Wastewater treated

1.

2,312573 541 637 5612,500 1,114

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
97.9% of Target

$3,091 $3,444 $3,196 $3,351 $3,268$3,300 $3,262Average cost per million 
gallons treated

2.

$3,212$2,957 $3,299 $3,186 $3,417$3,300 $3,123

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
99.% of Target

$209 $204 $195 $195 $201$200 $207Chemical cost per million 
gallons treated

3.

$189$200 $187 $169 $203$185 $193

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
100.5% of Target

668 617 584 610 2,4792,600 1,285Tons of Carbonaceous 
Biochemical Oxygen 
Demand (CBOD) treated

4.

2,472662 616 593 6013,750 1,278

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
95.3% of Target

$2,714 $3,060 $3,049 $3,076 $2,968$3,000 $2,880Average cost per ton of 
CBOD treated

5.

$3,005$2,560 $2,899 $3,421 $3,192$2,000 $2,724

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
98.9% of Target

$283 $312 $360 $296 $310$300 $297Biosolids chemical and 
hauling cost per dry ton

6.

$294$290 $296 $296 $293$300 $293

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
103.3% of Target

198,674 191,995 214,993 245,895 851,557624,000 390,669Gallons of Fats, Oils and 
Grease (FOG) received at 
FOG Facility

7.

865,295178,578 200,271 240,551 245,895624,000 378,849

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
136.5% of Target
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1.23 M 1.09 M 1.18 M 1.22 M 4.72 M4.50 M 2.32 MkWh produced by 
Cogeneration Facility  
(3,322,863 KWh 
minimum required)

8.

4.79 M1.22 M 1.15 M 1.21 M 1.21 M4.50 M 2.37 M

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
104.9% of Target

20.09 M 19.24 M 19.90 M 19.46 M 78.70 M70.00 M 39.33 MStandard cubic feet of 
anaerobic digester gas 
produced  (52,560,000 
scfm minimum required)

9.

80.17 M20.09 M 19.99 M 19.93 M 20.16 M65.00 M 40.08 M

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
112.4% of Target

78.00% 82.00% 78.00% 72.00% 77.50%75.00% 80.00%Completed wrench time 
hours as a percentage of 
total available craft 
hours for maintenance 
personnel

10.

79.00%78.00% 69.00% 86.00% 82.00%75.00% 74.00%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
103.3% of Target

86% 86% 87% 89% 87%80% 86%Proactive maintenance 
work order hours as a 
percentage of all 
maintenance work 
orders hours completed

11.

85%82% 83% 85% 91%80% 82%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
108.8% of Target

0 14 5 25 440 14Individuals receiving 
tours of El Estero WWTP

12.

302 4 20 41,000 6

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
#Div/0!

Mid-Yr: Q1:  Ahead of projection at this rate.
Q2:  Below projection.

1.Comments:

Yr-End: Q3 & Q4: Below projection.

Mid-Yr: Q1: Below projection.
Q2: Exceeds projection.

2.

Yr-End: Q3: Below projection.
Q4: Exceeds projection.

Mid-Yr: Q1 & Q2: On track to meet projecton.3.

Yr-End: Q3 & Q4: Below projection.

Mid-Yr: Q1& Q2: On track to meet projection.4.

Yr-End: Q3 & Q4: Below projection.

Mid-Yr: Q1:  Below projection.
Q2:  Exceeds projection.

5.

Yr-End: Q3 & Q4:  Exceeds projection.

Mid-Yr: Q1:  Below projection.6.
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Q2:  Exceeds projection.

Yr-End: Q3:  Exceeds projection.
Q4:  Below projection.

Mid-Yr: Q1 & Q2:  On track to exceed projection.  FY18 projection now 775000 gallons.7.

Yr-End: Q3 & Q4: Exceeds projection.

Mid-Yr: Q1:  On track to exceed projection.  FY18 projection now 4800000 KWh.
Q2:  Below projection.  Cogeneration operation down while plant on emergency power during SCE outages 
due to fire.

8.

Yr-End: Q3:  Below projection.
Q4:  Exceeds projection.

Mid-Yr: Q1:  On track to meet projection.  FY18 Projection now 80,000,000 scfm.
Q2:  Below projection.

9.

Yr-End: Q3 & Q4: Below projection.

Mid-Yr: Q1 & Q2:  On track to exceed projection.10.

Yr-End: Q3:  Exceeds projection.
Q4:  Below projection.

Mid-Yr: Q1 & Q2:  On track to exceed projection.11.

Yr-End: Q3 & Q4:: Exceeds projection.

Mid-Yr: Tours suspended until Secondary Improvements Project complete.12.

Yr-End: Tours suspended until Secondary Improvements Project complete.
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Department: Public Works

Program Name and Number: Wastewater Capital  (4771)

Program Owner: Lisa Arroyo

Program Mission: Expedite development, design, and construction of wastewater related projects that will 
maintain, upgrade and enhance the infrastructure of the wastewater system in order to 
meet National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit requirements and protect 
the environment.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Public Works-Water Resources

Program Activities:

2/5, 40%
Objectives
Achieved

	Determine the work required to maintain and upgrade the City’s Wastewater Treatment and Collection System 
infrastructure.

1.

	Develop funding to facilitate the Wastewater Capital Program.2.

Review and approve plans and specifications developed for constructing Wastewater Capital Projects.3.

Coordinate the management of Wastewater Capital Projects with Engineering Division staff.4.

	Coordinate with Engineering Division staff in the bid, award, and inspection of Wastewater Capital Projects5.

Monitor and expedite projects in the El Estero Wastewater Treatment Plant (EEWTP) Strategic Plan.6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Complete construction of 3.58 miles of Sewer Main Rehabilitation/Replacement/Spot Repairs in Calendar 
Year 2017.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: The construction goal of 3.58 miles of 
sewer main rehabilitation, repair, 
replacement and/or spot repairs was met in 
Calendar Year 2017.

Comments: Yr-End:

Achieve 100% completion of the El Estero Wastewater Treatment Plant Secondary Process Improvements 
Project by Fall 2018.

Delayed 2.

Mid-Yr: Project is on-target for substantial 
completion for Fall 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Project was delayed due to sizing of the alkalinity 
facility.  Construction should be substantially 
complete by the end of the calendar year.

Complete construction of the El Estero Drain Mitigation Project.Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: Construction is in-progress and completion 
is anticipated Spring 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Project is complete.

Complete a State Water Resources Control Board  (SWRCB) SRF loan application to finance the El Estero 
Wastewater Treatment Plant Biosolids Process Improvements Project and initiate preliminary design.

Cancelled 4.

Mid-Yr: Due to the complexity and magnitude of 
this project, a peer review of the 
conceptual design was performed to 
confirm assessment data and conceptual 
design approach.  A facility plan was 
developed concurrently with the peer 
review, and as a result of the facility plan, 
the SRF application for this project will be 
withdrawn.  A new SRF application will be 
initiated for a plant-wide electrical upgrade 
project.

Comments: Yr-End:
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Complete construction of the El Estero Solids Handling Process Improvements Project.Cancelled 5.

Mid-Yr: Design is complete; however, it would be 
extremely challenging to construct this 
project while the Secondary Process 
Improvements Project is in construction.  
Staff will be looking for opportunities to 
construct portions of this project over the 
next year.

Comments: Yr-End: As noted in the mid-year status, design is complete.  A 
portion of the project will be constructed with the 
Secondary Process Improvements Project.  The 
remaining project elements have been incorporated 
into the Facility Plan.
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Division Manager
Division

Program
(Program #)

Program
Owner

Total # of
Objectives

# of 
Objectives
 Reporting

# of 
Objectives
On Target

# of 
Objectives
 Achieved

City of Santa Barbara
Waterfront

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results Table
 

% of Objectives 
On 

Target/Achieved

Scott Riedman

Administrative Support and 
Community Relations 

Dominique 
Samario

3 3 3 100%/100%3

3 3 3 100%/100%3Waterfront Administrations and Community Relations Div

Brian Bosse

Waterfront Property 
Management (8112)

Patrick 
Henry

5 5 5 100%/100%5

Waterfront Financial 
Management (8113)

Damian 
Gadal

3 3 3 100%/100%3

Waterfront Parking 
Services (8121)

Cesar 
Barrios

6 6 6 100%/100%6

14 14 14 100%/100%14Waterfront Business Management Division Totals

Mick Kronman

Harbor Patrol (8131)Erik 
Engebretso

4 4 4 100%/100%4

Marina Management (8141)Mick 
Kronman

6 6 6 100%/100%6

10 10 10 100%/100%10Waterfront Harbor Management Division Totals

Karl Treiberg

Waterfront Facilities Design 
and Capital Program (8161)

Karl 
Treiberg

6 6 4 67%/67%4

Waterfront Facilities 
Maintenance (8151, 8152)

Tom Dietz 7 7 5 71%/71%5

13 13 9 69%/69%9Waterfront Facilities Management Division Totals

40 40 36 90%/90%36DEPARTMENT TOTALS

789 766 576 75%/74%566GRAND TOTALS
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Department: Waterfront

Program Name and Number: Administrative Support and Community Relations  (8111)

Program Owner: Dominique Samario

Program Mission: Provide the community with a quality Waterfront for recreation and commercial use, 
along with mooring and landside services for boating activities.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Waterfront Administrations and Community Relations

Program Activities:

3/3, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide overall direction for the Waterfront Department.1.

Provide information about the department and special events in the Waterfront to the public.2.

Provide staff support to the Harbor Commission.3.

Provide representation before local, state and federal agencies.4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Continue a comprehensive public information and community relations program which includes sponsored 
Waterfront events, published department communications, Navy and cruise ship visits, and sponsored 
public/media meetings.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Statewide Cruise Ship policy work has been 
a focus in the first half of FY18, as well as 
enhanced public outreach, including during 
emergency events.

Comments: Yr-End: In May 2018 Waterfront staff worked with U.S.C.G. 
personnel to facilitate a safety and security 
assessment of the Santa Barbara cruise ship program. 
Staff are also working with Visit Santa Barbara to 
actively promote Santa Barbara as a cruise ship port.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure 85% of Department program objectives are achieved.Ahead of Target
105.9% of Target

Metric

Percent of department performance 
objectives achieved

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

3% 3% 90% 90% 90%85% 3%

87%85% 95%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: While only one performance objective has 
been achieved by mid-year, nearly all 
departmental measures are on track to 
meet their goals for FY18.

Comments: Yr-End: Waterfront staff achieved 36 out of 40 performance 
objectives, exceeding the goal of an 85% completion 
rate.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Coordinate City-sponsored events.Ahead of Target
171.4% of Target

Metric

City-sponsored events coordinated2.

Mid-Year
Actual

1 2 3 6 127 3

91 5 0 37 6

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Staff coordinated City of Santa Barbara 
Fourth of July Celebration and fireworks, as 
well as highly attended Harbor & Seafood 
Festival. All planning and preparations were 
undertaken for the Parade of Lights; 
however, due to Thomas Fire the 2017 
event was canceled.

Comments: Yr-End: In the 3rd quarter, Waterfront Staff facilitated 3 free 
Yoga on the Wharf events and in the 4th quarter 
executed Operation Clean Sweep, Harbor Nautical 
Swap Meet, and a Hazardous Waste Turn-In, in 
addition to 3 free Yoga on the Wharf events.
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0 1 1 1 33 1Department newsletter 
issues published by 
deadline

2.

30 1 1 13 1

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.% of Target

4 5 3 8 2020 9City News In Brief 
articles submitted

3.

226 6 5 520 12

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.% of Target

3 5 6 2 1625 8Film shoots processed4.

387 12 12 725 19

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
64.% of Target

9,050 10,931 6,279 12,791 39,05137,000 19,981Cruise ship passengers 
served

5.

66,82510,673 30,703 9,155 16,29465,000 41,376

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
105.5% of Target

2 2 3 2 99 4Harbor Commission 
meetings held

6.

103 2 3 29 5

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.% of Target

2 2 1 3 87 4Merchant Associations 
meetings attended

7.

81 2 3 27 3

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
114.3% of Target

4 12 5 12 3330 16Media contacts 
(responded to or made)

8.

356 13 8 830 19

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
110.% of Target
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1 3 4 88 4Department press 
releases issued

9.

112 3 1 58 5

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.% of Target

3 2 1 62 5Presentations to other 
agencies conducted

10.

50 1 2 22 1

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
300.% of Target

2 0 1 3 64 2Inter-Agency meetings 
attended (Federal)

11.

42 0 24 2

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
150.% of Target

3 2 2 3 108 5Inter-Agency meetings 
attended (State)

12.

196 6 5 24 12

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
125.% of Target

2 2 4 2 108 4Inter-Agency meetings 
attended (Local)

13.

152 4 7 26 6

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
125.% of Target

Mid-Yr: The Winter 2017-2018 DockLines was published on schedule in mid-December.2.Comments:

Yr-End: Spring and Summer DockLines were issues on time with a updated design.

Mid-Yr: Items were submitted covering special events, safe paddling, and Waterfront annual parking permits.3.

Yr-End: Waterfront submitted items relating to spring events, West Beach dredging, and beach closures 
throughout the second half of FY18.

Mid-Yr: There may have been fewer film permit requests due to fire and winter storms, considering conditions 
as well as national coverage of damage to the area.

4.

Yr-End: Fewer permits were processed in the second half of the year, as projected. This may have been due to 
national coverage of damage during winter storms and evacuations.

Mid-Yr: Staff served 11 cruise ships from five different cruise lines between mid-September and mid-October 
2017.

5.

Yr-End: Staff served 7 cruise ships from Princess and Celebrity cruise lines between February and May 2018.

Mid-Yr: Harbor Commission Meetings were held in August, September, October, and November 2017.6.

Yr-End: Harbor Commission Meetings were held in January, February, March, April, and May 2018.

Mid-Yr: Three Stearns Wharf Business Association Meetings and one Harbor Merchant Association meetings 
were held and each was attended by at least one Waterfront staff member.

7.

Yr-End: Three Stearns Wharf Business Association Meetings and one Harbor Merchant Association meetings 
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were held and each was attended by at least one Waterfront staff member.

Mid-Yr: The Waterfront department responds to and initiates a wide variety of media contacts including 
updates on health and safety issues as well as local events and encouraging Waterfront use.

8.

Yr-End: Waterfront staff responded to or initiated media contacts for each event put on by the department, 
Safe Boating Week, Marina Key Card Reissuance, Operation Dry Water, as well as general promotional 
outreach.

Mid-Yr: 2 for Harbor & Seafood Festival
2 for Parade of Lights/Parade of Lights Cancelation

9.

Yr-End: 1 for Operation Clean Sweep
2 for Nautical Swap Meet
1 for Fourth of July

Mid-Yr: Mick Kronman presented four LEAP presentations and Dominique Samario presented to a local 
business association.

10.

Yr-End: Mick Kronman presented a LEAP training.

Mid-Yr: Army Corps of Engineers meeting with LA staff
Salud Carbajal tour and discussion - dredging/CARB regulations

11.

Yr-End: USGS meeting
Meeting with Army Corps of Engineer - Dredging discussion and harbor tour
USCG Cruise Ship Security Assessment Team
Meeting with U.S. Marine Corps to accommodate staging, storing, and testing of new amphibious warfare 
vehicle

Mid-Yr: CA Marine Affairs & Navigation Conference
CalRecycle OPP Grant Training Meeting
Coastal Commission
Division of Boating & Waterways Meeting
 California Air Resources Board Shore Power Meeting

12.

Yr-End: Meeting with new chairman of the Boating and Waterways Commission
Division of Boating and Waterways
Division of Boating and Waterways
Coastal Conservancy meeting
Dept of Pesticide Regulations meeting

Mid-Yr: Music Academy of the West/SBCC event planning meeting
2 BEACON Meetings
Coastal Conservancy Meeting

13.

Yr-End: BEACON Meeting
County EMS stakeholders meeting
UCSB and Smithsonian Institute research meeting
Meeting with County of S.B.
Visit Santa Barbara Annual Meeting
Fishermen meeting with Ventura Port District
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Department: Waterfront

Program Name and Number: Waterfront Property Management  (8112)

Program Owner: Patrick Henry

Program Mission: Manage Waterfront leases, ensuring that the public receives a high level of services and 
the department receives market value rents.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Waterfront Business Management

Program Activities:

5/5, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Administer leases and other business agreements.1.

Negotiate agreements with new and existing tenants on Stearns Wharf and in the Harbor commercial area.2.

Ensure tenants receive the services entitled under their agreements.3.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Maintain accurate sales reporting by auditing 25% of percentage rent leases annually.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Mitchell & Associates have begun all six 
revenue examinations (Breakwater 
Restaurant, Chandlery Yacht Sales, Harbor 
Restaurant, Moby Dick Restaurant, Mother 
Stearns Candy Company, and Old Wharf 
Trading Company.) Staff met with 
representatives of Mitchell & Associates on 
January 26 to review the progress of each 
of the revenue examinations.

Comments: Yr-End: All six revenue examinations were completed well in 
advance of the end of the fiscal year.

Monitor number of pedestrians entering Stearns Wharf via a thermal imaging system. Compile data monthly 
and provide to Wharf Merchants Association.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Data is retrieved monthly, input into a 
spreadsheet and shared with Business 
Manager, Wharf merchants, et al.

Comments: Yr-End: Data through June 30 has been tabulated and will be 
shared with the Wharf merchants at their next 
meeting in August.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Support tenants’ sales through department funded marketing and 
promotions.

On Target
104.1% of Target

Metric

Total marketing expenditures1.

Mid-Year
Actual

$35,579 $14,798 $17,299 $67,676$65,000 $35,579

$58,257$19,092 $27,328 $11,837$62,000 $46,420

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: $9,893.44 - Certified Folder Statewide 
distribution annual costs for visitor centers 
& hotels
$984 - Special Ad in Certified Folder online
$2,500 - Brochure Printing Costs
$22,180 - Harbor Seafood Festival Costs
Parade of Lights - (Event canceled due to 
Thomas Fire) costs were projected at $2,800

Comments: Yr-End: $7,200 - Harbor & Wharf Merchants Dues/advertising 
support ($3600 x 2) 
$7,498 - Brochure Printing Costs
Parade of Lights (Event canceled due to Thomas Fire) 
costs were projected at $2,800
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Renew 86% of Business Activities Permits (BAPs) by September 1, 2016.Ahead of Target
112.8% of Target

Metric

Percent of BAPs renewed by 
September 1

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

97% 97%86% 97%

95%90% 100% 95% 95%86% 95%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: 63 of the 65 Business Activity Permits 
renewed on time, by September 01.  There 
was one non-renewal for lack of business 
and one was deceased.  An email 
notification and US Mail notices were 
mailed to all active BAP's in mid-July to 
increase the chances of meeting the goal.  
A few of the BAP's do not have email 
addresses.   Phone calls were made as well 
to encourage timely returns of their 
applications.

Comments: Yr-End:

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Collect 95% of base rents collected by due date in lease.Ahead of Target
103.2% of Target

Metric

Percent of base rents collected3.

Mid-Year
Actual

97% 96% 98% 99% 98%95% 97%

97%98% 99% 95% 97%95% 98%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Staff have continued to build strong 
business relationships with all tenants and 
contact tenants with reminders to meet the 
rent deadline, including visiting tenants 
directly. This customer-service approach 
has gone far in enhancing relationships and 
accountability.

Comments: Yr-End: By maintaining a strong business and customer 
service relationship with our tenants, staff receive 
reliable payment schedules.
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66 69 67 62 6255 69Business Activity Permits 
managed

1.

6662 61 62 6660 61

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
112.7% of Target

63 67 6750 67Business Activity Permits 
renewed by September 1

2.

6661 61 62 6655 61

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
134.% of Target

24% 0% 24%25% 24%Percent of tenants 
audited for accurate 
percentage rent reporting

3.

25%25% 25%25% 25%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
96.% of Target

6 0 66 6Leases audited5.

77 76 7

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.% of Target

61 61 60 60 6065 61Lease contracts managed6.

6565 65 65 6565 65

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
92.3% of Target

6 61 62 63 192120 67Tenant contacts 
regarding sustainability 
issues

7.

14063 77120 140

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Exceeds 
Projections
160.% of Target

325,098 157,167 141,013 227,213 850,491482,265Monitor number of 
pedestrians entering 
Stearns Wharf using 
thermal imaging system

8.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Not Reportable
 of Target

Mid-Yr: A number of Business Activity Permits ceased operations for various reasons: retiring from work, loss 
of business, death; however, staff was able to add more business permits from reviewing the Business License 
Report and from contacts over the phone or at the front counter.

1.Comments:

Yr-End: Business Activity Permit holders continue to have attrition for a variety of reasons, mostly economic. 
Monthly reviews of Business Licenses issued at City Hall have netted a some new clients.
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Mid-Yr: There were 70 Business Activity Permits on July 1 and, of those, 53 renewed by  August 1 and another 
10 renewed before September 1.

2.

Yr-End: As of July 1, 2018, we have 62 active Business Activity Permits.

Mid-Yr: Six tenants out of 25 who qualify for percentage rent were selected for Revenue review based on our 
list of tenants with a significant sales volume that warrants the expense of an audit.

3.

Yr-End: All six of the scheduled audits took place and tenants were notified of the revenue results.

Mid-Yr: Six tenants were selected for Revenue review: 3 restaurants (Harbor Restaurant, Moby Dick, 
Breakwater Restaurant), 1 Yacht Broker (Chandlery) and 2 retail (Mother Stearns Candy, Old Wharf Trading 
Co.).

5.

Yr-End: All revenue examinations were completed and tenants were notified of the results.

6.
Yr-End: The Coastal Treasures lease was terminated at the request of the lease holder who consolidated their 
Southern California operations. The lease space was subsequently added to the adjoining tenant, Conway 
Wine Tasting Room. Target will be adjusted in FY20.

Mid-Yr: Several contacts made regarding the bird guano accumulation around the exterior of restaurants on 
the hand railings, the walkway and trash enclosure. Staff also spoke directly to  tenants to ensure that the 
areas in need of cleaning were pointed out and followed up to ensure the work was completed.  Numerous 
contacts made due to the Whittier Fire in December regarding air quality and requests to control use of water, 
a precious resource.

7.

Yr-End: Numerous contacts made due to the Thomas Fire and the subsequent debris flows, adversely affected 
the water quality in the ocean and several beaches were closed due to high contaminant levels.

8.
Yr-End: Staff have tracked these numbers since 2011, but they are now being added to Property Management 
tracking and a target has been calculated for FY19. Monthly numbers are shared with wharf merchants and 
YTD figures are also tabulated for their information.
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Department: Waterfront

Program Name and Number: Waterfront Financial Management  (8113)

Program Owner: Damian Gadal

Program Mission: Support the Waterfront Department by staying within budget and processing revenue and 
expenditures accurately.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Waterfront Business Management

Program Activities:

3/3, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Prepare financial plan for department revenues and expenditures.1.

Approve and facilitate payment of department expenses.2.

Receive and process fees collected by department.3.

Monitor and analyze department revenues and expenses.4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Complete budget within timeline set by Finance Department.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Draft budget is being developed and will be 
submitted by the due date of February 12, 
2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Budget was developed and submitted on time.

Ensure department expenditures are within budget.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Budget is within desired status.Comments: Yr-End: Department came within target.

Ensure that 99% of business office cash drawers are balanced daily.Ahead of 
Target

3.

Mid-Yr: 100% of business office drawers were 
balanced.

Comments: Yr-End: 100% of business office drawers were balanced.
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Department: Waterfront

Program Name and Number: Waterfront Parking Services  (8121)

Program Owner: Cesar Barrios

Program Mission: Provide competitively priced parking that is convenient, clean, and meets the needs of the 
community and its visitors.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Waterfront Business Management

Program Activities:

6/6, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Staff and operate 8 parking lots throughout the Waterfront area.1.

Monitor and collect revenue at 6 Self-Pay parking lots.2.

Staff and operate one 24-hour parking lot 365 days per year.3.

Ensure audit procedures are being followed.4.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Maintain a high standard of customer service by holding at least one Waterfront Parking staff training 
meeting each quarter.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Parking Services held two Parking staff 
training meetings focusing on customer 
service, cash handling, City policies, and 
safety.

Comments: Yr-End: Parking Services held five Parking Staff training 
sessions and meetings focusing on customer service, 
cash handling, City policies, and safety.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Ensure annual parking permit revenue of at least $380,000Ahead of Target
108.5% of Target

Metric

Total permit revenue1.

Mid-Year
Actual

$30,210 $135,639 $229,125 $66,239 $461,213$425,000 $165,849

$503,460$38,115 $135,525 $83,005 $246,815$380,000 $173,640

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Permit sales are down 4% compared to last 
year at the same time. Parking Services 
anticipates meeting the annual target with 
stronger sales during Q3. Of note, during 
FY17, permit sales exceeded projected sales 
due to contractors from La Entrada Project 
purchasing large number of Waterfront 
Parking Permits.

Comments: Yr-End: Permit sales are down 8% compared to FY17. The 
target was met, but staff attribute the drop in sales to 
La Entrada Project being completed and contractors 
no longer needing permits. Also the Thomas Fire and 
Montecito debris flows may have lessened desire.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain an annual operating expense of not more than 40% of 
revenue collected.

On Target
87.5% of Target

Metric

Operating expense as a percentage 
of revenue collected

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

34% 37% 39% 29% 35%40% 34%≤

32%36% 26% 37% 27%40% 32%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Based on Munis Reports:  FYTD annual 
expense was 35% of revenue collected.

FYTD:  Actual Expense = $517,571
FYTD:  Actual Revenue = $1,461,062

Comments: Yr-End: Based on Munis Reports:  FYTD annual expense was 
35% of revenue collected.

FYTD:  Actual Expense = $937,247
FYTD:  Actual Revenue = $2,705,506

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Maintain a quarterly cash drawer accuracy rate of 99% for all attendant-
staffed parking lots.

On Target
100.% of Target

Metric

Accuracy rate of cash drawers3.

Mid-Year
Actual

99.0% 99.0% 99.0% 99.0% 99.0%99.0% 99.0%

99.0%99.0% 99.0% 99.0% 99.0%99.0% 99.0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Parking Services uses Cash Drawer Accuracy 
Reports to track attendant-based and self-
pay parking lots. In addition, continued 
cash-handling training, daily audits, and 
frequent money pick ups ensure accurate 
cash operations.

Comments: Yr-End: Parking Services uses Cash Drawer Accuracy Reports 
to track attendant-based and self-pay parking lots. In 
addition, continued cash-handling training, daily 
audits, and frequent money pick-ups ensure accurate 
cash operations.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Return 95% of customer phone calls within the first 24 hours.On Target
104.2% of Target

Metric

Percent of phone calls returned 
within 24 hours

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

99% 99% 99% 99% 99%95% 99%

98%99% 98% 99% 95%95% 99%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Parking Services returned 397 of 400 phone 
calls within 24 hours.

Comments: Yr-End: Parking Services returned  838 of 845 phone calls 
within 24 hours.
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Perform preventative parking equipment maintenance at least once 
per week to minimize equipment malfunctions and extend equipment 
performance.

On Target
10526.3% of 
Target

Metric

Percent of preventative 
maintenance performed per weekly 
schedule

5.

Mid-Year
Actual

10000% 10000% 10000% 10000% 10000%95% 10000%Days

100%100% 100% 100% 100%95% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Parking Services Coordinator and 
Supervisor perform preventative 
maintenance twice per week. In addition, 
this FY Parking Services acquired a 
Maintenance Service Contract with Sentry 
Control Systems that will service the 
Skidata equipment at least once per month.

Comments: Yr-End: Parking services Coordinators and Supervisor 
performed preventative maintenance at least twice 
per week. From June through August the equipment 
was maintained three to four times per week.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 3 of 52018 - Waterfront Parking Services  (8121)



$30,210 $135,639 $229,125 $66,239 $461,213$425,000 $165,849Total permit revenue1.

$503,460$38,115 $135,525 $83,005 $246,815$380,000 $173,640

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
108.5% of Target

99.0% 99.0% 99.0% 99.0% 99.0%99.0% 99.0%Accuracy rate of cash 
drawers

2.

99.0%99.0% 99.0% 99.0% 99.0%99.0% 99.0%

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.% of Target

76,764 58,758 61,810 75,124 272,456250,000 135,522Wharf tickets distributed4.

269,44179,060 46,311 68,091 75,979250,000 125,371

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
109.% of Target

55,689 31,655 31,877 42,631 161,852160,000 87,344Harbor tickets distributed5.

179,25661,981 36,263 32,791 48,221150,000 98,244

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
101.2% of Target

3,652 2,001 1,703 2,209 9,5659,500 5,653Boat trailer tickets 
distributed

6.

10,5973,703 2,692 1,902 2,30010,000 6,395

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.7% of Target

118,200 48,331 37,147 74,146 277,824285,000 166,531Outer lot tickets 
distributed

7.

311,983121,793 48,296 48,049 93,845285,000 170,089

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
97.5% of Target

$312,138 $205,433 $210,214 $209,462 $937,247$1 M $517,571Operating expense8.

$962,695$354,939 $154,140 $235,941 $217,675$998,997 $509,079

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
As Projected
91.9% of Target
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2,015 1,214 1,216 1,203 5,6488,000 3,229Collection envelopes 
collected

9.

10,1423,255 1,597 1,793 3,4978,000 4,852

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Below 
Projections
70.6% of Target

7.Comments:
Yr-End: Outer lot ticket distribution is down 11% compared to FY17. The decrease is attributed to impacts the 
Thomas Fire and Montecito debris flow had on the region. In addition, the Cabrillo Pavillion Renovation Project 
has had an impact to the Cabrillo Lots.

9.
Yr-End: The number of collection envelopes collected is down 41% compared to FY17, with the highest impact 
on Q4. The decrease is attributed to the impacts the Thomas Fire and Montecito debris flow had on the region.
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Department: Waterfront

Program Name and Number: Harbor Patrol  (8131)

Program Owner: Erik Engebretson

Program Mission: Enforce laws, educate the public and provide emergency fire, medical and ocean response 
services to facilitate the safe and orderly use of the Waterfront area.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Waterfront Harbor Management

Program Activities:

4/4, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Provide emergency response 7 days a week, 24 hours a day within the Waterfront jurisdiction.1.

Provide security and law enforcement in the Waterfront by patrolling the ocean and land areas.2.

Enforce State and local laws.3.

Coordinate operations with U.S. Coast Guard, Santa Barbara Police, Santa Barbara Fire, California Department of Fish and 
Wildlife, and County Sheriff.

4.

Provide search and rescue, towing and dewatering service to ocean users.5.

Provide fire response and prevention services.6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Coordinate three joint agency emergency response drills in the Harbor to reinforce knowledge and practice 
of joint tactical response procedures.

Ahead of 
Target

1.

Mid-Yr: SBPD Hostage drill in August
SBFD Water rescue in December

Comments: Yr-End: SBFD Water Rescue in January
SBPD SWAT in June
The June SWAT training was an additional 
coordinated water rescue drill with SBFD, which 
exceeded the project objective by 1, with a total of 4 
joint emergency response drills in FY18.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Respond to 96% of in-harbor emergencies within 5 minutes.Ahead of Target
104.2% of Target

Metric

Percent of five-minute response 
times

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%96% 100%

100%100% 100% 100% 100%96% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: 46 of 46 responses under 5 minutes.  17 
persons were rescued from the harbor 
waters on September 3, 2017, following a 
"Microburst" that overturned vessels in and 
around the harbor.

Comments: Yr-End: 58 of 58 responses under 5 minutes
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Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve an average of 80 training hours per Harbor Patrol Officer.Ahead of Target
152.5% of Target

Metric

Average training hours per officer2.

Mid-Year
Actual

13.05 23.95 55.75 28.75 12280 37

6319.72 10.78 18.56 13.6780 30.5

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: This objective is slightly below mark but will 
move up with the recent hire of two Harbor 
Patrol Officers who are currently scheduled 
for multiple training classes in the 3rd and 
4th quarter. 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: As predicted we have two new Harbor Patrol Officers 
who collectively attended over 250 hours of training 
in the 3rd quarter alone.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Enhance public relations by conducting a minimum of 35 class tours or 
other public relations.

On Target
102.9% of Target

Metric

Class tours or public relations events3.

Mid-Year
Actual

10 11 6 9 3635 21

5016 9 12 1335 25

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Aqua Camp Tour, 4 Citizen ride-alongs, 
UCSB Film Students, VIP Tour (Salud 
Carbajal), Fire Boat Display, 4 SBCC-MDT 
Ride-Along, Transport Santa, USCG-MSD 
Orientation, SBPD-PEO Orientation, Home 
School Tour,

Comments: Yr-End: USCG-LA Orientation (2), Harbor Festival, Operation 
Dry Water (2), SBCC Marine Technology Tour, Crane 
School, Aqua Camp, New SBPD Orientation (4), Girl 
Scouts of America, Lifeguard Safety Fair.
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1 1 1 1 43 2Joint agency drills1.

41 1 0 23 2

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
133.3% of Target

517 502 391 470 1,8802,000 1,019Calls for service2.

2,341779 610 445 5072,000 1,389

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
94.% of Target

30 16 22 38 106100 46Emergency responses 
inside of harbor (tows 
not included)

3.

12242 12 36 32100 54

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
106.% of Target

42 15 17 21 95100 57Emergency responses 
outside of harbor (tows 
not included)

4.

9425 13 22 34100 38

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
95.% of Target

32 11 7 29 7980 43Emergency vessel tows5.

5815 18 13 1280 33

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
98.8% of Target

66 108 125 91 390350 174Non-emergency 
(courtesy) vessel tows

6.

38995 141 81 72325 236

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
111.4% of Target

272 130 75 120 597700 402Marine sanitation device 
inspections

7.

682269 179 84 150600 448

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
85.3% of Target
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624 638 523 681 2,4662,100 1,262Enforcement contacts8.

2,299824 518 422 5351,800 1,342

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
117.4% of Target

61 23 56 44 184160 84Arrests9.

15362 27 37 27160 89

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
115.% of Target

251 247 150 200 848600 498Parking citations10.

611210 122 115 164600 332

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
141.3% of Target

639 632 531 582 2,3842,800 1,271Motor patrols11.

2,930956 704 632 6382,800 1,660

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
85.1% of Target

664 798 787 757 3,0063,200 1,462Foot patrols12.

3,043798 815 726 7043,000 1,613

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
93.9% of Target

469 420 378 415 1,6821,800 889Boat patrols13.

1,943504 572 418 4491,700 1,076

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
93.4% of Target

35 32 67150 67Medical emergency 
responses

14.

14147 26 26 42150 73

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
44.7% of Target
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1 3 1 5 1015 4Fire Service emergency 
responses

15.

91 2 0 615 3

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
66.7% of Target

7 2 19 7 3520 9Marine mammal rescues16.

333 4 8 1840 7

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
175.% of Target

6 4 2 5 1760 10Bird rescues17.

3212 10 4 660 22

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
28.3% of Target

180 50 0 0 230410 230Hours lost due to injury18.

540220 0 200 120410 220

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
56.1% of Target

Mid-Yr: Currently above target for this measure.1.Comments:

4.
Yr-End: Lower number, in part, may be due to more boating education and boating safety equipment 
awareness.

Mid-Yr: Expect to exceed this target in quarter 3.  In part due to the increased number of vessels Harbor Patrol 
will tow to accommodate dock replacement (A and D fingers) in Marina 1.

6.

Yr-End: This number increased as Harbor Patrol towed vessels being displaced by dock work.

Mid-Yr: This measure may decrease in Q3 as a result of less visiting boaters transiting the area during the 
winter months.

7.

Yr-End: It appears that in part, some of our MSD inspections may not be properly recorded in the Harbor 
Patrol Watch Log.  Officers have been made aware of the low number and will pay special attention to this 
measure.

Mid-Yr: This measure is expected to exceed target with the addition of 1 Harbor Patrol Officer in second half 
of FY18.

8.

Yr-End: Target exceeded and will increase again when Harbor Patrol is fully staffed.

Mid-Yr: On target with arrests/citations issued when warranted.9.

Yr-End: A majority of these citations may be associated with the recent increased number of homeless 
contacts.

Mid-Yr: This measure has increased due to increased enforcement in two additional parking lots (Garden 
Street and Palm Park parking lots).

10.

Yr-End: This measure has increased due to increased enforcement in two additional parking lots (Garden 
Street and Palm Park).

Mid-Yr: Harbor Patrol has operated with partial staffing in Q1 and Q2, which may account for being behind 
target.

11.

Yr-End: As in first half of FY18, Harbor Patrol has been partially staffed throughout the year. Hiring of final 
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patrol officer currently in process.

Mid-Yr: Harbor Patrol  operated with partial staffing in Q1 and Q2 and this may account for being behind 
target.

12.

Yr-End: Harbor Patrol remains short-staffed by one officer.

Mid-Yr: Harbor Patrol operated with partial staffing in Q1 and Q2 and this may account for being behind target.13.

Yr-End: Harbor Patrol remains short-staffed by one officer.

Mid-Yr: Fewer medical emergencies is positive.14.

Yr-End: Harbor Patrol remains short-staffed by one officer.

Mid-Yr: Fewer fires is a positive occurrence.15.

Yr-End: New Smoke-Free City may account for fewer fires on the Wharf.

Mid-Yr: CIMWI is the primary agency capturing sick and injured marine mammals.16.

Yr-End: In the spirit of public safety, Harbor Patrol assisted CIMWI with more marine mammal rescues.

Mid-Yr: Increased presence of Wilde Life Care Network personnel who respond to the majority of calls on 
injured or sick birds in the waterfront has led to less bird calls for the Harbor Patrol.

17.

Yr-End: Increased presence of Wilde Life Care Network personnel who respond to the majority of calls on 
injured or sick birds in the waterfront has led to less bird calls for the Harbor Patrol.

Mid-Yr: One Officer was injured in Q1 and returned to work in Q2. Currently we have no Officers injured and 
remain optimistic that this number will not increase.

18.

Yr-End: There were no work-related injuries in the second half of FY18.
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Department: Waterfront

Program Name and Number: Marina Management  (8141)

Program Owner: Mick Kronman

Program Mission: Efficiently manage and administer full professional services to the boating public, harbor 
users, slip permittees, fishermen, visitors and the community at large.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Waterfront Harbor Management

Program Activities:

6/6, 100%
Objectives
Achieved

Manage a 1,143 slip marina and associated facilities.1.

Coordinate Waterfront events including Parade of Lights, Harbor Festival, Fourth of July, cruise ship visits, and U.S. Navy ship 
visits.

2.

Pursue measures and undertake activities directed at maintaining a clean ocean environment in the Harbor.3.

Measure vessels, facilitate slip assignments and slip transfers, and accommodate visitors.4.

Administer permit process for skiff, catamarans, outrigger canoes and small sailboats.5.

Maintain office space and staff to facilitate services to the boating public, harbor users and visitors.6.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Support Clean Marina Program by conducting annual seafloor debris clean-up (Operation Clean Sweep 
Event).

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Event scheduled to take place May 5, 2018.Comments: Yr-End: 50 volunteer divers and dock workers hauled up and 
disposed of 2 tons of ocean floor debris from beneath 
Marina 2 at this year's annual event held May 5, 2018.

Prepare an annual Marina Fee Survey for the fiscal year budget cycle, which includes Santa Barbara Harbor 
and other California marinas between Santa Cruz and Oceanside.

Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Surveys sent to selected marinas in January 
2018. Expect responses will be received and 
compiled by end of February or early March 
2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Surveys were sent and responses have been 
compiled. Results were shared with participating 
marinas in early March 2018.

Accommodate increased cruise ship visits by working with cruise ship lines, government agencies and 
community hospitality organizations.

Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: There were 10 cruise ship visits to Santa 
Barbara Harbor in the first half of FY18. 
Another 7 visits are proposed for the 
second half of FY18.

Comments: Yr-End: 7 cruise ships visited Santa Barbara harbor between 
January and June 2018.

Disseminate information on clean marina practices to boaters in Santa Barbara Harbor via 2 articles in 
department newsletter, Docklines.

Complete 4.

Mid-Yr: All issues of "Docklines" contain an 
informational section on clean marina 
practices. The December 2017 issue article, 
"Life in a Smoke Free City," focused on the 
new citywide ban on smoking, which will 
lower pollution on city beaches and in the 
harbor and help decrease incidents of 
cigarette-caused fires on Stearns Wharf.

Comments: Yr-End: March Docklines issue covered department's new 
Green Business certification. In June staff reported on 
Operation Clean Sweep.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

Process 96% of slip trades, transfers, live-aboard permits or wait-list On Target

Metric

Percent of trades, permits and 1.
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UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

assignments within 10 working days of application completion or notice 
of acceptance (wait-list, live-aboard permits).

100.% of Target assignments processed within ten 
days

Mid-Year
Actual

96% 97% 93% 97% 96%96% 97%

100%98% 100% 100% 100%95% 99%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: 103 out of 106 slip transactions processed 
within 10 working days.

Comments: Yr-End: 62 out of 65 slip transactions processed within 10 
working days.
*One transaction procedure was taken out of this 
count due to extended procedures involving an 
appeal process.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Process 96% of visitor slip assignments within 30 minutes of vessel 
arrival at the harbor.

On Target
100.5% of Target

Metric

Percent of visitor slip assignments 
processed within 30 minutes

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

97.0% 99.0% 96.0% 94.0% 96.5%96.0% 98.0%

98.0%98.0% 100.0% 95.0% 99.0%95.0% 99.0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: In the first half of FY18, Waterfront staff 
processed 746 new visitor assignments (9 
were logged without a specific time noted). 
No assignment logged took more than 30 
minutes.

Comments: Yr-End: January to June 2017, Waterfront staff processed 614 
new visitor assignments (10 were logged without a 
specific time noted). No assignment logged took more 
than 30 minutes.
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64 42 30 36 172155 106Trades, transfers, 
permits or assignments 
processed

1.

19756 49 43 49155 105

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
111.% of Target

$0 $0 $17,825 $550 $18,375$18,000 $0West Beach Permit 
revenue

2.

$18,950$0 $0 $18,450 $500$18,000 $0

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
102.1% of Target

$600 $0 $0 $8,000 $8,600$8,500 $600Catamaran Beach Permit 
revenue

3.

$8,200$600 $0 $0 $7,600$8,500 $600

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
101.2% of Target

4,185 4,230 3,360 3,814 15,58914,000 8,415Visitor occupancy days 
per year

4.

15,5914,428 4,184 3,628 3,35113,000 8,612

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
111.4% of Target

1 0 3 0 44 1Vessels aground or sunk 
in East Beach anchorage

5.

102 0 6 26 2

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
On Target
100.% of Target

$0 $0 $6,900 $6,900$10,000 $0Cost to dispose of vessels 
beached on East Beach

6.

$1,500$0 $0 $1,500 $0$10,000 $0

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
69.% of Target

Mid-Yr: West Beach Permits are sold annually in March. It is not expected to have much, if any, revenue from 
these permits outside of the main sale date.

2.Comments:

Yr-End: Sale date was March 9th. All outrigger, and most sailboat/rowing dory permits, sold the first day.

Mid-Yr: Cat Beach Permits are sold annually in April, and valid from the date of sale to October 31st each year. 
It is not expected that the department will have much, if any, revenue from these permits outside of the main 
sale date.

3.

Mid-Yr: Quarters 1 and 2 had good visitor occupancy. We had expected fewer visitors in December 2017 due 
to marina construction when many visitor slips were being used for displaced slip permittee's boats. 
Construction will continue into February.

4.

Yr-End: Construction was completed at the end of February on the last phase of our Marina One Replacement 
Project. Displaced vessels returned to their assigned slips, which re-opened marina visitor spaces.
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Mid-Yr: Summer and fall weather remained mild. Also, staff continues to see fewer vessels stay in the 
anchorage and mooring area on a long-term basis. In addition, Harbor Patrol officers are more proactively 
reminding anchorage vessel owners when foul weather is coming so that they may take shelter inside the 
harbor in a timely fashion.

5.

Mid-Yr: Only one vessel was beached on East Beach. The owner paid for vessel removal.6.

Yr-End: Some, if not all, City costs will be reimbursed by payments on promissory notes signed by the owners 
of the destroyed vessels, or by reimbursement under the state VTIP/SAVE program.
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Department: Waterfront

Program Name and Number: Waterfront Facilities Design and Capital Program  (8161)

Program Owner: Karl Treiberg

Program Mission: Plan, design and execute needed construction and repair activities for Waterfront Facilities.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Waterfront Facilities Management

Program Activities:

4/6, 67%
Objectives
Achieved

Plan and design construction projects for Waterfront facilities in the Harbor, Stearns Wharf, and Waterfront parking lots.1.

Develop contract specifications for Waterfront facility projects2.

Manage capital improvement projects including inspection, scheduling and public notification.3.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Act as department liaison for the annual Corps of Engineers’ Federal Channel Dredging to ensure the 
navigation channel is dredged to allow safe vessel transit in and out of the Harbor.

Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: Completed fall cycle dredging in December.Comments: Yr-End: Successfully completed spring cycle dredging.

Construct Phase 8 of the Marina One Replacement Project.Complete 2.

Mid-Yr: Construction of Phase 8 began in November 
and is more than half complete.

Comments: Yr-End: Completed the 8th and final phase of the project in 
March 2018.

Remodel Marina 2 Restroom.Delayed 3.

Mid-Yr: Preliminary plans are complete. Architect 
revising plans per Building Department 
comments. Project will go out to bid in 
February 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Two bids received and both rejected. Scheduled to go 
back out to bid in July with construction tentatively 
scheduled for fall of 2018.

Stearns Wharf Waterline Replacement.Complete 4.

Mid-Yr: Project almost complete at the end of 
December 2017. Contractor should 
complete work by the end of January 2018.

Comments: Yr-End: Project completed in January 2018.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 80% of minor capital projects under $100,000 according to 
the approved budget.

Behind Target
98.8% of Target

Metric

Percent of minor capital projects 
completed on schedule

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

46% 79% 79%80% 46%

82%32% 82%80% 32%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: 11 out of 24 minor capital improvement 
projects have been completed to date.

Comments: Yr-End: 19 out of 24 minor capital improvement projects were 
completed, making the team one project short of 
meeting objective.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 1 of 22018 - Waterfront Facilities Design and Capital Program  (8161)



Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Complete 75% of minor capital projects that are constructed under 
$100,000 according to the approved budget.

Ahead of Target
106.7% of Target

Metric

Percent of minor capital projects 
within budget

2.

Mid-Year
Actual

82% 82% 79% 79% 80%75% 82%

83%100% 83%75% 100%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: 9 out of 11 minor capital improvement 
projects have been completed to date.

Comments: Yr-End: 15 out of 19 capital improvement projects completed 
under budget meeting objective.
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Department: Waterfront

Program Name and Number: Waterfront Facilities Maintenance  (8151, 8152)

Program Owner: Tom Dietz

Program Mission: Provide clean and safe commercial and recreational facilities for tenants and visitors at the 
Harbor and Stearns Wharf.

Fiscal Year 2018 Performance Measure Results

 

City of Santa Barbara

Reporting Period: From 7/1/2017 to 6/30/2018

Division: Waterfront Facilities Management

Program Activities:

5/7, 71%
Objectives
Achieved

Maintain and repair the Harbor, Stearns Wharf and Waterfront parking lots, including buildings, ocean structures, pavement, 
utilities, vessels, and equipment.

1.

Use tracking system to analyze preventive maintenance program effectiveness.2.

Project ObjectivesStatusP

Install 16 fiberglass pile jackets under the commercial buildings on Stearns Wharf.Complete 1.

Mid-Yr: We have completed four and working on 
three more. Should reach goal of sixteen. 
All material is on hand.

Comments: Yr-End: Staff was able to complete this task and divers did a 
great job.

Replace 10 marina fingers on Marina 4.Delayed 2.

Mid-Yr: Five fingers have been completed and staff 
are currently working on another. Project is 
on target and will restart after completion 
of Marina One finger replacement.

Comments: Yr-End: Eight fingers were completed, yet objective was not 
met of completing 10 fingers. The floats for the 
project were back-ordered.

Complete installation of new power centers and submeters on Marinas Two through Four.Complete 3.

Mid-Yr: We have all dock boxes in stock for Marina 
two. Staff are waiting on power centers and 
submeters.

Comments: Yr-End: Installation completed for Marina 2A. Met target for 
this year.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 85% of in-service days for the Harbor Patrol fleet through 
preventative maintenance and services.

Ahead of Target
112.4% of Target

Metric

Percent of in-service days for 
Harbor Patrol fleet (PB1, PB2 and 
PB3)

1.

Mid-Year
Actual

96.0% 96.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.5%85.0% 96.0%

9300.0%85.0% 87.8%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: Added new patrol boat 1.Comments: Yr-End: New boat and repowering of older boats has 
improved reliability of Harbor Patrol fleet.

Monday, November 19, 2018 Page 1 of 32018 - Waterfront Facilities Maintenance  (8151, 8152)



Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Minimize time lost due to injury at 690 or fewer hours.Behind Target
201.% of Target

Metric

Lost staff hours due to injury2.

Mid-Year
Actual

1,387 1,387690 1,282Hours

479479690 133

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr: This was due to two employees with long-
term injuries.

Comments: Yr-End: Employee with the highest hours lost due to injury  is 
no longer working with the City.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Achieve 90% of in-service days for the Ice House through facility 
upgrades and preventative maintenance.

Ahead of Target
103.9% of Target

Metric

Percent of in-service days for Ice 
House

3.

Mid-Year
Actual

92.0% 92.0% 95.0% 95.0% 93.5%90.0% 92.0%

96.0%90.0% 98.0%

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Several improvements planned for FY19 to ensure 
reliability.

Measurable ObjectivesStatus

UMP Target

FY2018
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual Year-to-Date

Track labor and material costs for fiberglass jacket installation.Ahead of Target
31.1% of Target

Metric

Average cost per pile jacket 
installation (labor and materials)

4.

Mid-Year
Actual

$3,416 $1,708$5,500 $4,347

Previous FY2017

Mid-Yr:Comments: Yr-End: Material costs remain the same, but labor costs have 
reduced as staff becomes more efficient.
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2,746 2,7462,700 1,316Work orders completed.1.

2,9101,4802,600 1,430

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
101.7% of Target

$44,163 $44,163$55,000 $19,396Track Ice House labor, 
material, service, and 
repair costs.

2.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
80.3% of Target

$54 $27$38 $54Labor and material costs 
for marina finger 
replacement per square 
foot.

3.

$35$35$35 $0

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Behind Target
71.1% of Target

$70,704 $70,704$150,000 $25,947Labor cost of Harbor 
preventative 
maintenance tasks.

4.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
47.1% of Target

$63,951 $63,951$120,000 $13,490Labor cost of Wharf 
preventative 
maintenance tasks.

5.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
53.3% of Target

$3,715 $1,858$5,500 $4,347Track fiberglass jacket 
installation labor and 
material costs.

6.

Previous FY2017

Other Program MeasuresStatus UM Target
Qtr1

Actual
Qtr3

Actual
Qtr4

Actual
Year-to-

Date

FY2018
Mid-Year

Actual
Qtr2

Actual
Ahead of Target
33.8% of Target

Mid-Yr: This increase is due to a new method of tracking costs to obtain a more accurate figure.3.Comments:

Yr-End: OMS has helped to confirm costs that were found at  mid-year.

Mid-Yr: Staff will work to confirm the accuracy of these numbers with new OMS work order system.4.

Mid-Yr: Staff will work to confirm the accuracy of these numbers with new OMS work order system.5.

Mid-Yr: New software has enhanced ability to track these costs. This number could change with better 
tracking.

6.
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